
_ Start Year End Year 

Fiscal Year 2024 _ 2024 

Authority Budget of: 
Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

State Filing Year 2024 

For the Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

www.acua.com 
Authority Web Address 

INJ DEPARTMENT OF 

CommunityA fi: 

Division of Local Government Services



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET 

~ CERTIFICATION SECTION



FISCAL YEAR 2024 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: J anuary 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

For Division Use Only 

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET 

It is hereby certified that the approved Budget made a part hereof complies with the requirements of 

law and the rules and regulations of the Local Finance Board, and approval is given pursuant to 

N.JS.A. 40A:5A-11. 

State of New Jersey 

Department of Community Affairs 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

By: Date: 

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET 

It is hereby certified that the adopted Budget made a part hereof has been compared with the approved 

Budget previously certified by the Division, and any amendments made thereto. This adopted Budget is 

certified with respect to such amendments and comparisons only. 

State of New Jersey 

Department of Community Affairs 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

By: Feu Gey Date; 1/25/2024 

Page C-1



2024 PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget, including the Annual Budget and the Capital Budget/Program 

annexed hereto, represents the members of the governing body's resolve with respect to statute in that; all estimates of 

revenue are reasonable, accurate and correctly stated; all items of appropriation are properly set forth; and in 

form, and content, the budget will permit the exercise of the comptroller function within the Authority. 

It is further certified that all proposed budgeted amounts and totals are correct. Also, I hereby provide reasonable 

assurance that all assertations contained herein are accurate and all required schedules are completed and attached. 

Preparer's Signature: ekolbe@acua.com 

Name: Erika Kolbe 

Title: Payroll & Budget Manager 

P.O. Box 996 

AGOES: Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

Phone Number: 609-272-6950 

Fax Number: 609-272-6954 

E-mail Address: ekolbe@acua.com 

Page C-2



AUTHORITY INTERNET WEBSITE CERTIFICATION 

| Authority9s Web Address: www.acua.com _| 

All authorities shall maintain either an Internet website or a webpage on the municipality's or county's Internet website. 

The purpose of the website or webpage shall be to provide increased public access to the authority's operations and 

activities. N.J.S.A. 40A:5A-17.1 requires the following items to be included on the Authority's website at a 

minimum for public disclosure. Check the boxes below to certify the Authority's compliance with N.J.S.A. 

40A:5A-17.1. 

A description of the Authority's mission and responsibilities. 

The budgets for the current fiscal year and immediately preceding two prior years. 

The most recent Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (Unaudited) or similar financial information 

(Similar information includes items such as Revenue and Expenditure pie charts, or other types of charts, along with 

other information that would be usefil to the public in understanding the finances/budget of the Authority). 

The complete (all pages) annual audits (not the Audit Synopsis) for the most recent fiscal year and immediately preceding 

two prior years. 

The Authority9s rules, regulations and official policy statements deemed relevant by the governing body of the Authority 

to the interests of the residents within the Authority's service area or jurisdiction. 

Notice posted pursuant to the "Open Public Meetings Act" for each meeting of the Authority, setting forth the time 

date, location and agenda of each meeting. - 

The approved minutes of each meeting of the Authority including all resolutions of the board and their committees, for at 

least three consecutive fiscal years. 

The name, mailing address, electronic mail address and phone number of every person who exercises day-to-day 

supervision or management over some or all of the operations of the Authority. 

A list of attorneys, advisors, consultants and any other person, firm, business, partnership, corporation or 

other organization which received any renumeration of $17,500 or more during the preceding fiscal year 

for any service whatsoever rendered to the Authority. 

It is hereby certified by the below authorized representative of the Authority that the Authority's website or 

webpage as identified above complies with the minimum statutory requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:5A-17.1 as listed 

above. A check in each of the above boxes signifies compliance. 

Name of Officer Certifying Compliance: Linda Bazemore 

Title of Officer Certifying Compliance: Vice President of Administration and CFO 

Signature: Ibazemore@acua.com 

Page C-3



2024 APPROVAL CERTIFICATION 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget, including all schedules appended hereto, are a true 

copy of the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program approved by resolution by the governing body 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority, at an open public meeting held 

pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:3 1-2.3, on December 21, 2023. . 

It is further certified that the recorded vote appearing in the resolution represents not less than a 

of the full membership of the governing body thereof. 

Officer's Signature: lbazemore@acua.com 

Name: Linda Bazemore 

Title: Vice President of Administration and CFO 

. P.O. Box 996, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

AMUr GSS: 6700 Delilah Rd., Egg Harbor Twp., NJ 082 

Phone Number: 609-272-6982 

Fax Number: 609-272-6954 

E-mail Address: Ibazemore@acua.com 

Page C-4



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET RESOLUTION 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget for Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the fiscal year beginning 

January 01, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024 has been presented before the governing body of the 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority at its open public meeting of December 21, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of $78,387,208.00, Total Appropriations including any 

Accumulated Deficit, if any, of $80,789, 115.00, and Total Unrestriced Net Position planned to be utilized 

as funding thereof, of $2,401,907.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of $44,419,373.00 and Total Unrestricted 

Net Position planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of $14,993,723.00; and 

WHEREAS, the schedule of rents, fees and other charges in effect will produce sufficient revenues, together with all other anticipated 

revenues to satisfy all obligations to the holders of bonds of the Authority, to meet operating expenses, capital outlays, debt service 

requirements, and to provide for such reserves, all as may be required by law, regulation or terms of contracts and agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget/Program, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2, does not confer any authorization to raise or expend funds; rather 

it is a document to be used as part of the said Authority's planning and management objectives. Specific authorization to expend funds 

for the purposes described in this section of the budget must be granted elsewhere; by bond resolution, by a project financing 

agreement, by resolution appropriating funds from the Renewal and Replacement Reserve or other means provided by law. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority, at 

an open public meeting held on December 21, 2023 that the Annual Budget, including all related schedules, and the Capital Budget/Progran 

of the) Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 01, 2024 and 

ending December 31, 2024, is hereby approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revenues as reflected in the Annual Budget are of sufficient amount to 

meet all proposed expenditures/expenses and all covenants, terms and provisions as stipulated in the said Authority's 

outstanding debt obligations, capital lease arrangements, service contracts, and other pledged agreements; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority will 

consider the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for Adoption on January 18, 2024. 

gduffner@acua.com 1/3/2024 

(Secretary9s Signature) (Date) 

Governing Body Recorded Vote 

Member Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Marvin L. Embry x 

Fred Akers xX 

Andrew Berenato, III x 

John E. Lyons 
x 

Maria Mento 
x 

Laura Pfrommer Xx 

Judy Ward ; X 

Page C-5



2024 ADOPTION CERTIFICATION 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget and Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto is a true copy of 

the Budget adopted by the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority, 

pursuant to N.J.A.C 5:31-2.3, on January 18, 2024. 

Officer9s Signature: Ibazemore@acua.com 

Name: Linda Bazemore 

Title: Vice President of Administration and CFO 

P.O. Box 996, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

Address: 
ddress 6700 Delilah Rd., Egg Harbor Twp., NJ 08234 

Phone Number: 609-272-6982 | Fax: 609-272-6954 

E-mail address: Ibazemore@acua.com 

Page C-6



2024 ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for the Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the fiscal year 

beginning January 01, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024 has been presented for adoption before the governing body of the 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority at its open public meeting of January 18, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the 

same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been 

approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget presented for adoption reflects Total Revenues of $78,387,208.00, Total Appropriations, including any 

Accumulated Deficit, if any, of $80,789,1 15.00, and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of $2,401,907.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflect Total Capital Appropriations of $44,419,373.00 and Total 

Unrestriced Net Position Utilized of $14,993,723.00; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

at an open public meeting held on January 18, 2024 that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program of the 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 01, 2024 and ending 

December 31, 2024 is hereby adopted and shall constitute appropriations for the purposes stated; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program as presented for adoption reflects each item of 

revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including all amendments 

thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services. 

gduffner@acua.com 1/24/2024 

(Secretary9s Signature) (Date) 

Governing Body Recorded Vote 

Member Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Marvin L. Embry 

|
<
 

Fred Akers 

Andrew Berenato, III : xX 

John E. Lyons >. 

Maria Mento 

Laura Pfrommer 

>
|
 

>< 
[>

< 

Judy Ward 

Page C-7



RESOLUTION 24-1-27: ADOPTS 2024 WASTEWATER DIVISION BUDGET. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 24-1-27 

2024 ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY __. 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: JANUARY 1, 2024, TO: DECEMBER 31, 2024 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for the Atlantic County 

Utilities Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024, 

has been presented for adoption before the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities 

Authority at its open public meeting of January 18, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects 

each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced 

and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved by the 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Revenues of 

$30,731,842.00; Total Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit, if any, of 

$32,683.749.00; and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of $1,951,907.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Capital 

Appropriations of $17,500,000.00; and Total Unrestricted Net Position planned to be utilized as 

funding thereof, of $7,250,000.00; and . 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority, at an open public meeting held on January 18, 2024, that the 

Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the 

fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024, is hereby adopted and 

shall constitute appropriations for the purposes stated; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program as 

presented for adoption reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and 

title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, 

which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services. 

This resolution shall take effect only upon review and approval by the Atlantic County 

Executive pursuant to P.L. 1995, c. 91. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

Wig by brane 
MARVIN EMBRY, CPIAIRMAN 

LISA DUFFNER; 

Vy : y 1 

nee Ladle 
Date: / MISSES t : 



Governing Body Recorded Vote 

Member: Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Mento | X 

- Pfrommer x, 
Ward X ; 

Lyons . X 

Berenato . ~° xX 

Akers xX, 
Embry x



RESOLUTION 24-1-28: ADOPTS 2024 SOLID WASTE DIVISION BUDGET. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 24-1-28 

2024 ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: JANUARY 1, 2024, TO: DECEMBER 31, 2024 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for the Atlantic County 

Utilities Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024, 

has been presented for adoption before the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities 

Authority at its open public meeting of January 18, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects 

each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced 

and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved by the 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Revenues of 

$47,655.366.00; Total Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit, if any, of 

$48,105,366.00; and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of $450,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Capital 

Appropriations of $26,9 19,373.00 ; and Total Unrestricted Net Position planned to be utilized of 

$7,743,723.00; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority, at an open public meeting held on January 18, 2024, that the 

Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority for the 

fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024, is hereby adopted and 

shall constitute appropriations for the purposes stated; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program as 

presented for adoption reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and 

title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, ~ 

which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services. 

This resolution shall take effect only upon review and approval by the Atlantic County 

Executive pursuant to P.L. 1995, c. Dis 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

8 

MARVIN EMBRY, @HAIRMAN 

AISA DUFFNER, BOARD /SEG 

Wa 8 : 7 i] 

8. f/ VA 

AA. tuk WiC). 
| SEPRETARY 

Date: C Lf f, v4 ZY 



_ Governing Body 

Member: 

- Mento 
Pfrommer 

Ward 

- Lyons 
Berenato - 

Akers 

Embry m~ 
PS
 

Recorded Vote 

Nay Abstain Absent9



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET 
NARRATIVE AND INFORMATION SECTION



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET MESSAGE & ANALYSIS 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Answer all questions below using the space provided. Do not attach answers as a separate document. 

1. Complete a brief statement on the Fiscal Year 2024 proposed Annual Budget and make comparison to the Fiscal Year 2023 adopted 

budget for each Revenues and Appropriations. Explain any variances over +/-10% (as shown on budget pages F-2 and F-4) for each 

individual revenue and appropriation line item. Explanations of variances should include a description of the reason for the increase 

or decrease in the budgeted line item, not just an indication of the amount and percent of change. Upload any supporting documentation 

that will help explain the reason for the increase or decrease in the budgeted line item. 

Solid Waste Division: Operating Revenues and Non-Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues for the Solid Waste Division is projected at $45,498,511 for 2024 as compared to $46,505,669 for 2023. This is a 

a decrease of $1,007,158. The primary factor causing the decrease was a decline in projected Collections Revenue. Somewhat offsetting the 

decline is a 3.5% increase in Solid Waste Tip Fee Rates. <Non-Operating Revenues= for the Solid Waste Division had a modest increase 

as compared to 2023 revenues. The budgeted Non-Operating revenues for 2024 amounted to approx $60k over the prior year budget. 

Wastewater Division: Operating Revenues and Non-Operating Revenues 

Wastewater Division revenue from User Fees will increase by approximately $500k. This is as a result of a 2% rate increase for 2024 with no 

adjustment to billable flows. <Non-Operating Revenues= for the Wastewater Division increased by approximately $159k. 

Solid Waste and Wastewater Appropriations: 

<Administration 4 Personnel= for the Wastewater and Solid Waste Divisions included salary increases of approximately 4% for 2024. The 

Fringe Benefits for the divisions also increased as a result of higher premium cost for healthcare coverages and an increase in pension costs 

costs of 6%, <Cost of Providing Services 4 Personnel= for the Solid Waste Division decreased by approximately $172k due to Vineland 

contract expiration, <Cost of Providing Services 4 Other= for the Solid Waste Division decreased by approx. $300k primarily as a result 

of contract with much lower costs for hauling and disposal recyclables. <Cost of Providing Services 4 Other= for the Wastewater Division 

increased $528K due to natural gas cost and chemical costs. _ For more detail see N-1 Message & Analysis 1-6 

2. Describe the state of the local/regional economy and how it may impact the proposed Annual Budget, including the planned 

Capital Program. 

In 2023, the County continued to experience a rebound from the COVID-19 Pandemic impacts. The economic impacts and effects of the 

closures and.restrictions in Atlantic County continue to rebound. In 2022 the flows significantly increased for the Atlantic city area 

and increased slightly higher in 2023. It should be noted that the flow levels do not impact the total revenue billed. 

In 2022, the Authority recognized a significant increase in tip fee revenue from the disposal of waste at the landfill as compared to the prior 

year, The Authority is anticipating a slight decline in tip fee revenue in 2023 primarily as a result of a slight decline in the disposal of 

construction and demolition waste. See N-1 Message & Analysis 1-6. 

3. Describe the reasons for utilizing Unrestricted Net Position in the proposed Annual Budget (i.e. rate stabilization, debt service 

reduction, to balance the budget, etc.) If the Authority's budget anticipated a use of Unrestricted Net Position, this question must be 

answered, 

The ACUA will be utilizing unrestricted net position in the 2024 budget as an appropriation to the County of Atlantic in the amount of | 

$900, 000. In addition, for the Wastewater Division, $1,501,907 of unrestricted net position will be utilized in the 2024 Budget. As previously 

discussed, the Authority performed a review of the actual flows over the years and determined that a reduction in flows was warranted | 

resulting in a reduction in user fee revenues of 6.5% in 2021. The effects of the steep revenue decline are still being felt requiring the continue: 

use of reserves to help fund the 2024 budget. However, as also mentioned, the Authority has increased rates to help offset the amount 

of reserves required for the 2024 budget. However, the rate increases in 2023 and 2024 have been eroded by the impact of inflation on 

operational costs. See attached N-1 Message & Analysis 1-6 

Page N-1



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET MESSAGE & ANALYSIS 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Answer all questions below using the space provided. Do not attach answers as a separate document. 

4, Identify any sources of funds transferred to the County/Municipality as a budget subsidy or shared service payments, pilot 

payments, or other types of contracts or agreements. (Example - To provide police services to the Authority, etc. and explain the 

reason for the transfer (i.e. to balance the County/Municipal Budget, etc.) 

The ACUA transferred $900,000 to the County of Atlantic in budget year 2023 for the purposes of Economic Development initiatives. Thi 

initial agreement in the amount of $800,000 from the year 2016 specified that five hundred thousand would be allocated to the Atlantic 

County Improvement Authority to disburse the funds to new non-profit economic development entities formed. The $500,000 annual 

payment began in 2016 and continued for five budget years ending in year 2020. Three hundred thousand was allocated as seed funding 

for the National Aviation Research and Technology Park. The $300,000 annual payment ended in 2020. In June 2020, the agreement was 

amended for an additional 5 years (January 2021 4 December 31, 2025). The agreement was amended to increase the annual amount to 

$900,000 annually. The National Aviation Research and Technology Park was allotted $400,000 and $500,000 for 

Economic Development Initiatives. 

See attached N-1 Message & Analysis 1-6 

5. The proposed budget must not reflect an anticipated deficit from 2023 operations. If there exists an accumulated deficit from 

prior year's budgets (and funding is included in the proposed budget as a result of a prior year deficit) explain the funding plan to 

eliminate said deficit (N.J.S.A. 40A:5A-12). If the Authority has a net deficit reported in its most recent audit, it must provide a deficit 

reduction plan in response to this question. 

The implementation of GASB 68 was first reflected in the Authority9s Financial Statements in 2015. The implementation of GASB 75 | 

was first reflected in the Financial Statements of the Authority for the year ending 2018. As of December 31, 2022, the Authority reported 

a liability of $33,426,772 for its proportionate share of the PERS net pension liability and $64,747,604 for the proportionate share of the 

post-employment benefits liability (OPEB). The reporting of the liabilities resulted in a total for PERS and OPEB of $98,174,376 as 

compared to $91,897,918 in 2021. As reported in the 2022 audit, the Total Net Position for the Wastewater Division is 

$42,776,380 and $1,992,866 for the Solid Waste Division. When completing the Net Position 

Reconciliation (Schedule F-8) the projected unrestricted undesignated net position was reported 

at $16,325,375 for the Wastewater Division and $1,387,165 for the Solid Waste Division. 

The Authority will continue to make contractually 

required annual pension contributions that will help to offset the liability. In addition, the Authority will closely monitor the liability 

balances and any future regulations concerning funding of the liabilities as determined at the state or federal level; 

and ensure that appropriate action is taken to address the outstanding liability balances. 

See attached N-1 Message & Analysis 1-6 

(Prepare a response to deficits in most recent audit report pertaining to Deficits to Unrestricted Net Position caused by recording 

Pension and Post-Employment Benefits liabilities as required by GASB 68 and GASB 75) and similar types of deficits in the audit 

report. How would these deficits be funded? 

Page N-1 (2)



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET MESSAGE & ANALYSIS 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Answer the question below using the space provided. 

6. Attach in FAST a schedule of the Authority's existing rate structure (connection fees, parking fees, service charges, etc.) if it 

has been changed since the prior year budget submission and a schedule of the proposed rate structure for the upcoming fiscal year. 

Explain any proposed changes in the rate structure and attach the resolution approving the change in rate structure, if applicable. (Ifno 

changes to fees or rates, indicate answer as "Rates Are Staying The Same". 

See attached N-1 Question #6 Pgs 1-8 & N-1 Message & Analysis 1-6 

Wastewater Division: The rate for the treatment of wastewater charged to the 14 participants of the system will increase from 

$2,459.78 to $2,508.97 per million gallons, resulting in an increase of 2%. The 2023 rate increased by 

8% and there was an increase of 5% to the 2022 rate. In 2021, the flows decreased resulting in a rate 

reduction of 6.50%. The total amount to be billed to the 14 participants in 2024 is $25,624,122. The 

amount billed to the participants in 2023 was $25,121,688. As part of the calculation, total system flows 

will remain at 10,213 million gallons in 2024, as they were in 2023, 

Sludge Gate Rates: 

(1 Sludge Cake > 24.1% - $55.19 per Cubic Yd. 

|| Sludge Cake 20.1 to 24% - $70.96 per Cubic Yd. 

|| Sludge Cake 18.1 to 20% - $78.45 per Cubic Yd. 

(1) Sludge Cake 16.0 to 18% - $140.74 per Cubic Yd. 

|| Sludge Cake less than 16% - $187.19 per Cubic Yd. 

o Septage Disposal Rate will be $.060 per gallon 

o Leachate Disposal Rate will be $.075 per gallon 

o Grease Disposal Rate will be $0.125 per gallon 

o Grease Recovery - Inspection fees $127.50 for the first unit and $20.50 for each 

additional unit 

o The Laboratory Fee Schedule remains mainly unchanged for 2024. The fee structure was 

slightly revised and modified for lab sample pick-ups and lab sample processing. 

For the Solid Waste Division, the 2024 gate rates will be charged as follows: 

o Municipal Solid Waste will be $85.77 per ton 

o Construction & demolition waste and painted wood rate will be $111.83 per ton 

o Dry Bulky Waste rate will be $111.83 per ton 

o Dry Industrial Waste (Non-hazardous) rate will be $152.48 per ton 

o Asbestos rate will be $152.48 per ton 

o Animal & Food Processing rate will be $85.77 per ton 

o Recycling Processing fee rate will be $42.00 per ton 

Page N-1 (3)



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET MESSAGE & ANALYSIS 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

BUDGET 

December 31, 

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: 4 January 1,2024 TO: 024 

PAGE N-1 #1 
Revenues: 
Solid Waste Division 

Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues for the Solid Waste Division is projected at $45,498,511 for 2024 as 

compared to $46,505,669 for 2023. This is a decrease of $1,007,158. The primary factor causing 

the decrease was a decline in projected Collections Revenue. It is anticipated that Collection 

Revenue will decrease by approx. $1.7 million as a result of the exclusion of revenue that 

approximated $2.4 million for the Vineland Trash and Recycling Curbside Collection Contract. 

The contract expired on 12/31/23. Somewhat offsetting that revenue reduction was an increase 

in collection contract revenue based on 2% contract increases, CPI contract increases, and 

newly negotiated contract increases. Another contributing factor to the decline was slightly less 

tonnage budgeted for 2024. Tonnage was budgeted at 331,754 tons as compared to the 2023 

budgeted tons of 334,372. This is a slight reduction of 2,618 tons. Also, somewhat offsetting the 

decline is a 3.5% increase in Solid Waste Tip Fee Rates. As a result of the rate increase, the 

ACUA anticipates additional tip fee revenue amounting to approximately $784k. 

Non-Operating Revenues 

<Non-Operating Revenues= for the Solid Waste Division had a modest increase as compared to 

2023 revenues. The budgeted Non-Operating revenues for 2024 amounted to approximately 

$60k over the budgeted revenues for the prior year. Shared and Outside Services for the Solid 

Waste Division increased by approximately $34k. The increase resulted from revenues 

anticipated for CNG and fuel sales for 2024 that are slightly higher than the 2023 budgeted 

revenues. Miscellaneous Revenues is anticipated to decrease by approximately $15k due 

primarily to a slight decline projected for the CNG Tax Rebate due to a projected decline of 

CNG sales within the Solid Waste Division. <Non-Operating Revenues= was negatively 

impacted by the projected decline in anticipated interest income for 2024 as compared to 2023. 

The prior year budgeted amount for interest income was $500k as compared to projected 

income for 2024 in the amount of $375k. The projected decline is as a result of the anticipation 

that less cash will be available for investment due to the use of the funds to address capital 

projects. 

Wastewater Division 

Operating Revenues 

Wastewater Division revenue from User Fees will increase by approximately $500k. This is asa 

result of a 2% rate increase for 2024 with no adjustment to billable flows. A decrease of 

approximately 8.45% is anticipated to be recognized for services relating to septage, scum and 

sludge earnings which approximates $195k primarily due to a projected decline in anticipated 

sludge disposal by the city of Millville. 

Other Non-Operating Revenues 

<Non-Operating Revenues= for the Wastewater Division increased by approximately $159k. 

This increase is due primarily to miscellaneous revenues from grant related funds for the award 

for the installation of EV chargers in the amount of $143k. The budgeted amount for interest 



income for 2024 will remain at $1.6 million as compared to 2023. It is anticipated that the 

market conditions for the investment of available cash will remain somewhat consistent in 2024. 

Appropriations: 
9 The expenses for <Administration 4 Personnel= for the Wastewater and Solid Waste Divisions 

included salary increases of approximately 4% for 2024. Partially offsetting the 4% increase 

was lower salaries in 2024 for employees that replaced employees that retired at higher salary 

levels. The Fringe Benefits for the divisions also increased as a result of higher premium cost 

for healthcare coverages for staff. In addition, the annual pension bill paid in April of every 

year increased by approximately 6% for 2024 further impacting the increase in Fringe Benefits. 

For the Solid Waste Division the <Administration 4 Other= budgeted expenses for 2024 

decreased slightly. The decrease was approximately $52k due primarily to a Waste Comp Study 

that was budgeted for 2023 in an amount of $100k but not budgeted for 2024. 

Cost of Providing Services 4 Personnel for the Solid Waste Division decreased by 

approximately $172k. This decline is due primarily to lower salaries within the Collections 

department. The department9s salary expenses are anticipated to decrease by approx. $222k. 

The expenses decreased significantly due to the need for less staff as a result of the expiration of 

the Vineland Trash and Recycling contract that will expire on 12/31/23. As a result of the 

elimination of the contract the department has eliminated 7 drivers and 8 laborers from the 

roster. Somewhat offsetting the decline, are the salary increases for the department. Overall, 

the salaries within the Solid Waste Division reflected a 5% increase for union staff and a 4% 

increase for non-union staff. 

<Cost of Providing Services 4 Other= for the Solid Waste Division decreased by approximately 

$300k primarily as a result of the award of a contract for a lower price per ton for the hauling 

and disposal of recyclables. The price per ton decreased by approximately 33%, or $770k 

annually. Offsetting the decline, are higher anticipated costs for the host community benefit 

fees, maintenance and repair expenses, tires costs and higher anticipated expenses for 

operational supplies. 

<Non-Operating Appropriations= Solid Waste Division Renewal and Replacement Reserve: 

The ACUA just recently received the bids on the Phase III expansion of the MSE Berm cell wall 

expansion. The amount for the next phase is $18.0 million. Over the last few years, the 

Authority has been establishing reserves for Phase III of the cell wall expansion. The 2024 

budgeted reserve for the landfill expansion is $3,543,133. Also, the reserve for capital 

improvements in 2024 increased slightly over the prior year amount budgeted. The increase for 

the capital reserve has been established for the purchase of equipment and other needed capital 

projects. 

For the Wastewater Division the <Administration 4 Other= budgeted expenses for 2024 

increased slightly by approximately $20k as compared to the prior year. The increase is 

primarily from the following: additional funds budgeted within the line item G/L & Other 

insurance based on higher anticipated insurance premiums an additional legal costs anticipated 

in 2024. These increases were slightly offset by lower anticipated expenses for NJIB loan fees 

and office equipment rental costs. 

<Cost of Providing Services 4 Other= for the Wastewater Division increased by approximately 

$528k (1) much higher anticipated costs for natural gas in 2024. The increase of approximately 

$335k is anticipated for natural gas primarily from the increase in the recently received bid for 

natural gas. The rate increase was significant due to current market conditions. Also 

contributing to the increase are higher chemical costs. The bid for sodium hypochlorite was



recently received and was significantly higher than prior year costs. Somewhat offsetting the 

increases is lower costs for 2024 are lower costs for stack testing of the incinerator. The testing 

of the stack is regulated by DEP and is not required for 2024. 

For the Wastewater Division <Interest payments on Debt= will decrease by approximately 

24.7%, as compared to amount budgeted in 2023. The decrease in interest expense is resulting 

from the principal payments made during the year. 

PAGE N-1 #2 

2 Describe the state of the local/regional economy and how it may impact the proposed Annual Budget, 

including the planned Capital Budget/Program. (Example Consider New Development projects 

such as Housing /Commercial projects impact on the Authorities expenses or revenues) 

In 2023, the County continued to experience a rebound from the COVID-19 Pandemic impacts. 

The economic impacts and effects of the closures and restrictions in Atlantic County continue to 

rebound. In 2022 the flows. significantly increased for the Atlantic city area and increased 

slightly higher in 2023. It should be noted that the flow levels do not impact the total revenue 

billed. 

In 2021 the billable flows were decreased which resulted in a revenue decline of approximately 

$1.5 million. The recent rate increases in 2022-2024 has helped to offset the steep decline in user 

fee revenues realized in 2022 but not as anticipated due to the higher costs realized resulting 

from the impacts of inflation. 

In 2022, the Authority recognized a significant increase in tip fee revenue from the disposal of 

waste at the landfill as compared to the prior year. The Authority is anticipating a slight 

decline in tip fee revenue in 2023 primarily as a result of a slight decline in the disposal of 

construction and demolition waste. 

PAGE N-1 #3 

3 Describe the reasons for utilizing Unrestricted Net Position in the proposed Annual Budget and or 

Capital Budget, i.e. rate stabilization, debt service reduction, to balance the budget, etc. If the 

Authority9s budget anticipates a use of Unrestricted Net Position, this question must be answered. 

The ACUA will be utilizing unrestricted net position in the 2024 budget as an 

appropriation to the County of Atlantic in the amount of $900, 000. In addition, for the 

Wastewater Division, $1,501,907 of unrestricted net position will be utilized in the 2024 

Budget. As previously discussed, the Authority performed a review of the actual flows 

over the years and determined that a reduction in flows was warranted resulting in a 

reduction in user fee revenues of 6.5% in 2021. The effects of the steep revenue decline 

are still being felt requiring the continued use of reserves to help fund the 2024 budget. 

However, as also mentioned, the Authority has increased rates to help offset the amount 

of reserves required for the 2024 budget. However, the rate increases in 2023 and 2024 

have been eroded by the impact of inflation on operational costs.



PAGE N-1 #4 

4. Identify any sources of funds transferred to the County/Municipality as a budget subsidy or a shared 

service payments, pilot payments, or other types of contracts or agreements (Example to provide police 

services to the Authority etc. and explain the reason for the transfer (i.e.: to balance the 

County/Municipality budget, etc.). 

The ACUA transferred $900,000 to the County of Atlantic in budget year 2023 for the purposes 

of Economic Development initiatives. The initial agreement in the amount of $800,000 from the 

year 2016 specified that five hundred thousand would be allocated to the Atlantic County 

Improvement Authority to disburse the funds to new non-profit economic development entities 

formed. The $500,000 annual payment began in 2016 and continued for five budget years 

ending in year 2020. Three hundred thousand was allocated as seed funding for the National 

Aviation Research and Technology Park. The $300,000 annual payment ended in 2020. In June 

2020, the agreement was amended for an additional 5 years (January 2021 4 December 31, 

2025). The agreement was amended to increase the annual amount to $900,000 annually. The 

National Aviation Research and Technology Park was allotted $400,000 and $500,000 for 

Economic Development Initiatives. 

PAGE N-1 #5 

5, The proposed budget must not reflect an anticipated deficit from 2021/2021-2022 operations. If there 

exists an accumulated deficit from prior years' budgets (and funding is included in the proposed budget as 

a result of a prior deficit) explain the funding plan to eliminate said deficit (N.LS.A. 40A:5A-12). If the 

Authority has a net deficit reported in its most recent audit, it must provide a deficit reduction plan in 

response to this question. 

(Prepare a response to deficits in most recent audit report pertaining to Deficits to Unrestricted Net 

Position caused by recording Pension and Post-Employment Benefits liabilities as required _by 

GASB 68 and GASB 75) and similar types of deficits in the audit report. How would these deficits 

be funded? 

The implementation of GASB 68 was first reflected in the Authority9s Financial Statements in 

2015. The implementation of GASB 75 was first reflected in the Financial Statements of the 

Authority for the year ending 2018. As of December 31, 2022, the Authority reported a liability 

of $33,426,772 for its proportionate share of the PERS net pension liability and $64,747,604 for 

the proportionate share of the post-employment benefits liability (OPEB). The reporting of the 

liabilities resulted in a total for PERS and OPEB of $98,174,376 as compared to $91,897,918 in 

2021. As reported in the 2022 audit, the Total Net Position for the Wastewater Division is 

$42,776,380 and $1,992,866 for the Solid Waste Division. When completing the Net Position 

Reconciliation (Schedule F-8) the projected unrestricted undesignated net position was reported 

at $16,325,375 for the Wastewater Division and $1,387,165 for the Solid Waste Division. 

As a result of the implementation of GASB 68 and GASB 75, prior to any adjustments, the net 

position projected for the Solid Waste Division and Wastewater Division at the end of the year 

would have been a negative, however, that does not accurately reflect the Authority9s ability to 

meet operations as prescribed in the budget. The Authority will continue to make contractually 

required annual pension contributions that will help to offset the liability. In addition, the 

Authority will closely monitor the liability balances and any future regulations concerning



funding of the liabilities as determined at the state or federal level; and ensure that appropriate 

action is taken to address the outstanding liability balances. 

PAGE N-1 #6 

6. Attach a schedule of the Authority9s existing rate structure (connection fees, parking fees, service 

charges, etc.) if it has been changed since the prior year budget submission and a schedule of the 

proposed rate structure for the upcoming fiscal year. Explain any proposed changes in the rate structure 

and attach the resolution approving the change in the rate structure, if applicable. (If no changes to fees 

or rates indicate (Answer as <Rates Are Staying the Same=) 

Wastewater Division: 

The rate for the treatment of wastewater charged to the 14 participants of the system will increase from 

$2,459.78 to $2,508.97 per million gallons, resulting in an increase of 2%. The 2023 rate increased by 

8% and there was an increase of 5% to the 2022 rate. In 2021, the flows decreased resulting in a rate 

reduction of 6.50%. The total amount to be billed to the 14 participants in 2024 is $25,624,122. The 

amount billed to the participants in 2023 was $25,121 ,688. As part of the calculation, total system flows 

will remain at 10,213 million gallons in 2024, as they were in 2023. 

o Sludge Gate Rates: 

= Sludge Cake > 24.1% - $55.19 per Cubic Yd. 

= Sludge Cake 20.1 to 24% - $70.96 per Cubic Yd. 

= Sludge Cake 18.1 to 20% - $78.45 per Cubic Yd. 

= Sludge Cake 16.0 to 18% - $140.74 per Cubic Yd. 

= Sludge Cake less than 16% - $187.19 per Cubic Yd. 

o Septage Disposal Rate will be $.060 per gallon 

o Leachate Disposal Rate will be $.075 per gallon 

o Grease Disposal Rate will be $0.125 per gallon 

o Grease Recovery - Inspection fees $127.50 for the first unit and $20.50 for each 

additional unit 

o The Laboratory Fee Schedule remains mainly unchanged for 2024. The fee structure was 

slightly revised and modified for lab sample pick-ups and lab sample processing. 

Solid Waste Division: 

For the Solid Waste Division, the 2024 gate rates will be charged as follows: 

Municipal Solid Waste will be $85.77 per ton 

Construction & demolition waste and painted wood rate will be $111.83 per ton 

Dry Bulky Waste rate will be $111.83 per ton | 

Dry Industrial Waste (Non-hazardous) rate will be $152.48 per ton 

Asbestos rate will be $152.48 per ton o
0
0
 

0
 
0



o Animal & Food Processing rate will be $85.77 per ton 

o Recycling Processing fee rate will be $42.00 per ton



a] ~ 

RESOLUTION 23-12-315; ADOPTS SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER LAB FEES, 

RATES AND CHARGES OF THE AUTHORITY. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-12-315 

RESOLUTION ADOPTING SCHEDULE 

OF WASTEWATER RATES, FEES AND CHARGES 

OF THE ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14B-23 this Authority is authorized to charge and collect 

rates, fees, and other charges for the use and services ofthe Authority9s wastewater utility system and to 

revise thé same ftom time to time; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14B-23 notice of the proposed revisions of wastewater fees, 

rates. and charges has been published in two newspapers of general circulation in Atlantic County, New 

Jersey and has been mailed to the clerk of each municipality in Atlantic8County not less than 20 days 

prior to the date fixed for hearing; and 

WHEREAS, evidence has been provided ata public hearing held December 21, 2023, pursuant to 

the aforementioned notice and in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Open Public 

Meetings Act, that the proposed schedule of service charges is nécessaty and reasonable, and the 

- opportunity for cross-examination of the persons offering said evidence has been provided; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners 8of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 

1. The following Wastewater Fees and Charges will be effective January 1, 2024: 

o SEWER SERVICE CHARGE: Per 1,000,000 gallons of flow received at the City 

Island Treatment Facility not to exceed $2,508.97, 

~
O
 Sludge Gate Rates: 

=» Sludge Cake > 24.1% - $55.19 per Cubic Yd. 

Sludge Cake 20,1 to 24% - $70.96 per Cubic Yd. 

Sludge Cake 18.1 to 20% - $78.45 per Cubic Yd. - 

Sludge Cake 16.0 to 18% ~ $140.74 per Cubic Yd. 

Sludge Cake less than 16% - $187.19 per Cubic Yd. 

o Septage Disposal Rate will be $.060 per gallon 

© Leachate Disposal Rate will be $.075 per gallon 

o Grease Disposal Rate will be $0.125 per gallon 

~ 9 Grease Recovery « Inspection fees $127,50 for the first unit and $20.50 for each 

additional unit 

o Laboratory Fee Schedule Modifications 

All other advertised fees, rates and charges remain unchanged.



2 That a transcript of the hearing on the adoption of the aforementioned service charge 

schedule shall be prepared and a copy thereof shall be made available upon request to any person 

requesting the same and paying such fees as shall be prescribed by law for copies of public records; and 

3, 8That the time, place and manner of payment of 8said service charges shall be in 

accordance with the general schedule of wastewater fees, rates and charges currently in effect, and that 

all parts of said schedule which are not amended by this Resolution, are readopted. 

4, That the schedule of adopted Wastewater Fees and Charges, upon adoption and review 

and approval by the County Executive, shall be sent to the Municipal Clerk for all affected municipalities 

within Atlantic County, 

3. This resolution shall take effect only upon review and approval by the Atlantic County 

Executive pursuant to P.L, 1995, ¢,. 91. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

Mt vi KondrK 
ARVIN EMBRY, CHAIRMAN 

(SEAL) 



ACUA 2024 Laboratory Pricing * -analysis sent to outside lab 

*#* -our cost plus 15% 

Analysis 
; Gate Price 2024 

Potable Samples 

Bacteria (Total Coliform) ~ [Pa MES S181b8 

Bact. Dilution Series __ RI SAAD 

Nitrate & Nitrite Cine i ORS) 

* Fluoride eH= er are ue nas 

Chloride | EE Fa SUMO 

Alkalinity 
ape) Re I 

Conductivity oe eae ec Sa a8 

TDS 
PSC ca 

* Calcium Hardness oe id eee Sa 

Orthophosphate 
PS SMR 

* . 4 |Sulfate ** SOMBER O. tees 

pH 
RECS Sbir2 

Temperature 
. WeGae eh AS BtID 

Corrosions 
PES S64,90 

Turbidity : noe = Gao 

* Perchlorate 4 i SRI Os 

* Secondaries ia 

* Inorganics * VE a 

Ca, Cu, Fe, Na (AA: Flame) ees ee SAG 

Pb, Mn (AA: Furnace) 
ee SAA OF 

* Mercury - ee i eis 

Lead & Copper 
Wht 889338 

* Metal Scans + pan ae 

8i Miscellanous Metals id 

* Voc (Mehtod 524.2) ; i 

* VOC (Method 504.1) me 

* Radiological-Gross Alpha _ sad 

* Gross Alpha & Radium ee 

* Gross Alpha & Radium, Uranium * 

# Radium 226 &228 <a 
8. 

ae 

Surface Water/Beaches 

Fecal Coliform 
» $18.08 

Enterococci ° 
8 .( 

Non-Potable Waters 

Fecal Coliform 
$18.08 



Sludge SQUAR/RMS-01 

E.coll 
$24,02 

Enterococci 
$18.08 

HPC . °$21.56 

8Bact. Dilution Series $3.42 

Nitrate & Nitrite $18.08 

Nitrate & Nitrite Prefiltered $23.49 

Chloride 
$14.61 

Alkalinity $12.25 

Conductivity 
$11.45 

* Orthophosphate +s 

Total Phosphate 
$22.90 

® Sulfate EP a 

pH 
$5172 

Temperature 
$5.72 

D.O. 
$5.72 

Turbidity 
$14,612 

TSS 
$9.15 

TSS & VSS 
$14.87 

TDS 
$13.75 

Ammonia 
$17.17 

Ammonia w/Distillation $19.47 

BOD 
$20.60 

CBOD 
-$20,60 

* CBOD20 ee $20.60 

COD $28.68 

at Oil & Grease ik fee 

: TPHC (SGT-HEM) il 
* TKN 8 **K 

-* Cyanide salad 

* Mercury ** 

* Miscellaneous Metals il 

+ VOC (Method 624/8260) 

Solid & Chemical Materials 

* 
Ke 

%TS/TVS 

Sample Pickup/Processing 

Well Sampling 

Processing Delivered Samples 
$12.57 

Sample Pickup (Flat Rate) $59.84 

Potable/Non-Potable Water 

Sampling (Includes 1 location) 265.00 : 

Each Additional Potable/Non-Potable 10,60 

Sampling Location a <3 

Well Sampling Travel Fee - $59.84 

~~ $119.68/hi 



Miscellaneous 

Priority Pollutants (Wastewater) iil 

Priority Pollutants (Sludge) lag 



r 

RESOLUTION 23-12-316; ADOPTS SCHEDULE OF SOLID WASTE FEES, RATES AND 

CHARGES OF THE AUTHORITY. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-12-316 

RESOLUTION ADOPTING SCHEDULE 

OF SOLID WASTE FEES, RATES AND CHARGES OF 

THE ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

WHEREAS, pursuant to NJ.S.A. 40:14B+22.1 and -23 this Authority is empowered to 

adopt a schedule of all its solid waste service charges; and a 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A, 40:14B-23 notice of the proposed revisions of solid 

waste fees, tates and charges has been published in two newspapers of general circulation in 

Atlantic County, New Jersey and has. been mailed to the clerk of each.municipality in Atlantic 

County not Jess than 20 days prior to the date fixed for hearing; and 

WHEREAS, evidence has been provided at a public hearing held December 21, 2023, 

pursuant to the. aforementioned notice and in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey 

Open Public Meetings Act, that the proposed schedule of service charges is necessary and 

reasonable, and the opportunity for oross-examination of the persons offering said evidence has 

been provided; . : 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: ; 

is That the following Solid Waste Fees and Charges will be effective January 1, 2024: 

o Municipal Solid Waste will be $85.77 per ton 

o Construction & demolition waste and painted wood tate will be $111.83 per ton , 

o Dry Bulky Waste rate will be $111.83 per ton 

° Dry Industrial Waste (Non-hazardous) rate will be $152.48 per ton 

o Asbestos vats will be $152.48 per ton 

o Animal & Food Processing rate will be $85.77 per ton 

° 8Recycling Processing fee rate will be $42.00 per ton | 

All other advertised fees, rates and charges remain unchanged. 

De That a transcript of the hearing on the adoption of the aforementioned service 

charge schedule shall be prepared and a copy thereof shall be made available upon request to any . 

person requesting the same and paying such fees as shall be prescribed by law for copies of public 

records; and



3: That the time, place and manner of payment of said service charges shall be in 

accordance with the general schedule of solid waste fees, rates and charges currently in effect, and 

that all parts of said schedule which are not amended by this Resolution, are readopted. 

4, That the schedule of adopted Solid Waste Fees and Charges, upon adoption and 

review and approval by the County Executive, shall be sent to the Municipal Clerk for all affected 

municipalities within Atlantic County. 

5, This resolution shall take effect only upon review and approval by the Atlantic 

County Executive pursuant to P.L. 1995, ¢. 91, 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

Wo sasian fn9 
MARVIN EMBRY, CHAYRMAN 

(SEAL) 

LISA DUFFNER, BOARE 

Date adopted: LK A / [a3 



'N-1 Question #6 Page 1 of 8 

Solid Waste - Rates Per Ton 2023 2024 % Inc 

Tip Fees 

Municipal Waste $76.35 $79.02 3.5% 

MSW Gate Rate $82.87 $85.77 3.5% 

Bulky $108.05 $111.83 3.5% 

C&D $108.05 $111.83. 3.5% 

Asbestos $147.32 $152.48 3.5% 
Industrial $147.32 $152.48 3.5% 

Vegetative $26.50 $26.50 0.0% 

Landfill Amendment $22.00 $22.00 0,0% 

Recycling - External Haulers $40.00 $42.00 5.0% 
Tire Disposal - Commercial Tires $375.00 $375.00 0.0% 

Tire Disposal - Commercial Tires 8 or less/$21,00 each 8 or less/$21.00 each 0.0% 

Tire Disposal - Passenger Tires $350.00 $350.00 0.0% 

Tire Dispsal - Passenger Tires 8 or less/$6.15 each 8 or less/$6.15 each 0.0% 

Wastewater Rates 2023 2024 % inc 

Sewer Treatment /million gallon $2,459.78 $2,508.97 2.0% 

Disposal Fees for : 
Septage/gallon $0.055 $0.060 9.1% 

Leachate/gallon $0.07 - $0,075 71% 

Grease/gallon $0.12 * $0,125 4.2% 
Dewatered Sludge/cubic yard $49.11 to $119.17 $55.19 to $187.19 0.0% 
Liquid Sludge/per gallon ,05 to .085 .05 to .085 0.0% 
inspection Fees/per unit $125 first unit $127.50 first unit 0.0% 

$20 every unti after $20.50 every unti after 0.0% 

SIU Administrative Processing $100.00 $100,00 | 0.0% 

SIU.Lab Review 4 $300.00 $300.00 0.0% 

SIU Engineering Capactiy $100.00 $100.00 0.0% 

Lab Fees See Attached See Attached 

RV Septic Disposal Fee $25,00 $25.00 0.0% 

R:\2024 Budget\DCA Budget\N-1 Question #6 Fee Schedule 



AUTHORITY CONTACT INFORMATION 

FISCAL YEAR 2024 

Please complete the following information regarding this Authority. All information requested below must be completed. 

Name of Authority: Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

Federal ID Number: 22-2004338 

lilah R Adibese: 6700 Delilah Rd, 

City, State, Zip: Egg Harbor Twp. NJ 08234 

Phone: (ext.) 609-272-6950 | Fax: 609-272-6954 

Preparer9s Name: Erika Kolbe 

Preparer's Address: P.O. Box 996 

City, State, Zip: Pleasantville NJ 08232 

Phone: (ext.) 609-272-6999 | Fax: _ |609-272-6954 

E-mail: ekolbe@acua.com 

Chief Executive Officer* |Matthew DeNafo 
*Or person who performs these functions under another title. 

Phone: (ext.) . 609-272-6991 | Fax: 4 |609-272-6954 
E-mail: mdenafo@acua.com 

Chief Financial Officer* |Linda Bazemore 
*Or person who performs these functions under another title. 

Phone: (ext.) | 609-272-6982 | Fax: 4 |609-272-6954 
E-mail: lbazemore@acua.com 

Name of Auditor: Leon P. Costello 

Name of Firm: Ford, Scott and Associates 

Address: 1535 Haven Avenue 

City, State, Zip: Ocean City NJ 08226 

Phone: (ext.) 609-399-6333 ext 225 | Fax: 
E-mail: Icostello@ford-scott.com 

Page N-2



AUTHORITY INFORMATIONAL QUESTIONNAIRE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

1. Provide the number of individuals employed as reported on the Authority's most 

recent Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage, and Tax Statement: 430 

2. Provide the amount of total salaries and wages reported on the Authority's most 

recent Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage, and Tax Statements: $ 21,391,468.73 

3. Provide the number of regular voting members of the governing body: (5 or 7 per State statute, possibly 

more for regional authorities) 

4. Provide the number of alternate voting members of the governing body: Par (Maximum is 2) 

5, Regional Authorities Only - Did all individuals that were required to file a Financial Disclosure Statement for the current fiscal year 

because of their relationship with the Authority file the form as required? 

Check to see if individuals filed their FDS on the FDS webpage: https://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/dlgs/resources/fds. html. 

If "no", provide a list of those individuals who failed to file a Financial Disclosure Statement and an explanation as to the reason for 

their failure to file. . 

6. Does the Authority have any amounts receivable from current or former commissioners, officers, key employees, or the highest 

compensated employee? 

If "yes", provide a list of those individuals, their position, the amount receivable, and a description of the amount due to the Authority. 

7. Was the Authority a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties: 

a. A current or former commissioner, officer, key employee, or highest compensated employee? No 

b. A family member of a current or former commissioner, officer, key employee, or highest compensated employee? No 

c. An entity of which a current or former commissioner, officer, key employee, or highest compensated employee 

(or family member thereof) was an officer or direct or indirect owner? Yes 

If the answer to any of the above is "yes", provide a description of the transaction including the name of the commissioner, officer, 

key employee, or highest compensated employee (or family member thereof) of the Authority; the name of the entity and relationship 

to the individual or family member; the amount paid; and whether the transaction was subject to a competitive bid process. 

8. Did the Authority during the most recent fiscal year pay premiums, directly . 

or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract*? 

*4 personal benefit contract is generally any life insurance, annuity, or endowment contract that benefits, directly or indirectly, 

the transferor, a member of the transferor's family, or any other person designated by the transferor. 

If "yes", provide a description of the arrangement, the premiums paid, and indicate the beneficiary of the contract. 

9. Explain the Authority's process for determining compensation for all persons listed on Page N-4. Include whether the Authority's 

process includes any of the following: 1) review and approval by the commissioners or a committee thereof; 2) study or survey of 

compensation data for comparable positions in similarly sized entities; 3) annual or periodic performance evaluation; 4) independent 

compensation consultant; and/or 5) written employment contract. Attach a narrative of your Authority's procedures for all 

individuals listed on Page N-4 (2 of 2). 

Page N-3



N-3 Question 7C 

7) c. A family member of a current commissioner is an officer with Aqua Tex Transport Inc., and M.L. 

Ruberton Construction Company who the ACUA does business with for marketing of recyclable/reusable 

material (landfill cover). 

Commissioner: Andrew Berenato 

Mother: Andrea Berenato 4 Partial Owner of Aqua-Tex Transport, Inc., and M.L. Ruberton Construction 

Company 

Amounts Received by ACUA: 

$492,689.60 in 2022 

$309,855.39 as of 12/31/23 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(s), contracts for the marketing of recyclable materials may be awarded 

without public bidding.



N-3 Question 9 

The Board of Commissioners approves salary ranges for each position at the Atlantic County Utilities 

Authority. Salary increases are based on an employee9s performance evaluation. Salary increases, if 

applicable, are effective on an employee9s one-year anniversary date and each January 1* thereafter, 

pending an overall satisfactory rating, dependent on budget conditions and at the discretion of the 

President and Board of Commissioners. 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority assigns an Employment Level to all positions in the Authority they 

range of Level 1 to 6 and listed below: 

Level 6 4 President 

Level 5 4 Officers 

Level 4 4 Directors 

Level 3 4 Supervisors/Managers/Professionals 

Level 2 4 Group leaders/Executive Support 

Level 1 4 Non-supervisory Personnel/Administrative Support/Union Employees 

Level 1 employees upon hire are subject to a ninety-day introductory period and reviewed at 45 days, 90 

days, one year anniversary and annually thereafter. Employees at Level 2 or higher are subject to a six- 

month introductory period and upon hire or promotion are reviewed at 45 days, 90 days, 6 months, one 

year anniversary and annually thereafter. 

Salary Considerations for Officers and Highly Compensated Employees 

The President is the only other non-union employee that is under contract. His contract is evaluated 

yearly and requires Board of Commissioner's approval. The President is issued a performance review 

annually by the Board of Commissioners. A salary survey is conducted yearly of similar local agencies to 

ascertain and support the Commissioners suggested salary. 

The ACUA uses published salary surveys for the State of New Jersey provided by the US Bureau of Labor 

Statistics and State of New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development to assure 

reasonable salary ranges are presented to the Board. ACUA subscribes and uses New Jersey Business 

and Industry Association Compensation Report as another compensation resource. All Officers and 

Highly Compensated Employees9 salaries are referenced against these benchmarks.



AUTHORITY INFORMATIONAL QUESTIONNAIRE 
(CONTINUED) 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

10. Did the Authority pay for meals or catering during the current fiscal year? Yes 

If "yes", provide a detailed list of all meals and/or catering invoices for the current fiscal year 

and provide an explanation for each expenditure listed. 

11. Did the Authority pay for travel expenses for any employee of individual listed on Page N-4? [ves 4 

If "yes", provide a detailed list of all travel expenses for the current fiscal year and provide an explanation for each expenditure listed. 

12. Did the Authority provide any of the following to or for a person listed on Page N-4 or any other employee of the Authority? 

a. First class or charter travel No 

b. Travel for companions ; No 

c. Tax indemnification and gross-up payments No 

d. Discretionary spending account No 

e. Housing allowance or residence for personal use No 

f. Payments for business use of personal residence No 

g. Vehicle/auto allowance or vehicle for personal use No 

h. Health or social club dues or initiation fees No 

i. Personal services (i.e. maid, chauffeur, chef) No 

If the answer to any of the above is "yes", provide a description of the transaction including the name and position of the individual 

and the amount expended. | 

13. Did the Authority follow a written policy regarding payment or reimbursement for expenses incurred by employees 

and/or commissioners during the course of Authority business and does that policy require substantiation 

of expenses through receipts or invoices prior to reimbursement? ~ Yes Be 

If "no", attach an explanation of the Authority's process for reimbursing employees and commissioners for expenses. 

(If your authority does not allow for reimbursements, indicate that in answer). 

14. Did the Authority make any payments to current or former commissioners or employees for severance or termination? 

If "yes", provide explanation, including amount paid. | No 

15. Did the Authority make payments to current or former commissioners or employees that were contingent upon 

the performance of the Authority or that were considered discretionary bonuses? | No 

If "yes", provide explanation including amount paid. 

16. Did the Authority receive any notices from the Department of Environmental Protection or any other 

entity regarding maintenance or repairs required to the Authority's systems to bring them into compliance 

with current regulations and standards that it has not yet taken action to remediate? 

If "yes", provide explanation as to why the Authority has not yet undertaken the required maintenance or repairs and describe 

the Authority's plan to address the conditions identified. 

Page N-3 (2)



Page 
N-3 

(1 
of 

2) 

#10 

N-4 
supplemental 

information 

2022 
Meals 

and 
Catering 

Paid 
by 

A
C
U
A
 

Event 
V
e
n
d
o
r
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

Paid 

Camp 
A
C
U
A
 

Romanelli's 
On 

the 
Greene 

606.00 

Special 
Board 

M
e
e
t
i
n
g
 
1
2
/
1
3
/
2
2
 

Romanelli's 
On 

the 
G
r
e
e
n
e
 

117.36 

Officer's 
Plus 

Meeting 
Rose's 

Garden 
Grill 

114.14 

EV 
Event 

Rose's 
Garden 

Grill 
227.00 

Appreciation 
BBQ 

Rose's 
Garden 

Grill 
355.76 

A
C
R
M
C
 
Meeting 

Rose's 
Garden 

Grill 
. 

193.97 

RC 
Meeting 

Bagel 
Gourmet 

55.99 

Garbage 
Day 

Breakfast 
Bagel 

Gourmet 
1,061.00 

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
 
R
e
i
m
b
 

for 
M
e
a
l
s
 
while 

Traveling 
for 

the 
A
C
U
A
 
Business 

None 
for 

2022 

Clean 
C
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
i
e
s
 
Expenses 

(100% 
of 

these 
are 

reimbursed 
by 

Clean 
C
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
i
e
s
 
Grant) 

None 
for 

2022 
0.00 

2,731.22 



Page 
N-3 

Q
u
e
s
t
i
o
n
 
#11 

2022 
Travel 

Expenses 
for 

Employees 
or 

Individuals 
Listed 

on 
Budget 

Form 
N4 

Employee 
Location 

Dates 
Hotel 

Airfare 
Parking 

Meals 
Train 

CarRental 
Gasoline 

4_ 
Taxi/Transport 

Misc 
Total 

Conover, 
Gary 

San 
Diego, 

CA 
12/05/22-12/09/22 

$ 
1,163.04 

$ 
- 

$ 
100.00 

$ 
36.82 

S$ 
- 

$ 
502.15 

$ 
- 

5 
- 

$ 
59.25 

$ 
1,861.26 

DeNafo, 
M
a
t
t
h
e
w
 

San 
Diego, 

CA 
08/10/22-08/12/22 

$ 
874.93 

$ 
866.24 

$ 
84.00 

$ 
125.00 

$ 
- 

$ 
407.85 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
297.00 

$ 
2,655.02 

Dovey, 
Richard 

New 
Orleans, 

LA 
4 
10/08/22-10/12/22 

S 
1,459.70 

$ 
- 

S 
- 

$ 
26.45 

S$ 
- 

S 
- 

$ 
- 

s 
199.26 

$ 
- 

S$ 
1,685.41 

Pantalone, 
Joseph 

Scottsdale, 
AZ 

01/31/22-02/03/22 
$ 

1,176.35 
$ 

539.21 
$ 

80.00 
$ 

73.33 
$ 

- 
$ 

219.12 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

1,075.00 
$ 

3,163.01 

Thomas, 
Oren 

Boston, 
MA 

08/19/22-08/25/22 
$
1
,
3
8
6
.
8
9
 

$ 
- 

$ 
448.31 

$ 
97.96 

S$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

S$ 
1,933.16 

Total 
$ 

6,060.91 
$ 

1,405.45 
$ 

712.31 
$ 

359.56 
$_ 

- 
$ 

1,129.12 
$ 

- 
$ 

199.26 
$ 

1,431.25 
$ 

1
1
,
2
9
7
.
8
6



AUTHORITY INFORMATIONAL QUESTIONNAIRE 
(CONTINUED) 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

17. Did the Authority receive any notices of fines or assessments from the Department of Environmental Protection or any other entity 

due to noncompliance with current regulations (i.e. sewer overflow, etc.)? 

If "yes", provide description of the event or condition that resulted in the fine/assessment and indicate the amount of the fine/assessment. 

Page N-3 (3)



AUTHORITY INFORMATIONAL QUESTIONNAIRE 
(CONTINUED) 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Use the space below to provide clarification for any Questionnaire responses. 

7) c. A family member of a current commissioner is an officer with Aqua Tex Transport Inc., and M.L. 

Ruberton Construction Company who the ACUA does business with for marketing of recyclable/reusable 

material (landfill cover). 

Commissioner: Andrew Berenato. Mother: Andrea Berenato 4 Partial Owner of Aqua-Tex Transport, Inc., and M.L. Ruberton Construction 

Company. Amounts Received by ACUA: $492,689.60 in 2022, $309,855.39 as of 12/31/23 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(s), contracts for the marketing of recyclable materials may be awarded 

without public bidding. See attached N-3 #7c 

9, The Board of Commissioners approves salary ranges for each position at the Atlantic County Utilities 

Authority. Salary increases are based on an employee9s performance evaluation. Salary increases, if applicable, are effective 

on an employee9s one 

year anniversary date and 

each January Ist 

thereafter, 



pending an overall 

satisfactory rating, 

dependent on budget 

conditions and at the 

discretion of the President 

and Board of 

Commissioners. Salary 4 

Considerations for 

Officers and Highly 

Compensated Employees 

The President is the only 

other non-union 

employee that is under 

contract. His contract is 

evaluated 

yearly and requires Board 

of Commissioner9s 
approval. The President is 

issued a performance 

review 
annually by the Board of 

Commissioners. A salary 

survey is conducted 

yearly of similar local 

agencies to 

ascertain and support the 

Commissioners suggested 

salary. 

_|The ACUA uses 
published salary surveys 

for the State of New. 

See attached N-3 #9 

10. 2022 Meals and Catering Paid by ACUA = $2,731.22. See attached N-3 #10 

11. 2022 Travel Expenses for Employees or Individuals Listed on Budget Form N4 = $11,297.86. See attached N-3 #11 

Solid Waste: 

16. No 

17. ACUA had a landfill sediment basin that exceeded a limit for Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD). Solid Waste received a $4,500 fine for 

failure to properly cover asbestos containing materials.The fine was paid and the issue was immediately addressed and rectified. See SW 

attachments. 

Wastewater: 

16. No 

17. In February 2023, a discharge occurred on the pipeline connecting our Sodium Hypochlorite tanks to our Pump House 

which was immediately repaired. The minimum discharge of approximately 83 gallons seeped into the stones/soil hence 

no other clean-up occurred. Although, there may be a penalty issued as of this writing one has not been imposed by the 

NJDEP. 
ACUA operates a Multi Hearth Furnace to dispose of our biosolids. We also have contracts with other agencies to incinerate their biosolids. 

We are under a Consent Decree with EPA and NJDEP whereby we are penalized for each by-pass event. A 

by-pass event means that we have automatic precautions when there is an equipment failure or power failure by the 



electric company. As a safety measure, our scrubber system shuts down hence the emissions go through the by-pass 

stack to atmosphere and are not stripped of their contaminants. Typically, the by-pass events are of very minimal duration 

and several are caused by the local electric company which is out of our control. Nevertheless, by-pass events are no-tolerance. 

In 2022, we had 17 by-pass events and the penalty of $51,000 (17 x $3,000 =$51,000) has not yet been issued by EPA. So far in 2023, 

we also had 17 by-pass events and the penalty of $51,000 (17 x $3,000 =$51,000) has yet to be issued. The EPA and the NJDEP will 

split the penalty payment. 

The Consent Decree regarding the furnace operation will also penalize the ACUA for deviations against permit parameters. EPA/NDEP have 

discussed potential penalties for such deviations but have not levied any fines as of this writing. See WW attachment. 

Page N-3 (4)



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 
P.O, Box 996 ¢ Pleasantville, NJ, 08232-0996 

street address: 6700 Delilah Road, Egg Harbor Twp., NJ, 08234-5623 
609.272.6950 ¢ www.acua.com ¢ info@acua.com 

September 22, 2023 Electronic Submittal - email 

Douglas McKenna, Chief - Water Compliance Branch 

Unites States Environmental Protection Agency 

Region 2 

290 Broadway 

New York, NY 10007-1866 

Re: Response to Notice of Significant Non-Compliance ACUA NJPDES Permit NJ0073849 

Dear Mr. McKeena, 

This letter is in response to US EPA9s notice of Significant Non-Compliance (SNC) under NJPDES 

Permit No. NJO073849 for Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD). The ACUA is aware of the 

exceedances: December 2022 submittal COD result was 386 mg/l and March 2023 submittal 

result was 1,020 mg/I with a permit limit of 100 mg/l. 

The area of concern is at the end of the Mechanically Stabilized Earthen Berm (MSE) Phase 2, 

landfill cells 10/11, and the temporary cap border. | have enclosed three (3) attachments along 

with this letter to show details of the issue and what ACUA has done and will do to correct the 

issue, 

14The 2022 Annual Topographic Survey 4 aerial topographic survey flown on January 16, 2023. 

24A cut out of the area of concern: the MSE Berm Phase 2, the active landfill area cells 10/11, 

and the temporary cap (brown dotted line). . 

3 4 Drone photo of the area of concern detailing repairs that have been done and repairs that 

are ongoing. This photo also shows the stormwater flow direction. 

The ACUA installed:a clay diversion berm between the stormwater channel, which flows into 

landfill sediment basin |-102 behind the MSE Berm and the active landfill areas cells 10/11. 

ACUA installed this clay diversion berm during the end of March 2023. ACUA is in the process of 

procuring additional clay to lengthen this berm to ensure that the leachate from cells 10/11 and 

the stormwater from the temporary. cap area remain separate. ACUA will work with its capping 

contractor, Atlantic Lining Company, to repair the damaged rain cap and extend the rain cap 

where necessary. ACUA is confident that these repairs and enhancements will bée effective at 

bringing the facility back into compliance with our NJPDES permit conditions. Specifically, 

NJPDES permit NJO073849 Discharge to Surface Water, landfill sediment basin overflow DSN- 

002-A. 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority is responsible for enhancing the quality of life through the protection of waters and lands from 
pollution by providing responsible waste management services, The Authority is an environmental leader and will continue to use 
new technologies, innovations and employee ideas to provide the highest quality and most cost effective environmental services, printed < read 

, paper with soy in9 



Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

\ ry 

fey 
_4 

t < 

9 Gary Conover, ACUA VP Solid Waste Division 

Enclosures: 2022 Annual Topo, Area of Concern, and Drone photo of area of concern 

Ce: Murray Lantner, US EPA Region 2 

Bryan Barrett, NJDEP Bureau Chief-Southern Bureau of Water C&E 

Matthew DeNafo, ACUA President 

Greg Seher, ACUA Director of Solid Waste Operations 

Jim Coffey, ACUA Operations Manager



o
n
e
 

S
I
R
S
 
S
S
 
S
S
 

S
e
 
S
e
 

p
e
 

ia 
= 

a 
e
r
e
 

é 
Anos 

Tonle 
share 

OD 
<Saw 

o
e
t
u
o
m
 

wan ena vine 
E
d
 

S
s
 

a
s
e
 

Sig "UNS 
TSYHOHL 

444 
=
 

bd 
27 

Joa 
<MomuYH 

Sc 
40 
a
I
 

DHL 
0 av 

AL 
IDLO 

ZK 

4
 

al 
t
o
w
n
e
 

sad 
ommend 

sv 
= 

t
e
a
r
 CD 

i
t
i
e
s
 
S
T
 

Saar 
ae 

NED SURREY 
=
a
 

=
 

<
a
 

(
e
s
i
 

m0 
m
e
d
s
 

_4 
99 7ON ASHE 

e
V
 

2c 
4o 
IHC! 

DHL JO Sv 
WRC 

2H 
OE 

S
e
r
i
e
s
 

P 
a 

Crises 
sown 

a
n
 @ 

uyO 
04 unr 

ose 
<ptox 

<Ob A
n
n
 

1YOdSU 
TWANNY 

S 
x saiesi.s 

LYS 
"ON 

<60K 
SHOUMOS 

WLNGANOMINNG 
CNY 

AG 
CaUYEUd 

<ALvOan 

A
L
W
O
N
U
T
Y
 

S
I
U
M
U
L
A
 

AINTIOD 
SLAYTLY. 

i
o
e
a
s
y
 

pmeees 
c
e
e
 

A
M
V
C
 

<TD 
VRIY 

<WROEDS 
CARLING 

S 
4 

meeeeeeeeeenenenenneee 
O
M
E
M
E
C
E
C
L
 

SLOT 
R
O
T
 

AON 
S
A
N
G
 

S
U
N
Y
 
TY 

<
A
H
G
N
M
O
L
 

U
C
O
U
V
H
 

D
3
 
L
a
c
e
 

sores 
soumenn 

een 
[
L
T
T
 

SROUWIAGD 
TWHNNY 

<ALROMLATY 
SUNN 

AINE 
QUNYERY. 

<GTUA 
NrIe 

¥ 
TZ 

{x20T "0 
AMVTEGY 

NO 
<NOUWNONNES 

0029 
48 

CONNEC= 
Me 

NSOLCHd 
WRG 

ROWS 
SULVDOSSY 

OTOUUYS 
4 

HONTUS 
40 

<Oorcancosoez 
"ON 

WORAAUNG 
ONY] 

PN 
Sid 

TUAD 
T 

SYMOKL 
AD 

CouYdlld 
MINS 

SHevEcOed, 
*t 

eran tires realy = 

<NOON 
NNCHS 

NOWYMUOSN! 
DHL 

YOS 
CONNESY 

Si ALMIMWT 
ON 

ONY 
JOAUNS 

IHL 
$9 

Meo 
QAWA 

VON 
SLL 

NCESLONd 
CONSRQONT 

Id 
40 

WIS 
CSE 

Du 
MVLACD 

LON 
5200 

LONMOOs 
SL 

st 

Tata pey hoy Te 

8Lov4 
TAL 

AG 
Own 

SNE 
S 

LNOrGLy:s 
ANY 

LyHL 
COMMLSNOS 

WO 
COANSSY 

JM 
2) 

MINSHS 
WON 

<Nom 
Cann 

36 
Jan 

SnGo 
Zi Loraivis 

8So 
FGUSSG 

JUL 
OL 

S¥ 
ROULYNRRELIC 

Any 
Din 

OL 
COUNTS 

JON 
Sl TWHOEUCKd 

CRSEAOONA 
IHL 

aa 

i 
anit 

d
o
w
e
r
o
r
y
 

wo 
sspamnnod 

uoK 
od 

J0vn 
aNOo 

DVM 
MAIO 

TAWA 
S
U
M
 
C
N
N
C
K
R
O
O
N
T
 

TH 
30 

NOUYIN 
<WSSANd 

CN 
TONS 

TOINVAMGD 
ALMULN 

IHL 
AG 

Gods 
NCULYRIN! 

BO/ONY 
TT 

DHL 
Mt CANS 

SONDAIA 
ALTILA 

SSMOLVAUISDO 
CHNOYE 

TACTY 
NO 

CAsVO 
Tay 

MCORGH 
NeOoeS 

SILT 
GNAOKOOKA 

ANY 

<AUOMLNY 
SourKLN 

AtNNOS 
RUNYRY 

AQ 
COAG 

ADAMS 
ONY 

DrbedYN 
SNUSIO 

NG 
CRSVE 

Si 
HORGW 

NCHS 
NOUWRCAN 

AUVONNOS 

<ANDALENPOY 
BDGAYN/COGYH 

OL 
JALYTY 

9 
QkY 

SNOUAICISES 
Seo 

NO 
EAGVE'S! 

ATANNS 
SK, 

NO 
COICRO.Ge 

WTLYG 
TWIULCA 

ONY 
TWANCDYGH 

IHL 

AON 
D
O
N
A
.
 

ayn 
TS 

<eTOT 
"Bh 

AUYNNWE 
LWO 

<NeitYACdES 
a
e
 

0028 
AG 

COAG 
AKAIOOLCHd 

WHOY 
AT 

GNVLOO 
SYM 

NCTIIH 
AMOHS 

NOLYAIICUN) 
SMdYEOOSCL 

i 
: 

4
4
 

BOLE 
AS 

CONGHa 
VIVE 

NOs 
TY 

CUI 
Gy 

Tava 
DHL 

AI COCModid 
ROUYAUOIN 

<ADA 
8 

> 
ij 

DAL 
20 

Lad 
¥ SY 

GONAGAG? 
LON 

DOK 
SNGLYOOT 

2O0ud 
D
N
A
S
 

SVD 
CH 

<UBLINCTAId 
<TOR 

SewcuNON 
T 

x
5
 

sr 
SOs 

z 
> 

. 

SEEOE 
<C-ANYREE 

NO 
"NOULWACANOD 

0023 
AO 

CINVIGO 
ANaMNOCLoNd 

WROY 
rows 

Svoossy 
STLuEyd 

¥ 
HON. 

90 <OOPCURCCSIIE 
ON 

BOLIAMNS 
CNY? 

PN 
Sled 

TWA 
TP synond. 48 

Chard 
DAKE 

SiHavEDOeL 

Ver Poy BINT 

WOW 
At 

CeAtue 
Cuvee 

WOOT 
Linfatly 

Chive 
<ys 

AMsCT 
OF At 

Carns 
A
R
S
E
 

WDE 
CR, 

POs 
CTL 

TVGICE 
R
G
M
 

GY 
TOR 

OMEGLON 
SUNOS 

Ft aro 

ern 
e
e
r
 

e
e
 

a
 

S
O
 

ls 

a
 

ee 
ee 

e
e
 

ig 

e
e
 

ee 
L
a
e
 

L
e
e
 

e
e
 

[
r
a
 

a
e
 

F 

m
e
k
 

= 
L
e
 

4
 

q 

g
a
 

al 
Pe 

= 
a
r
 

= 
FE 

S
e
 

ee 
= 

ie 

sar 
Pee 

Pras 
= 

E 

S
e
e
 

L
e
 

is 

a
s
 

Pe 
Paced 

sal 
ie 

ae 
er 

pen 
r
e
p
 

=
e
 

oe 
ee 

ee 
a
S
 

ee 
peer 

e
e
 

a
e
 

ee 
ee 
e
e
 

E
d
 

ced 
eel 

ead 
P
e
 

Se 
| 

See 
| oer] 

See 
| 

ee 
S
¥
U
G
H
O
Z
I
I
d
 

ONY 
T
A
M
 

I
N
I
E
O
L
I
N
O
M
 

at 7 
hash 



L
E
G
E
N
D
:
 

i
i
s
 

i 
tn 
gi

 
o
e
 

~_
 

<~%
 

Ar
ea

 
of

 
co
nc
er
n:
 
th

e 
en
d 

of
 
M
S
E
 
B
e
r
m
 
Ph
as
e 

2,
 
ac
ti
ve
 

la
nd
fi
ll
 
ar
ea
 

ce
ll
s 

10
/1
1,
 
an
d 

t
e
m
p
o
r
a
r
y
 

ca
p 

b
o
r
d
e
r
.



(suqeqvysedL 
Jo 

aald 
dea») 

8sediq 
abeuleiq 

© 

asn 
jou 

0G 
8sjuens 

|Je}ured 
4
 

_ 
sage 

u
e
y
e
y
 
<
w
e
g
 

UOISJSAIQ 
£210 

H
i
l
d
e
}
 

uoHe207 
youss, 

yOyoUY 
j 

: 
e
S
 

SBI} 

Jaury 
eseg 

payewnss. 
4 

=: 
z 

: 
Lees 

a 
" 

0} 
jauueyo 

eBeuresp 
ul 

deo 

: 
due} 

yjeysuy 
<
e
B
e
w
e
p
 

deo 
dwey 

aedal 
O
O
T
Y
 
a
A
e
H
 

<JouUeYS 

abeureip 
ul 

j
n
o
u
s
e
m
 
s
e
d
a
y
 

8eBewep 
Jeu 

oseg 
pue 

deol 

dua} 
e
d
a
 
O
O
T
Y
 
S
A
B
}
 

<J8A09 

uauy 
8edid 

p
e
y
e
s
o
y
e
d
 
ulesp-30} 

seB 
punoie 

auojg 
8jouueyo 

aBbeureip 
ul 

IDONSEM: 
s
i
d
e
 

9 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 
P.O. Box 996 e Pleasantville, NJ, 08232-0996 

street address: 6700 Delilah Road, Egg Harbor Twp., NJ, 08234-5623 

609.272.6950 © www.acua.com ¢ info@acua.com 

October 19, 2023 Certified Mail 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

Southern Bureau of Water Compliance and Enforcement 

Water Compliance and Enforcement 

2 Riverside Drive, Suite 201 

Camden, New Jersey 08103 

ATTN: Charles Bisese, Principal Environmental Specialist 

Re: Response to Notice of Violation - New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seq. 

Charles, this letter is in response to violations issued under NJPDES Permit No. NJOO73849 Part Ill at 

DSN-001A and DSN-002A for COD, TSS, PH and Fecal Coliform. The ACUA is aware of the exceedances. 

Regarding DSN 001A and DSN-002A the ACUA is reviewing our sampling procedures and protocols at 

both overflow discharge points. In addition, the ACUA has also installed a clay diversion berm between 

the stormwater channel, which flows into landfill sediment basin I-102 behind the MSE Berm and the 

active landfill areas cells 10/11. ACUA installed this clay diversion berm during the mid-March 2023. 

ACUA has also procured an additional five hundred tons of clay which were installed mid-October 2023 

to ensure leachate from cells 10/11 and the stormwater from the temporary cap area remain separate. 

ACUA will work with its capping contractor, Atlantic Lining Company, to exam the existing rain cap and 

to extend the rain cap where necessary. ACUA is confident that these repairs and enhancements will be 

effective at bringing the facility back into compliance with our NJPDES permit conditions. Specifically, 

NJPDES permit NJO073849 Discharge to Surface Water, landfill sediment basin overflow DSN- 001A and 

DSN-002A. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

i) ( | 

Ath 
The 
Ls \ ivr i 

ss tn oo 

{ 

% 

Fi 
?< 

% 
a 

Gary Conover, ACUA VP Solid Waste Division 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

Matthew DeNafo, ACUA President 

Greg Seher, ACUA Director of Solid Waste Operations 

Jim Coffey, ACUA Operations Manager 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority is responsible for enhancing the quality of life through the protection of waters and lands from 

pollution by providing responsible waste management services. The Authority is an environmental leader and will continue to use 

new technologies, innovations and employee ideas to provide the highest quality and most cost effective environmental services. printed or meayetet 
paper with soy in 



eo a UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
= wey § REGION 2 
i NZ ° 290 BROADWAY 
% oe NEWYORK, NY 10007-1866 

"AL prov 

August 29, 2023 

Via Electronic Mail To: rdovey@acua.com 

Mr. Richard Dovey 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

PO Box 996 
Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

Re: _ Notice of Significant Non-Compliance 

Acua Howard F Haneman Environmental Park 
NJPDES Tracking ID No. NJ0073849 

Dear Mr. Dovey: 

Based on data reported to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and reflected in the EPA9s9 
national data system, your facility is currently in Significant Non-Compliance (SNC) due to the 
following exceedance(s) of the effluent limit(s) in your New Jersey Department of Environmental ° 
Protection (NJDEP) New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) permit, 
NJ0073849: 

Violation Date(s) | Outfall(s) Parameter(s) woe 
12/2022 002-A Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 
3/2023 002-A | Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

This notice is strictly addressing SNC effluent violation reporting over the last two (2) quarters and 
may not include all schedule or other effluent violations. 

As one of the Agency9s National Compliance Initiatives, the EPA is currently working with all 
state programs, including the NJDEP, to reduce the number of facilities in SNC. Our first step in 

this process as it relates to your facility is to make sure you are aware of your violations and to ask | 
for explanations of why the violations are occurring and what you are doing to correct the 
violations and return to compliance with your permit. For additional information on SNC, please 
see: https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/memorandum-revision-npdes-significant-noncompliance- 

snc-criteria-address-violations-non or https://echo.epa.gov/resources/general-info/echo-faq. 

Therefore, we are asking you to respond to the EPA in writing within thirty (30) days, 

describing the cause(s) of the violations, as well as the actions you have taken or will take to 
address the violations. However, we understand if you need more time, just let us know, 
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.10, you may have provided a report of non-compliance to NJDEP, 
which you may use as a guide for your response with additional details or updates appended. 

Internet Address (URL) + http//www.epa.gov 

Recycled/Recyclable + Printed with Vegetable Oil Based inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 25% Postconsumer)



Please submit your response to me electronically at mckenna.douglas@epa.gov with a copy to 

lantner,murray@epa.gov. Please also submit a copy of your response to this letter to the NJDEP 

Regional Office (Bryan Barrett, Bureau Chief, Southern Bureau of Water Compliance and 

Enforcement, at bryan.barrett@dep.nj.gov). If you believe the data was reported in error, please 

provide an appropriate amendment to your Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR). 

Please also note that this is a separate initiative by EPA in working with state programs to 

address SNC, Your response to this notice does not relieve you of any requirements established 

by NJDEP or your permit, and you must continue to comply with these requirements. If you have 

been working with NJDEP to address these violations, please continue to do so, or you may wish 

to re-evaluate your previous response. NJDEP may take separate compliance or enforcement 

action regarding these violations or USEPA may take further action in consultation with NJDEP. 

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact NJDEP, or feel free to contact 

Mr. Mutray Lantner of my staff at (212) 637-3976 or lantner.murray@epa.gov. If you would like to 

review your facility9s compliance history in EPA9s data system; you can enter and search with your 

permit number at: https://echo.epa.gov. If there is anything you feel we can help you with, please let 

us know. 

Sincerely, 

NICOLE | AICOLE FOLEY KRAFT 
FO LEY KRAFT Date: 2023.08.29 

18:08:51 -04'00" jor 

Doughlas McKenna, Chief 

Water Compliance Branch 

cc (via email): 

Carlton Dudley, Director, NJDEP Division of Water and Land Use Enforcement 

Bryan Barrett, Bureau Chief, Southern Bureau of Water Compliance and Enforcement 

Gary Conover, ACUA (gconover@acua.com) 



Case 3:21-cv-00808 Document 2-1 Filed 01/15/21 Page 1 of 58 PagelD: 22 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
and STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

Plaintiffs 

Vv. 

Civil No. 3:21-cv-00808 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY, 

Defendant. 

CONSENT DECREE 



Case 3:21-cv-00808 Document 2-1 Filed 01/15/21 Page 2 of 58 PagelD: 23 

i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE... cccecceceeeeecereeeeeeneesesneeecsessessesssssecsessessessesssesessseseeneeseeaeseaes 2 

Il. APPLICABILITY ..... eee roa thatenecteam anmmaevnenaunreyetenenresneemarenecameteenen 3 

TIL, DEFINITIONS prceenescrcecenemerceenererennngersceenrpenensenconcoeencummurmcanenennennentvsnmnanasensunannantenassiiannsish istsessn9 4 

TY, CIVIL: PENALTY csescrcrerocpeceeremmereesrerenrorerennenresenctaucnerneuaanensenannsnneaneneannennsnndinneddadibiidieiea ail 6 

YV, COMPLIANCE, REQUIREMENT S........cs:cssnennennnnronasennnnennnnsintestissehiiteii Wane eaisa.viiGatWeRaRehao 8 

A. Submission of Required Petitions, Final Control Plan, and Site-Specific Monitoring Plan 8 

B.. Compliance Demonstration .....0-ccescnrnnencnanennsunsnsnsnsnithsnin iasisn 550i scien vasa Caen aKa eER ERD 13 

C.. Corrective Action Requirenient... .ccctncunsacarnsennsnnsosnnnints sisi sh iasninitenaanicnnisanansats ts aneieeaneees 17 

D. Bypass Events ......... cee csianpaina de ducouaa Woe AUS CAaUUTA RONAN RNNT CaLaN IN UAUS Me ONeL ee eT RRUNR ERNE HED eo eeOSENNLRES ORE 21 

E. Afmoal Compliaies REPO sccsccscsscsmmansmncouns RENEE 22 

F. Additional Compliance Ob PatiOIS sscssissaausassannsoemaemacmmonn nmmemanmmmunsemenannees 23 

G, Siate Environmeritally Beneficial Proj ett cncssiscessasenssencomonasassnceraineceswverernanenynsveeeeeres 23 

VL REPORTING REQUIREMENT © swssmencaseacassmnaacs Sin conueseurerananenmnemenmmmnmneeneemmnnscers 24 

VIL REVIEW AND APPROVAL PROCEDURES cesesscencscessanneseccaraamsmnnaeenemereerernemeners 26 

AIL. STIPULATED PENA TGS sn cesmanenmnmadieatttars sueumcoemmoenqamenmersenrareennenemenmannmmnmmerennensernss 28 

Tx PURGE, EATER 0 ccrcersnonnamconennimennssnnessennrstcesneonsaen meen an aanmennne oxacnenmmnenaunnennemnencinarseararers: 33 

X. DISPUTE RESOLUTION ......cccccecceeceeeeseeseeeeenesessesseeeeeseesesseesseacseeseseeesessecsesaeeneens ee 36 

XI. INFORMATION COLLECTION AND RETENTION uc ccecesessssesseeeeseeseeseeseeesseeeenees 38 

XII. EFFECT OF SETTLEMENT/RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 1.0... cecccesecseeceeeeeeeseeeeeeseens 40 

DIL, COSTS. . cscssssscasnesasesseneesreacenenrssneouennemenve dd nereeerrerensconvereamwureansesnueerenncreseeceoussanensencennennanenndtusitl 42° 

RIV, NOTICES ws ccererercnexcommmnecrveneennerneennsnyeneneyecescercausuemnoumawanusnenansnnensonnasiasiosneniiis tei lbdei ieee teesRe 42 

KV, EFFECTIVE. DATE orccoseccscseresnsenecesensenesnennesnnenetnnennununnacineaunensanaennnnnniniansadoas i saisSaeaetanneestan 44 

XVL RETENTION OF JURISDICTION . .cscevenpreennsnornsneneanansanaweniessichsn sank iin ts As 05 sie SeRReaRANERERENE 45 

KV TL MODIFICATION vsccrcuovencernesenenesanwnwnnanaennnussossnannnnaaliaaitinsnihiits 635 ZIRE TRI CRA NAME ATARI 45 

KVITL TERMINATION ....nccccnsomerneansinusinntacitshctid Gi DAMS CERRO ERO RONNIE 45 

XIX, PUBLIC PARTICIPATION .. cccoossicssasscsssoatsasicncae a comm eae eunnoamammesamNaeereeseneens 46 

XX. SIGNATORIES/SER VICE, issn. ace ascrcacanmurcsnccanaamcomermemem nan merenenne mete 47 

XXL INTEGRATION ...cccicasccanasiamoxenccimmmacn man yneced mma e emma uremeencerere 47 

2EXTL FINAL JUDGMENT wessscnsassensasndcncnssmsan commeanascencnrerransneanseencmsancenetrerereneeererrenenenennnes 47 

XXIII. APPENDICEG............... secussuecuvsvessuesussussussvesessssussusasessaucaseauecueaneseeseesesieeneseeaneneeseasenteneenees 47



Case 3:21-cv-00808 Document 2-1 Filed 01/15/21 Page 30 of 58 PagelD: 51 

Page 28 of 53 

with the preceding Paragraphs, subject to ACUA9s right to invoke Dispute Resolution and the right 

of EPA or DEP to seek stipulated penalties as provided in the preceding Paragraphs. 

54. Any stipulated penalties applicable to the original submission, as provided in 

Section VIII (Stipulated Penalties), shall accrue during the 45-day period or other specified period, 

but shall not be payable unless the resubmission is untimely or is disapproved in whole or in part; 

provided that, if the original submission was so deficient as to constitute a material breach of the 

ACUA9s obligations under this Decree, the stipulated penalties applicable to the original 

submission shall be due and payable notwithstanding any subsequent resubmission. 

VIII. STIPULATED PENALTIES 

55. | ACUA shall be liable for stipulated penalties to the United States and/or New 

Jersey, as specified below, for violations of this Consent Decree as specified below, unless excused 

under Section IX (Force Majeure). A violation includes failing to perform any obligation required 

by the terms of this Decree, including any payment of civil penalties, compliance requirements of 

this Decree and any work plan or schedule approved under this Decree, and submission of any 

required reports or notifications, according to all applicable requirements of this Decree and within 

the specified time schedules established by or approved under this Decree. 

56. Late Payment of Civil Penalty. If ACUA fails to pay the civil penalty required to 

be paid under Section IV (Civil Penalty) when due, ACUA shall pay a stipulated penalty of $1,000 

per Day for each Day that the payment is not paid after the due date, plus interest accruing from 

the due date at the rate specified in 28 U.S.C. § 1961 as of the due date. Interest shall continue to 

accrue on any unpaid amounts until the total amount due has been received.



Case 3:21-cv-00808 Document 2-1 Filed 01/15/21 Page 31 of 58 PagelD: 52 

Page 29 of 53 

57. Compliance Requirements. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per 

violation per Day for each violation of any of the requirements specified in Section V (Compliance 

Requirements), except as provided in Paragraphs 58 through 64: 

Period of Noncompliance Penalty per Violation per Day 

Ist through 14th Day $250.00 

15th through 30th Day $500.00 

31st Day and beyond $1000.00 

58. | Mercury Monthly Composite Sample Limit. The following stipulated penalty shall 

accrue per exceedance of the proposed or approved mercury limit for the monthly sewage sludge 

composite sample in violation of Paragraph 13.d. 

Per composite sample in exceedance $3,000 

of the limit 

59. Performance Test. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per performance 

test that fails to meet the requirements for 40 C.F.R. §§ 60.8 and 62.16015 in violation of Paragraph 

16: 

Per performance test $5,000 

60. Emission Limits. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per pollutant for 

which ACUA fails to demonstrate compliance with the applicable emission limit during a 

performance test required by Paragraph 16 or 19.b: 

Per pollutant per performance test $5,000 

61. Operating Parameter Limits. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per 

violation per Day for each violation of the Paragraph 21 requirement to comply with each operating 

parameter limit established during the performance test:



Case 3:21-cv-00808 Document 2-1 Filed 01/15/21 Page 32 of 58 PagelD: 53 

Page 30 of 53 

Period of Continuous Noncompliance Penalty per Violation per Day 

Ist through 5" Day $250.00 
6"" through 10" Day $500.00 
11" Day and beyond $1000.00 

62. Bypass Events. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per incident in 

which ACUA violates emission limits by use of the bypass stack in violation of Paragraph 31. 

Per bypass incident $3,000 

63. Reporting Requirements. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per 

violation per Day for each violation of the reporting requirements of Section VI (Reporting 

Requirements): 

Period of Noncompliance Penalty per Violation per Day 

Ist through 14th Day $250.00 
15th through 30th Day $500.00 

31st Day and beyond $1000.00 

64. State Environmentally Beneficial Project. The following stipulated penalties, 

payable only to New Jersey, shall accrue for each Day that ACUA fails to carry out the 

Environmentally Beneficial Project set forth in subsection G of Section V and Appendix B hereto, 

or alternatively, for each Day that ACUA fails to make the payment due to DEP9s It Pay$ to Plug 

In program. 

Period of Noncompliance ; Penalty per Day 

Ist through 14th Day $500.00 
15th through 30th Day $1,000.00 
31st Day and beyond $2,500.00 

65. Stipulated penalties under this Section shall begin to accrue on the Day after 

performance is due or on the Day a violation occurs, whichever is applicable, and shall continue 

to accrue until performance is satisfactorily completed or until the violation ceases. Stipulated



Case 3:21-cv-00808 Document 2-1 Filed 01/15/21 Page 33 of 58 PagelD: 54 

Page 31 of 53 

penalties shall accrue simultaneously for separate violations of this Consent Decree. Stipulated 

penalties shall accrue regardless of whether the United States or New Jersey has notified Defendant 

that a violation of this Consent Decree has occurred. 

66. | ACUA shall pay any stipulated penalty to the United States and New Jersey within 

thirty (30) Days of receiving a written demand by either Plaintiff. Except as otherwise provided in 

this Paragraph, stipulated penalties shall be payable as follows: fifty (50) percent, plus any 

applicable interest, to the United States and fifty (50) percent, plus any applicable interest, to New 

Jersey. Any stipulated penalties for failure to make the payment due for Environmentally 

Beneficial Project set forth in Section V.G. shall be payable to New Jersey only. The Plaintiff 

making a demand for payment of a stipulated penalty shall simultaneously send a copy of the 

demand to the other Plaintiff. 

67. Stipulated penltiss shall continue to accrue as provided in Paragraph 65 during 

any dispute resolution, but need not be paid until the following: 

a. If the dispute is resolved by agreement or by a decision of the Plaintiff(s) | 

that is not appealed to the District Court, ACUA shall pay accrued penalties determined to 

be owing, together with interest accruing from the date Defendant received the written 

demand under Paragraph 66 at the rate specified in 28 U.S.C. § 1961 as of that date, to the 

United States within 30 Days of the effective date of the agreement or the receipt of EPA9s 

decision or order. 

b. If the dispute is appealed to the District Court and the Plaintiff(s) prevail in 

whole or in part, ACUA shall pay all accrued penalties determined by the Court to be 

owing, together with interest accruing from the date Defendant received the written



Case 3:21-cv-00808 Document 2-1 Filed 01/15/21 Page 34 of 58 PagelD: 55 

Page 32 of 53 

demand under Paragraph 66 at the rate specified in 28 U.S.C. § 1961 as of that date, within 

60 Days of receiving the Court9s decision or order, except as provided in subparagraph c, 

below. 

Cc. If any Party appeals the District Court9s decision, ACUA shall pay all 

accrued penalties determined to be owing, together with interest accruing from the date 

Defendant received the written demand under Paragraph 66 at the rate specified in 28 

U.S.C. § 1961 as of that date, within 15 Days of receiving the final appellate court decision. 

68. Obligations Prior to the Effective Date. Upon the Effective Date, the stipulated 

penalties provisions of this Decree shall be retroactively enforceable with regard to any and all 

violations of Sections V and VI that have occurred between the Date of Lodging and the Effective 

Date of this Decree, provided that stipulated penalties that may have accrued prior to the Effective 

Date may not be collected unless and until this Consent Decree is entered by the Court. 

_69. 4 ACUA shall pay stipulated penalties owing to the United States in the manner set 

forth and with the confirmation notices required by Paragraph 10.a, except that the transmittal 

letter shall state that the payment is for stipulated penalties and shall state for which violation(s) 

the penalties are being paid. ACUA shall pay stipulated penalties to New Jersey in the manner set 

forth in Paragraph 10.b. | 

70. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section, the United States or New 

Jersey may, in its unreviewable discretion, waive any portion of stipulated penalties owed to it that 

have accrued under this Consent Decree. 

71. If ACUA fails to pay stipulated penalties according to the terms of this Consent 

Decree, ACUA shall be liable for interest on such penalties, as provided for in 28 U.S.C. § 1961,



AUTHORITY SCHEDULE OF COMMISSIONERS, OFFICERS, KEY EMPLOYEES 

HIGHEST COMPENSATED EMPLOYEES AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FISCAL YEAR: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

| Complete the attached table for all persons required to be listed per #1-4 below. 

1) List all of the Authority's current commissioners and officers and amount of compensation from the Authority 

as defined below. Enter zero if no compensation was paid. 

2) List all of the Authority's key employees and highest compensated employees other than a commissioner of officer 

as defined below and amount of compensation from the Authority. 

3) List all of the Authority's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than 

$100,000 in reportable compensation from the Authority during the most recent fiscal year completed. 

4) List all of the Authority's former commissioners who received more than $10,000 in reportable compensation from the Authority 

during the most recent fiscal year completed. 

Commissioner: A member of the governing body of the authority with voting rights. Include alternates for the purposes 

of this schedule. 

Officer: A person elected or appointed to manage the authority's daily operations at any time during the year, such as the 

chairperson, vice-chairperson, secretary, or treasurer. For the purposes of this schedule, treat the authority's top 

management official and top financial officer as officers, if applicable. A member of the governing body may be 

8both a commissioner and an officer for the purposes of this schedule. 

Key Employee: An employee or independent contractor of the authority (other than a commissioner or officer) who meets 

a) The individual received reportable compensation from the authority and other public entities in excess of 

$150,000 for the most recent fiscal year completed; and 

b) The individual has responsibilities or influence over the authority as a whole or has power to control or 

determine 10% or more of the authority's capital expenditures or operating budget. 

Highest Compensated Employee: One of the five highest compensated employees or independent contractors of the authority 

other than current commissioners, officers, or key employees whose aggregate reportable compensation from the 

authority and other public entities is greater than $100,000 for the most recent fiscal year completed. 

Compensation: All forms of cash and non-cash payments or benefits provided in exchance for services, including salaries and 

wages, bonuses, severance payments, deferred payments, retirement benefits, fringe benefits, and other financial 

arrangements or transactions such as perosnal vehicles, meals, housing, personal, and family education benefits, below- 

market loans, payment of personal or family travel, entertainment, and personal use of the Authority's prperty. 

Compensation includes payments and other benefits provided to both employees and independent contractors 

in exchange for services. 

Reportable Compensation (Use the most recent W-2 available): The aggregate compensation that is reported (or required to be 

reported) on Form W-2, box | or 5, whichever amount is greater, and/or Form 1099-MISC, box 7, for the most recent 

calendar year ended 60 days before the start of the proposed budget year. 

Page N-4



N
a
m
e
.
 

Ti
tl

e 

At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th

or
it

y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri

od
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 

01
, 

2
0
2
4
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24
 

Po
si
ti
on
 

R
e
p
o
r
t
a
b
l
e
 
C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
i
o
n
 
f
r
o
m
 
A
u
t
h
o
r
i
t
y
 
(
W
-
2
/
 
10
99
) 

A
v
e
r
a
g
e
 
Ho
ur

s 

pe
r 
W
e
e
k
 

De
di

ca
te

d 
to

 

Po
si

ti
on

 

Highest Compensated} 

Key Employee 

Commissioner 

Officer 

Formen 

Ba
se
 
Sa
la
ry
/ 

St
ip
en
d 

B
o
n
u
s
 

Ot
he
r 

(a
ut

o 
al

lo
wa

nc
e,

 

ex
pe
ns
e 

ac
co
un
t,
 

pa
ym

en
t 

in 
li

eu
 

of
 

he
al
th
 

be
ne

fi
ts

, 
et
c.
) 

Es
ti
ma
te
d 

am
ou
nt
 

of
 
ot
he
r 

co
mp

en
sa

ti
on

 
fr
om
 
th

e 

Au
th
or
it
y 

(h
ea
lt
h 

be
ne
fi
ts
, 

pe
ns
io
n,
 

et
c.
) 

To
ta
l 

Co
mp
en
sa
ti
on
 

fr
om

 
Au

th
or

it
y 

1 
Ma

rv
in

 
L. 

Em
br
y 

Ch
ai
rm
an
, 

A
C
U
A
 
Bo
ar
d 

x< 

2 
Fr

ed
 
Ak

er
s 

Vi
ce

-C
ha

ir
ma

n,
 
A
C
U
A
 

Bo
ar
d 

3 
An
dr
ew
 
Be

re
na

to
, 

III
 

Tr
ea
su
re
r,
 
A
C
U
A
 
Bo
ar
d 

4 
Jo
hn
 

E. 
Ly
on
s 

C
o
m
m
i
s
s
i
o
n
e
r
,
 
A
C
U
A
 

Bo
ar
d 

5 
Ma
ri
a 

Me
nt

o 

C
o
m
m
i
s
s
i
o
n
e
r
,
 
A
C
U
A
 

Bo
ar
d 

6 
La
ur
a 

Pf
ro
mm
er
 

As
st
. 

Tr
ea
su
re
r,
 
A
C
U
A
 

Bo
ar
d 

7 
Ju
dy
 
Wa

rd
 

Co
mm
is
si
on
er
, 

A
C
U
A
 

Bo
ar
d 

iS 
= 

$ 
m 

8 
Ri

ch
ar
d 

S.
 
D
o
v
e
y
 

Pr
es

id
en

t 
$ 

19
5,
97
1.
70
 

Ur} 

$ 
45
,7
32
.4
8 

Vt! 

24
4,
60
0.
18
 | 

9 
Br
ia
n 

Le
fk
e 

Se
ni
or
 
Vi

ce
-P

re
s/

SW
 

& 

Bo
ar
d 

Se
cr

et
ar

y 
$ 

17
0,
17
9.
56
 

$ 
41
,7
17
.7
5 

21
4,
72
4.
31
 

10
 
Jo

se
ph
 
Pa
nt
al
on
e 

Vi
ce

- 

Pr
es

id
en

t/
Wa

st
ew

at
er

 
$ 

16
5,
08
6.
87
 

1,
35
0.
00
 

S) 
70
2.
00
 

S$ 
45
,0
79
.3
2 

21
2,
21
8.
19
 

11
 
Th
om
as
 
Ga
na
rd
 

Ch
ie
f 

En
gi
ne
er
 

x< 

$19 

$ 
14
8,
71
0.
24
 

2,
20
0.
00
 

$ 
64
2.
00
 

S 
45
,1
73
.9
6 

19
6,
72
6.
20
 

12
 

Li
nd

a 
Ba

ze
mo

re
 

Vi
ce

-P
re

si
de

nt
/A

dm
in

 
& 

Fi
na
nc
e/
CF
O 

$ 
15

3,
75

6.
01

 
1,
35
0.
00
 

$ 
24
,3
27
.0
0 

Uy 

18
0,
10
5.
01
 

13
 
Ma

tt
he

w 
De

na
fo

 

14
 
Ga

ry
 
C
o
n
o
v
e
r
 

Vi
ce

-P
re

si
de

nt
/C

en
t 

Ma
in

t 
& 

As
se

t 
M
g
m
t
 

14
4,
86
7.
00
 

1,
50
0.
00
 

23
,4
06
.4
2 

17
0,
40
6.
42
 

So
li
d 

Wa
st
e 

Di
re
ct
or
 

13
9,

06
5.

07
 

2,
20
0.
00
 

33
,5
27
.9
3 

17
5,
47
1.
00
 

15
 

Ka
th

er
in

e 
Ve
se

y 
Di

re
ct

or
 

of
 
Fi

na
nc

e 
12

8,
82

8.
33

 
1,
70
0.
00
 

42
,5

79
.1

8 
17
3,
10
7.
51
 

16
 
Ma
rk
 
Si
mp
so
n 

Gr
ou

p 
Le
ad
er
 

12
2,

45
2.

56
 

2,
45
0.
00
 

37
,8
80
.4
1 

16
2,
78
2.
97
 

17
 

Pa
tr
ic
k 

Br
oe
ck
er
 

Gr
ou
p 

Le
ad
er
 

15
1,
64
3.
49
 

2,
45
0.
00
 

37
,8
42
.2
5 

19
1,
93
5.
74
 

18
 
Ro

be
rt

 
Cr
im
 

Gr
ou
p 

Le
ad
er
 

| KS] S| S| OOS 

¥ Sisisisisis 

Uh] | UE) UE 

14
2,

76
8.

93
 

WE] | UE UE] | 

1,
60
0.
00
 

1 

VE] UE] UE] | | 

UY | U>| VE] | | 

11
,2

01
.1

9 
15
5,
57
0.
12
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 24
 

25
 

26
 

27
 

28
 

WUE] UE] AE | | | | |) | 1) | EY |) OY 



29
 

30
 

31
 

32
 

33
 

34
 

35
 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
To
ta
l:
 

$ 
1,

66
3,

32
9.

76
 

$ 
21
,2
00
.0
0 

$ 
4,
65
0.
00
 

$ 
38
8,
46
7.
88
 

2,
07
7,
64
7.
64
 

Pa
ge
 
N-
4 

(2
) 



Sc
he
du
le
 

of
 
He
al
th
 
Be
ne
fi
ts
 

- 
De
ta
il
ed
 
Co
st
 
An
al
ys
is
 

At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il

it
ie

s 
Au

th
or

it
y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri
od
: 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

01
, 

20
24
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24

 

If 
no
 
he
al
th
 
be
ne
fi
ts
, 

ch
ec
k 

th
is
 
bo
x:
 

1)
 

# 
of
 
Co
ve
re
d 

M
e
m
b
e
r
s
 

An
nu

al
 

Co
st

 
# 

of
 
Co
ve
re
d 

(M
ed

ic
al

 
& 

Rx
) 

Es
ti

ma
te

 
pe
r 

To
ta
l 

Co
st
 

M
e
m
b
e
r
s
 

An
nu

al
 

Co
st
 
pe
r 

Pr
op
os
ed
 

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
 

Es
ti
ma
te
 

(M
ed

ic
al

 
& 

Rx
) 

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
 
Cu
rr
en
t 

To
ta
l 

Cu
rr
en
t 

$ 
In

cr
ea

se
 

% 
In
cr
ea
se
 

Bu
dg

et
 

- 
Pr
op
os
ed
 
Bu

dg
et

 
Pr
op
os
ed
 

Bu
dg
et
} 

Cu
rr

en
t 

Ye
ar
 

Ye
ar
 

Ye
ar
 
Co
st
 

(D
ec
re
as
e)
 

(D
ec
re
as
e)
 

Ac
ti
ve
 
E
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
s
 

- 
He
al
th
 
Be
ne
fi
ts
 

- 
An
nu
al
 

Co
st
 

Si
ng
le
 
Co
ve
ra
ge
 

97
 

14
,9
52
.3
0 

1,
45
0,
37
3.
10
 

13
,9
20
.1
6 

1,
68
4,
33
9.
36
 

(2
33
,9
66
.2
6)
 

Pa
re
nt
 

& 
Ch
il
d 

34
 

2
6
,
4
6
1
.
6
5
 

8
9
9
,
6
9
6
.
1
0
 

31
 

2
4
,
8
3
8
.
0
3
 

7
6
9
,
9
7
8
.
9
3
 

1
2
9
,
7
1
7
.
1
7
 

1
6
.
8
%
 

Em
pl
oy
ee
 

& 
Sp
ou
se
 

(o
r 

Pa
rt
ne
r)
 

31
 

30
,7
38
.0
4 

95
2,
87
9.
24
 

42
 

28
,2
04
.7
7 

1,
18
4,
60
0.
34
 

(2
31
,7
21
.1
0)
 

-1
9.
6%
 

Fa
mi
ly
 

4
1
,
5
8
9
.
9
3
 

3
,
7
4
3
,
0
9
3
.
7
0
 

3
9
,
0
4
8
.
2
9
 

3
,
7
4
8
,
6
3
5
.
8
4
 

(5
,5
42
.1
4)
 

-0
.1
% 

(
1
,
3
1
7
,
8
5
2
.
4
5
)
 

(
1
,
1
9
8
,
8
2
9
.
6
3
)
 

(
1
1
9
,
0
2
2
.
8
2
)
 

9
.
9
%
 

5,
72
8,
18
9.
69
 

6,
18
8,
72
4.
84
 

(4
60
,5
35
.1
5)
 

-7
.4
% 

Em
pl
oy
ee
 

Co
st
 
Sh
ar
in
g 

Co
nt
ri
bu
ti
on
 

(e
nt
er
 

as
 
ne
ga
ti
ve
 

- 
) 

Su
bt
ot
al
 

C
o
m
m
i
s
s
i
o
n
e
r
s
 

- 
He
al
th
 
Be
ne
fi
ts
 

- 
An
nu
al
 

Co
st
 

Si
ng
le
 
Co
ve
ra
ge
 

Pa
re
nt
 

& 
Ch
il
d 

; 
- 

- 
- 

Em
pl
oy
ee
 

& 
Sp
ou
se
 

(o
r 

Pa
rt

ne
r)

 
-|
- 

- 
- 

Fa
mi
ly
 

Em
pl
oy
ee
 

Co
st
 
Sh
ar
in
g 

Co
nt
ri
bu
ti
on
 

(e
nt
er
 

as
 
ne
ga
ti
ve
 

- 
) 

Su
bt
ot
al
 

Re
ti
re
es
 

- 
He
al
th
 
Be
ne
fi
ts
 

- 
An
nu
al
 
Co
st
 

Si
ng
le
 
C
o
v
e
r
a
g
e
 

9
,
6
6
4
.
5
7
 

3
7
6
,
9
1
8
.
2
3
 

7
,
1
9
5
.
6
1
 

2
4
4
,
6
5
0
.
7
4
 

1
3
2
,
2
6
7
.
4
9
 

5
4
.
1
%
 

Pa
re
nt
 

& 
Ch
il
d 

8 
2
3
,
7
5
3
.
1
7
 

1
9
0
,
0
2
5
.
3
6
 

Vi.
 

2
1
,
4
0
0
.
4
2
 

1
4
9
,
8
0
2
.
9
4
 

4
0
,
2
2
2
.
4
2
 

2
6
.
9
%
 

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
 

& 
S
p
o
u
s
e
 

(o
r 

Pa
rt
ne
r)
 

52
 

2
4
,
6
2
6
.
0
2
 

1
,
2
8
0
,
5
5
3
.
0
4
 

51
 

2
0
,
1
4
7
.
0
8
 

1
,
0
2
7
,
5
0
1
.
0
8
 

2
5
3
,
0
5
1
.
9
6
 

2
4
.
6
%
 

Fa
mi
ly
 

34
,2
00
.2
1 

54
7,
20
3.
36
 

28
,8
35
.8
2 

46
1,
37
3.
12
 

85
,8
30
.2
4 

18
.6
% 

(3
7,
34
2.
10
) 

(1
7,
88
0.
00
) 

(1
9,
46
2.
10
) 

10
8.
8%
 

2,
35
7,
35
7.
89
 

1,
86
5,
44
7.
88
 

49
1,
91
0.
01
 

26
.4
% 

G
R
A
N
D
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

36
7 

8,
08
5,
54
7.
58
 

Em
pl
oy
ee
 

Co
st
 
Sh
ar
in
g 

Co
nt
ri
bu
ti
on
 

(e
nt
er
 

as
 
ne
ga
ti
ve
 

- 
) 

Su
bt
ot
al
 

8,
05
4,
17
2.
72
 

31
,3
74
.8
6 

0.
4%
 

Is 
me
di
ca
l 

co
ve
ra
ge
 
pr
ov
id
ed
 

by
 
th
e 

SH
BP

 
(Y
es
 

or
 
No

)?
 

Ye
s 

Is 
pr
es

cr
ip
ti
on
 
dr

ug
 
co
ve
ra
ge
 
pr
ov
id
ed
 

by
 
th
e 

SH
BP

 
(Y
es
 

or
 
No

)?
 

Ye
s 

Pa
ge
 
N-
5



At
la

nt
ic

 
Co

un
ty

 
Ut

il
it

ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri

od
: 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

01
, 

20
24
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24
 

Co
mp

le
te

 
th
e 

be
lo
w 

ta
bl
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

Au
th

or
it

y'
s 

ac
cr
ue
d 

li
ab

il
it

y 
fo

r 
c
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
ab

se
nc

es
. 

If
 n

o 
a
c
c
u
m
u
l
a
t
e
d
 
ab
se
nc
es
, 

ch
ec
k 

th
is
 
bo

x:
 

|[_
] 

Gr
os
s 

Da
ys

 
of

 
A
c
c
u
m
u
l
a
t
e
d
 

C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
Ab
se
nc
es
 

pe
r 

In
di

vi
du

al
s 

El
ig
ib
le
 
fo

r 
Be

ne
fi

t 
Mo
st
 
Re
ce
nt
 
Au
di
t 

Le
ga

l 
Ba
si
s 

fo
r 

Be
ne
fi
t 

Do
ll
ar
 
Va
lu
e 

of
 

A
c
c
r
u
e
d
 

C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 

A
b
s
e
n
c
e
 

Li
ab

il
it

y 

qUaWaa3sy) 

quawAojdw4y 

Jenplalpul 

JUaWaa3y 

Joqe] 

paaoiddy 

Se
e 

at
ta
ch
ed
 

de
ta
il
 

fo
r 
W
a
s
t
e
w
a
t
e
r
,
 

N-
6 

Se
e 

at
ta
ch
ed
 

de
ta
il
 
fo
r 
W
W
 

S 
39

6,
63
9.
90
 

Se
e 

at
ta
ch
ed
 

de
ta
il
 

fo
r 

So
li
d 

Wa
st

e,
 

N-
6 

Se
e 

at
ta
ch
ed
 

de
ta

il
 
fo
r 
S
W
 

uonnjosey <| >< 

x] OOS 

S 
55

7,
71
9.
98
 

x< 

To
ta
l 

li
ab
il
it
y 

fo
r 
ac

cu
mu

la
te

d 
c
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
ab
se
nc
es
 

at
 
pe

r 
mo

st
 
re

ce
nt

 
au
di
t 

(t
hi

s 
pa

ge
 
on
ly
) 

S 
9
5
4
,
3
5
9
.
8
8
 

Pa
ge

 
N-

6 



FIRST NAME 
INITIAL 

RICHARD 

MIDDLE LAST NAME 

DOVEY 

<HOURLY RATE 

91,2322 

Vac Balance Balance 
12/31/22 

240.00 

Comp Bal Total Hours to 
Accrue 12/31/22 

Accrual 

240,00 21,895.73 

2022. SW 
Union 

Retro 

WW sw 
Department Department 

Total Total 

GLORIA LISA DUFFNER 35.0961 34.70 7 34.70 1,217.84 10,401.10 12,712.46 

NICOLE MARIE CANNUSCIO 20,0044 56.00 9.00 65.00 _1,300,28 

SHARON DENISE HUNT 55.8724 100.10 = 100.10 5,592.82 - 

JANETTE DANIELE KESSLER 46.2734 240.00 - 240.00 11,105.61 ey 

CHRISTINE ELLEN LONGFELLOW ee 40,3998 224.10 = 224.10 9,053.58 : 

DONNA M _ PASSARELLI 38.4550 235.70 - 235.70 9,063.84 14,446.46 21,669.69 __ 

HEATHER BRYANT 32.7688 24.70 230.90 255.60 8,375.69 

OREN RICHMOND. THOMAS IV 50,9881 18,10 - 18,10 922.89 4,649.29 4,649.29 - 

LINDA RENEE BAZEMORE 73.5581 240.00 - 240.00 _ 17,653.95 

SONIA CHOWDHURY 23,4831 75.80 : _75.80 1,780.02 

ERIKA LEE KOLBE 40.5266 240.00 35.30 275.30 11,156.96 

TITITIA DELAY PLUMMER 25.4808 25.90 - 25,90 659,95 

MADALENA M RUIZ 27.3899 72.50 120.10 192.60 5,275.29 a 

JUSTINE eR STANLEY 28,6058 69.40 46.20 115.60 3,306.83 

TANYA MARIE TARTAGLIO 40.5411 240.00 236.60 476.60 19,321.90 

KATHERINE | _O VESEY 63.1134 205.90 - 205.90 12,995.04 31,745.98 40,403.97. 

CHRISTA JEANETTE GASIEWICZ 20.3080 5.85 - 5.85 118.80 

VLADIMIR LACHEZAROV  KORSACHKI 41,4249 116.50 0.10 116.60 4,795.16 

MICHAEL s MCCLINTOCK 53.0956 16.60 = 16.60 881.39 

BRITTANY L POPLAWSK! 2aa7i 100,605 94.15 195.75 5,310.13 2 

ERIC NICHOLAS RICACHO 28.2149 168.25 83.20 251.45 7,094.63 

HERMINIO. ROQUE JR 29,4361 _96.70 - 96.70 2,846.47 

MICHAEL S RUSSO 29.3730 162.50 = 162.50 4,773.11 

JOHN s THOMPSON ee ee 100 ee Bs one Nene ee EL RE OIC eee UES EE) 

ALEXIS N DEMITROFF 22.9210 170.82 0.80 171.62 _ 3,933.70 

[RYAN JOSEPH MAHONEY 22.5044 145,00 - 145,00 3,263.13 e 

AMY COOK MENZEL 40.3608 240.00 0.40 240.40 9,702.72 

SARA JEAN VERRILLO 42.1951 118.72 : 118.72 5,009.41 9,859.03 12,049.93 

KRISTI LYNN AIKEN 34.5238 135.80 2.50 138.30 4,774.63 

JOHN ALLEN CONOVER 49.4603 0.40 - 0.40 19,78. 

RYAN PATRICK DONOVAN 27.6442 31.73 - 31.73 877.15 

THOMAS R GANARD 70.9593 240.00 - 240.00 17,030.22 

YAN LIU 43.2692 56.50 2 56.50 2,444.71 

JEFFREY R SMITH" 36.9478 125,00 - 125.00 4,618.47 19,347.23 10,417.74, 

KEVIN PATRICK O'DONNELL 39.4231 0.20 - 0.20 7.88 

JOSEPH CARMINE PANTALONE 70.6731 240.00 : 240,00 16,961.54 

[CARA J PARSIO 27.8846 19.10 - 19.10 532.60 17,502.02 -_ | 

[DAVID ALEXANDER. BENNETT 48.0769 10,50 28.50 39.00 1,875.00 | 

ZIZHENG CHEN 34.1775 240.00 216.00 456.00 15,584.94 

JONATHAN LEE CLAYTON - 38.8652 - 6.70 6.70 260.40 

GURMINDER SINGH DEOU 35.6490 73,30 74.45 147.75 5,267.14 

JONATHAN MICHAEL FISHMAN 32.7080 0,20 6.60 6.80 222.41 i 

GREGG PETER FOSKET 39.4014 21,50 . 90.20 111.70 4,401.14 

RAYMOND GONZALEZ _ 25,6594 7.20 90.60 97.80 _2,509,49 Z 

GARY PATRICK HAND 29.3394 0.20 10.55 10.75 315.40 

8ANTHONY WW HARGIS 22.7179 138,17 - 138.17 3,138.93 eee 

JAMES FRANCIS HARLAN 37.8585 1.17 6.30 7.47 282.80 

[TERRIN LAMAR HARRIS 35.9635 45.60 178,25 223,85 8,050.43 ahead 

LINWOOD NATHANIEL __HURD 22.7179 218.68 - 218.68 4,967.95 

CHERISSEAMANDA 44_LEWIS. 29,3394 64.30 7.35 71.65 2,102.17 

KASHIF OMAR QUINCE 29.3394 4.40 2.60 7.00 205.38 

VAUGHN R 8QUINTANA 38.9637 36.10 100.00 136.10 5,302.96 

VANJOZEF Q ROA 34.1775 22.20 76.70 98.90 3,380.15 

"JAMES mre) <ROGERS : 27.1319 - 4.30 4.30 116.67 Sal 

MARC Ww ROSENBERGER 49.8776 1.70 - 1.70 84.79 

MATTHEW. STANKS : "37.8585 240.00 23.00 263.00 9,956.79 

TIMOTHY WALTER STUKOWSKI 29.3445 61.33 28.40 89.73 2,633.08 

JAMES EOWARD TAVORMINA 27.1319 58.20 21.40 79.60 2,159.70 

DAVID J TOZER 56.0639 26.20 - 26.20 _ 1,468.87 

WILLIE DARNELL WEATHER 37.8585 98.90 109,45 208.35 7,887.82 

[ARTHUR Ww WILLIAMS . 48.9847 _ 124.60 144.15 268.75 13,164.64 _ | 

[MATTHEW: Ww WINTERS 37.8585 162.40 195.80 358.20 13,560.91 4 

REGAN ROGER YOUNG JR 22.7179 3467 31.67 719.48 109,619.44 is 

JEFFREY M ALLEN 34,0705 4.67 6.03 10.70 364.55 

DANIEL VINCENT CONNELLY 34.0705 - 10.70 10.70 364.55 

DERK J KIND 37.8585 38,00 36.63 74.63 2,825.38 ea 

PATRICK JOHN LAWLER 31.1270 7.03 14.40 21.43 667.05 

STEVEN MICHAEL LAWRENCE 31.1270. 70,67 29.65 100,32 3,122.66 ee 

JOE MATHIS 34.1726 27.40 88.00 115.40 3,943.52 

STANLEY E RUSSJR 40.3580 217.80 125.70 343.50 13,862.97 

BRAD SCHMIDBAUER 27.4510 20.00 = 20.00 549.02 

RAYMOND A. TARTAGLIO 48.0574 98,10 74.20 172,30 8,280.29 



FIRST NAME MIDDLE 
INITIAL 

LASTNAME ~ HOURLY RATE Vac Balance Balance 

12/31/22 
8Comp \Bal Total Hours to 
12/31/22 Accrue 

Accrual ~20226W ww 
Department 

Total 

Union 

Retro: 

Sw 
Department 

Total 

JAMES CHARLES WATTS 28.9210 0.17 9.80 9.97 288.34 

8STANLEY ANTHONY WITHERSPOON 34.0705 40.80 - 40,80 1,390.08 35,658.42 - 

ROSA NEIDA BAHAMUNDI ROSADO 36.9110 19.40 27.20 46.60 1,720.05 

ROBERT H DAVISSON 369110 ~44-123.00~S«13,00 = 136,00 5,019.90 Sea Sees 

KAREN LEIGH FOSTER 30.2905 41.33 6.20 47.53 1,439.71 

KATIE L HERR 48,0769 . 46.63 4,15 50.78 2,441.35 ee 

GLENDALY MERCADO 39.4230 6.00 5.65 11.65 459.28 

MICHELLE PEREZ 36.9110 3.00 1.20 4.20 . 155.03 aA 

NANCY RUBIN 34.0705 55.00 5.90 60.90 2,074.89 13,310.20 - 

JOHN R ALIOTO 28.9210 7.75 95.35 103.10 2,981.76 teed 

ZACHARIAH Ss BECKER 34.0705 209.00 235.05 444.05 15,129.01 

ANTOINE ERVIN BIDDLE 34.3890 0.60 3,15, 3.75 128.96 

CALVIN TRACIE BIDDLE 28.9210 0.20 7.88 8.08 233.68 

WILLIAM He BILLIR 56,0944 233.70 78.15 311,85 17,493.03 

ROY MICHAEL BURTON 47.4544 2.43 - 2.43 115.31 

ANTHONY ROBERT. D'ANDREA 40.2210 1.92 6.35 8.27 332.63 

LORENZO Ss DOMINGO. 41.6406 240.00 202.00 442.00 18,405.15 

OSCAR _ ECHEVARRIA - 33.3320 5.50 14.60 20,10 669,97 4 a 

FRANK LEO FORMICA 29.5484 38.50 4.50 43.00 1,270.58 

DAVID 5M GRASSO. 28,9210 _ 1.90 0.35 2.25 65.07 

NICHOLAS TREVOR KOLLMAN 28.9210 0.03 7.30 7.33 211.99 

RAYMOND 4s M LONGO 38.8046 - 6.78 6.78 263.10 

DANIEL PAUL ERNEST MAFFIA 24.1884 9.84 2.75 12.59 304.53 

PATRICK ROBERT MCDONOUGH 34,0705. 3.00 23.70 26.70 909.68 

MICHAEL F MUSUMECI 31.8610 80.30 166.50 246.80 7,863.29 

DANIEL J PASSARELLI IV 32.9180 2.70 13.35 16.05 528.33 

DUSTIN ANTHONY PEPPER 40.1670 55.07 122.50 177.57 7,132.45 

ANTHONY GOULD. PIERCE JR 35.8610 e = a 2 | 

IKYLE BRODIE RASMUSSEN 27.4510 26.68 3.75 30.43 835.33 

THELMA MARIE RICE 19,8675 166.00 14.80 180,80 3,592.04 i 

DERICK RIVERA MERCADO 19.8675 172.32 8.25 180.57 3,587.47 

RANDALL ROGER RUSSELL 38,0665 84.10 72.78 156.88 5,971.87 

WILLIAM J TAMARATO JR 38.8046 22.00 7.08 29.08 1,128.44 

MATTHEW. A _ WYANT 27.1319 30,02 47.40 77.42 2,100.55 

CHRISTOPHER SCOTT ZIPFEL 31.1270 2.00 124.70 126.70 3,943.79 95,198.03 - 

MATTHEW. J DENAFO 70.7741 82.60 = 82.60 5,845.94 

GREGORY M SEHER 40.4528 158.56 - 158.56 6,414.19 

BHAVYA SIDDAPPA RAMGIRI 30.0481 71.60 2 71.60 2,151.44 6,773.44 7,638.13 | 

EARL Ww BRYANT JR 35.5054 212.50 - 212.50 7,544.89 

GARY. L ~ CONOVER 64.3365 240.00 2 240.00 15,440.76 4 

{SUSAN ANISE HAMMELL 19.6444 44.00 - 44.00 864.35 | 

|BRIAN G LEFKE 79.0959 439.50 7 439.50 | 34,762.64 | 

JEAN MARIE MCANDREW 19.2308 - - - - 

DONALD J <SCULLIR 33.1540 ~ 240.00 - 240.00 4_4_7,956.96 a 

JOSEPH SLUSARSKI I! 30.6701 23.00 - 23.00 705.41 

[REBECCA ELIZABETH TURYGAN - 32.5696 99.20 < 99.20 3,230.91 

ARTHUR Ss WILSON 32.3948 5.10 - 5.10 165.21 - 70,671.13 

8AZIZ NASIR ABDULLAH 20,0000 130.40 é 130.40 2,608.00 78.24 5) 

KEVIN RYAN ADAMS JR 15.0000 76.00 - 76.00 1,140.00 

8CODY GEORGE ALLEN 20,0000 196.44 : 196,44 3,928.80 

RONALD J ANDERSON 25.9660 240.00 - 240.00 6,231.84 186.96 

'SEBASTIANO . ARDOLINO 20,0000 25,97 = 25.97 519.40 : : 

[TERRY Ww AUCOTT 32.0393 204.80 70.55 275.35 8,822.02 264.66 | 

IDARRELL CHARLES. BACON 21,0307 240.00 - 240.00 5,047.37 151.42 | 

RYAN JAY BALLARD 20.8080 72.00 - 72.00 1,498.18 44.95 

DARYLE BARNES 21,2696 240,00 = 240,00 _5,104.70 153.14 

TYWAYNE BELCHER 21.5704 237.00 - 237.00 5,112.18 153.37 

WILLIAM EDWARD BENNETT 16.2409 201,80 S 201,80 3,277.41 98,32 

ROBERT BISHOP 29.7337 203.40 : 203.40 6,047.83 181.44 

CARLOS OMAR BONILLA LUGO 22,0690 163.90 = 163,90 3,617.11 108,51 

BRETT D BRECKLEY 20.3999 14.00 - 14.00 285.60 8.57 

KYLE c BROECKER 15,3410 56.32 2 56.32 864,01 25.92 a 

PATRICK L BROECKER 35.6633 48.80 - 48.80 1,740.37 

RODNEY R BROOKS JR 15,0000 : - - - : 

CHARLES DARRELL BROWN 19,1173 66.20 - 66.20 1,265.57 37.97 

FTRAVIS WORCHESTER BROWN JR 21,2696 10.50 5 10.50 223.33 6.70 

[BRYANT A BROWNE JR 15.0000 22.00 - 22.00 330.00 9.90 

[ALEXANDER BRENAN CAMP 20.8084 159.33 = 159.33 3,315.40 99.46 

DEMOZ CARROLL 20.4411 240.00 - 240.00 4,905.86 147.18 

8DANIEL =A CHIRINOS 4 18,1030 20.30 - 20.30 367.49 11.02 | 

QUANIEF A COLBERT 15.0000 30.00 - 30.00 450.00 13.50 

(CHRISTIAN COLLADO 20.4000 8,00 = 8.00 163.20 4.90 

JOHNNY H COSTA 20,0000 99.33 - 99.33 1,986.60 59.60 



FIRSTNAME MIDDLE LASTNAME + HOURLY RATE VacBalanceBalaice  CompiBel9 TotalHoursto Accrual 2022 SW Evz SW 

INITIAL 12/31/22 12/31/22 Accrue Union Department Departnient 

Retro. Tota} Total 

THOMAS E COWART 16.2409 10.70 - 10.70 173.78 5,21 

ROBERT THOMAS CRIMIJR 33.8691 240.00 7 240:00 8,128.58 

JAYSON LONGO CRUZ 20.0000 26.00 : 26.00 520.00 

BRYAN - s CURTIS 25.9406 150.00 S 150.00 3,891.09 116.73 

SHAWN P 4_4_4CdDANGLER : 20.8080 142.66 - 142,66 2,968.47 89,05 

: [JASON R DAVIS 20.8084 16.00 - 16.00 332.93 9.99 

|PAUL ay DEOLA 15,3410 19.30 > 19.30 296.08 8.88 

AMANDA MARIE DEVAUL 20.6730 26.67 - 26.67 551.35 

DARNELL RAYMOND DURR 20,0000 16,00 = 16.00 320.00 9.60 

JUSTIN ECHEVARRIA 15,0000 43.33 - 43.33 649.95 

| RYAN | T EDWARDS 15.3410 240.00 : 240.00 3,681,84 110.46 

DARNEL J ELAM 15.3410 100.00 : 100.00 1,534.10 46.02 

JOSEPH M <ERNST 31.1533 38,00 = 38.00 1,183.83 35,51 

| JOHN KYLE EWING 21.2696 216.00 E 216.00 4,594.23 137.83 

8DAVID FONTANEZ-MARTINEZ 15,8578 88.47 - 88,47 1,402.94 42.09 

WAYNE H FORREST 15.0000 67.33 - 67.33 1,009.95 ! 

JADAKISS MALEIK GIDDENS 15.0000 : 21,67 = 21,67 325.05 

JORGE ANDRES GONZALEZ 15.0000 91.33 = 91.33 1,369.95 

WILFREDO i GONZALEZ JR 25,8448 240.00 - 240.00 6,202.75 186.08 

KRISTIAN YURI GOODS 15.3000 148.65 : 148.65 2,274.35 68.23 

DONALD <F __ GREGORY ; 32,0393 240.00 - 240.00 7,689.43 230.68 

NORMAN L GROSS 15.3410 27.66 : 27.66 424.33 12.73 

RASHID LAUREN HAMILTON ; 15,3000 76.65 = : 76.65 1,172.75 35.18 ; \ 

MARLON HARGIS 15.2998 128.00 - 128.00 1,958.37 58.75 

8SARA COLLEEN HARRISON 24,1422 pee S52 00 Fe ee 200 1,099.39 32.98 Ey ee 

BENJAMIN FRANK LAMA _ HENDERSON 20.0000 34.66 - 34.66 693.20 

JESUS -___ HERRERA MERINO d 15,0000 54,00 - 54.00 810.00 24,30. 

CHRISTIAN z HETRICK 21.9004 200.10 - 200.10 4,382.27 131.47 

8KENNETH H _ HILL 20.4000 30.66 = 30.66 625.46 18.76 

GLENN LAMAR HUDGINS JR 20.0000 22.67 - 22.67 453.40 13.60 

8GREGORY LAMMAR 44_- HURD i 15.3410 97.66 - 97.66 1,498.20 44,95 : 

[CONRAD B JACKSON 20.4000 95.33 2 95.33 1,944.73 58.34 | 

|SIMUEL CECIL - JACKSON Ii 22.8420 207.50 - 207.50 4,739.72 142.19 | 

MESHA BRITTANY KENT HOWERTON 15.0000 16.00 <3 16.00 240.00 7.20 

'FAHEEM ATIF KINLAW JR 15.3410 210,32 : 210.32 3,226.52 96,80 

WILLIAM N KOHLS 15.2998 110.80 - 110.80 1,695.22 50.86 

DAKOTA TYLER KOTT 15,3410 99.73 : 99.73 1,529.96 45.90 

PIOTR JAN KUZNIAR 21,1422 90.00 = 90.00 1,902.80 57.08 

FRANCIS 3 LUGO SILVERIO 20.0000 - 30,00 - 30,00 600,00 18,00 

RASHAWN M LYMON 21.1422 32.50 - 32.50 687.12 20.61 

CHRISTIAN J MARSHALL 20,0000 : 74.60 : 74.60 1,492.00 : 

WILLIE BRONZE MARTIN JR 15.0000 16.00 : 16.00 240.00 

JONATHAN DOMINIC MAZZA Saene 27.6001 : 240.00 . 240.00 6,624.02 198.72 q 

[JARREN MCBRYDE 15.0000 22.00 - 22.00 330.00 9.90 | 

IKENNETH EE __ MCGOWAN 50.5174 ; 170,90 oy 170,90 __ 8,633.42 =| 

ANTHONY MORALES 26.8367 35.00 : 35.00 939.28 28.18 

8RAMON ANTONIO NAZARIO VELEZ 22.4693 106,00 SESS, 106100 2,381.75 71.45 "5 

CARLOS L -ORTIZ 15.2998 8.67 - 8.67 132.65 3.98 

8NICHOLAS ite PANTALONE 25.9406 240,00 - 240,00 6,225.74 186.77 

BRIAN M PARKER 20.0000 58.01 7 58.01 1,160.20 

'ALFREDO ~ 5) PEREZ ae 20.3999 34.64 - 34.64 706.65 21,20 

ADU POKU 20.1346 128.00 - 128.00 2,577.23 77.32 

JOVAN| . =N __QUILES ee 31,1533 92.80 = 92.80 2,891.03 

HAITHAM KHALIL RABAYAH 20.4000 165.32 - 165.32 3,372.53 101.18 

[ADRIAN JUSTIN RAMOS 15.3410 8.66 ee 8.66 132.85 3.99 

JOSE REYES-ALCANTARA 20.8080 32.00 - 32.00 665.86 19.98 

[PHILIP -- ¬ __ RHODA i 15.8477. 18,50 Sees 18.50 293.18 8,80 

[JONATHAN JUAN RIVERA 15.3000 79.37 - 79.37 1,214.36 36.43 

DONALD J. ROBBINS 24,3156 66,80 - 66.80 1,624.28 48.73 

JULEO RODRIGUEZ 22.9167 224.00 - 224.00 5,133.34 154.00 

ANGEL si: RODRIGUEZ JR 21,2989 g 2.33 - 2.33 49.63 1,49 i 

MICHAEL MARQUIS ROLAX 20.0000 16.00 E 16.00 320.00 

"ARTHUR aL SAMUEL 21,2696 146.40 - 146.40 3,113.87 93.42 

DAVID ALLEN SAMUEL 15.0000 55.00 - 55.00 825.00 24.75 

HARRY SANTIAGOJR 32,3359 3.00 = 3.00 97.01 pe 

TIMOTHY SEWELL 20.8080 14.00 3 14.00 291.31 8.74 

DAMIAN SHADOW. SHAUD rt 20.0000 16.00 E 16,00 320,00 : 

MATTHEW ISIAH SHOCKLEY 20.0000 64.01 - 64.01 1,280.20 38.41 

8MARKO SIMPSON 35.7787 98,60 = 98,60 3,527.78 

{MICHAEL SMITH 27.1298 240.00 _ 240.00 6,511.15 195.33 | 

[CARL E STOUT 16,5862. 50.87 - 50.87 843.74 25.34 i 

ENRIQUE G TABORA 15.0000 29.34 - 29.34 440.10 13.20 

JEFFREY TODD <THOMPSON 20.8501 206.00 = 206,00 4,295.12 128,85 



HOURLYRATE FIRSTNAME MIDDLE LAST NAME <VacBalance Balance  ConipBal TotalHoursto Accrual  20225W WW SW 
INITIAL 12/31/22 12/31/22 Accrue Union Department Department 

Retro Total Total 

CARLOS MANUEL TORRES 15.0000 43.33 - 43.33 649.95 
8FRANKLIN D VALENCIA 15,8578 33.00 - 33.00 523.31 15.70 ; 
BRETT LLEWELLYN VAUX 20.8501 43.00 - 43.00 896.55 26.90 
RONALD ~ WELCER JR 21,6221 14.00 - 14.00 302.71 9,08 
JUSTIN K WILSON 15.0000 22.66 - 22.66 339.90 10.20 
BEAU-CHRISTIAN WINKLER 24,1422 85.50 - 85.50 1,807.66 54,23 
STANLEY WITHERSPOON 59.3660 240.00 < 240.00 14,247.84 
(CHRISTOPHER JUSTIN ZIPPILLI 15.0000 13,20 - 13,20 198.00 - 235,287.58 
DANIEL R BENNETT 16.1044 17.00 - 17.00 273.77 8.21 
[PETER A _ CORTELLESSA 32,6255 239,00 - 239.00 7,797.49 233.92 
[GARY WAYNE GLICK 22.1930 236.40 - 236.40 5,246.43 157.39 
8ROBERT EDWARD JOHNSON 26.2687 52.00 - 52.00 1,365.97 40.98 
RAYMOND M KELLY 25.5996 216.00 : 216.00 5,529.51 165.89 

JOHN (e} SMITH JR 22.0647 2.00 = 2,00 44,13 1,32 
KEITH M SWANTON 35.2054 - - 5 - - - 20,257.31 

8CARRY BALLARD 21,0728 66,33 - 66,33 1,397.76 31.45 : 
NICHOLAS M BELICE 24.1858 214.50 - 214.50 5,187.85 116.73 
MICHAEL HOWARD BUTLERJR 38,4296 148.05 1,50 149,55 5,747.15 
ERIK D CONOVER 20.0000 53.30 - 53.30 1,066.00 23.99 

MICTOR E CORNWALLIR 22.2024 95.15 - 95.15 2,112.53 47.53 
DAVID M CRISS 30.5755, 35.70 - 35.70 1,091.55 24.56 
JOHN MICHAEL HIGMAN. 30,1724 37.30 - - 37,30 1,125.43 
MICHAEL s LEAVENS JR 32.3558 240.00 2 240.00 7,765.39 174.72 
ANDREW. MoRrRIS 24.1858 14.20 - 14.20 343,44 7.73 
KEITH I PRINCE 32.8784 232.50 - 232.50 7,644.23 172.00 

TERENCE 8ROBERTS. 21.6485 (7.33) - (7.33) (158.68) (3.57) 
ROBERTO TORRES 27.2989 80.00 - 80.00 2,183.91 49.14 
8SCOTT A YUNKER 56,0944 197.30 0,05 197.35 11,070.22 11,644.19 34,932.58 | 
PHILIP PETER CIAVARELLA III 22.2270 66.80 - ~ 66.80 1,484.76 33.41 
8MICHAEL DILKS 4 21,0522 65.00 = 65.00 1,368.39 30,79 
JOHNNY R HENRY 40.8654 240.00 - 240.00 9,807.70 
8WILLIAM BRUCE JENSEN 20,4828 25.50 - 25,50 522.31 11.75 
GLENN D PATTERSON 24.2481 53.30 - 53.30 1,292.42 29.08 
scoT  =4siDS44séREITZEL 24,0019 77.10 - 77.10 1,850.55 41.64 «4,081.53: 12,244.60 
[ALVARO J ALVAREZ-ASCUNA 23.2668 159.00 - 159.00 3,699.42 110.98 
ISALVATORE -CELANO- 28,1920 94,10 - 94.10 2,652.87 79.59 
WAYNE ROBERT CHAPMAN 21.4181 8.40 - 8.40 179.91 5.40 
JAMES __M COFFEY. 54.7895 63,50 - 63.50 3,479.13 
ADAM D EIGHMEY 21.1422 115.20 : 115.20 2,435.58 73.07 
ORRIS MAURICE | GALLAGHER 20,8080 28,33 - 28,33 589.49 17.68 = 
BRANDEN GARY HART 32,3581 3.10 - 3.10 100.31 3.01 
JOSEPH ZACHARY. KENNA 31,2500 6,98 - 6.98 218,13 6.54 
THERON RICHARD EDMO LANDWEHR 21.0727 40.66 : 40.66 856.82 25.70 
8MICHAEL JAMES LOREAUX 20,5000 36,65 - 36,65 751,33 | 
DAVID Ww MANGANO 21,9267 197.40 - 197.40 4,328.33 
CALVIN, OL MCCLENDON 29,3534 108.00 : 108,00 3,170.17 95.14 
JUNIOR JOSE MELENDEZ FIGUEROA 22.9890 11.80 : 11.80 271.27 8.14 
[ANTHONY LAMONT MINNICK 15,0000 33,32 - 33,32 499.80 | 
|SAMUEL NUTILE 48.0188 36.70 z 36.70 1,762.29 | 
RICHARD OPOKU 21,4181 156,31 - 156.31 3,347.86 100.44 
FREDERICK HOWARD PUGGI JR 28.7653 240.00 - 240.00 6,903.67 207.11 
MELISSA. K- ~ RAMIREZ 14,0000 - - - = 
WILLIAM RAMP 32.9296 240.00 - 240.00 7,903.10 
[CHRISTOPHER J _RATH ; 15,0000 36.32 - 36.32 544.80 3 
JONATHAN SANTANA 20,9100 164.01 - 164.01 3,429.45 102.88 
CHARLES J SMUTNIKIV (21.4181 3,40 - 3.40 72.82 2.18 } 
MATTHEW P SYNARSKI 26.4655 47.64 = 47.64 1,260.82 37.82 
EZEQUIEL VILLANUEVA 33,3966 0.60 : 0.60 ~ 20,04 - 48,477.40. 
JOHN WILLIAM TODD 28,8233 174.10 < 174.10 5,018.14 150.54 : 5,018.14 

24,818.28 28,899.86 946,507.03 7,852.86 396,639.90 557,719.99 | 



At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri
od
: 

Ja
nu
ar
y 

01
, 

20
24
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24
 

C
o
m
p
l
e
t
e
 

th
e 

b
e
l
o
w
 
ta
bl
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

Au
th
or
it
y'
s 

ac
cr
ue
d 

li
ab
il
it
y 

fo
r 
c
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
ab
se
nc
es
. Do

ll
ar
 
Va
lu
e 

of
 

A
c
c
r
u
e
d
 

Gr
os
s 

Da
ys
 

of
 
Ac
cu
mu
la
te
d 

C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 

C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
A
b
s
e
n
c
e
s
 

pe
r 

A
b
s
e
n
c
e
 

In
di
vi
du
al
s 

El
ig
ib
le
 
fo
r 

Be
ne
fi
t 

Mo
st
 
Re
ce
nt
 
Au
di
t 

Li
ab
il
it
y 

Le
ga
l 

Ba
si
s 

fo
r 

Be
ne
fi
t 

Juswaa3sy; 

quawAojdwy 

JenplAipu| 

uolnjosay 

qUusWa_aI3y) 

panoiddy 

joge) | 

To
ta
l 

li
ab
il
it
y 

fo
r 
ac
cu
mu
la
te
d 

c
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
ab
se
nc
es
 

at
 
pe
r 

mo
st
 
re
ce
nt
 
au
di
t 

(t
hi
s 

pa
ge
 
on
ly
) 

$ 

Pa
ge
 

N-
6 

(2
) 



At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri
od
: 

Ja
nu
ar
y 

01
, 

20
24
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24
 

Co
mp
le
te
 

th
e 

be
lo
w 

ta
bl
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

Au
th
or
it
y'
s 

ac
cr
ue
d 

li
ab
il
it
y 

fo
r 
c
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
ab
se
nc
es
. Do

ll
ar
 
Va
lu
e 

of
 

A
c
c
r
u
e
d
 

- 
Gr
os
s 

Da
ys
 

of
 
A
c
c
u
m
u
l
a
t
e
d
 

C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 

C
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
Ab
se
nc
es
 

pe
r 

Ab
se
nc
e 

In
di
vi
du
al
s 

El
ig
ib
le
 
fo
r 

Be
ne
fi
t 

M
o
s
t
 
Re
ce
nt
 
Au
di
t 

Li
ab
il
it
y 

Le
ga
l 

Ba
si
s 

fo
r 

Be
ne
fi
t 

qUaWaasy| 

quawAojdwy 

JEnplAipu| 

uolnjosay 

JUaWaaI3y) 

paaoiddy] 

Joge} 

To
ta
l 

li
ab
il
it
y 

fo
r 
ac
cu
mu
la
te
d 

c
o
m
p
e
n
s
a
t
e
d
 
ab
se
nc
es
 

at
 
pe
r 

mo
st
 
re
ce
nt
 
au
di
t 

(a
ll
 
pa
ge
s)
 

S 
9
5
4
,
3
5
9
.
8
8
 

Pa
ge
 

N-
6 

(T
ot
al
s)
 



If
 n

o 
sh
ar
ed
 
se

rv
ic

es
, 

ch
ec
k 

th
is

 
bo
x:
 

(_]
 

En
te
r 

th
e 

sh
ar

ed
 
se
rv
ic
e 

a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
s
 
th

at
 
th

e 
Au
th
or
it
y 

cu
rr

en
tl

y 
e
n
g
a
g
e
s
 

in
 
an

d 
id

en
ti

fy
 
th

e 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 
th

at
 

is 
re
ce
iv
ed
/p
ai
d 

fo
r 

th
os
e 

se
rv
ic
es
. 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
En

ti
ty

 
Pr

ov
id

in
g 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Sc
he
du
le
 

of
 
Sh

ar
ed

 
Se
rv
ic
e 

A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
s
 

At
la

nt
ic

 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 

Ut
il

it
ie

s 
Au
th
or
it
y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri

od
: 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

01
, 

20
24
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24

 

Ty
pe
 

of
 
Sh

ar
ed

 
Se

rv
ic

e 
Pr
ov
id
ed
 

C
o
m
m
e
n
t
s
 

(E
nt
er
 
m
o
r
e
 

sp
ec
if
ic

s 
if 

ne
ed

ed
) 

A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

Ef
fe
ct
iv
e 

A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

Da
te
 

En
d 

Da
te
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

to
 
be
 

Re
ce
iv
ed
 

by
/ 

Pa
id
 
fr
om
 

Au
th
or
it
y 

A
C
U
A
 

So
li
d 

W
a
s
t
e
 

Di
vi
si
on
 

Mu
ni

ci
pa

li
ti

es
 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
En

ti
ty

 
Re

ce
iv

in
g 

Se
rv
ic
e 

Re
cy

cl
in

g 
To
ta
l 

es
ti

ma
te

 
4,

66
2,

37
7 

se
e 

at
ta
ch
ed
 

N-
7 

pg
s 

1-
10
 

Bu
si
ne
ss
es
 

Re
cy
cl
in
g 

To
ta
l 

es
ti

ma
te

 
43
,5
67
 

Mu
ni

ci
pa

li
ti

es
 

M
S
W
 

-|
To

ta
l 

es
ti
ma
te
 

6,
00
7,
82
7 

Mu
ni

ci
pa

li
ti

es
 

Ya
rd

 
W
a
s
t
e
 
Co

nt
ra

ct
s 

To
ta
l 

es
ti

ma
te

 
69

5,
72

2 

Mu
ni

ci
pa

li
ti

es
 

Ro
ll
 

of
f 

Co
nt
ra
ct
s 

To
ta
l 

es
ti

ma
te

 
54

1,
28

3 

Mu
ni

ci
pa

li
ti

es
 

St
re
et
 
S
w
e
e
p
i
n
g
 
Co
nt
ra
ct
s 

To
ta
l 

es
ti
ma
te
 

Wn | 4] 

47
,9

73
 

A
C
U
A
 
W
a
s
t
e
w
a
t
e
r
 

Di
vi
si
on
 

se
e 

at
ta
ch
ed
 

N-
7 

pg
s 

1-
10
 

A
C
U
A
 
W
A
S
T
E
W
A
T
E
R
 
S
H
A
R
E
D
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
S
 

- 
2
0
2
4
 
E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
D
 
R
E
V
E
N
U
E
 

N
A
M
E
 

OF
 
E
N
T
I
T
Y
 
R
E
C
E
I
V
I
N
G
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
 

T
Y
P
E
 
OF
 
S
H
A
R
E
D
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
 

P
R
O
V
I
D
E
D
 

D
A
T
E
 

A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
 
E
F
F
E
C
T
I
V
E
 

A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
 
E
N
D
 
D
A
T
E
 

A
N
T
I
C
I
P
A
T
E
D
 
R
E
V
E
N
U
E
 
TO
 

A
U
T
H
O
R
I
T
Y
 

C
O
U
N
T
Y
 

At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

La
zo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

4/
1/
20
24
 

12
/3
1/
20
24
 

$3
5,
00
0 

N
E
W
 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in
te
na
nc
e 

9/
4/
20
23
 

e/
31
/2
02
4 

$4
9,
00
0 

M
U
N
I
C
I
P
A
L
I
T
I
E
S
 

A
b
s
e
c
o
n
 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se

rv
ic

e 
Fe
es
 

9/
41
/1
97
3 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

10
61

86
5 

Br
ig
an
ti
ne
 

La
so
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$1
2,
72
3 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

O
I
/
A
S
7
3
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$1
,6
44
,4
25
 

Eg
g 

Ha
rb
or
 

Ci
ty
 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

7/
00
/1
99
0 

No
 
en

d 
da
te
 

$3
39
,2
63
 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in
te
na
nc
e 

No
 
lo
ng
er
 
se
rv
ic
e 

$0
 

Eg
g 

Ha
rb
or
 
Tw
p 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$
1
0
-
$
3
5
 

pe
r 

w
a
s
h
 

L
a
z
o
r
a
t
o
r
y
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
s
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$1
50
 

Fo
ls

om
 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 

wa
sh
 

H
a
m
m
o
n
t
o
n
 

Sl
ud
ge
 
Di
sp
os
al
 

& 
Ha
ul
in
g 

4/
1/

20
20

 
12
/3
1/
20
24
 

$3
30
,0
00
 

Ve
hi

cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 

wa
sh
 

Ha
mi
lt
on
 
To
wn
sh
ip
 

La
so
ra
to
ry
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$4
50
 

Li
nw
oo
d 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
18
73
 

No
 
en

d 
da
te
 

$5
79
,6
18
 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 

wa
sh
 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in
te
na
nc
e 

1/
1/
20
24
 

12
/3
1/
20
24
 

$7
4,
00
0 

L
o
n
g
p
o
r
t
 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$1
08
,9
06
 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 

wa
sh
 

Ma
rg
at
e 

La
>o
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo

rm
al

 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$2
,7
00
 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
41
/1
97
3 

No
 
en

d 
da
te
 

$1
,3
41
,5
17
 

No
rt
hf
ie
ld
 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
18
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$8
67
,3
77
 

Pl
ea
sa
nt
vi
ll
e 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$2
,0
54
,2
86
 

S
o
m
e
r
s
 

Po
in
t 

Se
we

r 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

Qi
t1
19
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$1
,0
87
,7
44
 

Ve
nt
no
r 

La
zo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$3
00
 

S
e
w
e
r
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$1
,4
05
,4
83
 



Grand Totals: 

SUMMARY 

2024 ; 2024 

PROJECTED CONTRACT. COST. PROJECTED REVENUE 

$11,986,215.37 $11,998,748.00 

R:\2024 Budget\Budget Request Emails\2024 SW Contract Revenue Spreadsheet-10.26,23 JS



RECYCLING 
MUNICIPALITY 

Absecon 
Atlantic City 

Bridgeton 
Brigantine 

Buena Borough 
Buena Vista Twp 
Corbin City 

Dennis Township 
Egg Harbor City 
Egg Harbor Twp 
Estell Manor 

Folsom 

Hamilton Twp 
Hammonton 
Linwood 
Longport 

Margate 
Millville 
Mullica Township 

Northfield 
Pleasantville 
Somers Point 
Ventnor 

Vineland 
Woodbine 
Weymouth Twp 

Totals 

2024 

Contract Cost Estimated Revenue Quarterly Monthly 

3.95%| $167,796.63 $41,949.16 $13,983.05 $166,566.73 

0 $0.00 ~, $0.00". 

2,0%| $344,818.00 $86,204.50 $28,734.83 $342,564.33 

4,0%| $303,069.76 $75,767.44 $25,255.81 $298,249.20 

4.0%| $58,298.96 $14,574.74 $4,858.25 $57,844.15 

2.0%| $100,936.80 $25,234.20 $8,411.40 $100,771.87 

2,0%| $16,870.03 $4,217.51 $1,405.84 $16,828.67 

0 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0,00 

4.0%] . $118,975.16 $29,743.79 $9,914.60 $118,253.19 

3,95%| $716,098.12 $179,024.53 $59,674.84 | $711,562.95 

4.0%| $33,475.85 $8,368.96 $2,789.65 $33,261.26 

4.0%|__ $39,831.94 $9,957.99 $3,319.33 $39,060.90 

3,95%| $436,316.73 $109,079.18 $36,359.73 $429,408.55 

3,95%| $328,018.00 $82,004.50 $27,334.83 $321,462.52 
4.0%] $157,382.43 $39,345.61 $13,115.20 $156,373.57 

3.95%| $46,142.58 $11,535.65 $3,845.22 $45,850.35 

4,0%| $404,638.92 $101,159.73 $33,719.91 $402,045.08 

$357,428.86 $89,357.22 $29,785.74 $355,678.25 

4.0%} $97,731.20 $24,432.80 $8,144.27 $97,138.14 

4.0%| $173,850.93 $43,462.73 . $14,487.58 $172,795.96 

4.0%] $229,026.91 $57,256.73 $19,085.58 $227,637.14 

4.0%! $224,817.55 $56,204.39 $18,734.80 $223,453.30 

3.95%| $261,203.41 $65,300.85 9 $21,766.95 $259,549.16 

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00. $0.01 

$52,750.07 $13,187.52 $4,395.84 $52,750.07. 

4.0%| $33,487.75 $8,371.94 $2,790.65 $33,271.18 

$4,702,966.59 | $1,175,741.65 $391,913.88. $4,662,376.54 



2024 

RECYCLING BUSINESS CPI %- Contract Cost Quarterly Monthly Estimated Revenue 

Absecon Mills 4.00% $476.52 | $119.13 $39.71 6472.59 

AC Mechanical 4.00% $211.04 $52.76 $14.82 $209.32 

Action Travel 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Action Auto Body 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 860.25 

Adams, Rehmann & Hegan 4.00% $891.84 $222,96 $74.32 $884.53 

AGB Farms - 4.00% $74.32 $74.32 $74.32 $61.93 

Alloy Silverstein 4.00% $498.00 $124.50 $41.50 $556.33 

American Legion 0,00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

ASAPP Healthcare 4.00% 498,00 124.50 $41.50 $493.89 

Atl Animal Heath 4.00% $476.52 $119,13 $39.71 $472.59 

Atlanticare Behavorial Healt 4.00% 6891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Atlanticare Reg Med Ctr/Hal 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Atlanticare/Galloway= 4,00% $476.52 $119.13 $39.71 472.59 

Bagliani's Market 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Barrette Outdoor Living 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Beacon Evangelical 4.00% $211.04 $52.76 $15.79 $209.89 

Bellvue Properties 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Berenato Farms 4,00% $74.32 $74.32 $74.32 $80.33 

Bull Dogs Bar & Gril 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $75.49 

Cas Pack ry 4.00% $0,00 $0.00. $0.00 $23.56 

Center Metal 4,00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Cologne Post Office 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34.02 

Colonial Court Apts 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Columbia Fruit Farms 4,00% $74.32 $74.32 674.32 $80.28 

Custom Sales & Service 4.00% 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

DAV-Disabled Amer, Veteran 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00. 60.00 

DCS 4 4,00%| ~ $0.00 $104.85 $34.95 $78.90 

Deeper Life Deliverance Min 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Div of Dev Disabilities 4.00%] | 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Ed Wuillermin 4.00% $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $47.11 

Galloway Swim Club 4.00% 476,52 $119.13 $39.71 $419.12 

Galloway Village 4,00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Giordano's Farm 4.00% 674.32 $74.32 574.32 $61.93 

Glossy Fruit Farms 4.00% $74.32 $74.32. $74.32 $83.60 

Goldenfeather Complex . 4.00% $498.00 6124.50 $41.50 $493.89 

Hammonton Arms Apts 4,00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Hammonton Presby Church 4,00% $498,00 $124.50 $41.50 $493.55 

Heritage. Assisted Living 4.00% 5891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Hershey's Ice Cream 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $822.09 

Hobbies Depot 4.00% $498.00 $124.50 $41.50 $556.33 

Hobbies Depot #2 4.00% $0.00 $54.40 $18.13 $39.17 

Inferrara's Market 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $125.42 $283.10 

JC Motorsports 4,00% $476.52 $119.13 $39.71 $472.59 

Joe Donio Farms, 4.00% $74.32, $74.32 74.32 $61.93 

Jonco Collision 4.00% $498.00 $124.50 641.50 $493.89 _. 

Kennedy Cellars 4.00% $498.00 $124.50 $41.50 $493.89 

KID, LLC (Dixon Associates 4.00% $211.08 $52.77 17.59 $209.92 

Laguna Grill 4,00% $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 | 

Lauerate Press <4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Lexa Concrete 4.00% $498.00 $124.50 $41.50 $493.89 

Linode, LLC 4.00% 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Master Wire 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $141.33 

McHughs Primo Pizza 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75.49 

Meadows of Hammonton 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Melora Farms 4.00% $74.32 $74.32 $74.32 $61.93 

Mento Blueberry Farms 4.00% $74.32 $74.32 $74.32 $73.71 

Marjour Apts 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Mid Atlantic Powerstroke 4.00% $248.28 $54.39 $18.13 $246.06 

Mossman 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Nacote Creek Marina 4.00% $476.52 $119.13 $39.71 472.59 

NJ Transit 4,00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $822.09 

Nurture Pets 4,00% $891.94 $195.36 $65.12 $883.94 

Paisanos 4.00% $476.52 $119.13 $39.71 $472.59 

Pivnick Realty Group 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75.49 



Plymouth Place Apts 4.00% $891.84 5222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Polyvel 4.00% $498.00 $124.50 $41.50 $556.33 

Port Republic School 4.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 

Precision Pipeline Solutions 4.00% $0,00 60.00 $0.00 $141.33 

Pro Pedals Bike Shop 4.00% 248.28 $62.07 $20.69 246.26 

Red Wing Lake Campgroun 4.00% $891,84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Regional Tire 9 ; 4.00% $476.52 $119.13 $39.71 $472.59 

Risley Square 4,00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884,53 

Romanelli's 4.00% $476.52 $119.13 $39.71 $429.12 

Savoy Inn 4.00% $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 

Senn Oll 4.00% 476.52 $119.13 $39.71 $472.59 

Shore Othopedic 4.00% $476.52 $119.13 $39.71 $431.12 

Showcase Sports 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39.36 

Silver Terrace Apts 4.00% $498.00 6124.50 $41.50 $493.89 

<Smithville Pro Plaza 4.00% $476.52 $119.13 539.71 $472.59 

Sons of Italy 4.00% $498.00 $124.50 $41.50 $493.89 

Seaside waste frmly sj san 4.00% 209.92 $52.48 $17.49 $570.69 

St. Joseph High School 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

St. Mary's of Mt Carmel Pari 4.00% $498.00 6124.50 641.50 $493.89 

St. Mary's School 4.00% $992.88 $248.22 $82.74 $997.18 

St. Peters Church 4,00% $248.28 . $62.07 $20.69 $246.26 

Stoney Creek Blueberries 4,00% $74.32 $74.32 $74.32 $83.56 

TD Bank 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

The Cleaning Authority 4.00% $248.28 $62.07 $20.69 $246.26 

Titlon Fitness Center 4.00% - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Town of Hammonton (Cond 4.00% $3,567.36 $891.84 $297.28 _ $3,538.12 

Toy Market 4,00% $0.00 <$0.00 $0.00 $140.66 

Trocki (Hammonton Garden 4.00% $891.84 5222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Unity Place 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

Universa Workplace Solutio 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $141.33 

Universal Supply 4,00%| $891.84 $222.96 $74,32 $884.53 

Vacarella Farms 4.00% $74.32 $74.32 $74.32 $73.87 

Variety Farm 4.00% $74.32 $74.32 $74.32 $73.87 

VFW 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Village Supermarket(ShopRi 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 6884.53 

Village Supermarket(ShopR' 4,00% $891.84 $222.96 674.32 $884.53 

Vision Properties 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $78.89 

Wawa (2 stores) 4,00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $1,025.86 

Wawa (Absecon) . 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $884.53 

West End Grill 4.00% $891.84 $222.96 $74.32 $883.86 

WL Goodfellows 4.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$42,096.14 $11,261.12 $4,419.57 $43,567.11 



MUNICIPALITY 

Absecon 

ACIA 
Atl, County Animal Shelter 

Bridgeton 

Brigantine 
Buena Borough _ 
Buena Vista Twsp 

Corbin City 

Egg Harbor City 

Estell Manor 

Folsom 

Hamilton 

Linwood 

Longport 

Margate 

Millville 
Mullica 

Northfield 
Pleasantville 

Ventnor 

Vineland 

Weymouth 

Totals 

MSW CONTRACTS 

R:\2024 Budget\Budget Request Emails\2024 SW Contract Revenue Spreadsheet-10.26.23 JS 

2024 
Estimated 

CPI % Contract Cost - Quarterly Monthly Revenue 

3.95% $252,192.38 $63,048.10 $21,016.03 $254,658.91 

4.50% $3,874.14 $968.54 $322.85 $3,798.67 

2.00% $4,870.95 $1,217.74 $405.92 $4,839.11 

$475,983.00 $118,995.75 $39,665.25 $475,983.00 

4.00% $482,893.92 $120,723.48 $40,241.16 $482,029.73 

4.00% . $208,078.11 $52,019.53. $17,339.84 $191,511.51 

2.00% $270,207.81 $67,551.95 $22,517.32 $276,207.22 

2.00% $22,571,89 $5,642.97 $1,880.99 - $22,679.28 

4.00% $165,293.00 $41,323.25 $13,774.42 $165,293.00 

2.00% $92,129.84 $23,032.46 $7,677.49 $92,129.84 

$81,214.00 $20,303.50 $6,767.83 $81,214.00 

2.00% $826,208.23 $206,552.06 $68,850.69 $826,208.22 

3.95% $284,845.00 $71,211.25 $23,737.08 $271,535.35 

3.95% $65,081.04 $16,270.26 $5,423.42 $65,081.04 

4.00% $364,268,26 $91,067.07 $30,355,69 $362,057.79 

$752,977.50 $188,244.38 $62,748.13 $749,287.93 

4.50% $234,118.43 . $58,529.61 $19,509.87 $236,732.19 

4.00% $252,602.42 $63,150.61 $21,050.20 $249,536.71 

4,00% $728,663.66 $182,165.92 $60,721.97 $724,241.95 

3.95% $398,586.65 $99,646.66 $33,215.55 $398,586.65 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$74,214.82 $18,553.71 $6,184.57 $74,214.82 

$6,040,875.05 $1,510,218.76 $503,406.26 $6,007,826.91 



MUNICIPALITY 

Absecon 
Brigantine 
Buena Vista Twp 

Egg Harbor City 

Hamilton Twp (all) 

_ Linwood 
Northfield 
Ventnor 

Weymouth Twp 

Totals 

YARD WASTE CONTRACTS 

2024 

CPI % | Contract Cost | Quarterly Monthly Estimated Revenue 

3.95% $63,176.23 $15,794.06 $5,264.69 $61,375.75 

4.00% $68,894.63 $17,223.66 $5,741.22 $68,345.52 

2.00% $36,263.40 $9,065.85 $3,021.95 $36,204.15 

4.00% $45,127.40 $11,281.85 $3,760.62 $43,484.33 

4.00% $143,009.64 $35,752.41 $11,917.47 $142,141.82 

4.00% $137,567.80 $34,391.95 $11,463.98 $136,733.00 

4.00% $166,808.97 $41,702.24 $13,900.75 $165,796.73 

3.95% $39,814.79 $9,953.70 $3,317.90 $36,337.67 

4.00% - $5,335.60 | $1,333.90 $444.63 $5,303.22 

$705,998.46 $176,499.62 $58,833.21 $695,722.20 

. R:\2024 Budget\Budget Request Emails\2024 SW Contract Revenue Spreadsheet-10.26.23 JS 



MUNICIPALITY. 

Absecon 

ARMC - Mainland 

Ballys 

Brigantine 

Buena Boro 

Buena Vista 

Caesars 

County Court Complex 

Corbin City 

CRDA 

EHC 

EL&M 

Estell Manor 

Galloway Twp 

Hamilton Twp. 

Hammonton 

Harrah's 

Recommunity 

Linwood 4 

Longport 

Margate 

Mullica 

Northfield 

~ Sam Rodio Produce 

Port Republic 

Stockton 

Ventnor 

Waste Water Div. 

Weymouth 

Totals 

ROLL OFF CONTRACTS 

RAD 

_ |Gontractcostasof] = | Estimated 
~4cpi% |. 10/31/2023 | Quarterly. | Monthly | Revenue _ 

3.95% $1,156.74 $289.19 $96.40 $1,388.09 
2,00% $5,719.86 $1,429.97 $476.66 - $6,863.83 

$6,855.26 $1,713.82 $571.27 $8,226.31 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$1,508.00 $377.00 $125.67 $1,809.60 
$3,207.80 $801.95 $267.32 $3,849.36 
$13,247.48 $3,311.87 $1,103.96 $15,896.98 
$6,418.33 $1,604.58 $534.86 $7,702.00 
$1,741.76 $435.44 $145.15 $2,090.11 
$12,253.19 $3,063.30 $1,021.10 $14,703.83 
$6,217.56 $1,554.39 $518.13 $7,461.07 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$1,531.44 $382.86 $127.62 $1,837.73 

$48,159.37 $12,039.84 $4,013.28 $57,791.24 
$26,118.42 $6,529.61 $2,176.54 $31,342.10 
$5,797.24 $1,449.31 $483.10 $6,956.69 
$13,382.04 $3,345.51 $1,115.17 $16,058.45 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$306.26 $76.57 - $25.52 $367.54 
$1,498.80. $374.70 $124.90 $1,798.56 

$5,295.52 $1,323.88 $441.29 $6,354.62 
$516.05 $129.01 $43.00 $619.26 
$807.56 $201.89 $67.30 $969.07 
$1,839.40 $459.85 $153.28 $2,207.28 
$24,702.02 $6,175.51 $2,058.50 $29,642.42 
$13,357.96 <$3,339.49 $1,113.16 $16,029.55 
$13,492.80 $3,373.20 $1,124.40 . $16,191.36 
$235,590.50 $58,897.63 $19,632.54 $282,708.60 
$347.46 $86.87 $28.96 $416.95 _ 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$451,068.82 $112,767.21 | $37,589.07 | $541,282.58 

R:\2024 Budget\Budget Request Emails\2024 SW Contract Revenue Spreadsheet-10.26.23 JS 



STREET SWEEPING CONTRACTS 

2024 | 

ee ~~ | Contract | Actual : gal Estimated | 

MUNICIPALITY © CPI% |. Cost» Usage | Quarterly | Monthly | Revenue 

ACCC : $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

BVT Sores $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Hammonton ; ~ | $26,171.02 $0.00 $6,542.76 $2,180.92 $30,592.58 

Linwood 2.00% | $5,268.73 $0.00 $1,317.18 $439.06 $5,374.10 

Northfield | 2.00% $11,770.56 , $0.00 $2,942.64 $980.88 $12,005.97 

Weymouth Twp Fate $0.00 4 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
; 

_ Totals | $43,210.31 |__| $10,802.58 | $3,600.86 | $47,972.65 _ | 

R:\2024 Budget\Budget Request Emails\2024 SW Contract Revenue Spreadsheet-10.26.23 JS



A
C
U
A
 
W
A
S
T
E
W
A
T
E
R
 
S
H
A
R
E
D
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
S
 

- 
20
24
 
E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
D
 
R
E
V
E
N
U
E
 

N
A
M
E
 
OF

 
E
N
T
I
T
Y
 
R
E
C
E
I
V
I
N
G
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
 

T
Y
P
E
 
OF

 
S
H
A
R
E
D
 
S
E
R
V
I
C
E
 

P
R
O
V
I
D
E
D
 

A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
 
E
F
F
E
C
T
I
V
E
 

D
A
T
E
 

A
G
R
E
E
M
E
N
T
 
E
N
D
 
D
A
T
E
 

A
N
T
I
C
I
P
A
T
E
D
 
R
E
V
E
N
U
E
 
TO
 

A
U
T
H
O
R
I
T
Y
 

C
O
U
N
T
Y
 

At
la

nt
ic

 
Co
un
ty
 

La
bo

ra
to

ry
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

1/
1/
20
24
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

$3
5,
00
0 

N
E
W
 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in
te
na
nc
e 

9/
1/
20
23
. 

8/
31
/2
02
4 

$4
9,
00
0 

M
U
N
I
C
I
P
A
L
I
T
I
E
S
 

A
b
s
e
c
o
n
 

Se
we

r 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/

19
73

 
No

 
en
d 

da
te

 
10

61
86

4 

Br
ig
an
ti
ne
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/

19
73

 
No
 
en
d 

da
te

 

|E
gg

 
Ha
rb
or
 
Ci

ty
 

Se
we

r 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

7/
00
/1
99
0 

No
 
en
d 

da
te

 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in

te
na

nc
e 

No
 
lo
ng
er
 
se

rv
ic

e 

|E
gg
 
Ha
rb
or
 
Tw
p 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 
wa
sh
 

La
bo

ra
to

ry
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag

re
em

en
t 

$1
50

 

Fo
ls
om
 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

No
 
fo

rm
al

 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 

wa
sh
 

H
a
m
m
o
n
t
o
n
 

Sl
ud
ge
 
Di

sp
os

al
 

& 
Ha

ul
in

g 
1/

1/
20

20
 

12
/3
1/
20
24
 

$3
30
,0
00
 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

No
 
fo

rm
al

 
ag

re
em

en
t 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 

wa
sh
 

Ha
mi

lt
on

 
To
wn
sh
ip
 

La
bo

ra
to

ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag

re
em

en
t 

$4
50
 

Li
nw

oo
d 

Se
we

r 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$5
79
,6
18
 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$1
0-

$3
5 

pe
r 

wa
sh
 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at

io
n 

M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e
 

1/
1/
20
24
 

12
/3

1/
20

24
 

$7
4,
00
0 

Lo
ng
po
rt
 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$1
08

,9
06

 

Ve
hi

cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$1
0-

$3
5 

pe
r 
wa
sh
 

M
a
r
g
a
t
e
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo

rm
al

 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$2
,7
00
 

Se
we

r 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/

19
73

 
No
 
en

d 
da
te
 

$1
,3
41
,5
17
 

No
rt
hf
ie
ld
 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/

19
73

 
No

 
en

d 
da
te
 

$8
67
,3
77
 

Pl
ea
sa
nt
vi
ll
e 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/

19
73

 
No

 
en
d 

da
te
 

$2
,0
54
,2
86
 

S
o
m
e
r
s
 

Po
in
t 

Se
we

r 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

No
 
en

d 
da
te
 

$1
,0
87
,7
44
 

Ve
nt

no
r 

La
bo

ra
to

ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo

rm
al

 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$3
00
 

Se
we

r 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

No
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$1
,4
05
,4
83
 

A
U
T
H
O
R
I
T
I
E
S
 

AC
UA

-S
ol

id
 
Wa
st
e 

Di
vi

si
on

- 
67
00
 

La
nd

fi
ll

 
P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in

te
na

nc
e 

7/
1/

20
23

 
6/
30
/2
02
6 

$2
0,
00
0 

La
bo

ra
to

ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$5
,0
00
 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo

rm
al

 
ag

re
em

en
t 

$
1
0
-
$
3
5
 

pe
r 
w
a
s
h
 

AG
UA
-P
in
el
an
ds
 

Pa
rk

 L
and

fil
l 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in
te
na
nc
e 

7/
1/
20
23
 

6/
30
/2
02
6 

$2
9,
00
0 

At
la

nt
ic

 
Ci
ty
 
Co

nv
en

ti
on

 
Ce

nt
er

 
Gr

ea
se

 
Un

it
 
In

sp
ec

ti
on

s 
11

/2
/2

02
2 

10
/3
1/
20
25
 

$5
,4
05
 

La
bo

ra
to

ry
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

No
 
fo

rm
al

 
ag

re
em

en
t 

$0
 

At
la

nt
ic

 
Ci
ty
 
M
U
A
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

6/
1/
20
22
 

5/
31
/2
02
4 

(w
il
l 

be
 
re
ne
we
d)
 

$3
0,
26
9 

At
la
nt

ic
 
Ci
ty
 
Se
we
ra
ge
 
Au

th
or

it
y 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

no
 
en
d 

da
te
 

$8
,6
87
,8
07
 

Bu
en
a 

Bo
ro

ug
h 

MU
A 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

4/
1/
20
22
 

3/
31
/2
02
4 

(w
il
l 

be
 
re
ne
we
d)
 

$5
,1
06
 

- 

C
R
D
A
 
-C

as
in

o 
Re
in
ve
st
me
nt
 

Fu
el
 
Pu
rc
ha
se
s 

- 
4/
1/
20
19
 

3/
31
/2
02
4 

(w
il
l 

be
 
re
we
we
d)
 

$4
0,

00
0 

E
H
T
M
U
A
 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in
te
na
nc
e 

1/
1/

20
24

 
12

/3
1/

20
24

 
$3
46
,0
66
 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/
19
73
 

no
 
en
d 

da
te

 
$2

,8
64

,2
64

 

G
a
l
l
o
w
a
y
 
T
w
p
 
M
U
A
 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/

19
73

 
no
 
en
d 

da
te

 
$2
,0
20
,2
06
 

Ha
mi
lt
on
 
Tw
p 

M
U
A
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

2/
8/
20
22
 

2/
9/
20
24
(w
il
l 

be
 
re
ne
we
d)
 

$8
,8
52
 

Se
we
r 

Se
rv
ic
e 

Fe
es
 

9/
1/

19
73

 
no

 
en
d 

da
te
 

$1
,5
16
,3
59
 



C
O
L
L
E
G
E
S
 

A
C
C
C
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$5
,6
00
 

St
oc
kt
on
 

Un
iv
er
si
ty
 

P
u
m
p
 

St
at
io
n 

Ma
in
te
na
nc
e 

7/
1/
20
21
 

6/
30
/2
02
4 

$5
4,
00
0 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

W
a
s
h
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 a
gr
ee
me
nt
 

$1
0-
$3
5 

pe
r 
wa
sh
 

S
C
H
O
O
L
 
D
I
S
T
R
I
C
T
S
 

Bu
en
a 

Re
gi
on
al
 
Sc
ho
o!
 

Di
st
ri
ct
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$4
,1
00
 

Es
te
ll
 
Ma
no
r 

Sc
ho
ol
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

~N
o 

fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$5
70
 

Fo
ls
om
 
Sc
ho
ol
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$1
,7
00
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$7
30
 

Mu
ll
ic
a 

T
o
w
n
s
h
i
p
 
Sc
ho
ol
 
(E
lw
oo
d)
 

Po
rt
 
Re
pu
bl
ic
 
Sc
ho
ol
 

: 
La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$6
00
 

W
e
y
m
o
u
t
h
 
To
wn
sh
ip
 
Sc
ho
ol
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$4
50
 

O
U
T
 
OF
 
C
O
U
N
T
Y
 
A
G
E
N
C
I
E
S
 

Ba
ss
 

Ri
ve
r 

Tw
p.
 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

No
 
fo
rm
al
 
ag
re
em
en
t 

$2
,2
00
 

C
a
m
d
e
n
 
Co
un
ty
 
M
U
A
 

S
l
u
d
g
e
 
Ha
ul
in
g 

& 
Di
sp
os
al
 

8/
1/
20
22
 

12
/3
1/
20
26
 

$1
14
,2
00
 

Ca
pe
 
Ma
y 

Co
un
ty
 
M
U
A
 

Sl
ud
ge
 

Di
sp
os
al
 

5/
1/
20
21
 

4/
30
/2
02
6 

$8
36
,4
00
 

Ca
rn
ey
s 

Pt
. 

Se
we
ra
ge
 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Sl
ud
ge
 
Ha
ul
in
g 

& 
Di
sp
os
al
 

7/
1/
20
22
 

12
/3
1/
20
26
 

$1
10
,0
00
 

Cu
mb
er
la
nd
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Sl
ud
ge
 
Di
sp
os
al
 

. 
1/

1/
20

20
 

12
/3
1/
20
24
 

$0
 

La
mb
er
tv
il
le
 
Se
we
r 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Sl
ud
ge
 
Ha
ul
in
g 

& 
Di
sp
os
al
 

2/
1/
20
20
 

1/
31
/2
02
4 

$9
4,
00
0 

La
bo
ra
to
ry
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

4/
1/
20
21
 

3/
31
/2
02
2 

(H
as
 
ne
ve
r 

si
gn
ed
 

an
y 

co
nt
ra
ct
s.
) 

$2
,6
50
 

Ma
pl
e 

Sh
ad
e 

M
U
A
 
(W
oo
da
rd
 

& 
Cu
rr
an
) 



S
c
h
e
d
u
l
e
 

of
 
Sh
ar

ed
 
Se

rv
ic

e 
A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
s
 

(C
on

t.
) 

At
la

nt
ic

 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 

Ut
i 

es
 
Au
th
or
it
y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri
od
: 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

01
, 

20
24

 
to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24

 

En
te
r 

th
e 

sh
ar
ed
 
se
rv
ic
e 

a
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
s
 

th
at

 
th

e 
Au

th
or

it
y 

cu
rr

en
tl

y 
e
n
g
a
g
e
s
 

in
 
an

d 
id
en
ti
fy
 
th

e 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 

th
at

 
is

 
re
ce
iv
ed
/p
ai
d 

fo
r 

th
os

e 
se
rv
ic
es
. 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
En

ti
ty

 
Pr

ov
id

in
g 

Se
rv

ic
e 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
En
ti
ty
 
Re
ce
iv
in
g 

Se
rv
ic
e 

Ty
pe
 

of
 
Sh
ar
ed
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Pr
ov
id
ed
 

C
o
m
m
e
n
t
s
 

(E
nt

er
 
m
o
r
e
 

sp
ec
if

ic
s 

if 

ne
ed

ed
) 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

to
 
be
 

Ag
re

em
en

t 
Re
ce
iv
ed
 

by
/ 

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
A
g
r
e
e
m
e
n
t
 

Pa
id
 
fr
om
 

Da
te
 

En
d 

Da
te
 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Pa
ge
 
N-
7(
2)



2024 AUTHORITY BUDGET 

FINANCIAL SCHEDULES SECTION



R
E
V
E
N
U
E
S
 

To
ta
l 

Op
er
at
in
g 

Re
ve
nu
es
 

To
ta
l 

No
n-
Op
er
at
in
g 

Re
ve
nu
es
 

To
ta
l 

An
ti
ci
pa
te
d 

Re
ve
nu
es
 

A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

To
ta
l 

Ad
mi
ni
st
ra
ti
on
 

To
ta
l 

Co
st
 

of
 
Pr
ov
id
in
g 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in
ci
pa
l 

P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

on
 
De
bt
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

in
 

Li
eu
 

of
 
De
pr
ec
ia
ti
on
 

To
ta
l 

Op
er
at
in
g 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re
st
 
P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

on
 
De
bt
 

To
ta
l 

Ot
he
r 

No
n-
Op
er
at
in
g 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 

To
ta
l 

No
n-
Op
er
at
in
g 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 

Ac
cu
mu
la
te
d 

De
fi
ci
t 

To
ta
l 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 
an
d 

A
c
c
u
m
u
l
a
t
e
d
 

De
fi
ci
t 

Le
ss
: 

To
ta
l 

Un
re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

Ut
il
iz
ed
 

Ne
t 

To
ta
l 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 

A
N
T
I
C
I
P
A
T
E
D
 
S
U
R
P
L
U
S
 

(D
EF

IC
IT

) 

At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

S
U
M
M
A
R
Y
 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri

od
: 

J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 

01
, 

2
0
2
4
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

2
0
2
4
 

FY
 
20
24
 
Pr
op
os
ed
 
Bu

dg
et

 

FY
 
20
23
 
A
d
o
p
t
e
d
 

Bu
dg
et
 

S 
In

cr
ea

se
 

% 
In

cr
ea

se
 

(D
ec
re
as
e)
 

(D
ec
re
as
e)
 

Pr
op
os
ed
 

vs
. 

Pr
op

os
ed

 
vs
. 

A
d
o
p
t
e
d
 

A
d
o
p
t
e
d
 

W
a
s
t
e
w
a
t
e
r
 

So
li
d 

W
a
s
t
e
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

Op
er
at
io
n 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#3
 

#4
 

#5
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#6
 

To
ta
l 

Al
l 

Op
er
at
io
ns
 

To
ta
l 

Al
l 

Op
er
at
io
ns
 

Al
l 

Op
er
at
io
ns
 

Al
l 
Op
er
at
io
ns
 

$ 
27
,9
20
,1
79
 

2,
81

1,
66

4 

$ 
45
,4
98
,5
11
 

2,
15
6,
85
5 

S$ 
73
,4
18
,6
90
 

4,
96

8,
51

9 

74
,1
13
,3
18
 

4,
87

3,
75

5 

$ 
(6
94
,6
28
) 

-0
.9
% 

94
,7
64
 

1.
9%
 

30
,7
31
,8
43
 

47
,6

55
,3

66
 

78
,3
87
,2
09
 

78
,9
87
,0
73
 

(5
99
,8
64
) 

-0
.8
% 

4,
92
5,
30
0 

24
,6
89
,0
83
 

2,
02
5,
34
1 

5,
74
5,
23
3 

35
,8
30
,5
18
 

1,
40
5,
00
0 

10
,6

70
,5

33
 

60
,5
19
,6
01
 

3,
43
0,
34
1 

10
,4
53
,7
70
 

59
,5

09
,1

06
 

4,
05
6,
55
8 

21
6,

76
3 

2.
1%
 

1,
01
0,
49
5 

1.
7%
 

(6
26
,2
17
) 

-1
5.
4%
 

31
,6
39
,7
24
 

24
4,
02
6 

80
0,

00
0 

42
,9
80
,7
51
 

63
,2
36
 

5,
06
1,
37
9 

74
,6
20
,4
75
 

30
7,
26
2 

5,
86
1,
37
9 

74
,0
19
,4
34
 

43
9,

32
6 

5,
75
7,
55
3 

60
1,
04
1 

0.
8%
 

(1
32
,0
64
) 

-3
0.
1%
 

10
3,
82
6 

1.
8%
 

1,
04
4,
02
6 

5,
12
4,
61
5 

6,
16
8,
64
1 

6,
19
6,
87
9 

(2
8,
23
8)
 

-0
.5
% 

- 
#D
IV
/0
! 

32
,6

83
,7

50
 

1,
95
1,
90
7 

48
,1

05
,3

66
 

45
0,
00
0 

80
,7
89
,1
16
 

2,
40
1,
90
7 

80
,2
16
,3
13
 

1,
22
9,
24
0 

57
2,
80
3 

0.
7%
 

1,
17
2,
66
7 

95
.4
% 

30
,7
31
,8
43
 

47
,6
55
,3
66
 

78
,3
87
,2
09
 

78
,9
87
,0
73
 

(5
99
,8
64
) 

-0
.8
% 

$ 
0 

$ 
$ 

0 
$ 

0) 
#D
IV
/0
! 

Pa
ge
 
F-
1



Revenue Schedule 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

$ Increase % Increase 

FY 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease) 

Adopted Proposed vs. Proposed vs. 

FY 2024 Proposed Budget Budget Adopted Adopted 
Total All Total All A 

Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation#4 Operation#5 Operation #6 Operations Operations All Operations All Operations 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Service Charges 

Residential 92,692 $ 92,692 $§ 94,318 86 $ (1,626) -1.7% 
Business/Commercial 9,027,070 24,427,030 33,454,100 32,403,549 1,050,551 3.2% 

Industrial - : - 4 #DIV/o! 
Intergovernmental 16,597,052 20,296,613 36,893,665 38,461,824 (1,568,159) -4.1% 

Other 2,296,057 2,296,057 2,485,961 (189,904) -7.6% 
Total Service Charges 27,920,179 44,816,335 - - = - 72,736,514 73,445,652 (709,138) -1.0% 

Connection Fees 

Residential - - - #DIV/O! 

Business/Commercial - - - HDIV/O! 

Industrial - - - #DIV/O! 

Intergovernmental - - - #DIV/O! 

Other - - - #DIV/O! 

Total Connection Fees - - - - - - - - - #DIV/0! 

Parking Fees 

Meters - - - #DIV/O! 

Permits - - - #DIV/O! 

Fines/Penalties - - - #DIV/O! 

Other - = - #DIV/O! 

Total Parking Fees : - - - - : - : : #DIV/0! 

Other Operating Revenues (List) 

Marketing of Recycling 87,792 87,792 77,585 10,207 13.2% 

. Eco-Product Sales 594,384 594,384 590,081 4,303 0.7% 

| - - - #DIV/O! 

* 2 a #DIV/O! 
- - - #DIV/o! 

* s - #DIV/0! 
. - - - #DIV/0! 

| - - -  #DIV/o! 
* * - #DIV/O! 
- - - #DIV/O! 

- - 7 #DIV/O! 
Total Other Revenue = 682,176 5 : - = 682,176 667,666 14,510 2.2% 

Total Operating Revenues 27,920,179 45,498,511 - : - : 73,418,690 74,113,318 (694,628) -0.9% 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES . 

Other Non-Operating Revenues (List) 

Clean Communities Grant 129,009 129,009 113,163 15,846 14.0% 

Tonnage & REA Grant 371,364 371,364 351,007 20,357 5.8% 

Rental 231,915 387,890 619,805 607,275 12,530 .2.1% 

Shared & Outside Services 827,943 314,592 1,142,535 1,098,473 44,062 4.0% 

Marina Energy Rev Share/Electricity 84,000 84,000 84,000 - 0.0% 

Miscell 151,806 495,000 646,806 519,837 126,969 24.4% 

Total Other Non-Operating Revenue 1,211,664 1,781,855 - - - - 2,993,519 2,773,755 219,764 7.9% 

Interest on Investments & Deposits (List) 
Interest Earned 1,600,000 375,000 1,975,000 2,100,000 (125,000) -6.0% 
Penalties - - - HDIV/0! 

Other - - - #DIV/O! 

Total Interest 1,600,000 375,000 - : - - 1,975,000 2,100,000 (125,000) -6.0% 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 2,811,664 2,156,855 - - - - 4,968,519 4,873,755 94,764 1.9% 

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES § 30,731,843 $ 47,655,366 $ = § = 38 - $ - § 78,387,209 $ 78,987,073 $ (599,864) -0.8% 



Prior Year Adopted Revenue Schedule 

Atlantic County Utilities Auth ority 

FY 2023 Adopted Budget 
Total All 

Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 Operations 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Service Charges 

Residential 94,318 $ 94,318 

Business/Commercial 8,392,649 24,010,900 32,403,549 

: Industrial 
- 

Intergovernmental 16,729,039 21,732,785 38,461,824 

Other 2,485,961 2,485,961 

Total Service Charges 27,607,649 45,838,003 - - - - 73,445,652 

Connection Fees 
: 

Residential 
- 

Business/Commercial 
- 

Industrial 
- 

Intergovernmental ~ 

Other 
- 

Total Connection Fees - - - - - - - 

Parking Fees 

Meters 
- 

Permits 
- 

Fines/Penalties 
- 

Other 
- 

Total Parking Fees - - - - - - - 

Other Operating Revenues (List) 

Marketing of Recycling 77,585 77,585 

Eco-Product Sales 590,081 
590,081 

Total Other Revenue - 667,666 - - - - 667,666 

Total Operating Revenues 27,607,649 46,505,669 = - - - 74,113,318 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES 

Other Non-Operating Revenues (List) 

Clean Communities Grant 113,163 
113,163 

Tonnage & REA Grant 351,007 
351,007 

Rental 225,956 381,319 607,275 

Shared & Outside Services 816,794 281,679 1,098,473 

Marina Energy Rev Share/Electricity 84,000 84,000 

Miscellaneous 9,837 510,000 
519,837 

Other Non-Operating Revenues 1,052,587 1,721,168 « e - 2,773,755 

Interest on Investments & Deposits 

Interest Earned 1,600,000 500,000 2,100,000 

Penalties 
- 

Other 
: 

Total Interest 1,600,000 500,000 - - - - 2,100,000 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 2,652,587 2,221,168 - - - - 4,873,755 

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES § 30,260,236 $ 48,726,837 $ - $ - $ - S$ - $ 78,987,073 

Page F-3



Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 
Sc
he
du
le
 

At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th

or
it

y 

Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri

od
: 

Ja
nu
ar
y 

01
, 

20
24
 

to
 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24
 

FY
 
20
24
 
Pr
op
os
ed
 
Bu

dg
et

 

FY
 
20
23
 

Ad
op

te
d 

Bu
dg
et
 

$ 
In

cr
ea

se
 

(D
ec
re
as
e)
 

P
r
o
p
o
s
e
d
 

vs
. 

Ad
op
te
d 

% 
In
cr
ea
se
 

(D
ec

re
as

e)
 

P
r
o
p
o
s
e
d
 

vs
. 

Ad
op

te
d 

W
a
s
t
e
w
a
t
e
r
 

So
li
d 

Wa
st
e 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#3
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#4
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#5
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#6
 

To
ta
l 

Al
l 

Op
er
at
io
ns
 

To
ta
l 

Al
l 

Op
er
at
io
ns
 

Al
l 

Op
er
at
io
ns
 

Al
l 

Op
er

at
io

ns
 

O
P
E
R
A
T
I
N
G
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

Ad
mi

ni
st

ra
ti
on
 

- 
Pe
rs
on

ne
l 

Sa
la
ry
 

& 
Wa
ge
s 

Fr
in
ge
 
Be
ne
fi
ts
 

1,
07
5,
99
7 

1,
62
7,
40
0 

$ 
2,
37
7,
22
5 

1,
31

4,
54

4 

$ 
4,
00
4,
62
5 

2,
39
0,
54
1 

$ 
3,
85
4,
78
4 

2,
29
0,
95
7 

$ 
14

9,
84

1 

99
,5

84
 

To
ta
l 

Ad
mi
ni
st
ra
ti
on
 

- 
Pe
rs
on
ne
l 

2,
70
3,
39
7 

3,
69
1,
76
9 

6,
39
5,
16
6 

6,
14

5,
74

1 
24

9,
42

5 

Ad
mi
ni
st
ra
ti
on
 

- 
Ot
he
r 

(L
is

t)
 

2,
22
1,
90
3 

Mi
sc

el
la

ne
ou

s 
Ad

mi
ni
st
ra
ti
on
* 

2,
05

3,
46

4 
4,
27
5,
36
7 

4,
30
8,
02
9 

(3
2,
66
2)
 

To
ta
l 

Ad
mi
ni
st
ra
ti
on
 

- 
Ot
he
r 

2,
22
1,
90
3 

2,
05

3,
46

4 
4,
27
5,
36
7 

4,
30
8,
02
9 

(3
2,
66
2)
 

To
ta
l 

Ad
mi
ni
st

ra
ti

on
 

4,
92
5,
30
0 

5,
74

5,
23

3 
10
,6
70
,5
33
 

10
,4
53
,7
70
 

21
6,
76
3 

Co
st
 
of
 
Pr

ov
id

in
g 

Se
rv

ic
es

 
- 
Pe

rs
on

ne
l 

Sa
la
ry
 

& 
W
a
g
e
s
 

Fr
in
ge
 
Be

ne
fi

ts
 

7,
62
6,
66
5 

5,
03

7,
62

5 

10
,3
37
,9
92
 

7,
16

3,
41

6 

17
,9
64
,6
57
 

12
,2
01
,0
41
 

18
,0
22
,1
30
 

11
,1
98
,7
91
 

. 

(5
7,
47
3)
 

1,
00

2,
25

0 

To
ta
l 

CO
PS
 

- 
Pe
rs
on
ne
l 

17
,5
01
,4
08
 

30
,1
65
,6
98
 

29
,2
20
,9
21
 

94
4,
77
7 

12
,6
64
,2
90
 

Co
st
 
of

 P
ro
vi
di
ng
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 

- 
Ot

he
r 

(L
is
t)
 

. 

12
,0
24
,7
93
 

Mi
sc

el
la

ne
ou

s 
CO
PS
* 

18
,3
29
,1
10
 

30
,3
53
,9
03
 

30
,2
88
,1
85
 

65
,7
18
 

To
ta
l 

CO
PS
 

- 
Ot
he
r 

12
,0
24
,7
93
 

18
,3
29
,1
10
 

30
,3
53
,9
03
 

30
,2
88
,1
85
 

65
,7

18
 

24
,6
89
,0
83
 

35
,8
30
,5
18
 

60
,5
19
,6
01
 

59
,5
09
,1
06
 

1,
01

0,
49

5 
To
ta
l 

Co
st
 

of
 
Pr

ov
id

in
g 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in

ci
pa

l 
P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

on
 
De
bt
 
Se

rv
ic

e 
in

 
Li
eu
 

of
 
De
pr
ec
ia
ti
on
 

2,
02
5,
34
1 

1,
40
5,
00
0 

3,
43
0,
34
1 

4,
05
6,
55
8 

(6
26

,2
17

) 

To
ta
l 

Op
er

at
in

g 
Ap

pr
op

ri
at

io
ns

 
3
1
,
6
3
9
,
7
2
4
 

42
,9
80
,7
51
 

74
,6
20
,4
75
 

74
,0
19
,4
34
 

60
1,

04
1 

N
O
N
-
O
P
E
R
A
T
I
N
G
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re
st
 
Pa
ym
en
ts
 

on
 
De
bt
 

24
4,
02
6 

63
,2
36
 

Op
er
at
io
ns
 

& 
M
a
i
n
t
e
n
a
n
c
e
 
Re

se
rv

e 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 
Re

se
rv

e 

Mu
ni
ci
pa
li
ty
/C
ou
nt
y 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
n 

Ot
he
r 

Re
se
rv
es
 

35
0,
00
0 

45
0,
00
0 

4,
61

1,
37

9 

45
0,

00
0 

30
7,
26
2 

4,
96
1,
37
9 

90
0,
00
0 

43
9,
32
6 

4,
85
7,
55
3 

90
0,
00
0 

(1
32

,0
64

) 

10
3,
82
6 

To
ta
l 

No
n-
Op
er
at
in
g 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 

1,
04
4,
02
6 

5,
12

4,
61

5 
6,
16
8,
64
1 

6,
19
6,
87
9 

(2
8,
23
8)
 

TO
TA
L 

A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

32
,6
83
,7
50
 

48
,1
05
,3
66
 

A
C
C
U
M
U
L
A
T
E
D
 

DE
FI
CI

T 
4
 

80
,7
89
,1
16
 

80
,2
16
,3
13
 

57
2,
80
3 

TO
TA
L 

A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

& 
A
C
C
U
M
U
L
A
T
E
D
 

DE
FI

CI
T 

32
,6
83
,7
50
 

48
,1
05
,3
66
 

80
,7
89
,1
16
 

80
,2
16
,3
13
 

57
2,
80
3 

UN
RE
ST
RI
CT
ED
 
NE
T 

PO
SI
TI
ON
 
UT
IL
IZ
ED
 

Mu
ni
ci
pa
li
ty
/C
ou
nt
y 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
n 

45
0,
00
0 

45
0,
00
0 

Ot
he
r 

[_.
_ 

1,
50
1,
90
7 

90
0,
00
0 

1,
50
1,
90
7 

90
0,
00
0 

32
9,
24
0 

1,
17
2,
66
7 

To
ta
l 

Un
re

st
ri

ct
ed

 
Ne

t 
Po
si
ti
on
 

Uti
 

1,
95
1,
90
7 

45
0,

00
0 

2,
40
1,
90
7 

1,
22
9,
24
0 

1,
17
2,
66
7 

TO
TA
L 

NE
T 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

$ 
30
,7
31
,8
43
 

$ 
47
,6
55
,3
66
 

$ 
-
$
 

- 
$ 

-_
$ 

$ 
78
,3
87
,2
09
 

S$ 
-7
8,
98
7,
07
3 

$ 
(5

99
,8

64
) 

* 
M
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
 

li
ne

 
it
em
s 

m
a
y
 

no
t 

e
x
c
e
e
d
 
5%
 

of
 
to
ta
l 

op
er
at
in
g 

ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
 
s
h
o
w
n
 

be
lo
w.
 

If 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 

in
 
m
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
 

is 
gr
ea
te
r 

tl 

it
em

iz
ed

 
ab
ov
e.
 

5%
 

of
 
To
ta
l 

Op
er

at
in

g 
Ap

pr
op

ri
at

io
ns

 
$ 

1,
58
1,
98
6.
18
 

$ 
2,
14
9,
03
7.
55
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

§$ 
- 

$ 
* 

Pa
ge
 

F-
4 

$ 
 3
,7
31
,0
23
.7
3 

ha
n 

th
e 

a
m
o
u
n
t
 
s
h
o
w
n
 
be

lo
w,

 
th
en
 

th
e 

lin
e 
it
em
 
mu
st
 

be
 

3.
9%
 

4.
3%
 

4.
1%
 

-0
.8
% 

#D
IV
/O
! 

#D
IV
/O
! 

#D
IV
/0
! 

#D
IV
/0
! -0

.8
% 

2.
1%
 

-0
.3
% 

8.
9%
 

3.
2%
 

0.
2%
 

#D
IV
/0
! 

#D
IV
/O
! 

#D
IV
/O
! 

#D
IV
/O
! 0.

2%
 

1.
7%

 

-1
5.

4%
 

0.
8%
 

-3
0.
1%
 

#D
IV
/O
! 2.

1%
 

0.
0%
 

#D
IV
/0
O!
 -0
.5
% 

0.
7%
 

#D
IV
/O
! 0.

7%
 

0.
0%
 

35
6.
2%
 

95
.4

% 

-0
.8
%



N-1 Question #1 Page 1 of 8 

Solid Waste Division Operations - 2024 

Administration Other Expense and Solid Waste COPS 

N-1 Question 1 (1 of 8)



SOLID WASTE DIVISION ADMINISTRATIVE 

N-1 QUESTION #1 PAGE 2 OF 8 
(ALSO DETAIL FOR SCHEDULE F-4) 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 

ADVERTISING 

POSTAGE 

PRINTING-MAILINGS 

MANAGEMENT TRAINING 

INSURANCE 

PUBLICATIONS & DUES 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

AUTHORITY RELATIONS 

ACCOUNTING/AUDITING 

TRAVEL & MEETINGS 

OFFICE EQUIP RENTAL/MTN. 

OFFICE EXPENSE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COMPUTERS 

TELEPHONE 

CREDIT CARD FEES/PAYING AGENT FEE 

LAW LIBRARY 

IME & DRUG TESTING 

SPECIAL COUNSEL 

LEGAL 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

FIXED ASSET INVENTORY 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

SOLID WASTE ADMINISTRATION 

POSTAGE 

PRINTING-MAILINGS 

TELEPHONE 

EDUCATION 

INSURANCE 

PUBLICATIONS & DUES 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL & MEETINGS 

. ELECTRIC 

NATURAL GAS 

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 

CLEAN COMMUNITIES PROGRAM 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 

MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIP 

WATER 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COMPUTERS 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION OTHER EXPENSES 

2023 2024 % Change 

95,550 146,970 53.81% 

2,500 3,000 20.00% 

62,900 37,500 -40.38% 

76,230 94,668 24.19% 

41,009 46,596 13.62% 

18,268 15,309 -16.20% 

3,650 3,600 -1.37% 

116,400 83,700 -28.09% 

62,000 64,500 4.03% 

19,240 22,066 14.69% 

377,050 377,000 -0.01% 

15,200 13,900 -8.55% 

27,200 27,300 0.37% 

220,490 195,512 -11.33% 

4,500 5,000 11.11% 

350,000 350,000 0.00% 

298 298 0.17% 

15,200 19,200 26.32% 

96,000 96,000 0.00% 

1,000 1,000 0.00% 

48,500 48,500 0.00% 

0) 1,000 0.00% 

$1,653,184 $1,652,618 -0.03% 

2023 2024 % Change 

11,500 11,500 0.00% 

500 500 0.00% 

70,000 70,000 0.00% 

10,000 10,000 0.00% 

51,162 53,240 4.06% 

10,000 9,700 -3.00% 

17,000 17,000 0.00% 

12,000 14,000 16.67% 

45,000 54,897 21.99% 

0 20,000 100.00% 

11,159 11,509 3.14% 

95,000 95,000 0.00% 

7,000 7,000 0.00% 

2,400 3,000 25.00% 

8,500 10,000 17.65% 

500 500 0.00% 

1,000 1,000 0.00% 

100,000 12,000 -88.00% 

$452,721 $400,846 -11.46% 

$2,105,905 $2,053,464 -2.49% 

N-1 Question 1 (2 of 8)



SOLID WASTE DIVISION OPERATIONS 

N-1 QUESTION #1 PAGE 3 OF 8 
(ALSO DETAIL FOR SCHEDULE F-4) 

TRANSFER STATION 

INSURANCE 

UNIFORMS 

SCALEHOUSE 

ELECTRIC 

TELEPHONE 

WATER 

NATURAL GAS 

NJDEP FEES 

HAULING & DISPOSAL 

OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 

SAFETY AND TRAINING 

TIRE RECYCLING 

TOTAL TRANSFER STATION EXPENSES 

LANDFILL 

DIRECT EXPENSES 

HOST COMMUNITY BENEFIT($8.25/ton) 

LANDFILL CLOSURE ESCROW FUND($1.00/ton) 

LANDFILL CONTINGENCY TAX ($.50/ton) 

RECYCLING ENHANCEMENT TAX ($3.00/ton) 

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 

LANDFILL MAINTENANCE 

NJPDEP FEES 

INSURANCE 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

LAB FEES 

SEWER 

ELECTRIC 

WATER 

TELEPHONE 

COVER MATERIAL 

UNIFORMS 

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL 

SAFETY TRAINING 

TOTAL LANDFILL EXPENSES 

COMPOSTING 

UNIFORMS 

INSURANCE 

NJDEP FEES 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 

COMPOST EXPENSES 

SAFETY & TRAINING 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

2023 

53,906 

5,250 

12,000 

82,000 

1,200 

7,200 

8,000 

85,000 

0 

20,000 

23,567 

70,000 

368,123 

2023 

3,133,067 

334,372 

167,186 

1,003,116 

4,637,741 

1,000,000 

95,000 

42,674 

350,000 

15,000 

130,000 

25,265 

3,500 

200 

1,092,000 

14,000 

146,000 

18,917 

$7,570,297 

2023 

425 

5,804 

20,000 

5,000 

295,793 

1,339 

$328,361 

N-1 Question 1 (3 of 8) 

2024 

60,366 

5,250 

17,000 

69,235 

1,200 

7,200 

8,000 

95,000 

0) 

23,000 

20,000 

60,000 

366,251 

2024 

3,231,280 

331,754 

165,877 

995,261 

4,724,172 

892,500 

280,000 

46,268 

345,483 

24,000 

136,000 

23,611 

3,500 

200 

1,000,000 

10,000 

240,460 

19,217 

$7,745,411 

2024 

425 

6,396 

20,000 

5,000 

306,792 

1364 

$339,977 

% Change 

11.98% 

0.00% 

41.67% 

-15.57% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

11.76% 

0.00% 

15.00% 

-15.14% 

-14.29% 

-0.51% 

% Change 

3.13% 

-0.78% 

-0.78% 

-0.78% 

1.86% 

-10.75% 

194.74% 

8.42% 

-1.29% 

60.00% 

4.62% 

-6.55% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

-8.42% 

-28.57% 

64.70% 

1.59% 

2.31% 

% Change 

0.00% 
10.20% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
3.72% 
1.87% 

3.54%



SOLID WASTE DIVISION OPERATIONS - Continued 

N-1 QUESTION #1 PAGE 4 OF 8 

(ALSO DETAIL FOR SCHEDULE F-4) 
RECYCLING EXPENSES 

ELECTRIC 

WATER 

TELEPHONE 

HEATING OIL/NATURAL GAS 

RC FEES - HAULING AND PROCESSING 

INSURANCE 

SAFETY & TRAINING 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

COLLECTIONS 

UNIFORMS 

OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 

INSURANCE 

GPS/ROUTING 

RENTAL EXPENSE (CONTRACT) 

SAFETY & TRAINING 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 

EXPENSES 
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-VEHICLES/EQUIP 
TIRES 
LUBRICANTS 
VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS 
DIESEL FUEL/CNG 
UNIFORMS 
ELECTRIC 
TOOLS(EXPENDABLE) 
CONTRACTED SERVICES 
BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 
INSURANCE 
WATER 
TELEPHONE 
NATURAL GAS/PROPANE 
RECYCLING VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 
TRAVEL & MEETINGS 
PUBLICATIONS & DUES 
MANAGEMENT TRAINING & EDUCATION 
SAFETY & TRAINING 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

Total Operations 

2023 2024 % Change 

44,760 45,133 0.83% 

8,000 9,500 18.75% 

1,200 1,200 0.00% 

22,000 12,000 -45.45% 

3,570,400 2,800,000 -21.58% 

16,734 18,443 10.22% 

7,615 4,000 -47.47% 

$3,670,709 $2,890,276 -21.26% 

2023 2024 % Change 

65,000 55,000 -15.38% 

408,300 492,500 20.62% 

194,733 210,633 8.17% 

138,400 136,860 -1.11% 

26,000 56,084 115.71% 

128,329 130,000 1.30% 

$960,762 $1,081,077 12.52% 

2023 2024 % Change 

1,940,000 1,825,000 -5.93% 

540,000 640,000 18.52% 

80,000 95,000 18.75% 

1,000 1,000 0.00% 

2,000,000 1,800,000 -10.00% 

11,750 9,500 -19.15% 

41,200 41,200 0.00% 

30,000 30,000 0.00% 

225,000 250,000 11.11% 

150,000 200,000 33.33% 

41,319 44,218 7.02% 

7,000 8,000 14.29% 

1,000 1,000 0.00% 

30,000 30,000 0.00% 

900,000 875,000 -2.78% 

3,000 5,000 66.67% 

1,200 1,200 0.00% 

16,000 20,000 25.00% 

43,792 30,000 -31.49% 

$6,062,261 $5,906,118 -2.58% 

18,960,517| 18,329,110] _-3.33% 

N-1 Question 1 (4 of 8)



N-1 Question #1 Page 5 of 8 

Wastewater Division Operations - 2024 

Administration Other Expense and Wastewater COPS 

N-1 Question 1 (5 of 8)



WASTEWATER DIVISION ADMINISTRATIVE 

N-1 QUESTION #1 PAGE 6 of 8 
(ALSO DETAIL FOR SCHEDULE F-4) 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES & INSURANCE 

ADVERTISING 

ACCOUNTING 

PUBLICATIONS & DUES 

G/L & OTHER INSURANCE 

LEGAL 

SPECIAL COUNSEL 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

OFFICE EXPENSE 

POSTAGE 

PRINTING 

TAXES (SPILL) 

TELEPHONE 

TRUSTEE FEE 

TRAVEL & MEETINGS 

MISCELLANEOUS 

LAW LIBRARY 

COMPUTERS 

MANAGEMENT TRAINING & EDUCATION 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

FIXED ASSET INVENTORY 

NJ ONE CALL 

IME & DRUG TESTING 

AUTHORITY RELATIONS 

8 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES & INSURANCE 

2023 2024 % Change 

15,550 23,130 48.75% 

34,500 36,000 4.35% 

17,408 15,009 -13.78% 

613,569 669,237 9.07% 

1,000 51,000 5000.00% 

80,000 75,000 -6.25% 

397,550 474,000 19.23% 

3,250 3,000 -7.69% 

303,200 311,900 2.87% 

2,500 3,000 20.00% 

7,900 11,100 40.51% 

0 0 0.00% 

4,800 5,000 4.17% 

240,000 100,000 -58.33% 

17,340 19,863 14.55% 

1,200 1,300 8.33% 

298 298 0.17% 

243,690 200,600 -17.68% 

76,470 101,368 32.56% 

42,000 42,000 0.00% 

0 1,000 0.00% 

6,000 5,000 -16.67% 

3,800 4,800 26.32% 

90,100 68,300 -24.20% 

2,202,125 2,221,905 0.90% 

N-1 Question 1 (6 of 8)



WASTEWATER DIVISION OPERATIONS 

N-1 QUESTION #1 PAGE 7 of 8 
(ALSO DETAIL FOR SCHEDULE F-4) 

2023 2024 % Change 

POWER & UTILITIES 

ELECTRICITY . 2,705,000 2,705,000 0.00% 

WATER 270,000 270,000 0.00% 

POWER & UTILITIES 2,975,000 2,975,000 0.00% 

CHEMICALS 

POLY-ELECTRO LYTE 355,300 380,000 6.95% 

SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 705,000 833,000 18.16% 

CAUSTIC SODA 126,000 100,000 -20.63% 

ODOR CONTROL CARBON REPLACEMENT 148,350 177,000 19.31% 

LABORATORY SUPPLIES 130,000 130,000 0.00% 

SOLIDS HANDLING : 122,550 65,000 -46.96% 

SYSTEMS CHEMICALS 9,000 9,000 0.00% 

CHEMICALS 1,596,200 1,694,000 6.13% 

FUEL 

FUEL OIL 50,000 47,000 -6.00% 

NATURAL GAS 1,113,000 1,448,100 30.11% 

PROPANE 20,000 20,000 0.00% 

NATURAL GAS & FUEL OIL 1,183,000 1,515,100 28.07% 

SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 

ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES & TOOLS 275,000 275,000 0.00% 

MECHANICAL PARTS 765,000 750,000 -1.96% 

FURNACE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 425,000 425,000 0.00% 

BUILDING 100,000 100,000 0.00% 

EV CHARGER GRANT EXP 0 143,475 100.00% 

CLEANING/VEHICLE WASH CHEMICALS 15,000 15,000 0.00% 

SYSTEM SUPPLIES 16,000 16,000 0.00% 

LUBRICANTS & OILS 30,000 30,000 0.00% 

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT , 50,000 50,000 0.00% 

TRAINING/SAFETY 7,550 7,500 -0.66% 

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 0 40,000 100.00% 

SERVICE CONTRACT PARTS , 90,000 90,000 0.00% 

INSTRUMENTATION 175,000 200,000 14.29% 

SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE . 1,948,550 2,141,975 9.93% 

N-1 question 1 (7 of 8)



WASTEWATER DIVISION OPERATIONS - continued 

N-1 QUESTION #1 PAGE 8 of 8 

(ALSO DETAIL FOR SCHEDULE F-4) 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

ELECTRICAL 

MECHANICAL 

UNIFORM 

INSTRUMENTATION 

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 

ENGINEERING ; 

SERVICE AGREEMENT/CERTIFICATIONS 

LAB TESTING 

CONTRACTED LAB SERVICES 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

INDIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES 

VEHICLE EXPENSE/GAS,OIL ° 

VEHICLE EXPENSE/OTHER 

LICENSES/PERMITS 

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 

ASH DISPOSAL 

INDIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES 

OTHER 

PUBLICATIONS & DUES 

LEGAL 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

OFFICE EXPENSE 

POSTAGE 

PRINTING 

TAXES (SPILL) 

TELEPHONE 

TRAVEL & MEETINGS 

COMPUTERS 

Other 

Maintenance Expenses 

Total 

2023 2024 % Change 

175,000 175,000 0.00% 
750,000 790,000 5.33% 
36,000 36,000 0.00% 
75,000 75,000 0.00% 
75,000 75,000 0.00% 

497,000 297,000  -40.24% 
15,000 15,000 0.00% 
50,000 30,000  100.00% 
70,000 70,000 0.00% 

1,743,000 1,563,000  -10.33% 

140,000 140,000 0.00% 
105,000 200,000 90.48% 
300,500 300,500 0.00% 
99,218 101,218 2.02% 

570,000 700,000 22.81% 

1,214,718 1,441,718 18.69% 

24,200 24,000 -0.83% 
5,000 5,000 0.00% 
7,500 8,000 6.67% 
5,000 6,500 30.00% 

15,000 15,000 0.00% 
4,000 4,000 0.00% 
1,000 1,000 0.00% 
7,500 7,500 0.00% 

75,000 75,000 0.00% 
13,000 13,000 0.00% 
10,000 10,000 0.00% 

167,200 169,000 1.08% 

500,000 525,000 5.00% 

I$ 11,327,668 | $ 12,024,793 6.15%| 

R:\2024 Budget\DCA Budget\N-1 Question #NOtMardstinansesSwf Bhd WW and F4 Detail 2024



ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-12-382 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

Solid Waste Division 

Resolution to Amend the 2023 Approved Budget 

From To 

Cost of Providing Services 4 Other $18,630,517 $18,960,517 

Cost of Providing Services 4 Personnel 

Salary & Wages $10,444,416 $10,844,416 

Cost of Providing Services 4 Fringe $7,229,367 $6,499,367 

Amendment Total 

$330,000 

$400,000 

($730,000)



8Account id 

¬Co 

d Rud, 

y Utilities Authority Budget Amendment - Resolution 23-12-382 Cost of Providing Services -. Other 

Variance 
Description rE ded Budget f 

3-S1- -00B-611 INSURANCE - G/L $16,734.00 $16,734.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0B-701 WATER $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00B-705 NATURAL GAS $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0B-706 ELECTRIC $44,760.00 $44,760.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00B-707 UNIFORMS-RECYCLING PROCESSING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00B-708 TELEPHONE $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOB-725 SAFETY & TRAINING $7,615.00 $7,615.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00B-729 CONTRACTED LABOR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00B-737 RECYCLING FEES - HAULING AND PROCESSING $3,570,400.00 $3,570,400.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-611 INSURANCE-G/L - TRANSFER ST $53,906.00 $53,906.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-641 NJDEP FEES $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-701 WATER $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-705 NATURAL GAS $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-706 ELECTRIC - TRANSFER STATION $82,000.00 $82,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-707 UNIFORMS - TRANSFER STATION $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-708 TELEPHONE - TRANSFER STATION $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-713 SCALEHOUSE EXPENSES $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-725 SAFETY & TRAINING $23,567.00 $23,567.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-736 TIRE RECYCLING 8$70,000.00 $70,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00D-738 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-611 INSURANCE - G/L $42,674.00 $42,674.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOE-612 ECO PRODUCT MARKETING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-641 NJDEP FEES $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00E-701 WATER $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-702 SEWER $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-706 ELECTRIC $25,265.00 $25,265.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOE-707 UNIFORMS - LANDFILL $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-708 TELEPHONE $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-719 OUTSIDE/ENGINEERING SERVICES $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -QOE-725 SAFETY & TRAINING $18,917.00 $18,917.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-732 HAZARDOUS WASTE & PAINT RECYLG= $146,000.00 $146,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-735 LAB FEES $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOE-743 LANDFILL MAINTENANCE $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-745 COVER MATERIAL $1,092,000.00 $1,092,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOE-746 CELL CONSTRUCTION FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O0E-747 LEASE PURCHASE EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00E-829 HOST COMM BENEFIT ($8.67 TN) $3,133,067.00 $3,133,067.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOE-835 LNDFILL CLSE ESRW FD(1/TN) $334,372.00 $334,372.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -O00E-836 LANDFILL CONT TAX (.50/TON) $167,186.00 $167,186.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00E-837 RECYCLING ENHANCEMENT TAX ($3.00) $1,003,116.00 $1,003,116.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-611 INSURANCE/GL , $194,733.00 $194,733.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-636 RENTAL EXPENSE - VINELAND $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-707 UNIFORMS - COLLECTIONS $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-709 DEP REGISTRATION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-713 SCALE FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-721 GPS/ROUTING $138,400.00 $138,400.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-724 DAMAGE EXPENSE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-725 SAFETY & TRAINING $128,329.00 $128,329.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOF-738 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES $408,300.00 $408,300.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-609 MANAGEMENT TRAINING & EDUCATION $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-611 INSURANCE-G/L $41,319.00 $41,319.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-615 PUBLICATIONS & DUES $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-625 TRAVEL & MEETINGS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-701 WATER $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-703 FUEL/CNG $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $0.00 : 

3-Si- -00G-704 LUBRICANTS $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-705 NATURAL GAS/PROPANE $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-706 ELECTRIC $41,200.00 $41,200.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-707 UNIFORMS - MAINTENANCE CENTER $11,750.00 $11,750.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-708 TELEPHONE $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-709 VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-711 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-712 TIRES $540,000.00 $540,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-714 RECYCLING CENTER MAINTENANCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-715 REPAIRS - CM ELECT/MECHANICAL $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-716 TRANSFER STATION/LANDFILL MTC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-718 CONTRACTED SERVICES $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-723 EQUIPMENT RENTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-725 SAFETY & TRAINING $43,792.00 $43,792.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-726 RECYCLING VEHICLES & EQUIP $900,000.00 $900,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00G-727 TOOLS $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 
: Budget increase needed due to extensive 

amount of repairs to heavy equipment during 

3-S1- -00G-734 NON-RECYCLING VEH & EQUIPMENT $1,550,000.00 $1,880,000.00 $330,000.00 the year 

3-S1- -OOH-611 INSURANCE $5,804.00 $5,804.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00H-629 EQUIPMENT RENTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOH-641 NJDEP FEES $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOH-707 UNIFORMS - COMPOSTING $425.00 $425.00 $0,00 

3-S1- -O0H-722 COMPOST EXPENSES $295,797.00 $295,797.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00H-725 SAFETY & TRAINING $1,339.00 $1,339.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -00H-730 PAINT COLLECTION/RECYCLING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3-S1- -OOH-738 OPERATING SUPPLIES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 

Final totals $18,630,517.00 $18,960,517.00 $330,000.00 



a
a
a
 
n
T
 

A
S
 

TT
 

ES
T T
R
O
T
 

S
e
e
 
T
e
 

At
la
nt
ic
 C
o
u
n
t
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 
S
e
y
 

i
 

A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
 

ne
se
 
la
ei
on
 
23
- 
12
-3
82
 

: 
e
e
 

_. 
Co
st
 
of
 e
k
 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

- 
fr
in
ge
 
Be
ne
fi
 t
s 

A
c
c
o
u
n
t
 id
 

~ 
De
sc
ri
pt
io
n 

i
e
 

Ad
op
te
d 

Bu
dg
et
 

a 
= 
Am
en
de
d 

Bu
dg
et
 
V
a
r
i
a
n
c
e
 

_ 
ow
e 

Aa
a 

Car
e 

a
e
 

r
e
 

e
c
o
n
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0D
-5
32
 

PA
YR
OL
L 

TA
XE
S 
T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 
ST
AT
IO
N 

$5
1,
34
5.
00
 

$3
6,
34
5.
00
 

($
15
,0
00
.0
0)
 

Le
ss
 
Ta
xe
s 

du
e 

to
 
un
fi
ll
ed
 
po
si
ti
on
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0D
-5
33
 

P
E
N
S
I
O
N
-
T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 
S
T
A
T
I
O
N
 

$7
4,
05
7.
00
 

$7
4,
05
7.
00
 

$0
.0
0 

Le
ss
 
p
r
e
m
i
u
m
s
 

pa
id
 
du
e 

to
 
un
fi
ll
ed
 

sl
ot
s 

du
ri
ng
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0D
-5
35
 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 
B
E
N
E
F
I
T
S
-
T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 

ST
 

$2
82
,5
53
.0
0 

$2
52
,5
53
.0
0 

($
30
,0
00
.0
0)
 

th
e 

ye
ar
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0D
-5
37
 

W
O
R
K
E
R
'
S
 
C
O
M
P
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

$1
18
,2
99
.0
0 

$1
14
,2
99
.0
0 

($
4,
00
0.
00
) 

Ex
pe
ns
e 

o
v
e
r
b
u
d
g
e
t
e
d
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0D
-5
42
 

DI
SA
BI
LI
TY
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

$1
,3
03
.0
0 

$1
,3
03
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
00
D-
54
9 

A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 
P
R
O
G
R
A
M
 

$3
,8
54
.0
0 

$3
,8
54
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0E
-5
32
 

P
A
Y
R
O
L
L
 
T
A
X
E
S
 

$1
42
,5
49
.0
0 

$1
42
,5
49
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0E
-5
33
 

P
E
N
S
I
O
N
 

$2
11
,6
77
.0
0 

$2
11
,6
77
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

Le
ss
 
p
r
e
m
i
u
m
s
 

pa
id
 
du
e 

to
 
un
fi
ll
ed
 

sl
ot
s 

du
ri
ng
 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0E
-5
35
 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 
BE
NE
FI
TS
 

$7
37
,4
94
.0
0 

$6
13
,4
94
.0
0 

($
12
4,
00
0.
00
) 

th
e 

ye
ar
 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0E
-5
37
 

W
O
R
K
E
R
'
S
 
C
O
M
P
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

$4
9,
05
2.
00
 

$4
9,
05
2.
00
 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0E
-5
42
 

DI
SA
BI
LI
TY
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

: 
$6
,5
81
.0
0 

$6
,5
81
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0E
-5
49
 

A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 
P
R
O
G
R
A
M
 

$7
,1
67
.0
0 

$3
,7
67
.0
0 

($
3,
40
0.
00
) 

Ex
pe
ns
e 

o
v
e
r
b
u
d
g
e
t
e
d
 

3-
S1
- 

-O
OF
-5
32
 

* 
P
A
Y
R
O
L
L
 
T
A
X
E
S
 

$5
52
,9
49
.0
0 

$5
52
,9
49
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0F
-5
33
 

P
E
N
S
I
O
N
 

$8
46
,8
34
.0
0 

$8
46
,8
34
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

Be
ne
fi
ts
 
b
u
d
g
e
t
e
d
 

fo
r 

st
af
f 

th
at
 
op
ts
 

to
 
wa
iv
e 

3-
S1
- 

-O
OF
-5
35
 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 
BE
NE
FI
TS
 

$2
,5
89
,3
19
.0
0 

$2
,0
92
,3
19
.0
0 

($
49
7,
00
0.
00
) 

co
ve
ra
ge
 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0O
F-
53
7 

W
O
R
K
E
R
'
S
 
C
O
M
P
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

$5
63
,8
49
.0
0 

$5
63
,8
49
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0F
-5
42
 

DI
SA
BI
LI
TY
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

$2
4,
93
5.
00
 

$2
4,
93
5.
00
 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0O
F-
54
9 

A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 
P
R
O
G
R
A
M
 

$1
7,
50
4.
00
 

$1
7,
50
4.
00
 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0G
-5
32
 

PA
YR
OL
L 

TA
XE
S 

$1
01
,9
39
.0
0 

$9
1,
33
9.
00
 

($
10
,6
00
.0
0)
 

Ex
pe
ns
e 

ov
er
bu
dg
et
ed
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0G
-5
33
 

P
E
N
S
I
O
N
 

$1
66
,8
45
.0
0 

$1
66
,8
45
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

Le
ss
 
p
r
e
m
i
u
m
s
 

pa
id
 
du
e 

to
 
un
fi
ll
ed
 

sl
ot
s 

du
ri
ng
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0G
-5
35
 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 
BE
NE
FI
TS
 

$5
35
,2
44
.0
0 

$4
89
,2
44
.0
0 

($
46
,0
00
.0
0)
 

th
e 

ye
ar
 

a
 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0G
-5
37
 

W
O
R
K
E
R
'
S
 
C
O
M
P
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

- 
$5
7,
18
9.
00
 

$5
7,
18
9.
00
 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0G
-5
42
 

DI
SA
BI
LI
TY
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

$3
,9
93
.0
0 

$3
,9
93
.0
0 

: 
$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0G
-5
49
 

A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 
P
R
O
G
R
A
M
 

$6
,5
21
.0
0 

$6
,5
21
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
OH
-5
32
 

P
A
Y
R
O
L
L
 
T
A
X
E
S
 

$6
,0
87
.0
0 

$6
,0
87
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
OH
-5
33
 

P
E
N
S
I
O
N
 

$9
,2
95
.0
0 

$9
,2
95
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
OH
-5
35
 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 
B
E
N
E
F
I
T
S
 

$5
0,
88
7.
00
 

$5
0,
88
7.
00
 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
OH
-5
37
 

W
O
R
K
E
R
S
 
C
O
M
P
E
N
S
A
T
I
O
N
 

$9
,0
46
.0
0 

$9
,0
46
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
OH
-5
42
 

DI
SA
BI
LI
TY
 
I
N
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

3-
S1
- 

-O
0H
-5
49
 

A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 
P
R
O
G
R
A
M
 

$1
,0
00
.0
0 

$1
,0
00
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

| 

Fi
na
l 

To
ta
ls
 

$7
,2
29
,3
67
.0
0 

$6
,4
99
,3
67
.0
0 

($
73
0,
00
0.
00
) 



<A
cc
ou
nt
 

Id 

At
la
nt
ic
 
l
u
s
 

Ut
il

it
ie

s 
Su

th
or

ie
y 
d
e
a
l
 
A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
 

- 
Re
so
lu
ti
 o

n 
23
- 
e
c
h
 

a 
n
c
h
a
e
d
 i
ea
dc
er
 

_C
os
t 
iu
i 

Br
ov
sd
in
g 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

- S
al
ar
ie
s 

~ 
Va
ri
an
ce
 

t E
xp
la
na
ti
on
 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

3-
S1
- 

-0
0D
-5
11
 

-0
0D
-5
12
 

-~
OO
E-
51
4 

-O
0E
-5
15
 

-O
OF
-5
13
 

-O
OF
-5
14
 

-0
0G
-5
07
 

-0
0G
-5
08
 

-0
0G
-5
15
 

-0
0G
-5
16
 

-0
0G
-5
10
 

-0
0G
-5
11
 

-O
0H
-5
16
 

-O
OH
-5
17
 

SA
LA
RI
ES
 
<
T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 
S
T
A
T
I
O
N
 

O
V
E
R
T
I
M
E
-
T
R
A
N
S
F
E
R
 
S
T
A
T
I
O
N
 

S
A
L
A
R
I
E
S
-
L
A
N
D
F
I
L
L
 

O
V
E
R
T
I
M
E
-
L
A
N
D
F
I
L
L
 

S
A
L
A
R
I
E
S
-
C
O
L
L
E
C
T
I
O
N
S
 

O
V
E
R
T
I
M
E
-
C
O
L
L
E
C
T
I
O
N
S
 

SA
LA
RI
ES
-F
AC
IL
IT
IE
S 

O
V
E
R
T
I
M
E
-
B
U
I
L
D
I
N
G
S
 

& 
G
R
O
U
N
D
S
 

S
A
L
A
R
I
E
S
-
V
E
H
I
C
L
E
 
M
A
I
N
T
 

O
V
E
R
T
I
M
E
-
V
E
H
I
C
L
E
 
M
A
I
N
T
E
N
A
N
C
E
 

S
A
L
A
R
I
E
S
-
C
E
N
T
R
A
L
I
Z
E
D
 
M
A
I
N
T
 
A
D
M
I
N
 

O
V
E
R
T
I
M
E
-
C
E
N
T
R
A
L
I
Z
E
D
 
M
A
I
N
T
 
A
D
M
I
N
 

S
A
L
A
R
I
E
S
-
C
O
M
P
O
S
T
 

O
V
E
R
T
I
M
E
-
C
O
M
P
O
S
T
 

Fi
na
l 

To
ta
ls
 

$5
28
,1
45
.0
0 

$1
01
,5
47
.0
0 

$1
,5
55
,5
65
.0
0 

$2
06
,6
38
.0
0 

$6
,1
24
,3
98
.0
0 

$5
97

,2
90

.0
0 

$3
11

,9
37

.0
0 

$3
0,
01
7.
00
 

$6
91

,6
51

.0
0 

$6
8,
17
5.
00
 

$1
53
,5
73
.0
0 

$6
82
.0
0 

$6
5,
87
6.
00
 

$8
,9
22
.0
0 

$5
28
,1
45
.0
0 

$1
01
,5
47
.0
0 

§1
,5
55
,5
65
.0
0 

$2
06
,6
38
.0
0 

$6
,1
24
,3
98
.0
0 

$9
97
,2
90
.0
0 

$3
11
,9
37
.0
0 

$3
0,
01
7.
00
 

$6
91
,6
51
.0
0 

$6
8,
17
5.
00
 

$1
53
,5
73
.0
0 

$6
82
.0
0 

$6
5,
87
6.
00
 

$8
,9
22
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

U
n
d
e
r
b
u
d
g
e
t
e
d
 
ov
er
ti
me
 

fo
r 

$4
00
,0
00
.0
0 

cu
rb
si
de
 
co
ll
ec
ti
on
s 

st
af
f 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

$
0
.
0
0
 

$0
.0
0 

$0
.0
0 

$
0
.
0
0
 

$
0
.
0
0
 

$0
.0
0 

$1
0,
44
4,
41
6.
00
 

$1
0,
84
4,
41
6.
00
 

$4
00

,0
00

.0
0 



AUTHORITY PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS 

APPROPRIATION DETAIL PAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Use the space below to provide further detail of any Appropriations listed on "F-4 Appropriations (Proposed)" 

Line Item: Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 1,652,715.00 

SOLID WASTE ADMINISTRATION 400,846.00 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION OTHER EXPENSES 2,053,464.00 

SOLID WASTE DIVISION OPERATIONS 
TRANSFER STATION 366,249.94 

LANDFILL DIRECT EXPENSE 4,724,172.00 
LANDFILL MAINTENANCE 3,021,238.77 
COMPOSTING 339,978.00 
RECYCLING EXPENSES 2,890,275.89 
COLLECTIONS 1,081,077.40 

CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 5,906,118.00 
TOTAL COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES OTHER EXPENSES} 18,329,110.00 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICE 2,221,903.00 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION OTHER EXA 2,221,903.00 

POWER & UTILITIES 2,975,000.00 

CHEMICALS 1,694,000.00 

NATURAL GAS & FUEL OIL 1,515,100.00 

SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 2,141,975.00 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,563,000.00 

INDIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES 1,441,718.00 

OTHER : 169,000.00 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 525,000.00 

TOTAL COST OF PROVIDING SERVICH _12,024,793.00 

Page F-4 (Detail) 



AUTHORITY PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS 

APPROPRIATION DETAIL PAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Use the space below to provide further detail of any Appropriations listed on "F-4 Appropriations (Proposed)" 

Line Item: Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 

Page F-4 (Detail) (2) 



AUTHORITY PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS 

APPROPRIATION DETAIL PAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Use the space below to provide further detail of any Appropriations listed on "F-4 Appropriations (Proposed)" . 

Line Item: Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 

Page F-4 (Detail) (3) 



Prior Year Adopted Appropriations Schedule 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FY 2023 Adopted Budget 
Total All 

Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 Operations 

OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS 

Administration - Personnel 

Salary & Wages $ 1,546,199 $ 2,308,585 $ 3,854,784 

Fringe Benefits 1,010,690 1,280,267 2,290,957 

Total Administration - Personnel 2,556,889 3,588,852 - - - - 6,145,741 

Administration - Other (List) 

2,202,124 2,105,905 4,308,029 

Miscellaneous Administration* 
- 

Total Administration - Other 2,202,124 2,105,905 - - - - 4,308,029 

Total Administration 4,759,013 5,694,757 - - Oo - - 10,453,770 

Cost of Providing Services - Personnel 

Salary & Wages 7,177,714 10,844,416 
18,022,130 

Fringe Benefits 4,699,424 6,499,367 11,198,791 

Total COPS - Personnel 11,877,138 17,343,783 - - - - 29,220,921 

Cost of Providing Services - Other (List) 

11,327,668 18,960,517 
30,288,185 

Miscellaneous COPS* 
- 

Total COPS - Other 11,327,668 18,960,517 - - - - 30,288,185 

Total Cost of Providing Services 23,204,806 36,304,300 - - - - 59,509,106 

Total Principal Payments on Debt Service in Lieu 

of Depreciation 1,951,558 2,105,000 - - - - 4,056,558 

Total Operating Appropriations 29,915,377 44,104,057 - - - - 74,019,434 

NON-OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS : 

Total Interest Payments on Debt 324,099 115,227 - - - - 439,326 

Operations & Maintenance Reserve ; 
- 

Renewal & Replacement Reserve 350,000 4,507,553 
4,857,553 

Municipality/County Appropriation 450,000 450,000 
900,000 

Other Reserves 
- 

Total Non-Operating Appropriations 1,124,099 5,072,780 - - - - 6,196,879 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 31,039,476 49,176,837 - - - - 80,216,313 

ACCUMULATED DEFICIT 
| - 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & ACCUMULATED 

DEFICIT 31,039,476 49,176,837 - wc - - 80,216,313 

UNRESTRICTED NET POSITION UTILIZED 

Municipality/County Appropriation 450,000 450,000 - - - - 900,000 

Other [es 329,240 | 329,240 

Total Unrestricted Net Position Utilized 779,240 450,000 - - - - 1,229,240 

TOTAL NET APPROPRIATIONS § 30,260,236 $ 48,726,837 $ - $ - $ - §$ - $ 78,987,073 

* Miscellaneous line items may not exceed 5% of total operating appropriations shown below. If amount in miscellaneous is greater than the amount shown below, then the 

line item must be itemized above. 

5% of Total Operating Appropriations § 1,495,768.85 $ 2,205,202.85 $ - $ - $ - $ - $  3,700,971.70 

Page F-5



AUTHORITY PRIOR YEAR ADOPTED APPROPRIATIONS 

APPROPRIATION DETAIL PAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FY 2023 Adopted Budget 

Use the space below to provide further detail of any Appropriations listed on "F-5 Appropriations (PY Adopted)" 

Line Item: Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 1,653,184.00 

SOLID WASTE ADMINISTRATION 452,721.00 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION OTHER EXPENSES 2,105,905.00 

| 
SOLID WASTE DIVISION OPERATIONS 

TRANSFER STATION 368,123.00 

LANDFILL DIRECT EXPENSE 4,637,741.00 

LANDFILL MAINTENANCE 2,932,556.00 

COMPOSTING 328,361.00 

RECYCLING EXPENSES 3,670,709.00 

COLLECTIONS 960,762.00 

CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 5,732,261.00 

TOTAL COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES OTHER EXPENSES} _18,960,517.00 

8 [ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICE 2,202,124.56 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION OTHER EX} 2,202,124.56 

POWER & UTILITIES 2,975,000.00 

CHEMICALS 1,596,200.00 

NATURAL GAS & FUEL OIL 1,183,000.00 

SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 1,948,550.00 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,743,000.00 

INDIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES 1,214,718.00 

OTHER 167,200.00 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 500,000.00 

TOTAL COST OF PROVIDING SERVICE 11,327,668.00 

Page F-5 (Detail) 



_ AUTHORITY PRIOR YEAR ADOPTED APPROPRIATIONS 

APPROPRIATION DETAIL PAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FY 2023 Adopted Budget 

Use the space below to provide further detail of any Appropriations listed on "F-5 Appropriations (PY Adopted)" 

Line Item: Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 

Page F-5 (Detail) (2) 



AUTHORITY PRIOR YEAR ADOPTED APPROPRIATIONS 

APPROPRIATION DETAIL PAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

FY 2023 Adopted Budget 

Use the space below to provide further detail of any Appropriations listed on "F-5 Appropriations (PY Adopted)" 

Line Item: Wastewater Solid Waste Operation #3 Operation #4 Operation #5 Operation #6 

Page F-5 (Detail) (3) 



If 
Au

th
or

it
y 

ha
s 

no
 
de
bt
, 

ch
ec
k 

th
is

 
bo
x:
 

[]
 

De
bt
 
Se

rv
ic

e 
Sc

he
du

le
 

- 
Pr
in
ci
pa
l 

At
la
nt
ic
 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 

Ut
il

it
ie

s 
Au

th
or

it
y 

Fi
sc
al
 
Ye
ar
 
En

di
ng

 
in

 

Da
te
 

of
 
Lo
ca
l 

Fi
na

nc
e 

Bo
ar

d 

A
p
p
r
o
v
a
l
 

20
23
 
(
A
d
o
p
t
e
d
 

Bu
dg

et
) 

20
24

 
(P

ro
po

se
d 

Bu
dg

et
) 

20
25

 
20

26
 

20
27
 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in
ci
pa
l 

20
28
 

20
29
 

Th
er
ea
ft
er
 

O
u
t
s
t
a
n
d
i
n
g
 

W
a
s
t
e
w
a
t
e
r
 

Ca
pi

ta
l 

E
q
i
u
i
p
m
e
n
t
 
Le
as
e 

1,
95
1,
55
8 

2,
02

5,
34

1 
1,
74
7,
99
8 

1,
69
3,
10
7 

1,
66
7,
82
1 

1,
51

1,
04

4 
1,

52
6,

04
4 

11
,0
45
,0
58
 

21
,2
16
,4
13
 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in

ci
pa

l 

So
li

d 
Wa
st
e 

Ca
pi

ta
l 

E
q
i
u
i
p
m
e
n
t
 
Le

as
e 

1,
95
1,
55
8 

2,
02
5,
34
1 

1,
74
7,
99
8 

1,
69
3,
10
7 

1,
66
7,
82
1 

1,
51
1,
04
4 

1,
52

6,
04

4 
11
,0
45
,0
58
 

21
,2
16
,4
13
 

2,
10

5,
00

0 
1,
40
5,
00
0 

1,
40

5,
00

0 
40

0,
00

0 
40
0,
00
0 

3,
61
0,
00
0 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in

ci
pa

l 

Op
er
at

io
n 

#3
 

2,
10

5,
00

0 
1,

40
5,

00
0 

1,
40
5,
00
0 

40
0,

00
0 

40
0,

00
0 

3,
61
0,
00
0 

To
ta

l 
Pr

in
ci

pa
l 

Op
er
at

io
n 

#4
 

To
ta
l 

Pr
i 

Op
er
at
io

n 
#5

 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in
ci
pa
l 

Op
er
at
io

n 
#6
 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in

ci
pa

l 

TO
TA
L 

PR
IN

CI
PA

L 
AL

L 
O
P
E
R
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

4,
05

6,
55

8 
$
3
,
4
3
0
,
3
4
1
 

$ 
3,
15
2,
99
8 

$ 
2,
09
3,
10
7 

$
2
,
0
6
7
,
8
2
1
 

$ 
1,
51
1,
04
4 

$ 
1,
52
6,
04
4 

$ 
11
,0
45
,0
58
 

$ 
24
,8
26
,4
13
 

Bo
nd
 

Ra
ti
ng
 

Ye
ar
 

of
 
La
st
 
Ra

ti
ng

 

In
di
ca
te
 

th
e 

Au
th

or
it

y'
s 

mo
st
 
re
ce
nt
 
bo
nd
 
ra

ti
ng

 
an

d 
th
e 

ye
ar

 
of

 
th
e 

ra
ti

ng
 
by
 
ra
ti
ng
s 

se
rv
ic
e.
 

M
o
o
d
y
'
s
 

Fi
tc

h 
S
t
a
n
d
a
r
d
 
& 

Po
or
s 

A
A
-
 

20
22

 

Pa
ge
 
F-
6



De
bt
 
Se
rv
ic
e 

Sc
he

du
le

 
- 
Pr
in
ci
pa
l 

(D
et
ai
l 

Pa
ge
) 

At
la
nt
ic
 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th

or
it

y 

Fi
sc
al
 
Ye
ar
 
En
di
ng
 

in
 

Da
te
 

of
 
Lo

ca
l 

Fi
na

nc
e 

Bo
ar
d 

20
23
 
(
A
d
o
p
t
e
d
 

20
24
 
(
P
r
o
p
o
s
e
d
 

; 
To
ta
l 

Pr
in
ci
pa
l 

A
p
p
r
o
v
a
l
 

Bu
dg
et
) 

Bu
dg
et
) 

20
25
 

20
26
 

20
27
 

20
28
 

20
29
 

Th
er
ea
ft
er
 

O
u
t
s
t
a
n
d
i
n
g
 

28
3,
05
1 

$ 
ae
) 

2S
 

pe
ga
 

o 
Sa
5 

-$
 

= 

13
9,

69
6 

12
0,

27
1 

50
,0
00
 

- 
- 

= 
4 

8 

16
1,
54
9 

17
1,
68
4 

16
7,
06
3 

17
6,
77
7 

- 
: 

- 
= 

23
0,
93
8 

23
0,
93
8 

24
0,
93
8 

24
0,
93
8 

24
5,

93
8 

25
5,

93
8 

- 

96
,0
71
 

96
,0
71
 

10
1,
07
1 

10
6,

07
1 

10
6,

07
1 

11
1,

07
1 

11
1,
07
2 

11
3,
86
9 

11
3,
86
9 

11
3,
86
9 

11
8,

86
9 

11
8,
86
9 

11
8,

86
9 

23
7,
73
9 

72
,4
54
 

77
,4
54
 

77
,4
54
 

77
,4
54
 

77
,4
54
 

77
,4
54
 

59
2,
32
0 

23
7,

86
9 

23
7,

86
9 

23
7,
86
9 

23
7,
86
9 

24
2,

86
9 

24
2,

86
9 

1,
84
7,
89
2 

16
6,

04
0 

16
6,

04
0 

16
6,

04
0 

16
6,
04
0 

16
6,
04
0 

16
6,
04
0 

1,
32
8,
10
8 

17
,0
15
 

17
,0

15
 

17
,0
15
 

17
,0
15
 

17
,0
15
 

17
,0

15
 

56
,0
44
 

16
5,
66
1 

17
0,
66
1 

17
0,
66
1 

17
0,

66
1 

17
5,

66
1 

17
5,
66
1 

1,
63
2,
24
1 

34
1,
12
7 

34
6,

12
6 

35
1,
12
6 

35
6,
12
6 

36
1,

12
6 

36
1,
12
7 

5,
23
9,
64
2 

28
3,
05
1 

30
9,

96
7 

67
7,
07
3 

1,
44

5,
62

5 

72
7,

50
0 

93
5,
95
5 

1,
05
2,
04
4 

3,
28
5,
10
7 

2,
32
4,
34
8 

15
8,
13
3 

2,
66
1,
20
9 

7,
35
6,
40
0 

20
04
 
NJ

EI
T 

20
06

 
NJ

EI
T 

20
07
 

NJ
EI

T 

20
10

A 
NJ

EI
T/

AR
RA

 

20
10

B 
NJ
EI
T 

20
12
 

NJ
EI
T 

20
17

 
NJ

EI
T 

20
18
 
N
J
E
I
T
-
M
a
y
 

Cl
os

e 

20
18
 
NJ

EI
T-

De
ce

mb
er

 
Cl

os
e 

20
19
 
NJ
EI
T-
Ma
y 

Cl
os
e-
#2
4 

20
19
 
NJ
EI
T-
Ma
y 

Cl
os
e-
#2
8 

20
22
 

NJ
IB
 

To
ta

l 
Pr

in
ci

pa
l 

Wa
st
ew
at
er
 

29
0,

70
8 

14
3,
21
3 

16
5,
51
7 

22
5,
93
8 

96
,0
71
 

10
8,
86
9 

72
,4
54

 
23
7,
86
9 

16
6,
04
0 

17
,0

15
 

16
5,

66
1 

26
2,

30
3 

VEU UUM MMMM MMH 

MUMUMNMNUMUNMNUM MWY 

S
W
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
20
19
 

S
W
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
20
20
a
 

S
W
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
2
0
2
0
b
 

S
W
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
20
22
 

To
ta
l 

Pr
in
ci
pa
l 

So
li
d 

W
a
s
t
e
 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

70
0,

00
0 

: 
$ 

54
0,
00
0 

| 
| 

$ 
54

0,
00

0 
54

0,
00

0 
$ 

1,
08

0,
00

0 

46
5,

00
0 

| 
| 

$ 
46

5,
00

0 
46

5,
00

0 
$ 

93
0,
00
0 

40
0,

00
0 

| 
| 

$ 
40

0,
00

0 
40

0,
00

0 
40

0,
00

0 
40

0,
00

0 
$ 

1,
60

0,
00

0 
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

MW 

TO
TA
L 

PR
IN

CI
PA

L 
AL
L 

OP
ER
AT
IO
NS
 

$ 
4,
05
6,
65
8 

$ 
3,
43
0,
34
1 

$ 
3,
15
2,
99
8 

$ 
2,
09
3,
10
7 

$ 
2,
06
7,
82
1 

$ 
1,
51
1,
04
4 

$ 
1,
52
6,
04
4 

$ 
11
,0
45
,0
58
 

$ 
24
,8
26
,4
12
 

Pa
ge
 

F-
6 

(D
et

ai
l)



if 
Au
th
or
it
y 

ha
s 

no
 
de
bt
, 

ch
ec

k 
th

is
 
bo
x:
 

(]
 

W
a
s
t
e
w
a
t
e
r
 

De
bt

 
Se

rv
ic

e 
Sc

he
du

le
 

- 
In
te
re
st
 

At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il

it
ie

s 
Au
th
or
it
y 

Fi
sc
al
 
Ye
ar
 
En
di
ng
 

in
 

20
23
 
(A

do
pt

ed
 

Bu
dg

et
) 

20
24
 
(P
ro
po
se
d 

Bu
dg
et
) 

20
25
 

20
26
 

20
27
 

To
ta
l 

In
te

re
st

 

P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

Ou
ts
ta
nd
in
g 

20
28
 

20
29
 

Th
er

ea
ft

er
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Eq
iu
ip
me
nt
 

Le
as
e 

32
4,

09
9 

24
4,
02
6 

21
1,
87
0 

19
0,
52
0 

16
8,

94
5 

14
9,

27
0 

13
1,
54
5 

78
6,
61
4 

1,
88

2,
79

0 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re

st
 
P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

So
li
d 

Wa
st
e 

32
4,

09
9 

24
4,
02
6 

21
1,
87
0 

19
0,
52
0 

16
8,
94
5 

14
9,
27
0 

13
1,
54
5 

78
6,
61
4 

1,
88
2,
79
0 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Eq
iu
ip
me
nt
 

Le
as
e 

11
5,

22
7 

63
,2
36
 

37
,3
09
 

16
,6
20
 

5,
54
0 

12
2,

70
5 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re

st
 
P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#3
 

11
5,

22
7 

63
,2
36
 

37
,3
09
 

16
,6
20
 

5,
54
0 

12
2,

70
5 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re
st
 
P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#4
 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re
st
 
P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#5
 

To
ta
l 

In
te

re
st

 
P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

#6
 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re
st
 
Pa
ym
en
ts
 

T
O
T
A
L
 
I
N
T
E
R
E
S
T
 
AL

L 
O
P
E
R
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

43
9,

32
6 

S 
30
7,
26
2 

$ 
24
9,
17
9 

$ 
20
7,
14
0 

$ 
17
4,
48
5 

$ 
14
9,
27
0 

$ 
13
1,
54
5 

$ 
78

6,
61

4 
$ 

2,
00
5,
49
5 

Pa
ge
 
F-
7



De
bt
 
Se

rv
ic

e 
Sc

he
du

le
 

- 
In
te
re
st
 
(D
et
ai
l 

Pa
ge
) 

At
la
nt
ic
 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th

or
it

y 

Fi
sc
al
 
Ye
ar
 
En

di
ng

 
in
 

To
ta
l 

In
te

re
st

 

20
23

 
(
A
d
o
p
t
e
d
 

20
24
 
(
P
r
o
p
o
s
e
d
 

P
a
y
m
e
n
t
s
 

Bu
dg

et
) 

Bu
dg

et
) 

20
25

 
20

26
 

20
27

 
20
28
 

20
29

 
Th

er
ea

ft
er

 
O
u
t
s
t
a
n
d
i
n
g
 

4,
15

6 
$ 

- 
§ 

- 
§ 

a
)
 

- 
§ 

- 
§ 

- 

6,
50
0 

4,
25
0 

2,
12
5 

: 
= 

e 
z 

9,
75
0 

7,
50

0 
5,
02
5 

2,
55

0 
ee

s 
- 

- 

31
,7
25

 
26

,7
25

 
21

,7
25

 
17

,0
00

 
11

,6
00

 
6,
00
0 

es 

20
,2

50
 

17
,7

50
 

15
,2

50
 

12
,5

00
 

9,
50

0 
6,
50
0 

3,
25
0 

9,
95
1 

8,
45

1 
6,
95
1 

5,
45

1 
4,
40
1 

3,
35
1 

3,
39

5 

9,
46

3 
8,

71
3 

7,
71
3 

6,
71

3 
6,
28
8 

5,
81
3 

25
,4

94
 

9,
46

9 
8,

71
9 

7,
96

9 
7,
21
9 

6,
46

9 
5,
86
9 

24
,8

00
 

4,
15
6 

12
,8
75
 

24
,8
25
 

11
4,
77
5 

<8
5,
00
0 

41
,9
53
 

70
,1
94
 

70
,5
13
 

20
04

 
NJ
IB
 

20
06
 

NJ
IB
 

20
07
 

NJ
IB
 

20
10
A 

NJ
IB

/A
RR

A 

20
10

B 
NJ
IB
 

20
12
 

NJ
IB
 

20
17
 

NJ
IB
 

20
18
 
NJ
IB
-M
ay
 
Cl
os
e 

20
18
 
NJ
IB
-D
ec
em
be
r 

Cl
os
e 

20
19
 
NJ
IB
-M
ay
 
Cl
os
e-
#2
4 

20
19
 
NJ
IB
-M
ay
 
Cl

os
e-

#2
8 

20
22
 

NJ
IB
 

20
24
 
Sh
or
t-
Te
rm
 

NJ
IB
 
Co

ns
tr

uc
ti

on
 

Lo
an

 

To
ta
l 

In
te
re
st
 
Wa
st
ew
at
er
 

8,
19
4 

8,
41
3 

11
,8
75
 

36
,5
25
 

22
,7
50
 

11
,2
01
 

10
,2
13
 

10
,2
19
 

1,
78
1 

1,
53
1 

1,
28
1 

1,
03
1 

78
1 

oo
k 

98
8 

23
,2
31
 

21
,4
81
 

19
,4
81
 

17
,4
81
 

15
,4
81
 

13
/2
31
 

68
,1
88
 

11
0,
25
0 

10
6,
75
0 

10
3,
00
0 

99
,0
00
 

~ 
94
,7
50
 

90
,2
50
 

66
0,
50
0 

7,
50
0 

2,
03
1 

24
,9
81
 

17
7,
69
8 

7,
92
5 

17
8,
57
5 

1,
26
4,
50
0 

7,
50
0 

VUM MAU UUYM UUM MY HW 

VEME MUM UM MMMM MW 

S
W
 

Ca
pi

ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
20
19
 

S
W
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
20

20
a 

S
W
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
2
0
2
0
b
 

S
W
 

Ca
pi

ta
l 

Le
as
e 

- 
20

22
 

To
ta

l 
In
te
re
st
 
So
li
d 

Wa
st

e 

26
,1

90
 

15
,7
14

 
5,

23
8 

20
,9

52
 

13
,1

13
 

8,
74
2 

4,
37
1 

13
,1

13
 

55
,5
54
 

38
,7
80
 

27
,7

00
 

16
,6

20
 

5,
54

0 
88

,6
40

 

VW 

VE 1 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 5 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

: 
$ 

20
,3

70
 

° 
$ 

- 
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

TO
TA
L 
I
N
T
E
R
E
S
T
 

AL
L 

OP
ER

AT
IO

NS
 

$ 
43

9,
32

6 
$ 

30
7,

26
2 

$ 
24

9,
17

9 
S$ 

20
7,

14
0 

$ 
17
4,
48
5 

$ 
14
9,
27
0 

$ 
13
1,
54
5 

$ 
78

6,
61

4 
$ 

2,
00

5,
49

5 

Pa
ge
 

F-
7 

(D
et

ai
l)



Fo
r 

th
e 

Pe
ri

od
: 

J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 

01
, 

20
24

 
to

 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
24

 

T
O
T
A
L
 
NE
T 

PO
SI

TI
ON

 
B
E
G
I
N
N
I
N
G
 

OF
 
LA

TE
ST

 
A
U
D
I
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
YE

AR
(1

) 

Le
ss
: 

In
ve
st
ed
 

in 
Ca

pi
ta

l 
As
se
ts
, 

Ne
t 

of
 
Re
la
te
d 

De
bt
 

(1
) 

Le
ss
: 

Re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

fo
r 

De
bt
 
Se

rv
ic

e 
Re
se
rv
e 

(1
) 

Le
ss
: 

Ot
he
r 

Re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

(1
) 

To
ta
l 

Un
re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

(1
) 

Le
ss
: 

De
si
gn
at
ed
 

fo
r 

No
n-
Op
er
at
in
g 

I
m
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
s
 

& 
Re
pa
ir
s 

Le
ss
: 

De
si
gn
at
ed
 

fo
r 

Ra
te
 
St
ab
il
iz
at
io
n 

Le
ss
: 

Ot
he
r 

De
si

gn
at

ed
 

by
 
Re

so
lu

ti
on

 

Pl
us
: 

Ac
cr
ue
d 

Un
fu
nd
ed
 

Pe
ns

io
n 

Li
ab
il
it
y 

(1
) 

Pl
us
: 

Ac
cr
ue
d 

Un
fu

nd
ed

 
Ot
he
r 

P
o
s
t
-
E
m
p
l
o
y
m
e
n
t
 

Be
ne

fi
t 

Li
ab
il
it
y 

(1
) 

. 

8P
lu

s:
 
Es

ti
ma

te
d 

In
co

me
 

(L
os

s)
 
on
 
Cu

rr
en

t 
Ye

ar
 
Op

er
at

io
ns

 
(2
) 

Pl
us

: 
Ot
he
r 

Ad
ju
st
me
nt
s 

(a
tt
ac
h 

sc
he
du
le
) 

U
N
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
E
D
 
NE
T 

PO
SI

TI
ON

 
A
V
A
I
L
A
B
L
E
 
FO
R 

US
E 

IN
 
P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D
 
B
U
D
G
E
T
 

Un
re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

Ut
il

iz
ed

 
to

 
Ba

la
nc

e 
Pr
op
os
ed
 
Bu

dg
et

 

Un
re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

Ut
il

iz
ed

 
in 

Pr
op
os
ed
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Bu
dg

et
 

Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
n 

to
 
Mu
ni
ci
pa
li
ty
/C
ou
nt
y 

(3
) 

To
ta

l 
Un
re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

Ut
il

iz
ed

 
in 

Pr
op
os
ed
 
Bu
dg
et
 

Ne
t 

Po
si

ti
on

 
Re

co
nc

il
ia

ti
on

 

At
la

nt
ic

 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

FY
 
20
24

 
Pr

op
os

ed
 
Bu
dg
et
 

O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
 

O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
 

O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
 

W
a
s
t
e
w
a
t
e
r
 

So
li
d 

W
a
s
t
e
 

#3
 

#4
 

#5
 

Op
er
at
io
n 

To
ta
l 

Al
l 

#6
 

O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
s
 

§ 
42
,7
76
,3
80
 

42
,5
00
,8
46
 

29
8,
90
2 

_ 
7,
48
1,
27
6 

S 
1,
99
2,
86
6 

43
,2
82
,0
13
 

S 
44
,7
69
,2
46
 

85
,7
82
,8
59
 

29
8,
90
2 

7,
48
1,
27
6 

(7
,5
04
,6
44
) 

(4
1,

28
9,

14
7)

 
- 

(4
8,

79
3,

79
1)

 

4,
16
4,
16
9 

5,
61
9,
50
5 

13
,4

60
,7

33
 

37
,1
88
,0
35
 

43
9,

71
1 

(1
2,
43
7,
04
8)
 

19
,1
16
,0
65
 

37
,1
88
,0
36
 

(1
,2
69
,8
97
) 

4,
16
4,
16
9 

5,
61

9,
50

5 

32
,5
76
,7
98
 

74
,3
76
,0
71
 

(8
30
,1
86
) 

(1
2,

43
7,

04
8)

 

25
,5
27
,2
82
 

9,
58
0,
88
8 

- 
35
,1
08
,1
70
 

1,
50

1,
90

7 
- 

7,
25
0,
00
0 

7,
74

3,
72

3 

45
0,
00
0 

45
0,
00
0 

- 
1,

50
1,

90
7 

- 
14

,9
93

,7
23

 

- 
90
0,
00
0 

9,
20

1,
90

7 
8,

19
3,

72
3 

- 
17

,3
95

,6
30

 

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
E
D
 
U
N
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
E
D
 
U
N
D
E
S
I
G
N
A
T
E
D
 

NE
T 

PO
SI

TI
ON

 
AT

 
EN
D 

OF
 
YE
AR
 

La
st

 
is
su
ed
 
Au
di
t 

Re
po
rt
 

(4
) 

§ 
16
,3
25
,3
75
 

$ 
1,
38
7,
16
5 

$ 

1 

Uy 

S 
17
,7
12
,5
40
 

(1
) 

To
ta
l 

of
 
al

l 
op
er
at
io
ns
 
fo
r 

th
is

 
li

ne
 
it
em
 
mu
st
 
ag
re
e 

to
 
au
di
te
d 

fi
na
nc
ia
l 

st
at

em
en

ts
. 

(2
) 

In
cl
ud
e 

bu
dg

et
ed

 
an

d 
u
n
b
u
d
g
e
t
e
d
 

us
e 

of
 
un

re
st

ri
ct

ed
 

ne
t 
po
si
ti
on
 

in 
th

e 
cu
rr
en
t 

ye
ar
's
 
op
er
at
io
ns
. 

(3
) 
A
m
o
u
n
t
 
ma
y 

no
t 

ex
ce

ed
 
5%
 

of
 t

ot
al

 
op
er
at
in
g 

ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
ns
. 

Se
e 

ca
lc
ul
at
io
n 

be
lo
w.
 

M
a
x
i
m
u
m
 

Al
lo

wa
bl

e 
Ap
pr
op
ri
at
io
n 

to
 
Mu
ni
ci
pa
li
ty
/C
ou
nt
y 

_ 
S 

1,
58
1,
98
6 

$ 
2,

14
9,

04
2 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

- 
§ 

3,
73
1,
02
9 

(4
) 

If 
Au

th
or

it
y 

is 
pr

oj
ec

ti
ng

 
a 

de
fi

ci
t 

fo
r 

an
y 

op
er

at
io

n 
at

 
th

e 
en
d 

of
 
th

e 
bu
dg
et
 
pe

ri
od

, 
th
e 

Au
th

or
it

y 
mu
st
 
at

ta
ch

 
a 
st
at
em
en
t 

ex
pl
ai
ni
ng
 

it
s 
pl
an
 

to
 
re

du
ce

 
th

e 
de

fi
ci

t,
 
in
cl
ud
in
g 

th
e 

ti
me

li
ne

 
fo
r 

el
im

in
at

io
n 

of
 
th

e 
de

fi
ci

t,
 

if 
no
t 

al
re
ad
y 

de
ta

il
ed

 
in 

th
e 

bu
dg
et
 
na
rr
at
iv
e 

se
ct
io
n.
 

Pa
ge

 
F-
8



Wastewater - Adjustments to Net Position 

2024 Budget 

Designated by Resolution 

Operating reserve Requirement Balance 12.31.22 $5,619,505.21 

Plus: Transfer in for 2023 Requirement $0.00 

Rebate Funds (Arbitrage) $0.00 

Total Designated by Resolution $5,619,505.21 

Other Adjustments 

Revenue Fund Future OPEB - Cash Balance 12.31.22 $12,437,047.86 

Plus: OPEB Cash Transferred in $0.00 

Less: Reduction in DSRF (N/A 2023 Budget) $0.00 

Total Other Adjustments $12,437,047.86 

Anticipated Net Income 2023 

Anticipated Net Income $439,711.00 

Less: N/A 

Total Anticipated 2023 Net Income $439,711.00 

Page F-8 (2 of 3)



Solid Waste- Adjustments to Net Position 

2024 Budget 

Designated for Non-Operating Improvements & Repairs 

Renewal & Replacement Fund Balance 12.31.22 $1,235,757.00 

Plus Net Income transferred in 50.00 

$1,235,757.00 . 

R&R Cell Construction Fund Balance 12.31.22 $2,928,412.00 

$0.00 

Total Desig Non-Op for Improvements & Repairs $4,164,169.00 

Anticipated Net Income 2023 

Anticipated Net Income ($1,269,897.55) Due to depreciation cell wall 

Less: N/A 

Total Anticipated 2023 Net Income ($1,269,897.55) 

Other Adjustments 

Revenue Fund OPEB Balance - 12.31.22 S 1,616,195.09 

Plus: OPEB Cash Transferred in 2023 from 2022 Net Income ($1,616,195.09) 

Total Other Adjustments $0.00 

Other Adjustments - Closure Liability* 

Amounts Held by State of NJ Balance 12.31.22 ($30,523,380.00) 

Closure Liability Balance 12.31.22 $34,882,890.00 

$4,359,510.00 N/A 

*Note: No adj needed for 2023 balance due to additional expense recognized - 

(reduction to net position) resulting in a higher liability balance than bank balance. 

Page F-8 (3 of 3)



|Wastewater 

Long-Term Liability 

Deferred Inflow (Liab) 

Deferred Outflow (asset) 

2024 Budget - Net Position Statement 

Based on 2022 Audit 

Pension OPEB 

13,811,942.00 $ 32,373,802.00 $ 

2,171,052.00 $ 18,064,931.00 $ 

(2,522,261.00) $ (13,250,698.00) $ 

Total 

46,185,744.00 

20,235,983.00 

(15,772,959.00) 

13,460,733.00 | $ 437,188,035.00 | $ 50,648,768.00 

{Solid Waste 

Long-Term Liability 

Deferred Inflow (Liab) 

Deferred Outflow (asset) 

Long-Term Liability 

Deferred Inflow 

Deferred Outflow 

19,614,830.00 $ 32,373,802.00 $ 

3,083,188.00 $ 18,064,931.00 $ 

(3,581,953.00) $ (13,250,697.00) $ 

51,988,632.00 

21,148,119.00 

(16,832,650.00) 

19,116,065.00 | $ 37,188,036.00 | $ 56,304,101.00 | 

r
n
 

Y
Y
 

WH
 

33,426,772.00 $ 64,747,604.00 $ 

- §$ - $ 
5,254,240.00 $ 36,129,862.00 $ 

- § - $ 
(6,104,214.00) $ (26,501,395.00) $ 

32,576,798.00 $ 74,376,071.00 $ 

32,576,798.00 $ 74,376,071.00 $ 

98,174,376.00 

41,384,102.00 

(32,605,609.00) 

106,952,869.00 

106,952,869.00



FISCAL YEAR 2024 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 
(Authority Name) 

2024 AUTHORITY CAPITAL BUDGET/PROGRAM |



2024 CERTIFICATION OF 

AUTHORITY CAPITAL BUDGET / PROGRAM 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 
(Authority Name) 

Fiscal Year: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Check the box for the applicable statement below. 

It is hereby certified that the Authority Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto is a true copy of 

the Capital Budget/Program approved, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.2, along with the Annual Budget, of 

governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority, on December 21, 2023. 

C1 It is hereby certified that the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority have 

elected NOT to adopt and Capital Budget/Program for the aforesaid fiscal year, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 

5:31-2.2, along with the Annual Budget by the governing body of the Atlantic County Utilities" 

for the following reason(s): . 

Officer's Signature: lbazemore@acua.com 

Name: Linda Bazemore  ~ 

Title: Vice President of Adminitration and CFO 

P.O. Box 996, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

Address: 6700 Delilah Rd., Egg Harbor Twp., NJ 082 

Phone Number: 609-272-6982 

Fax Number: 609-272-6954 

E-mail Address: Ibazemore@acua.com 

Page CB-1



2024 CAPITAL BUDGET/PROGRAM MESSAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

Fiscal Year: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Answer all questions below using the space provided. 

1. Has each municipality or county affected by the actions of the authority participated in the development of the capital plan and 

reviewed or approved the plans or projects included within the Capital Budget/Program (this may include the governing body or 

certain officials, such as planning boards, Construction Code Officials) as to these projects? | Yes | 

2. Has each capital project/project financing been developed from a specific capital improvement plan or report; Yes 

does it include lifecycle costs; and is it consistent with the appropriate elements of Master Plans or other Yes 

plans in the jurisdiction(s) served by the authority? 
ee Yes | 

3. Has a long-term (5 years or more) infrastructure needs and other capital items (Vehicles, Equipment) 

needs assessment been prepared? lees Yes 

4, If amounts are on Page CB-3 in the column Debt Authorizations, indicate the primary source of funding the debt service for the 

Debt Authorizations (example - rate increase). 

Total Debt Authorization reported for Capital Projects in 2024 on page CB-3 total $11,175,386. Of that amount, $3,675,386 relates to 

Solid Waste for the lease of trucks and equipment. The balance in the amount of $7,500,000 relates to Wastewater Solids Handling 

Project. Also included on CB-3 under <Other Sources= in the amount of $7.0 million is a project for improvements to the Pleasantville 

Pump Station and final capping of a portion of the Solid Waste landfill. The source of funding for these projects will come from Atlantic 

County Government. For additional detail see attached CB Capital Budget Message 

5. Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being undertaken in the Metropolitan or Suburban Planning Areas 

as defined in the State Development and Redevelopment Plan. 

Atlantic County is not currently impacted by the state plan. However, Atlantic County is covered by the Pinelands Commission and CAFR 

6. Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being undertaken within the boundary of a State Planning Commission- 

designated Center and/or Endorsed Plan and if the project was included in the Plan Implementation Agenda for that Center/Endorsed 

Plan. 

Atlantic County is not under the jurisdiction of the state planning commission. 

Page CB-2



2024 CAPITAL BUDGET/PROGRAM MESSAGE 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

December 31, 
FISCAL YEAR: FROM: | Januaryl,2024 TO: 024 

1. Has each municipality or county affected by the actions of the authority participated in the development of the 

capital plan and reviewed or approved the plans or projects included within the Capital Budget/Program (This 

may include the governing body or certain officials such as planning boards, Construction Code Officials) as 

to these Projects? 

Yes, the ACUA has regular monthly meetings with Atlantic County Government officials and bi- 

annual meetings with the municipal, MUA and private participants of the ACUA wastewater 

operation. In addition, ACUA meets with every participant and municipal customer annually to review 

the budget. 

2. Has each capital project/project financing been developed from a specific capital improvement plan or report, 

does it include full lifecycle costs; and is it consistent with appropriate elements of Master Plans or other 

plans in the jurisdiction(s) served by the authority? Yes 

3. Has a long-term (5 years or more) infrastructure needs and other capital items (Vehicles, Equipment) needs 

assessment been prepared? Yes 

PAGE CB-2 #4 

4. If amounts are on Page CB-3 in the column Debt Authorizations. Indicate the primary source of funding the 

debt service for the Debt Authorizations (Example Rate Increases Funding or Other sources) 

Total Debt Authorization reported for Capital Projects in 2024 on page CB-3 total $11,175,386. Of that 

amount, $3,675,386 relates to Solid Waste for the lease of trucks and equipment. The Authority is 

planning to enter into the lease agreement in the later part of 2024. Accordingly, the additional debt 

service associated with the lease is not anticipated to impact the budget until 2025. The balance in the 

amount of $7,500,000 relates to Phase 1A Wastewater Solids Handling Project. It is anticipated that the 

final loan with the NJIB for the complete project will close in the spring of 2025. Accordingly, no 

principal and interest payments will be due in 2024. As a result, the 2024 budget did not include funds 

to be raised for any principal payments or interest expense relating to this project. An additional rate 

increase may need to be included in the 2025 budget to reflect the principal payments that will be due 

on the project. Also included on CB-3 under <Other Sources= in the amount of $7.0 million is a project 

for improvements to the Pleasantville Pump Station and final capping of a portion of the Solid Waste 

landfill. The source of funding for these projects will come from Atlantic County Government. The 

_ Authority will initially pay for the projects from reserves and the County will later reimburse the 

Authority.



5. Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being undertaken in the Metropolitan or 

Suburban Planning Areas as defined in the State Development and Redevelopment Plan. 

Atlantic County is not currently impacted by the state plan. However, Atlantic County is covered by 

the Pinelands Commission and CAFRA, which capital plans are consistent with the policies of these 

agencies. 

6. Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being undertaken within the boundary of a State 

Planning Commission-designated Center and/or Endorsed Plan and if the project was included in the Plan 

Implementation Agenda for that Center/Endorsed Plan. 

Atlantic County is not under the jurisdiction of the state planning commission. 

Page CB-2



Proposed Capital Budget 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt Other 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Sources 

Wastewater 

See attached S$ 17,500,000 $ 7,250,000 $ - -$ 7,500,000 S 2,750,000 

Total 17,500,000 7,250,000 - 7,500,000 - 2,750,000 

Solid Waste 

See attached 26,919,373 S 7,743,723 $ 11,250,264 $ 3,675,386 S 4,250,000 

Total 26,919,373 7,743,723 11,250,264 3,675,386 - 4,250,000 

Operation #3 

Total - - - - - - 

Operation #4 

Total - - - - - - 

Operation #5 

Total - - - - - - 

Operation #6 

Total - - - : - = 

TOTAL PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET S 44,419,373 S 14,993,723 $ 11,250,264 $ 11,175,386 $ - § 7,000,000 

Enter brief description of up to four projects for eacho 

additional pages. Input total amount of all projects for the operation on single line and enter 

Page CB-3 

peration above. For operations with more than four budgeted projects, please utilize the 

"See Additional Pages" instead of project description. 



Proposed Capital Budget 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt Other 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Sources 

$0 

TOTAL THIS PAGE ONLY $0 so $ - $ - § : 

Page CB-3 Detail 



Proposed Capital Budget 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt Other 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Sources 

0) 

TOTAL THIS PAGE ONLY $0 $ = 5 ~_§ - $ 

Page CB-3 Detail (2) 



Proposed Capital Budget 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt Other 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Sources 

$0 

TOTAL ALL DETAIL PAGES SO S - § - §$ - § - 

Page CB-3 (Totals) 



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Fiscal Year Ending in 

Estimated Total 2024 (Proposed 

Cost Budget) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

Wastewater 

See attached. $ 62,350,000 $ 17,500,000 |$ 12,750,000 $ 9,500,000 $ 3,800,000 $ 8,550,000 $ 10,250,000 

Total 62,350,000 17,500,000 12,750,000 9,500,000 3,800,000 8,550,000 10,250,000 

Solid Waste 

See attached. 52,052,663 26,919,373 | $ 8,941,083 $ 3,695,539 S$ 4,447,538 $ 2,852,888 $ 5,196,241 

Total 52,052,663 26,919,373 8,941,083 3,695,539 4,447,538 2,852,888 5,196,241 

Operation #3 

Total - - - - - - - 

Operation #4 

Total - - - - - - - 

Operation #5 

Total - - - - = - = 

Operation #6 

Total ; - - - = - 7 - 

TOTAL S$ 114,402,663 $ 44,419,373 $ 21,691,083 $ 13,195,539 $. 8,247,538 $ 11,402,888 $ 15,446,241 

Page CB-4 



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 
For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Fiscal Year Ending in 

Estimated Total 2024 (Proposed 

Cost Budget) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

$ - 

TOTAL THIS PAGE ONLY $ - $ - $ -$ - $ - $ - $ 

Page CB-4 Detail



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Fiscal Year Ending in 

Estimated Total 2024 (Proposed 

Cost Budget) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

§ - 

TOTAL THIS PAGE ONLY $ - $ - § - $ - $ - $ -_$ 

Page CB-4 Detail (2)



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Fiscal Year Ending in 

Estimated Total 2024 (Proposed 

Cost _ Budget) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

S - 

TOTAL ALL DETAIL PAGES $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Page CB-4 Detail (Totals)



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Funding Sources 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Other Sources 

Wastewater 

See attached S 62,350,000 S 7,250,000 $ 5,750,000 $ 46,600,000 §$ 2,750,000 

Total 62,350,000 7,250,000 5,750,000 46,600,000 - 2,750,000 

Solid Waste 

See attached 52,052,663 S 10,335,917 $ 24,984,199 S$ 12,482,547 S 4,250,000 

Total 52,052,663 10,335,917 24,984,199 12,482,547 - 4,250,000 

Operation #3 

Total - - - - - - 

Operation #4 

Total - - - - = - 

Operation #5 

Total - - - - - - 

Operation #6 

Total ; : : 7 : - 

TOTAL S 114,402,663 S 17,585,917 $ 30,734,199 S 59,082,547 $ - § 7,000,000 

Total 5 Year Plan per CB-4 S 114,402,663 

Balance check 0 Ifamount is other than zero, verify that projects listed above match projects listed on CB-4. 

Page CB-5



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Funding Sources 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Other Sources 

TOTAL THIS PAGE ONLY $ ° $ -_$ «~_ $ -_ $ -_ § z 

Page CB-5 Detail



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Funding Sources 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Other Sources 

TOTAL THIS PAGE ONLY S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ e 

Page CB-5 Detail (2)



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Funding Sources 

Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

For the Period: January 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 

Funding Sources 

Renewal & 

Estimated Total Unrestricted Net Replacement Debt 

Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Other Sources 

TOTAL ALL DETAIL PAGES S - $ - § - $ - 

Page CB-5 Detail (Totals)



At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

I
m
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
 

Pl
an
, 

2
0
2
4
-
2
0
2
9
 

So
li
d 

W
a
s
t
e
 

Di
vi
si
on
 Es
ti
ma
te
d 

S
W
 

Ca
pi
ta
l 

Pl
an
 

- 
Fu
nd
in
g 

So
ur
ce
 

To
ta
l 

Co
st
 

20
24
 

20
25
 

20
26
 

20
27
 

20
28
 

20
29
 

La
nd
fi
ll
/C
om
po
st
 

Ar
ti
cu
la
te
d 

D
u
m
p
 

L
e
a
s
e
 
fi
na
nc
e 

1,
47
0,
74
2 

$ 
7
4
5
,
7
4
2
 

$ 
- 

72
5,

00
0 

La
nd
fi
ll
/C
om
po
st
 
C
o
m
p
a
c
t
o
r
 

Le
as
e 

fi
na
nc
e 

1,
40
7,
04
2 

$ 
1,
40
7,
04
2 

$ 
- 

R
C
 
U
p
g
r
a
d
e
s
/
R
e
p
a
i
r
s
/
B
u
i
d
l
i
n
g
/
H
V
A
C
 

(8
24

 
ro
of
) 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

66
8,
30
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
50
0,
00
0 

G
e
o
 

Bu
il
di
ng
 
We
ll
fi
el
d 

an
d 

He
at
 
E
x
c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

50
0,
00
0 

$ 
$ 

Sk
id
 
St
ee
r/
Fo
rk
 
Li
ft
s/
Ba
ck
ho
e 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

19
1,
04
2 

$ 
$ 

W
h
e
e
l
 
Lo
ad
er
s 

R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
s
/
R
e
p
a
i
r
s
(
'
2
2
-
m
i
d
 

sz
 
FE
L)
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

1
,
6
9
8
,
4
2
0
 

$ 
$ 

Ro
ll

 
Of
f 

Tr
uc
ks
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

1,
35
3,
03
0 

$ 
$ 

TS
 
Re
pa
ir
s 

(W
al
l,
Bl
dg
, 

Fl
oo
r,
 
Do
or
s,
 
H
V
A
C
)
 

'2
4 

ro
of
? 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

80
0,
00
0 

$ 
$ 

Ve
hi
cl
e 

R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
s
 

(F
-1
50
 

+ 
co
nv
/m
is
c 

ve
hi
cl
es
) 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

61
,2
00
 

$ 
$ 

Co
ll

ec
ti

on
 
Ve
hi
cl
es
 

- 
3 
N
e
w
 
C
N
G
 

pe
r 

Ye
ar
* 

(A
SL
 

'2
3,

 
24
 
&2
5)
 

Le
as
e 

fi
na
nc
e 

9,
60
4,
76
3 

$ 
$ 

W
a
t
e
r
 
T
r
u
c
k
/
S
w
e
e
p
e
r
/
F
u
e
l
 
Tr
uc
k 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

60
0,
00
0 

$ 
$ 

E
x
c
a
v
a
t
o
r
/
C
o
m
p
o
s
t
 
E
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t
 

('
23

 
W
i
n
d
r
o
w
 
Tu
rn
er
) 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

84
8,
72
0 

$ 
$ 

Ce
ll

 
/ M
S
E
 

Wa
ll
 
Co
ns
tr
uc
ti
on
 

('
22

 
T
e
m
p
 

ca
p)
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

18
,7
81
,5
82
 

$ 
17
,3
00
,0
00
 

$ 

Ce
ll
 

/ M
S
E
 

Wa
ll
 
Q
A
/
Q
C
 

En
gi
ne
er
in
g 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

69
2,
53
1 

$ 
69
2,
53
1 

$ 

Ce
ll
 
E
x
p
a
n
s
i
o
n
 
En
gi
ne
er
in
g 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

38
2,
45
6 

$ 
38
2,
45
6 

$ 
- 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

50
0,

00
0 

63
,6
48
 

30
6,
00
0 

27
0,

50
0 

30
0,

00
0 

61
,2
00
 

78
0,

30
0 

25
9,

99
6 

50
0,

00
0 

61
,2
00
 

1,
55
3,
05
5 

35
0,

00
0 

41
2,

00
0 

1,
48
1,
58
2 

66
,1
94
 

28
1,

42
8 

30
0,

00
0 

- 
26

5,
19

6 

1,
52
2,
60
3 

1,
58
4,
11
6 

1,
61

5,
79

8 
1,

68
1,

07
7 

25
0,
00
0 

43
6,

72
0 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
z 

- 
$ 

- 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

La
nd
fi
ll
 
Ca
p 

Co
un
ty
 

of
 
At
la
nt
ic
-C
ov
id
 
F
u
n
d
s
 

4,
25
0,
00
0 

4,
25
0,
00
0 

Si
te
 
Pa
vi
ng
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

25
5,
05
0 

- 

Ga
s 

Co
ll
ec
ti
on
 
S
y
s
t
e
m
 

Fl
ar
e 

& 
we
ll
fi
el
d 

('
23
 

- 
15

 
L
F
G
 

we
ll
s)
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

1,
69
1,
80
4 

N
e
w
 

Fu
el
 
Di
sp
en
se
rs
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

34
4,
00
0 

Pe
ri
me
te
r 

Ga
s 

De
ct
ec
ti
on
 
an
d 

Mo
ni
to
ri
ng
 
S
y
s
t
e
m
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

10
0,
00
0 

Tr
ac
to
r 

R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
/
J
o
c
k
e
y
 

Tr
ai
le
r 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

70
2,
54
5 

Tr
ai
le
r 

R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

2
7
5
,
4
3
6
 

D
o
z
e
r
s
/
T
r
a
c
k
 
E
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t
 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

3,
25
0,
00
0 

El
ec
tr
ic
 
P-
Va
n 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

50
,0
00
 

S
c
a
l
e
h
o
u
s
e
 
U
p
g
r
a
d
e
s
 

(b
ui
ld
in
g/
ex
te
ri
or
) 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

30
,0
00
 

C
N
G
 

St
at
io
n 

U
p
g
r
a
d
e
s
 

(s
lw
 

fil
l 
$
1
.
5
M
+
d
i
s
p
e
n
s
e
r
s
 
$
3
4
4
0
0
 

'2
4!
) 

R
e
n
e
w
a
l
 

& 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

2,
04
4,
00
0 

a
e
 

e
e
 

e
e
e
 

05
2,
66
3 

50
,0
00
 

27
7,

75
0 

50
,5
00
 

28
0,
52
8 

51
,0
05
 

28
3,
33
3 

27
5,

00
0 

34
4,

00
0 

50
,0
00
 

13
5,
00
0 

90
,0
00
 

47
5,

00
0 

50
,0
00
 

10
,0
00
 

1,
84
4,
00
0 

13
7,
70
0 

14
0,
45
4 

91
,8

00
 

14
6,
12
8 

93
,6
36
 

1,
80
0,
00
0 

97
5,

00
0 

10
0,
00
0 

19
6,
24
1 

' 

PHOPHFPHGHPHHFHAHAFHGAARAGBARAGHGAAGA 

' 

PHRPHPHHAHHGHGHAHPHGHGARHOHAHRAGRAAARAAA 

RHOHBHHPHPHHAAHGAHHPHPHPHRRHRARAHBHAGRAAAG 

10
0,
00
0 

PHODGHHHHHBHOAOEAO
PGOGAAABABRARAG AG 

2
,
8
5
2
,
8
8
8
 $!
 

Le
as
e 

fi
na
nc
e 

12
,4
82
,5
47
 

3,
67
5,
38
6 

4,
55
3,
05
5 

1,
58
4,
11
6 

2,
34
0,
79
8 

1,
64
8,
11
4 

1,
68
1,
07
7 

Co
un
ty
 
Co
vi
d 

Fu
nd
s 

4,
25
0,
00
0 

4,
25
0,
00
0 

Un
re
st
ri
ct
ed
 
Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

10
,3
35
,9
17
 

7,
74
3,
72
3 

2,
59
2,
19
4 

- 

Re
ne
wa
l 

& 
Re
pl
ac
em
en
t 

Bu
dg
et
 

24
,9
84
,1
99
 

11
,2
50
,2
64
 

4,
79
5,
83
4 

2,
11
1,
42
3 

2,
10
6,
74
0 

1,
20

4,
77

4 
3,
51
5,
16
4 

Sh
or
tf
al
l 

52
,0
52
,6
63
 

_ 
26
,9
19
,3
73
 

8,
94
1,
08
3 

3,
69
5,
53
9 

4,
44
7,
53
8 

2,
85
2,
88
8 

5,
19
6,
24
1 



5 
Y
E
A
R
 
C
A
P
I
T
A
L
 
P
L
A
N
 

20
24

 

Fa
ci

li
ty

 
D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n
 

[ 
S
O
U
R
C
E
 | 

20
24
 

l 
20
25
 

l 
20
26
 

20
27

 
20
28
 

l 
20

29
 

[ 
To
ta
l 

PL
AN

T 

Ae
ra
ti
on
 
Ba

si
ns

 
Ae

ra
ti

on
 

Ba
si
n 

C
o
n
v
e
r
s
i
o
n
 

to
 

Di
ff
us
ed
 

Ai
r 
S
y
s
t
e
m
 

R
&
R
 

Fu
nd

 
$3
,5
00
,0
00
 

$0
 

$3
,5

00
,0

00
 

So
li

ds
 
Ha
nd
li
ng
 

P
h
a
s
e
 

1A
 

- 
De
wa
te
ri
ng
, 

T
A
S
 

I- 
Ba
nk
 

$7
,5
00
,0
00
 

$7
,5
00
,0
00
 

So
li

ds
 
Ha
nd
li
ng
 

P
h
a
s
e
 

1B
 

- 
C
o
n
v
e
y
a
n
c
e
 

Il- 
Ba
nk
 

$7
,5
00
,0
00
 

$7
,5
00
,0
00
 

So
li
ds
 
Ha
nd
li
ng
 

P
h
a
s
e
 

2 
- 
Fu
rn
ac
e 

B 
u
p
g
r
a
d
e
s
 

(
W
E
S
P
/
R
T
O
/
W
e
t
 
Sc
ru
bb
er
/I
D 

Fa
n 

Co
nt
ro
ls
) 

l- 
Ba
nk
 

$7
,0

00
,0

00
 

$7
,0

00
,0

00
 

H
e
a
d
w
o
r
k
s
 

Gr
it

 
Re
mo
va
l 

|- 
Ba

nk
 

$2
,5

00
,0

00
 

$2
,5

00
,0

00
 

S
U
B
T
O
T
A
L
 
P
L
A
N
T
 

$1
1,
00
0,
00
0 

$7
,5

00
,0

00
 

P
U
M
P
I
N
G
 
S
T
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

$7
,0

00
,0

00
 

$2
,5
00
,0
00
 

$0
 

$2
8,

00
0,

00
0 

Al
l 

St
at
io
ns
 

C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 
up
gr
ad
es
- 

do
or
s/
ro
of
s/
he
at
in
g/
ou
td
oo
r 

li
gh

ti
ng

/f
en

ci
ng

/p
ai

nt
in

g 
R&
R 

Fu
nd
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

$2
50

,0
00

 
$2

50
,0

00
 

$1
,2

50
,0

00
 

Pl
ea

sa
nt

vi
ll

e 
P
u
m
p
 

St
at

io
n 

St
at

io
n 

up
gr
ad
e 

in
cl
ud
in
g 

V
F
D
 

mo
di
fi
ca
ti
on
s 

an
d 

ne
w 

mo
to

rs
 

$2
.7
5m
m 

Co
un
ty
 

Co
vi
d 

Fu
nd
s;
 

$1
.2
5m
m 

$4
,0
00
,0
00
 

$4
,0

00
,0

00
 

Eg
g 

Ha
rb
or
 

Ci
ty
 

C
o
n
v
e
r
s
i
o
n
 
fr
om
 

Dr
y 

We
ll

 
to
 

Su
bm

er
si

bl
e 

R
&
R
 

R
&
R
 
Fu

nd
 

$4
00
,0
00
 

$4
00
,0
00
 

Al
l 

St
at
io
ns
 

C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 

re
vi

ew
 

of
 
P
u
m
p
 

St
at

io
n 

r
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 
ne
ed
s,
 

ce
ra

mi
c 

se
al

 
ne
ed
s,
 

de
br

is
/g

ri
t 

re
mo

va
 

R&
R 

Fu
nd
 

$1
,0

50
,0

00
 

$1
,0

50
,0

00
 

$2
,1

00
,0

00
 

S
U
B
T
O
T
A
L
 
P
U
M
P
 

S
T
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

$4
,0
00
,0
00
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

FO
RC

E 
A
N
D
 
G
R
A
V
I
T
Y
 
M
A
I
N
S
 

$6
50
,0
00
 

$1
,3
00
,0
00
 

$1
,3

00
,0

00
 

$2
50

,0
00

 
$7

,7
50

,0
00

 

Ou
tf
al
l 

in
e 

Re
pa
ir
s 

af
te

r 
in

sp
ec

ti
on

/a
no

de
 

r
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

I- 
Ba
nk
 

$5
00
,0
00
 

$5
00

,0
00

 

Co
ll
ec
ti
on
 
S
y
s
t
e
m
 

Ga
ll

ow
ay

 
Gr
av
it
y 

Li
ne
 

r
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 
(1
0,
00
0 

LF
) 

|-
Ba

nk
 

$2
,5

00
,0

00
 

$2
,5

00
,0

00
 

S
U
B
T
O
T
A
L
 
F
O
R
C
E
 
A
N
D
 

G
R
A
V
I
T
Y
 
M
A
I
N
S
 

$0
 

$3
,0

00
,0

00
 

PL
AN
T 

SI
TE

 

$0
 

$0
 

$0
 

$0
 

$3
,0
00
,0
00
 

Pl
an

t 
Si
te
 

A/
B 

Fe
ed
er
 
S
y
s
t
e
m
 

R
&
R
 

Fu
nd
 

$5
00
,0
00
 

$5
00
,0
00
 

Ef
fl

ue
nt

 
Pu
mp
 
Ho

us
e 

Sp
il

lw
ay

 
Re

pa
ir

 
I|
-B
an
k 

$1
,0
00
,0
00
 

$1
,0
00
,0
00
 

Ef
fl
ue
nt
 
P
u
m
p
 
H
o
u
s
e
 

H
e
a
d
e
r
 
sy

st
em

 
le

ak
in

g,
 
ne
ed
s 

re
sk
in
ni
ng
 

|-
Ba
nk
 

$5
00
,0
00
 

$5
00
,0
00
 



Ef
fl
ue
nt
 
P
u
m
p
 
H
o
u
s
e
 

Ef
fl
ue
nt
 
he
ad
er
 

pr
oj
ec
t/
by
pa
ss
/a
dd
re
ss
 

va
lv
e 

to
 

R
A
S
/
r
e
m
o
v
e
 

sp
ur
 
th
at
 
wa
s 

n
e
e
d
e
d
 

fo
r 

or
ig
in
al
 
te
st
in
g 

of
 

pu
mp
s 

R&
R 

Fu
nd
 

$5
00
,0
00
 

$2
,0

00
,0

00
 

$2
,5
00
,0
00
 

Ef
fl
ue
nt
 
P
u
m
p
 
H
o
u
s
e
 

Fi
x 

Hy
po
 
W
a
s
h
d
o
w
n
 

Va
lv
e/
Bu
tt
er
fl
y 

Va
lv
e 

in
 

b
a
s
e
m
e
n
t
 

(p
ar
t 

of
 
th
e 

ab
ov
e)
 

|-
Ba
nk
 

$1
00
,0
00
 

$1
00
,0
00
 

Pl
an
t 

Si
te

 
Co
nt
ro
l 

R
o
o
m
 
R
e
m
o
d
e
l
 

|- 
Ba
nk
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

Pl
an

t 
Si

te
 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
/E
du
ca
ti
on
al
 
Ce
nt
er
 

I- 
Ba
nk
 

$7
,0
00
,0
00
 

$
0
 

$7
,0
00
,0
00
 

Pl
an
t 

Si
te
 

A
c
c
e
s
s
 

Br
id
ge
 
Lo
ng
 
T
e
r
m
 

Re
pa
ir
s 

|-
Ba
nk
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

Pl
an
t 

Si
te
 

EV
 
C
h
a
r
g
e
r
s
 

- 
A
C
U
A
 

Co
nt
ri
bu
ti
on
 

R&
R 

Fu
nd
 

$1
39
,0
00
 

$1
39
,0
00
 

Pl
an
t 

Si
te

 

Pa
vi
ng
 

R&
R 

Fu
nd

 

$5
18
,4
76
 

$5
18
,4
76
 

Pl
an
t 

Si
te

 

W
a
r
e
h
o
u
s
e
 

Re
st
or
at
io
n 

R
&
R
 
Fu
nd
 

$4
32
,0
63
 

$4
32
,0
63
 

Pl
an
t 

Si
te

 

I
m
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
s
/
R
e
p
a
i
r
s
/
C
o
a
t
i
n
g
 

an
d 

Pa
in
ti
ng
 

R
&
R
 
Fu
nd

 

$4
10

,4
60

 
$4
10
,4
60
 

Pl
an
t 

Si
te

 
C
o
m
p
l
e
t
e
 

Br
id
ge
 
R
e
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t
 

|- 
Ba
nk
 

$1
0,

00
0,

00
0 

$1
0,
00
0,
00
0 

F
u
n
d
i
n
g
S
o
u
r
c
e
s
 

S
U
B
T
O
T
A
L
 
P
L
A
N
T
 
SI
TE
 

R&
R 

Fu
nd
 

$2
,5
00
,0
00
 

$2
,0
00
,0
00
 

$2
,2
50
,0
00
 

$1
,8
50
,0
00
 

$6
50
,0
00
 

$0
 

$1
,3
00
,0
00
 

$7
,2
50
,0
00
 

$1
0,
00
0,
00
0 

$1
,3
00
,0
00
 

$2
50
,0
00
 

$2
3,
60
0,
00
0 

$5
,7
50
,0
00
 

Un
re
st
ri
ct
ed
 

Ne
t 

Po
si
ti
on
 

$7
,2
50
,0
00
 

$7
,2
50
,0
00
 

|-
Ba
nk
 

$7
,5
00
,0
00
 

$1
0,
50
0,
00
0 

$8
,8
50
,0
00
 

$2
,5
00
,0
00
 

$7
,2
50
,0
00
 

$1
0,
00
0,
00
0 

$4
6,
60
0,
00
0 

Co
un
ty
 

$2
,7
50
,0
00
 

$0
 

$0
 

$0
 

$0
 

$0
 

$2
,7
50
,0
00
 

T
O
T
A
L
 
AL
L 

S
O
U
R
C
E
S
 

G
R
A
N
D
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

(A
LL
 
S
O
U
R
C
E
S
)
 

$1
7,
50
0,
00
0 

$1
7,
50
0,
00
0 

$1
2,
75
0,
00
0 

$1
2,
75
0,
00
0 

$9
,5
00
,0
00
 

$9
,5
00
,0
00
 

$3
,8
00
,0
00
 

$3
,8
00
,0
00
 

$8
,5
50
,0
00
 

$1
0,
25
0,
00
0 

$8
,5
50
,0
00
| 

$1
0,
25
0,
00
0 

$6
2,
35
0,
00
0 

$6
2,
35
0,
00
0 



A
n
n
u
a
l
 

Li
st
 

of
 
C
h
a
n
g
e
 
O
r
d
e
r
s
 
A
p
p
r
o
v
e
d
 

Pu
rs
ua
nt
 

to
 
N.
J.
A.
C.
 
5:
30
-1
1 

At
la
nt
ic
 
Co
un
ty
 

Ut
il
it
ie
s 

Au
th
or
it
y 

Ye
ar
 
En
di
ng
: 

D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 

31
, 

20
22
 

Co
nt
ra
ct
in
g 

Un
it
: 

Th
e 

fo
ll
ow
in
g 

is 
a 
co
mp
le
te
 

lis
t 

of
 

all
 
ch
an
ge
 

or
de
rs
 
wh
ic
h 

ca
us
ed
 

th
e 

or
ig
in
al
ly
 
aw
ar
de
d 

co
nt
ra
ct
 

pr
ic
e 

to
 
be
 
ex
ce
ed
ed
 

by
 
mo
re
 

th
an
 

20
 
pe
rc
en
t.
 

Fo
r 

re
gu
la
to
ry
 

de
ta
il
s 

pl
ea
se
 
co
ns
ul
t 

N.
J.
A.
C.
 

5:
30
-1
 

1.
1 

et
 
se
q.
 

Pl
ea
se
 

id
en
ti
fy
 
ea
ch
 
ch
an
ge
 

or
de
r 

by
 
na
me
 

of
 
th
e 

pr
oj
ec
t.
 

Se
e 

at
ta
ch
ed
 
Ap
pe
nd
ix
 
C
h
a
n
g
e
 
Or
de
rs
 

Fo
r 

ea
ch
 
ch
an
ge
 

or
de
r 

li
st
ed
 
ab
ov
e,
 
su
bm
it
 

wi
th
 
in
tr
od
uc
ed
 
bu
dg
et
 

a 
co
py
 

of
 
th
e 

go
ve
rn
in
g 

bo
dy
 

re
so
lu
ti
on
 
au
th
or
iz
in
g 

th
e 

ch
an
ge
 

or
de
r 

an
d 

an
 
Af
fi
da
vi
t 

of
 
Pu
bl
ic
at
io
n 

fo
r 

th
e 

ne
ws
pa
pe
r 

no
ti
ce
 
re
qu
ir
ed
 

by
 
N.
J.
A.
C.
 

5:
30
-1
1.
9(
d)
. 

(A
ff
id
av
it
 
mu
st
 
in
cl
ud
e 

a 
co
py
 

of
 
th
e 

ne
ws
pa
pe
r 

no
ti
ce
.)
 

If 
yo
u 

ha
ve
 

no
t 

ha
d 

a 
ch
an
ge
 

or
de
r 

ex
ce
ed
in
g 

th
e 

20
 
pe
rc
en
t 

th
re
sh
ol
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar
 
in
di
ca
te
d 

ab
ov
e,
 
pl
ea
se
 
ch
ec
k 

he
re
 

im
 

an
d 

ce
rt
if
y 

be
lo
w.
 

gd
uf
fn
er
@a
cu
a.
co
m 

Cl
er
k/
Se
cr
et
ar
y 

to
 
th
e 

Go
ve
rn
in
g 

Bo
dy
 

1/
3/
20
24
 

Da
te

 

A
p
p
e
n
d
i
x
 

to
 
B
u
d
g
e
t
 
D
o
c
u
m
e
n
t



O
V
E
R
 
2
0
%
 
Co
nt
ra
ct
 
A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
s
 

fo
r 
B
I
D
S
 
O
N
L
Y
-
 

20
23
 
Bu
dg
et
 
Ye
ar
 

V
E
N
D
O
R
 

a 

BI
D 

# 
R
E
S
O
L
U
T
I
O
N
 

NO
. 

O
R
I
G
I
N
A
L
 

A
M
O
U
N
T
 

A
M
E
N
D
M
E
N
T
 

A
M
O
U
N
T
 

% 
I
N
C
R
E
A
S
E
 

(A
gg
re
ga
te
) 

A
M
E
N
D
E
D
 

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T
 

A
M
O
U
N
T
 

L
S
C
 
En
vi
ro
nm
en
ta
l 

Pr
od
uc
ts
 

20
21
-S
W-
04
 

23
-1

-1
7 

$1
00
,0
00
.0
0 

$1
9,
33
9.
48
 

37
.3
4%
 

$1
37
,3
39
.4
8 

Hu
nt
er
 
Je
rs
ey
 
Pe
te
rb
il
t 

20
21
-S
W-
17
 

23
-1
-2
8 

$1
75
,0
00
.0
0 

$1
75
,0
00
.0
0 

10
0%

 
$3
50
,0
00
.0
0 

De
Ma
io
9s
, 

In
c.
 

20
22
-W
 
W-
03
 

23
-4
-1
13
 

$1
4,
34
0.
00
 

$3
,7
85
.0
0 

26
.3

9%
 

$1
8,
12
5.
00
 

C
u
s
t
o
m
 
Ba
nd
ag
 

20
21
-S
W-
15
 

23
-5
-1
58
 

$3
50
,0
00
.0
0 

$7
5,
00
0.
00
 

21
.4
3%
 

$4
25
,0
00
.0
0 

Hu
nt
er
 
Je
rs
ey
 
Pe
te
rb
ui
lt
 

20
21
-S
W-
18
 

23
-6
-1
76
 

$3
00
,0
00
.0
0 

$6
5,
00
0.
00
 

21
.6
7%
 

$3
65
,0
00
.0
0 

**
De
Ma
io
9s
, 

In
c.
 

20
22
-W
 
W-
03
 

23
-7
-1
95
 

$1
4,
34
0.
00
 

$1
3,
79
1.
90
 

1
2
2
.
5
7
%
 

$4
6,
25
6.
90
 

De
Ma
io
9s
, 

In
c.
 

20
22
-W
 
W-
03
 

23
-8
-2
10
 

$2
8,
68
0.
00
 

$1
,6
49
.0
0 

67
.0

4%
 

$4
7,
90
5.
90
 

Cl
ea
n 

En
er
gy
 

Fu
el
s,
 

In
c.
 

20
21
-S
W-
08
 

23
-8
-2
09
 

$2
20
,4
00
.0
0 

$1
10
,0
00
.0
0 

49
.9

0%
 

$3
30
,4
00
.0
0 

Cu
st
om
 
Ba
nd
ag
 

20
21
-S
W-
15
 

23
-9
- 

23
1 

$3
50
,0
00
.0
0 

$1
00
,0
00
.0
0 

50
% 

$5
25
,0
00
.0
0 

Mo
ye
 
Ha
nd
li
ng
 
Sy
st
em
s 

20
23
-S
W-
02
 

23
-9
-2
41
 

$2
0,
00
0.
00
 

$9
,0
00
.0
0 

60
% 

$3
2,
00
0.
00
 

Fe
rg
us
on
 
W
a
t
e
r
w
o
r
k
s
 

20
23

-S
W-

05
 

23
-1
0-
25
6 

$5
0,
00
0.
00
 

$3
0,
00
0.
00
 

60
% 

$8
0,
00
0.
00
 

Da
vi
d 

W
e
b
e
r
 

Oi
l,
 
Co
. 

20
22
-S
W-
01
 

23
-1
0-
26
1 

$1
20
,0
00
.0
0 

$5
3,
00
0.
00
 

44
% 

$1
73
,0
00
.0
0 

Cl
ea
n 

En
er
gy
 

Co
rp
. 

20
21

-S
W-

08
 

23
-1
1-
29
5 

$2
20
,4
00
.0
0 

$1
10
,2
00
.0
0 

99
.9
1%
 

$4
40
,6
00
.0
0 

Hu
nt
er
 
Je
rs
ey
 
Pe
te
rb
ui
lt
 

20
21
-S
W-
18
 

23
-1
1-
30
4 

$3
00
,0
00
.0
0 

$5
7,
50
0.
00
 

41
% 

$4
22
,5
00
.0
0 

Re
mi
nd
er
: 

Al
l 

Co
nt
ra
ct
 
A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
s
 

th
at
 

ar
e 

fr
om
 
B
I
D
S
 

an
d 

ar
e 

in
cr
ea
se
d 

by
 
2
0
%
 

ar
e 

to
 
be
 
li
st
ed
 
on
 

th
is
 
ch
ar
t.
 
(D
O 

N
O
T
 

LI
ST
 

St
at
e 

Co
nt
ra
ct
s.
 
Pr
of
 
Se
rv
ic
es
 
& 

Al
te
rn
at
e 

Me
th
od
 

on
 
th
is
 
ch
ar
t)
 
Th
e 

(B
ID
) 

Co
nt
ra
ct
 
A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
s
 
M
U
S
T
 

BE
 
ad
ve
rt
is
ed
 

in
 
Th
e 

Pr
es
s 

of
 A
C 

as
 
we
ll
. 

(N
ot
 
Th
e 

Da
il
y 

Jo
ur
na
l.
) 

**
 
N
O
T
E
:
 

Re
s.
 
23
-7
-1
95
 

4 
De
Ma
io
9s
, 

In
c.
 
4 
Mo
ne
y 

wa
s 

no
t 

al
lo
ca
te
d 

fo
r 

24
 
ye
ar
 
ex
te
ns
io
n 

of
 c

on
tr
ac
t.
 

Pl
ea
se
 

se
e 

Ka
ti
e 

fo
r 

de
ta
il
s.
 



RESOLUTION 23-6-176: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

<WITH HUNTER JERSEY PETERBILT FOR LABOR & REPLACEMENT PARTS OF 

PETERBILT HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS, BID 2021-SW-18. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS 

$65,000.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
; RESOLUTION 23-6-176 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING. ; 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

HUNTER JERSEY PETERBILT 

FOR LABOR & REPLACEMENT PARTS OF 

- PETERBILT HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS 
BID 2021-SW-18 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, in Bid No. 2021-SW-18, 

for Labor & Replacement Parts of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks, in the amount of $300,000.00; 

and 
° 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation, 

for the reasons set forth therein, itis necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

. WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: . . ; ; 

i. That the contract with the said Hunter Jersey Peterbilt be and hereby is amended as 

follows: . 

A. Contract Amendment No. 1, due to the unanticipated additional amounts for labor 

and replacement parts of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks, an increase in the contract is 

necessary, upward adjustment of $65,000.00 is approved. . , 

Original contract amount; : $300,000.00 

Previous contract amendments-increase: $ 0:00 

This amendment-increase: $ 65,000.00 

Revised contract amount: $365,000.00. 

Total change orders to date: $ 65,000.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: 21.67% increase



ae Attached hereto is the certification of the. Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 
which stafes that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated finds for the purposes set 
forth above. A copy of said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 
with the original resolution. 

3. The: Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Kristi Aiken, Maintenance 
Resource Coordinator, as the certification required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11,9(b), explaining the need for 
the contract amendment and the circumstances surrounding its issuance. 

4, Pursuant to N.J.A-C: 5:30-11.9(c)(b) a notice shall be printed in the Auithority's 
designated official newspaper stating the amount to: be expended, the original contract price, the 
nature of the original and.additional work and why itis necessary to:spend the additional funds. A 

copy of the advertisement shall be filed with the Secretary of the Authority and shall 8beavailable for 
inspection by the public, 

5. Pursuant to 'N.J.A:C. 5:30-11.9(d) this contract-amendment shall be reported in the 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local. Government Services and shall be 

appended to the Authority9s annual budget and shall be reported to said Division in accordance with 

NJAC. 5:30-11:9(d).. . 

6. "This resolution shall take effect upon approval by the Atlantic County. Executive 

pursuant to law, 

* a. RED AKERS, itt CHAIRMAN 

<LISA DUFENER. SbaRDS SR9 TARY 

Date Adopted: bLILER 

ZY 
= 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 

$65,000.00 to Contract with Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, Bid 2021-SW-18 for Labor & Replacement 

Parts of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks. The original contract price was $300,000.00. The original 

work was for labor and replacement parts, and the additional work is of the same nature. 

Expenditure of the additional funds is necessary in order continue to effectively maintain operatioris 

within the landfill. 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) 2 

LISA DUFFNER 
BOARD SECRETARY



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 

Phone: 609.272.6950 

Fax: 609.272.6946 

MEMORANDUM 

To: ACUA Board 

From: Ktisti Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator 

Date: June 1, 2023 

Re: Contract Amendment #1 4 Hunter Jersey Peterbilt Contract C1-00126 

Contract Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 

Bid: 2021-SW-18 
Amount of Increase Requested: $65,000.00 

Total Contract Amendments to date: $0 

Hunter Jersey Peterbilt is under contract with ACUA to provide labor and replacement parts 

of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks (bid 2021-SW-18). This is a 23-month, contract, from 

2/1/2022 thru 12/31/2023. ACUA is looking to add an additional $65,000 to cover the 

second year of the contract. This will bring the contract total to $365,000. This increase 

exceeds the 20% cap and is necessary due to a combination of high levels of inflation and 

unanticipated repairs to Tractors 08 and 07. The funds will be added to the following 

accounts: 

3-$1-00G-726 ($50,000) 
. 3-S1-00G-734 ($15,000) 

The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby recommending approval of this 

Amendment #1 for the contract with Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, in the total amount of 

$65,000.00 | certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware9 that if 

any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, { am subject to punishment. 

Vek Oa 
C: R. Dovey 

R. Thomas 

L. Bazemore : S. Yunker 

M. DeNafo 
L. Dufiner 

K. Vesey



FACUA ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL, WORK ORDER) 

PO Box 996, Pleasantville NJ.08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) 

608-272-8950 

DATE: June 1,2023  PO#: ee 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#: 22-04-10 

PROJECTNAME: 

CONTRACTOR: Hunter Jersey Peterbilt 

TYPEOF CONTRACT: BID: 2021-SW-18 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

AMENDMENT#: 1 

FOR MEETING OF: June 15, 2023 

CONTRACT NO: C1-00126 

PROFESSIONAL SVCS: NJ State Contract: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

- PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

See attached 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

Original Contract Amount $ 300,000.00 

Previous Contract Amendments $ , 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 66,000.00 

Revised Contract Amount $ 365,000.00 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Time Days Days 

Previous additions/deductions Days 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) Days 

Revised Contract Time Days 

Revised Contract Complete Date: 

By signature on this Confract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

" Copy to Law 

set forth: 
. 

FOR AGUA: CONTRACTOR: |. ACUA CONSULTANTIENGINEER: 

Date: _ Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT . ACCOUNT NUMBER(S): 

. ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: . 
3-$1-00G-726+($50,000.00) 

3-$1-00G-734 ($15,000.00) 

LINDA BAZEMORE CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: 4 Original to Purchasing 



Certification OF Availability of Funds 

This ts to carnity to: the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 
AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are available. 

Contract Amount: 365 000.00 
Resolution Date: 06/01/23 
Resolution Number: 823-06-176 

Vendors 31146 HUNTER JERSEY PETERBILT 
PO. BOX 729 
CLARKSBURG, NJ 08510 

Contract: C1-00126 PETERBILT PARTS AND SERVICES 

Account Number Amount Department Description 

3-S1- ~00G6-726 50,000.00 
3-S1- -00G-734 15,000.00 

Tatal 65 000.00: 

Only amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 
Future: years are. contingent. upon sufficient funds being appropriated. 

iil Pons 
LE aba 

CONTINGENT UPON ADOPTION 
OF__ov FM BUDGET! 



| : a a 

THE 4 
PRESS , = 
OF ATLANTIC CITY . r 7 

4000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 pale 
July 04, 2023 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

LAW DEPT 

PO BOX 996 
PLEASANTVILLE, Nu 08232-0996 

Newspaper reference: 0000205256 

| Date Category Description ° Ad Size Total Cost 

07/01/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACTAMENDMENT The Atlantic County 2.x 17.00 CL 33.60 

Certification a ) 

Proof of Publication fen Ws ah es atid 2 na 

, 
dubated 4 00 

on tm boa i 
Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing Ee os fa a 

representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and ds The tp ui re 

published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey oe eta 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape miter tin Le 

May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of Wt 
: fms prt to LAC SLM 

the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does seeps ue 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in i 

The Press of Atlantic City on : 
Pree 

07/01/2023 Pa Dates 2103 Onder ONHLS 

. | All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Iam 

_|aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

false, I am subject to punishment. 

Date: 7/1/2023 

Susan Alli 

THIS IS NOTA BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE, THANK YOU 



RESOLUTION 23-11-304: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

WITH HUNTER JERSEY PETERBILT FOR LABOR & REPLACEMENT PARTS OF 

PETERBILT HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS, BID 2021-SW-18. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS 

$57,500.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-11-304 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO,,2: TO CONTRACT WITH, 

HUNTER JERSEY PETERBILT 
FOR LABOR & REPLACEMENT PARTS OF 

PETERBILT HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS 
BID 2021-SW-18 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, in Bid No. 2021-SW-18, 

for Labor & Replacement Parts of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks, in the amount of $300,000.00; 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation, 

for the reasons set forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has © 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and ; 

WHERBAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; . 

8 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 
my 

41, Thatthe contract with the said Hunter Jersey Peterbilt be and hereby is amended as 

follows: 

A. Contract Amendment No. 2, due to the unanticipated additional amounts for labor 

and replacement parts of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks, an increase in the contract is 

necessary, upward adjustment of $57,500.00 is approved. 

Original contract amount: $300,000.00 

Previous contract amendments-increase: $§ 65,000.00 

This amendment-increase: 
$ 57,500.00 

Revised contract amount: $422,500.00 

Total change orders to date: - $122,500.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: . 41% increase 



2. Attached hereto-is' the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated funds forthe purposes set 

forth above. A copy of said certification shall be-filed in the office of the Secretary of the. Authority 

with the original resolution. 
. | sO 

3 The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Kristi Aiken, Maintenance 

<Resource Coordinator, as the certification required. by N.J.AC. 5:3 0-11.9(b), explaining theneed for 

the contract amendment arid the circumstances surrounding its issuance. 

4, Pursuant.to N.LA.C. 5:30-11,9¢c)(b): a notice shall be printed in the Authority's 

designated official newspaper stating the amount 'to be expended, the original contract price, the 

natuie of the original and additional work and why it is necessary to spend the additional funds. A: 

copy of the advertisement shall be filed with the Secretary: of the Authority and shall beavailable:for 

. inspection by the public. 

5. Pursuant to N.J.A.C: 5:30-11-9(d) this contract amendment shall be reported in the 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be 
- 

appended to the Authority9s annual budget and shall be reported to said Division in accordance with 

NJAC. 5:30-11.9(). 

6; This resolution shall take effect upon approval by the Atlantic. County Executive 

pursuant to law. 
; 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

EY \ . i 

\N VIN EMBRY, CHAJRMAN 

YisA DUFFNER, BO, <ARY 

Date Adopted: {/- Sie ~ KB 

ZS 
=e 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 

$57,500.00 to Contract with Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, Bid-2021-SW-18 for Labor & Replacement 

_ Parts of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks. The original contract price-was $300,000.00. The original 

work was for labor and. replacement paris, and the additional work is of the same nature. 

Expenditure of the additional funds is necessary in order continue to effectively maintain operations 

within the landfill. 
; 

This notice is published pursuant to NJAC. 5:30-11.9(¢)(6) 

LISA DUFFNER 

BOARD SECRETARY



Atlantic.Gounty Utilities Authority 
DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 

Phone: 609.272.6950 
* Fax: 609.272.6946 

MEMORANDUM 

To: AGUA Board 

From: .__ Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator 

Date: October 31, 2023 

* Re: Contract Amendment #3 4 Hunter Jersey Peterbilt Contract C1-00126 
_ Contract Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 

Bid: 20241-SW-18 
Amount of Increase Requested: $57,500.00 

Hunter Jersey Peterbilt is under contract with ACUA to provide labor and replacement parts 
of Peterbilt Heavy Duty Trucks (bid 2021-SW-18). This is a 23-month contract, from 

2/1/2022 thru 12/31/2023. ACUA is looking to add an additional $57,500 due to 
unanticipated repairs and an increase in the purchase of parts. The fuhds will be added to 
the following accounts: ; ; 

3-S1-00G-726: $50,000.00 
3-S1-00G-734: $ 7,500.00 

The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby recommending approval of this 

Amendment #3 for the contract with Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, in the total amount of 

$57,500.00. | certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that 

if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, | am subject to 
punishment. Vda, ~ 

Kristi Aiken 

C: M. DeNafo , . R, Thomas 

L, Bazemore §. Yunker 

J. Rocco . L. Duffner 
K. Vesey 



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

[XTT\ ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY = |conracc#__ 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) = [EXcumbered___4 

PO Box 028, ery hr NJ08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) _ 

DATE: October 31, 2023 PO#: <  AMENDMENT#: 3° 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#:: 22-01-10 FOR MEETING OF; November 16, 2023 

PROJECT NAME: Peterbilt Parts & Services CONTRACT NO: C1-00126 

CONTRACTOR: . Hunter Jersey Peterbilt 

TYPE OF CONTRACT; BID: 2021-SW-18 PROFESSIONAL SVCS: Nd State Contract: 

~ 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 8 

See attached 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: _ CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Caléndar days) 

Original Contract Amount $300,000.00. Original Contract Time Days Days 
Previous Contract Amendments $ 65,000.00 , Previous additlons/deductions Days 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 57,500.00 ; This Amendment (Add/Deduct) ~__4Days- 

Revised Contract Amount $422,500.00 Revised Contract Time ___Days 

Total change orders to date: $122,500.00 , Revised Contract Coniplete Date: 

Total change order percentage: 41% ; 

By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

set forth: 

FOR AGUA: CONTRACTOR: AGUA CONSULTANTIENGINEER: 

8Date: Date: _ Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT | "ACCOUNT NUMBER(S): _ 
ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 

. 3-S1-00G-726: $50,000.00 
3-S1-00G-734: $ 7,500.00 

LINDA BAZEMORE CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 
Copy to Law 



a 

Certification of Availability of Funds . 

this is to certify to. the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 

AUTHORITY that funds for the 8foltowing resalutions are available. 

Contract Amount: 422, 500;,00: ® 

Resolution Dater 11/16/23 
Resolution Number: 23-11-304 

Vendors 11146 HUNTER, JERSEY PETERBILT 
PO. BOX. 729 
CLARKSBURG, NJ. 08510 

Contract: C1-00126. PETERBILT PARTS AND SERVICES 

Account Number _ Atnourrt Account Description 

3-S1- -00G~726 50,000 .00: RECYCLING VEHICLES & EQUIP 

3-Si- -00G-734 - 7,500.00 NON-RECYCLING VEH & EQUIPMENT 

Total | 57,500.00 

8only amounts for the "2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 

8 future years 8dre contingent upon sufficient funds. being appropriated. 

| PU 
LS 

chie&-Financial officer 



Pts PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Jersey, County of Hudson, ss: 

Ayesha Carletta M Cochran-Worthen, being first duly sworn, 

deposes and says: That (s)he is a duly authorized signatory of 

Column Software, PBC, duly authorized agent of The Press of 

Atlantic City, a newspaper printed and published in the City of 

Linwood, distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, 

Cape May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to 

various parts of the State of New Jersey, the United States, and 

foreign countries, does hereby certify that the Notice was published 

in The Press of Atlantic City on: 

PUBLICATION DATES: 
Dec, 2, 2023 

NOTICE ID: KeQU5zZyexxXDtkAdQroW 

PUBLISHER ID: COL2138 
NOTICE NAME: Hunter Jersey - Contract Amendment 

Publication Fee: 37.88 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 
herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 
this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and the 

date upon which it was published. 

| certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am 
aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are 

willfully false, { am subject to punishment. 

(signed) hyerhar Banlella UY Qwohnan-Uerthan 

SHANNEA H HOLMES 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
My Commission Expires August 1, 2026 

VERIFICATION 

State. of New Jersey 
County of Hudson 

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: 
12/04/2023 

t 3 hus at MMi aa 

Notary Fublip F ao 
This notarial act involved the use of communication technology 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMEND- 
MENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Au- 
thority has authorized a contract 
arnendment in the amount of 
$57,500.00 to Contract with 
Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, Bid 
2021-SW-18 for Labor & Re- 
plecement Parts of Peterbilt 
eavy Duty Trucks. The original 

contract price was $300,000.00. 
The original work was for labor 
and replacement parts, and the. 
additional work is of the same 
nature. Expenditure of the addi- 
tional funds is necessary in order 
continue to effectively maintain 
operations within the fandfill. 

This notice is published pursu- 
ant to NJA.C. 5330-11 8O(ch(b) 

LISA DUFFNER 
BOARD SECRETARY 
Printer Fee; $37.88 
Pub Date: December 2nd, 2023 

Order #: COL2138 

Hunter Jersey - Contract Amendment - Page 1 of 14 



RESOLUTION 23-1-28: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 

HUNTER JERSEY PETERBILT FOR LABOR & REPLACEMENT PARTS OF CUMMINS 

ENGINES, BID 2021-SW-17. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $175,000.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION 23-1-28 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

HUNTER JERSEY PETERBILT 
FOR LABOR & REPLACEMENT PARTS OF CUMMINS ENGINES 

BID 2021-SW-017 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, in Bid No. 2021-SW-17, 

for Labor & Replacement Parts of Cummins Engines, in the amount of $175,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation, 

for the reasons set forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

_ WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C, 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 

1. That the contract with the said Hunter Jersey Peterbilt be and hereby is amended as 
follows: 

A. Contract Amendment No. 1, due to the unanticipated additional amounts for labor 

and replacement parts of Cummins Engines, an increase inthe contract is necessary, upward _ 

adjustment of $175,000.00 is approved. 

Original contract amount: $175,000.00 

Previous contract amendments-increase: $ 0.00 

This amendment-increase: . $75,000.00 

Revised contract amount: $350,000.00 

Total change orders to date: $175,000.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: 100% increase



2. Attached hereto is.the cerlification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states that there ae-available-and sufficient legally appropriated funds for the purposes set 

forth above. A copy of said certification-shall be filed'in the office 8of the Secretary of the Authority 

with the original resolution. 

3, The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Greg Scher, Maintenance 

8Resource Coordinator, asthe certification required by N.J.A.C. §:30-11.9(b), explaining the need for 

the contract amendment and the circumstances, surrouriding its issuance.. 

4, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(¢)(b):a notice shall be printed in the Authority's. 

designated official newspaper stating the amount to be expended, the original contract price, the 

nature of the original and additional work and why:it is necessary to spend the additional funds. A 

copy of the8advertisement:shall be filed with the Secretary: ofthe Authority and:shall be available for 

inspection by the public. ; . 

S$. Pursuant to:N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(@) this contract amendment shall be reported in the: 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services:and shall. be: 

appended 'to the-Authority9s.annual budget and shall be reported'to:said Division imaccordanée with 

NIAC: 5:30-11,9(d). : 

6. This resolution shall. take effect upon approval by thé Atlantic County Executive 
pursuant 8to. lav. , 

7A ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
he L, 

Py 

_¢ MARVIN EMBRY, C}IAIRMAN 

(SBAL /): 
LAA 

8[INDA/BAZEMORE, AGTING BOARD SECRETARY 

" Date Adopted: 
ty (F}3-3 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 

$175,000.00 to Contract with Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, Bid 2021-SW-17 for Labor & Replacement 

Parts of Curmmins Engines. The original contract ptice was $175,000.00. The original work was for 

labor and replacement parts, and the additional work is of the same nature. Expenditure of the 

additional funds is necessary in order continue to effectively maintain operations within the landfill. 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) 

LINDA BAZEMORE 

ACTING BOARD SECRETARY



DATE: January 13, 2023 

TO: Chairman Marvin Embry and Authority BoardMembers 

FROM: Linda Bazemore, VP of Adm. & Finance/CFO 

RE: Contract Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 

Bid # - 2021-SW-17 
Hunter Jersey Peterbilt 

Original Contract Amount - $175,000.00 
Amount of Increase Requested - $175,000.00 
Total Contract Amendments to date: $175,000.00 

This contract amendment is requested in accordance with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.9(b). 

The original contract was awarded with an effective date of February 1, 2022 and the 

contract end date is December 31, 2023. Staff has determined that it is necessary to amend the 

contract due to a substantial amount of repairs performed in 2022 for several pieces of heavy 

equipment, which almost depleted the entire contract award leaving limited funds available for 2023 

through the end of the contract. We are requesting an increase to the current contract in the amount 

of $175,000. The original contract amount was $175,000. ; 

This amendment will allow the ACUA to continue to maintain effective operations at the 

landfill. : 

Respectfully, 

tabs VP of Adm. & Finance/CFO 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 
DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 

Phone: 609.272.6950 

Fax: 609.272.6946 

MEMORANDUM 

To: ACUA Board 

From: Greg Seher, Maintenance Resource Coordinator © 

Date: January 9, 2023 

Re: 8Contract Amendment #1 4 Hunter Jersey Peterbilt Contract C1-00125 
Contract Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 
Bid : 2021-SW-17 
Amount of Increase Requested: $175,000 
Total Contract Amendments to date: $0 

Hunter Jersey Peterbilt is under contract with ACUA to provide labor and replacement parts 
of Cummins engines (bid 2021-SW-17). This is a 23-month contract, from 2/1/2022 thru 
12/31/2023. ACUA has expended all funds in this contract over the initial 12-month contract 
period, and is looking to add an additional $175,000 to the contract to cover the second 
year of the contract. This will bring the contract total to $350,000. This increase exceeds 
the 20% cap and is necessary due to a combination of high levels of inflation in 2022 and 
added work necessary for the maintenance of the ACUA's fleet. The funds will be added to 
the following account: 
2023-S1-00G-726 ($175,000) ' 
The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby recommending 8approval of this 
Amendment #1 for the contract with Hunter Jersey Peterbilt, in the total amount of 
$175,000.00 I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. [am aware that 
if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, | am mabe & to 
punishment. 

C: R. Dovey 
M. DeNafo 
K. Vesey 
R. Thomas | 
S. Yunker 
L. Duffner 
L. Bazemore



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

: . Res#_ 

FACUA' ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY = |consacre 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) [fue 444 
PO Bonaee, emi NJ08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) Date 

DATE; January 9, 2023 PO#: AMENDMENT#: 1 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#: 22-01-09 FOR MEETING OF: January 19, 2023 

PROJECT NAME: Cummins Parts and Services CONTRACT NO: C1-00125 

CONTRACTOR: Hunter Jersey Peterbilt 

TYPE OF GONTRACT: ._ BID: 2021-SW-17 PROFESSIONAL SVCS: - NJ State Contract: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

Ses attached 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Amount "$ 175,000.00 Original Contract Time Days ___699 Days 

Previous Coniract Amendments 3 0,00 Previous additions/deductions OQ Days. 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 175,000:00 This Amendment (Add/Deduct) 0 Days 

Revised Contract Amount $ 360,000.00 Revised Contract Time © 699 Days 

Revised Contract Complete Date: 42-31-2023 

Total change orders to date: __ $175,000 

Total change order percentage: 100% 

By signature-on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

set forth: 

FOR AGUA: CONTRACTOR: ACUA CONSULTANTIENGINEER: 

Date: Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT 
ACGOUNT NUMBER(S): 

ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 
2023-S1-00G-726 ($175,000.00) 

LINDA BAZEMORE CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 
Copy to Law



This ts'8to certify to 8the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES: 

AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are avaTlable. 

Contract: Amaunt: 350,000.00 
Resolution Date: 01/19/23 
Resolution Number: 23-01-28 

Vendor: 71146 HUNTER JERSEY. PETERBILT 
PO: BOX 729 
CLARKSBURG, NJ. 08510 

Contract: 8C1-00125 CUMMINS PARTS AND SERVICES 

Account Number Amount Account Description 

3-si- -006-726 125,000.00 RECYCLING, VEHICLES & EQUIP 

Total 175.000 .00 

only amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have béen certified. Amounts for 

future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated. 

wef Financial. off tter 



THE 
PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 
1000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NU 08232 

ACUA ; 
LAW DEPT 
PO BOX 996 
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 

| Account.Number 

8002169 

a Date | 

February 02, 2023 

Newspaper reference: 0000199765 

| Date Category Description Ad Size Total Cost 

02/02/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT The Atlantic County 2'x 17.00 CL 33.60 

Certification 
_ ONCE OF CONTRACT AMERDMENT 

Proof of Publication 

Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing 

representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and 

published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape 

May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of 

the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in 

The Press of Atlantic City on : 

02/02/2023 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Iam 

aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

false, Iam subject to punishment. 

Date: 2/2/2023 

Sugan Allin 

The Alanis Cnty Uiiies Aunty tas authoed a 
aaa ara Contact wth i 
Pettit, Bid MOLSH? fox ator & Renlecement Pars of Curins 
c alco st (in, Teale 

sal ae inovde ectiue 
we Sn teat 

Mises bcd prs On JAG SHHIL9CN) 

LMA RAZENORE 
JeTuGRUI Seen 
Prat Fes S36 
Pub Date etary 2003 Onder Bs ONS 

THIS IS NOTA BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. THANK YOU 



RESOLUTION 23-9-241: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

WITH MOVE HANDLING SYSTEMS FOR OVERHEAD HOIST INSPECTI
ON SERVICES 

AND REPAIRS, BID 2023-SW-02. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $9,000.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-9-241 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH 

, MOYE HANDLING SYSTEMS, 

FOR OVERHEAD HOIST INSPECTION SERVICES AND REPAIRS 

BID 2023-SW-02 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Moye Handling Systems in Bid No. 2023-SW-02 for 

Overhead Hoist Inspection Services and Repairs, in the amount of $20,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation 

including the Certification of Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator, for the reasons set 

forth thetein, itis necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

- Sled with the Board a request for the-Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: . : 

i. That the contract with the said Moye Handling Systems be and hereby is amended as 

follows: 
. 7 

A. Contract amendment No. 2, due to the additional costs of repairs that are needed ona 

10-ton crane at the TAS Building, a 30-ton crane in A Building, and a one-half ton crane in 

the Mechanic Shop, an increase in the.contract isnecessary, upward adjustment of $9,000.00 

is approved; - 

= Original contract amount: ; $20,000.00 

Previous contract amendments: .  $ 3,000.00 

This amendment-increase? $ 9,000.00 

Revised contract amount: $32,000.00 

Total change orders to date: $12,000.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: 8 60% increase 

2. Attached hereto is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated funds for the purposes set 

forth above. A copy of said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 

* with the original resolution. 
; 



ws 

3 The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Kristi Aiken, Maintenance 

Resource.Coordinator, as the certification required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11 .9(b), explaining the need for 

the contract amendment and the. circumstances surrounding its issuance. 

4. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) a notice shall be printed. in the. Authority's. 

designated. official newspaper stating the amount. to be expended, the original contract.price, the 

nature of the original and additional work and why it is necessary to spend the additional funds. A 

copy of the advertisement shail be filed:-with the Secretary of the Authority and shall be. available for 

inspection by. the public. 

5. Pursuant to N..A.C. 5:30-11.9(d), this: contract amendment shall be reported in the 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be 

appended to the Authorify9s annual budget and shall be reported to said Division in accordance with 

NUIA.C. 5:30-11.9(4). | 

6. This resolution shall take effect upon approval by the Atlantic County Executive 

pursuant to law. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

MARVIN EMBRY, CHAIRMAN 

Vikd 
ADUE ARD SECRETARY 

Date adopted; GA. / AS | 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 

$9,000.00 to contract with Moye Handling Systems, Bid 2023-SW-02 for Overhead Hoist Inspection 

Services & Repairs. The original contract price was $20,000.00. The original work was for - 

inspection services and repairs, and the additional work is of the same nature. Expenditure of the 

additional funds is necessary in order continue to effectively maintain operations within the landfill. 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C, 5:30-11 9(c)(b) 

LISA DUFENER 
BOARD SECRETARY 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

DEPARTMENT OF Centralized Maintenance 
. Phone: 609.272.6950 

Fax: 609.272.6946 

Strest Address: Mailing Address: 
6700 Delilah Road 4 Bidg 1 P.O. Box 996 

Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234 Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

MEMORANDUM 

<To: ACUA Board: , 

From: Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator ~ 

Date: September 8, 2023 - 

Re: Moye Handling Systems Contract for Overhead Hoist Inspection Services 

and Repairs, 9 : 

Amendment #2 ($9,000) C3-06025 

Moye Handling Systems was awarded bid 2023-SW-02 for Overhead Hoist Inspection 

Services and Repairs in 2023 for the period of 4/1/2023 thru 3/31/2024. We are looking to 

add funds to this existing contract for additional work needed on the 10-ton crane at the 

TAS Building, the 3-ton crane in A Building, and the % ton crane in the Mechanic Shop. 

The additional $9,000 in funding will be in the following account: 

3023-W1-00B-752: $9,000.00 

The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby. recommending approval of this - 

Amendment #2 for the contract with Moye Handling Systems in the total amount of 

$9,000.00. | certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that If 

any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, | am subject to punishment. 

C: M. DeNafo 

L. Bazemore ' 

K. Vesey 
R. Thomas 
W. Bill 
L. Duffner



_ ; | | [FOR SCALE ONLY 

LEXA ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY = |cosrase_444 
Encumbered______ 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) Balances 

PO Box 996, Pleasantville NJ 08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) 

009-272-6980 
Date 

DATE: September 7, 2023 PO#: AMENDMENT#: 2 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#: 23-03-86 < . FOR MEETING OF: September 21, 2023 

8PROJECT NAME: Crane Inspection & Maintenance Services CONTRACTNO: ©3-00025 

CONTRACTOR: Moye Handling Systems ; 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: 8BID: 2023-SW-02 PROFESSIONAL SVCS: State/Co-op: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

- , PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: o 

See attachment 

_ CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Amount $ 20,000.00 . Original Contract Time Days 0 _ Days 

Previous Contract Amendments $ 3,000.00 Previous additions/deductions4- a 0 Days: 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 9,000.00 - This Amendment (Add/Deduct) __0_ Days 

Revised Contract Amount $ 32,000.00 Revised Contract Time ___0 Days 

. Revised Contract Complete Date: . 

Total change orders to date: $12,000.00 

Total change order percentage: 60% 
. 

By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

set forth: , 8 

FOR ACUA: CONTRACTOR: ACUA CONSULTANTI/ENGINEER: 

Date: Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT = _ ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 

2023-W1-00B-752 

LINDA BAZEMORE CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 

8 Copy to Law



soe, -_ Quote 

$56 Gills Barkatay Bake ' Date: 9/7/2023 

8Soper, 1.06876 . 
Quote#: 230907 

foe Om 7a 71685 
Customer ACUA 

wrw.hoistdepot.cany 8 : Alfenilon: Willian BIT 

PRICE QUOTE BY = FOB Payment Terms Valid Thru 

[Jennie Perka {Delivered | Net30 ° \10/7/23 | 

Qty : Description 
Unit Price 

Ue eal amie), see landh Qlonlayr Hans eeetors watapoenn EZ REPT S RON TSSR Ee Mh gets MeN eee 

Provide & Install new bridge reversing contactors and 3 new : eciatin ein aalbae 

1.90 collector arms for runway power bar. Adjust bridge brake. : $8,120.30 ihe eee eke. 

gs Rand Ey-Valeonen((Combplsted e/ap2sne: reat Aeon GEE ah Se a Ds ie 

1.00 Clean & lubricate toad chain 1 $228.78 lini DET: 

1.00. Installnew safety hooklatch_. $218.92 (Seeahe Soe 

Racang Sho ehh on (Comm SR Ea UI oe eso Nera eats oe 

7.00 Repair main power cable pulled from holst ; 7 $378.15 ligt rpar eee= 

ncludes parts, delivery, installation & fift rental ) 

REIS tals ies 
leer okie eed oA 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR QUOTE REQUEST 
Peeteee 2 Sara 

Subtotall'::ipees so Soa 

Sales Tax 

TotalleSarer ago eetss: 

y



Moye Handling Systems, Inc. , 

Standard Terms and Conditions. 

1. - Terms ond Conditions of Sole: Thess Tens ond Conditions constituts the offze of Moya to sell to Buyer the goods (ths <Gaods"y 
and/or to perform the warls (fhe <Work") as setrforfh in the preceding proposal. Accaptmos by Buyer is expressly limited to these Terma and. 
Conditions, and Buyer's agentto them. shall be munifested by the neceptance by Buyer of any portion of the Goods or Wark. These Terma 
and Conditions stisl! gavorn this tmsnction, notwithstanding ony additional, and/or differing temms and conditions sot forth on any 
documentation.of Boyar. Vendor berdby objects ta ony different and/oradditional-teoms and conditions sd shall not be bound by any snob. 
different mud/or additional terms and conditlons except those which may be expressly acsepted by it in waiting: These Tenms md Conditions 
ure void nnless accepted within thirty (30) days. 
2 Terms of Payment: Unless otherwise set forth on fhe face of the proposil, teams for stock. equipment ordera9are 10% down: with 
dmwing approval, 50% pribr to shipment, and 40% net thisty duys. Teme are net thisty days for service, inspection, parts and components. 
Special onder ox engineered equipment requires a 10% deposit wittr onder, 40% with drawing approval, 40% priorto shipment and 10% net 
thirty days, Export orders require lnst8puyment priopio ship, Payments dus bot unpaid after 45 doys.of invoice shall benr interest at 1% peo 
month. Huyer shall be responsible for rensonoble attomeys9 fees and costs in the event thot collection efforts Gnaluding legal action) ave 

required to collect any unpaid balance, : 
3. doint Payment: If Moyers nat selling directly to the Owner, Moye expressly resexyes the xight. to require the Buyer to 8haya the Cwnen 
of the Project issue joint checks to Buyer and Maye, for any-payntents:that are, or may become, dus and owing by Buyerto Moye under any 

4 Payment Assurances 8 8 
fa) if, in the opinion of Moye, the financinl cimdition 8of Buyer is such that Moye concindes that paymentto Moye may be at zisk, Moye 

may require Buyer before ahipment of Goods and/or commencementof Werk to amange farms of payment untistatory to Moye, 
tb) In the event of ths insolvency, bmkniptoy or defiult of Buyer, Moye shnil be: entitled to cancel ony purchase ander, to outeimding: 

teceive raimbursentent for its reasomnble and. proper charges, aad ty retain possession of materinis and equipment purchased. 
and/oc Goods aad/ar Wark produced under the purcabe arden until the chasges thecefot are-pald, Whe chueges ne-oat pald By Buyer within 
ninety. G0) doya of completion of the Work and invpicing, Moye shall be entitied.to sell the materials, equipment, nnd/or Goods ota public or 
8private sale, pon. written notice to-Bisyer.. . 
(c) In consideration of Moye9s agresment to secelye payment, In whnls or port, after delivery. of the Goods and as security fos payment, 
Buyer gmnta to Moye a security interest ithe. Goods, any md all additions, accessions, substitations and, zmiceeds, Thia scourity interest 
athiches upon delivery, md Moye mny files financing statement. 
& .Quofatinns: Quotations are voldable by Moye unless the quotation is a within thisty (30) dye hy execution of a Porehnse: 
Order. Prices are subject to changes without notice, based on current delivery and.are subject to Moye9s final acceptance and 

approval. Prices and estimmtes aro based-on nsing experienced non-union mechanics, cleng floor conditinns and accessibility to and from the 

a The costa of ony pemnits-ortaxes'aro not incimded in any prices quoted. : 
len Polley: : < 

Be eee eee vgng toe En ralaten os Cra ol Logue puritan, esate, War amin, wish cn joni USS OF Proces#,, OF iding fice my reguistion or Moya's Iabor9 costs, or 
8usiness, may kre ddded to the price specified as to any undelivered partion of sack order, 
(b) Taxes: Prices quoted arg excinsive of nny present or future federal, etate or local sales, use. or excive taxes, In states where such sales, 

nae ob excise taxes apply, thay will ba sdded to the invoice ag 2 separte item unisss-the Buyer has furnished ax acceptable tex exemption 
cestificate from.anch ti prior te shipment. F 

(©) Unless otherwise sinted on fite fixes horeof, prices quoted are F,O.B. origin, . 

id) Custom Goods: All billings for materials mmmufietured to Buyer's specifications ahall be at prices quoted by Moye; however, if my 

shipments are mide beyand sixty (60) days after the date of order, they are subject to excalntion charges as act forth on the fics of this order, 

(Oi) Changes to Shop Drawings: All costs far changes to shop denwings mquested by the Buyer for reasons other thay correction of errocs 
im submission by fhe Moye chall be bome by the Buysse. 
(f) Yscalation: In tho event of significant delay ar8price incrensa of material, equipment, orenergy occuring ducmgthe performance ofthe 

purchase ordi throngh no fafilt of Moye, the pttrchase order price, schedule far delivery ar purchase ender requiremenss shall be equitably 

adjumed by chmyge order. A dhenge in price will be considered signifiemt when the price of arritem increases 20% percent between'tha date 

of the order and the date of delivary-- - 
7. Access; Sites The Buyer shall provide suitible access ronds-and Iny-down areas adjacent to tha Project for materiaLor Gooda storage and. 

equipment. The Buyer shall provide a fim, level, and well drained gmde from which te work. The removal of mow, ice, mud, debris, etc, ax 
required for delivery, fe Work or storage is not included. 
8. Work Conditions: Work ebalL bs performed dneing-a8namml forty-hour week, with uo overtime, holidays, or weekends, Moye may, at 

tts sole option, perform the Work st mother tme 10 expediin completion, Machines below work aress to be shut down. during overhead 

welding operation. Extra charges will be assessed by Moye for work delnyed dueto lack ofaccesi, 

9. Delivers+Rialt of Loss: All transportation costs shall be forthe account of Buyer and aholl be added to the invoice. Goods fimisied by 

Vendor shall bs delivered to Buyer ot the Project adiress shown in the8Purchosa Onder. Title to8nnd risk of'loss of or damnge to any Goods 

famiished by Vendor under the Purchase Order shoil pnss to Buyer F.Q.8. the Project address shown in the Purclmse Order. Risk of loss or 

damage to Buyer9s Goods shall be with Buyer atall-times. . , . 

10. Shipping Dates: Shipping md commencement dates ore approximate, subject to chmge without notice, and are"based ugon prompt 

aeceipt of all necessary information and spproved dmiwings/ specifizations/ pate selections whenever required. Any tlerjcal exmors are 

subjact to9 correction. Unless Boyer advises in writing prlor to'tha schedoled first delivery that an cariler dhipment is not permissible, Moye 
reserves the rightto ship pefar to the order shipping date, . 

11, Force Majeure: . ° 

(a) Moye shall not be liable for fpilure to perform or for delay in performance dus to fire, Hood, strikes or other labor difficulty, act of God, 

ant of anv savarnmerital antharitv ar af Rnver tint embaren inability or delav in nrosurine rtandarndl or fabriested materiale faa) or enaroy 



cast UA cay BUSY tans Liiel ttl UAL SAMLY Wh UE LIUZUy Care, LULL SY, ALanUALILY 4h Umaeby dik PAULL, DULAC Wh ROLE Mtr Land ott, BUR OL LL 

shoriage, vehicle abortage, finlty castings or forgings, wrecks or delay in tramiportation, inability to obtain necessary Jabor, materials or 

manufacturing facilities from usual sources, OF due to any cause beyond its reasonable control. 

(b) In the ovent of delay in performance duo to any auch canse, the date of delivery or tims for completion will bs extended by a perlad of 

dime reasonably necessary to overcome the effect of suck delay. . : 

12, Fenalty Clauses; MOYE SHALL NOT ACCEPT AND SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY PENALTY OR LIQUIDATED 

pean Y LAUSES OF ANY KIND, written or implied, unlees specifically approved in writing by a duly authorized representative of 

ye. . . 

pursuant to paragraph 12(c) begins to rm on the Project specific purchase order, Moye assigns to Buyer any and all warranty nights 

that Moya hed with its manufactnecr, end Buyer's sole avenus tn enforce the manufacturer's guaranters and warranties for goods, equipment . 

or materials covered under any Project specific purchase order shall be against the manufacture and Buyer hereby waives any dghts it may 

written notice ia given to Moye within e period of L year after completion of the Work, or shipment of the Goods, requiring eorrestion under 

this warranty, Such correction may, at tha election of Moye, be limited to the repair or replacement F.O.B. the Project address hereon, of ths 

defective Goods and/or Work furnished by it Tr ig understood and agreed that in the event Buyer has supplied suy materials and/or 

components for ae hereunder, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Moye, Moye assumes 10 responsibility with respect to the suitability 

of Buyer's materials and/or components or with respect to any defects whether latent or patent in the same and Moye provides no warranty 

reganding9such materials and/or components, The above warranties do not apply to products which have a lite, mnder normal nse, inherently 

shorter than the period indicated in this subparagraph. 8 . . 

(Q THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIBU OF ALL OTHER. WARRANTIES WHETHER STATUTORY, 

EXPRESS OR. IMPLIED, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABLEATY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE 

8 AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGB OF TRADE. ; 

(s) THE RSMEDIES PROVIDED ABOVE ARB BUYER'S SOLE REMEDIES IN THE EVENT OF ANY FAILURE OF MOYE TO 

constitute couplate fulfilment of all abilities of Moya whather the claims of Buyer are based on contract, in tort (dncluling neg! gence) oe 

otherwise with respect to or arising out of the Goods or Work performed heremmder, IN NO EVENT SHALL MOYE BY REASON OF 

THIS WARRANTY OR, OTHERWISE BE LIABLE FOR EITHER INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR, PUNITIVE 

DAMAGES. 8 : " 

14. Hever Warrantless Buyer warranis that any matmial or data finished to Maye ara fre of say patent or copyright inffingement, Buys 

syarrants that any mateiala and data provitied to Moye for farther processing or manufacture are fies of defects, 8 : 

(a) Moys and its suppliers of any tier, shall not be eble in contract, in tort (including negligence, breach of waranty, strict liability, 

defanit, or any other reagon arising out of the use or handling of its product or its performances under a purchase order) or otherwise for 

* manufacturing expenses, injury to reputation, or loas of customers, loss of use.of equipment, cost of capital, cost of purchased or replacement 

material or goods, claims of customers of Buyer, to the extent that such Hability extends Moye's obligations beyond the price paid to Moye 

for the item(s) on whieh such claim ia based, and Maye shall not be linbls for any special, indirect, incidental, consequential or punitive 

whatsoever, . , 9 
. 

(b) SE aS OF BUYER SET FORTH HEREIN ARE EXCLUBIVE and the liability of Moye with respect any purchase otis, 

© hing dane in conection therewith such ma the peefomanes ot breach thereof, or from the manufacture, sale, delivery. resales SPS OF 

uss of any goods or materials covered by or furnished under ths purchase onder, whether in contract, its tort (including negligence) or 

otherwise, shall not exceed the price act fbrth herein for the Goods and Work. 

46. Indemnification: Buyer holds Moye harmless from any and all damages thet arise out of the purchase order to the extent caused by 

Buyer or any extity within ths contra of Buyer, including, but not limited to, damages incurred as 2 result of Moye's adherence to Buyer's 

ifications and/or standards. 

17. Returned Goods: No Goods shall bo retrrned to Moye without having secured approval and tema for return from Moye. Goods 

retumed without complete identification in accordance with Moye9s {nsiuctions or withont charges prepaid will not be accepted. Moye 

reserves the right to tefise any Goods retumed for credit, Goods retmed and accepted will be subject fo a minimum 20% restocking charge. 

1%. Moya Default: Te9 Moye defaults o¢ neglects in furnish Goods or to eatry out the Work in acccrdimce with the purchase order and G18 

within ten (10) Working daya after récaipt of written notice from the Buyer to commence and continne comection of snch defiant oF negiet 

with diligence and promptness, the Buyer may make good such deficiencies and may deduct the reasonabls cost thereof from the payments 

dos Moye. 8 

19. Termination 
(2) The Purchasé Order shall not be terminated, in whole or in part, by Buyer for Buyer9s convenience except by agreement in writing from. 

8Moye, and any such agresment will be contingent upon payment of . 

@) 8The ptice of Goods completed and ahipped, but not yet paid for, at the purchase omer price; 

(i) The price of Goods completed but not yet shipped or paid for, st the purchase order price (Buyer will be entitled to delivery of uch 

* gnods); . , . 

Gi) Tho costs incurred for the Goods or Work in progress. Buyer will be entitled to receive any Goods for which it pays. Moys bas the 

con not io claim against Buyer for the Goods or Wark in progress which it is willing to cheatb or redirect . 

(Gv) Reasonable charges based upon expenses slready incurred and consaitments made by Moye; ahd 

(v) A termination feo of ten percent (10%) of the unperfomned. purchase order prica to compensate for indirect costs resulting from the 

tenmination. 
) termination. ono may be usilaierelly terminated by Moye for default by Buyer. Buyer sball bo lise to Maye for any coms Sot 

O) Te Pe neoy9a foes to enfores these Terms and Conditions including bat not limited to payment under Article 2 hecvia should Buyes 

default ot breach any provision of ths purchase order. 

(s) Th paces xin bo ead in wile on px by Buyer frente Moye i Sk ml is 2 ows Ns 

detailed in Articls le 
. e 

oo 

(a) The purchese order or, at the option of Moye, individual orders placed hereunder (and obligations heretnder) may be terminated by 

Oe aaa: Maye deter inthe exerete of Hy sole diseretion that continued effets to perfomm beremifes ave bash ore 

8contractually impossible. trench oveat the patties will negotints in good faith and agree upon their respective rights and duties, but Moye's 

. 



obligations shall not extend beyond those assumed by it under Article 15. 8 . - " ° 
ae Technical Data: No right to technical data of Moys or Moye9s vendom ather than finished product inspection9 data is conveyed - 
ereunder. 

21, 8Use of Product Name: Unless otherwine agreed in writing signed by an authorized representative of Moye, Buyer may not use, under 
auy circumstances, the product name(s) or Moye9s name for any purpose, including advertising. 

+22, Manufacturer Relaifons: Buyer shall have no direct contact with any of Moye9s mannfactnrers until the completion of the purchase 
order and'any modifications thereta, 
23, Change Orders: There shall be no additions to or other modifications of the purchase order price, scope, torms or scheduls except as 
act forth in the purchase order, If such changes become necessary, any alteration of the purchiae order price, scape, terms or schedule ahall 
8be covered by a separate change order or separate order, which shall be issued to cover such changes, Moye shall not proceed with changes 
affecting contract price without a specific agreement in writing between Moye and Buyer. Any transportation, rigging, or related costs in - 
excess, of that which is explicitly included in ths quoted prico shall be borne by Buyer and shall appear as additional items on invoices, 
8Written notification ia required for all deduct Change Orders or back-charges poor to Buyer startmg tha Work or fimishing Goods or 

24. Scops Clarifications/&xclustons: Uniess otherwise noted, Moye9s proposal does not inelnds reworking any existing support steel or 
footings and paint finish is manufacturer's standard on equipment with prime only on sirostural steel, Moye9s techs aro TWIC and CMAA 
certified. Any additional training that is required on site will be added to the purchase order price at Moya9s standard hourly mtc. All 
systems are designed in accordance with all prevailing codes; however, engineering fhr building evaluation, State Labor Department 
Approval or other profvsaional services are not included. 
28. Merger, Modification and Waiver: These Temms and Conditions and any attached Exhibits are the entire agreement between the 
parties with respect to the subject matter hercof, there being no prior ar contemporaneous written or oral promises or representations not 
incorporated herein. No amendment, modification or waiver of the tenns of these Terms and Conditions shall be binding on citer party 
onless reduced to writing and signed by an authorized officer of the party to bo bound and, in the cass of a waiver, shall be effective only in 
the spesific instance, and for the specific purpose for which given, aud ahall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach, The 
failore ofeither party to enforce af any time or for any period of time any of these provisions of shall not be construed as @ waiver of suck 
provisions or of the right of such party thereafter to enforce each and every such provision. 
26. Construction and Interpretation: The captions in these Terms and Conditions have been inserted for convenience of reference only 
and do not constitits a part of, and shall not be cousidered in construing, this Purchase Order. If any. portion of these Terms and Conditions is 
held by(a court of competent jurisdiction to bs invalid for any reason, the remainder of these Terms and Conditions shail not be deemed 
invalid but ahall remain in fill fores and effect. No course of dealing, usage of trade or course of performance shall supplement, explain or 
amend any term, condition ar instruction of these Terms and Conditions, 
27, Applicable Law and Venue: This Purchases Order is govemed by the Jaws of the State in which the Project is located, without 
consideration of choice of law analysis, and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdittion of the couris exercising jurisdiction there. As 
a part of the consideration given by the parties hereto, the parties mutually agree to waive their respective rights to a jury in any such matter. 
Ths court shall award reasonable attomeya9 fees, court costs and expert casts, if any, to the substantially prevailing party. . 
28, Authority to Enter into Purchase Order: Moye and Buyer each represents and warrants that it is authorized to enter into thin 
Purchase Order and that in so doing it is not in violation of the tems or conditions of any contract or ather agreement to which it may be a 

party. ° ° 

29. Assignment: This Purchess Order shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of ths parties hereto and their respective successors 
and assigns and designees; provided however, that Buyer shall not have the right to transfir, asaign or delegate its rights or obligations under 
this Purchase Order or8any portion thereof without ths prior written consent of an authorized representative of Moye. a 

5852284.1 



Certification of Availability of Funds. 

This is ta certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES. 
AUTHORITY that funds: for the following resolutions are available, 

Contract Amount: 32,000.00 
Resolution Date: 09/01/23 
Resolution Number: 23-09-241 

Vendor: M1705 MOYE HANDLING SYSTEMS, INC 
236 DUKES PARKWAY EAST 
PO BOX 785: 
SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876 

Contract: C3-00025 CRANE INSPECTION AND 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES. 

Account Number Amount Account. Description 

3-Wi- -00B-752 9,000.00 MECHANICAL SERVICES 

Total 9,000.00 | 

Orily amounts far the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 
future yéars are contingent upon suffigéent funds. being appropriated. 

gies! Financial officer/ 



THE 
PRESS 4 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 
1000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NU 08232 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

LAW DEPT 
PO BOX 996 

PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 

| Account Number | 

8002169 

7 
Date 

October 05, 2023 

Newspaper reference: 0000208199 

Date... Category Description AdSize_ _4s4_4s Total Cost | 

< 10/05/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT The Atlantic County = 2 x 17.00 CL ° 33.60 

Certification 
AO OMTRAT ROE 

Proof of Publication 
ll lh foc 

. . cite cuac wth Moye Handing 
Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing Ba M3 SHA fr niga Sones A Reps 

tative of The Press of Atlantic City, a dail inted and Was br repreten ative of The Press of. antic City, a daily naiespaper printed an fiepabips is i a be 8 AB mel 

published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey aid ed ol as say nd cating 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape bel niet tn fl 
May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of 

i DRAGS 
the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does swe pets ss 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in Pet m 

The Press of Atlantic City on : PROSE 

Printer Fee) 
10/05/2023 PabDateOdeher$ 0} Onder CO0AISS 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

<lherein'limited solely tothe anthenticity:of the Notice-accompanying- 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made8by'me are true. Iam 

aware that ifany of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

9 yalse, Iam subject to punishment. 

Date: 10/5/2023 

Susan Allen 

THIS IS NOT A BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. THANK YOU 



RESOLUTION 23-1-17: APPROVES CONTR
ACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 

LSC ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC, TO FURNISH AND DELIVER LANDFILL SPRAY 

APPLIED ALTERNATE COV
ER SYSTEM, BID 1021-SW-04. EXTENDING C

ONTRACT 

TERM TO.JANUARY 31, 2023, AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $19,339.48. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-1-17 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING . 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2. TO CONTRACT WITH 

LSC ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC, 

TO FURNISH AND DELIVER 
LANDFILL SPRAY 

APPLIED ALTERNATE COVER SYSTEM 

BID 2021-SW-04 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to LSC Environmental, LLC, in Bid No. 2021-SW-04 

to Fumish and Deliver Landfill Spray9 Applied Alternate Cover System in the amount of 

$100,000.00; and _ 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation, 

including the Certification of Gary Conover, Vice President of Solid Waste Division, for the reasons 

set forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 

1. That the contract with the said LSC Bavironmental, LLC, be and hereby is amended 

as follows: 
. 

. 

A. . Contract Amendment No. 
2, due to the unanticipated additio

nal time to complete the 

project, an increase in the contract is necessary, and the upward adjustment of $19,339.48 is 

approved; 

Original contract amount: 
$100,000.00 

Previous contract amendments-increase: 
$ 18,000.00 

This amendment-increase: 
$ 19,339.48 

, Revised contract amount: 
$137,339.48 

Total change orders to date: $ 37,339.48 increase 

Total-change order percentage: 37,33948% increase 

B. The contract period is hereby extended to January 31, 2023. 



2. Attached hereto is. the: certification of the: Chief 8Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states. that there are available.and sufficient legally appropriated fonds for'the purposes set 

forthabave. A.copy of said certification shall be filed inthe. office of the Secretary ofthe Author
ity 

with the ofiginal resolution. 

3, 8The Authority acceptsthe attach
ed memorandum from Gary Conover, Vice President 

of Solid Waste, as the certification requixed by. N.J.A.C.-5:30-11 9b), explaining the need for the 

contract amendment-and the: circumstances surrounding its issuance. 

4, Pursuant to NJ AsC. 5:30-TL.9()0) 4. notice shall bé printed in the Authority's 

designated official newspaper stating the amount to be expended, the original contract price; the 

naturerof the original and.addit
iona work and why9 itis necessary to -spend the additional funds. 

A 

copy of theadvertisement shall beifiled with the Secretary ofthe Authority and shall'be availablefor 

inspection by the public. 

5,  Pursuantto N.LA,C. §:30-11.9(d)
 this contract amendment shall be-xeported in the 

annual audit.of the Authority filed with the Division: of Local Government Services and shall be: 

appended:to.tlie8Authority9s annual budget. and shall be reported to:said Divisioninaccordancewi
th 

NJA.C.°5:30-11.9@). 

6. This.regolution shall take: effect upon approval by the Atlantic County Executive 

pursuant to law. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

MARVIN EMBRY, CHAIRMAN 

LINDA BAZEMORE, . Hep? SECRETARY 

Date: Adopted: [ ¢ ; | 

(Pout e- 

Cc 

2D 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMEN
T 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized 'a contract amendme
nt in the amount of 

$19,339.48 to Contract with LSC Environmental, LLC, Bid 0021-SW-04, for Fumish & Deliver 

Landfill Spray Applied Alternate Cover System. The ori ginal contract price was $100,000.00. The 

original work was for Posi-Shell Alternative Cover System, and the additional work is of the same 

nature, Expenditure of the additional funds is necessary inorder to continue to effectively maintain 

operations within the landfill. 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(0). 

LINDA BAZEMORE 
ACTING BOARD SECRETARY 



| 

Memo. | 
to: Rick Dovey, ACUA President 

_ From: Gary L. Conover, VP. Solid Waste Division 

CC: Rick Thomas, Lisa Duffner, Jean McAndrew 

Date: 1/9/2023 

Re Recommendation Memo Contract Amendment LSC Corporation Contract C1- 

00060 for Posi-shell Alternative Cover System, adding time and money 

Rick, Iam recommending that the Board authorize a contract amendment with to 

contract (C1-00060) awarded to LSC Environmental, LLC., of Apalachin, 

NY, in bid No. 2021-SW-04 to Furnish and Deliver Landfill Spray Applied 

Alternate Cover System adding additional time, thirty-one (31) days and money, 

$19,339.48. The original contract term was October 1, 2021 - September 

30, 2022, previously amended term was extended to December 31, 2022, 

and this amendment will extend the term an additional thirty-one days (34) till 

Jan 31, 2023. The new contract total time will be four hundred and eighty- 

seven (487) days and the new contract total will be $137,339.48 for increase 

of 37.33%. After this amendment this contract will be closed.



{FOR OFFICE USBONLY _| 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY |,..4 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT Contract # 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, ALTERNATE METHOD, . pacuntbered 
BID CONTRACTS & SFATE CONTRACTS) ~ 

DATE: 01/03/2382.  p.o, ¢C1-00060 CONTRACT AMENDMENT#: - kx 2 

ORIG. RESOLUTION NO21-09-204OR MEETING OF:09/16/21__9O04X 

VENDOR9S NAME: LSC ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS 
ADDRESS: 2183 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, APALACHIN, NY 13732 
PROJECT; Alternative Intermediate Cover Materials for Landfill, 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: BID _X PROFESSIONAL SVCS.__ ALT METHOD STATE 

PLEASE PROVIDE A BRIEF EXPLANATION FOR NEED FOR CONTRACT AMENDMENT: 
NEE TO OPEN CONTRACT ADD FUNDS TO PAY OUTSTANDING INVOICES AND THEN CLOSE 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 
PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Amount g¢ _100,000 Original Contract Time Days 365 Days 
Previous Amendment- increase $___ 18,000 44 Previous additions/deductions _ 92 Days 
This Amendment 4 increase $ _ 19,339.48 This Amendment (Add/Deduct)__ 30_ Days 
Revised Contract Amount $ 137,339.48 Revised Contract Time 487 Days 

Revised Contract Complete Date_92/01/2023 
Total change orders to date: $37,339.48 increase/dexpemsex 
Total change order percentage: _ 37.33948%jncrease/decrease 

this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above set forth: 

CONTRACTOR: ACUA CONSULTANT/ENGINEER: ~ 

ay Conover 

Print Name 

Date; 91/03/23 Date: Date: 

. FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT ACCOUNT No(s): _2-S1-_ -Q0E-743 

ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 

LINDA BAZEMORE 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

PLEASE ATTACH MEMO 
DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 

Copy to Law w/proposal & backup memo 

S:\orms\contract amend form



DATE: January 13, 2023 

TO: Chairman Marvin Embry and Authority Board Members 

FROM: Linda Bazemore, VP of Adm, & Finance/CFO 

RE: Contract Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 

LSC Environmental Products 
Bid 2021-SW-04 

Original Contract Amount - $100,000.00 
Amount of Increase Requested - $19,339.48 

Previous Contract Amendment - $ 18,000.00 

Total Contract Amendments to date: $37,339.48 

This contract amendment is requested in accordance with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.9(b). , 

The original contract was awarded with an effective date of September 2021. Staff has 

determined that it is necessary to amend the contract for the furnishing and delivery of Landfill 

Spray Applied Alternate Cover System which is an intermediate cover material for the landfill. We 

are requesting an increase to the current contract with LSC Environmental Products in the amount 

of $19,339.48. The original contract amount was $100,000. 

This amendment will allow the ACUA to continue to maintain effective operations at the 

landfill. 

Resppofiully, 

hay Pryss 

da Bazemore, VP of Adm. & Finance/CFO 



Certification of Availability of Funds 

This. is 8to certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES. 
AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are: available. 

Contract: Amount: 137,339.48 
Resolution Date: 01/19/23 
Resolution Numbers 23-01-17 

Vendor: L1293 LSC ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS 
2183 PENNSYLVANIA. AVENUE 
APALACHIN, NY 13732 

Contract: C1-00060: OSI SHELL ALTERNATIVE 
INTERMEDIATE COVER MATERIALS 

Account Number Amount Account Description 

2-SI- ~Q0E-743. 19 339.48 LANDFILL MAINTENANCE 

Tdtal 19,339.48 

Only amounts far the 2023 Budget, Year have been certified. Amounts for 
future years..are contingent upon sufficient fiinds being appropriated. 

Chi. af finatel al OFF cer



THE 
PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 
1000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

ACUA 
LAW DEPT. 
PO BOX 996 
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 

| Account Number | 

8002169 

| Date | 

February 02, 2023 

Newspaper reference: 0000199764 

Date Category Description Ad Size Total Cost 

02/02/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT The Atlantic County 2.x 17.00 CL 33.60 

e 1 s 

Certification NOTICEOF CONTRACT NEKO WERT Proof of Publication 
The Alanis Coy Utes Athy tas 

Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing 
representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and 
published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey 
08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape 
May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of 
the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does 
hereby certify that the Notice was published in 
The Press of Atlantic City on : 

02/02/2023 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 
8herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 
this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Iam 
aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 
false, I am subject to punishment. 

Date: 2/2/2023 

Susan Aller 

Teer Winsett inne 
aed id Alerle 
Covts Sten, Te ain Beant 
dil Pashstel inguin a 

THIS IS NOT A BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. 

Finds nets in cd 
Sttneteite mach i 

stoke phd at 314 
| UA BUEORe 

ACTINGHOARD SECRETARY 

Printer fee S360 
Mey Order dO 

THANK YOU 



° 

RESOLUTION 23-8-209: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
WITH: CLEAN ENERGY FUELS, CORP. FOR OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND 
RETAIL, BILLING AND MARKETING SERVICES FOR COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS 
FUELING STATION, BID 2021-SW-08. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $110,000.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION 23-8-209 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

CLEAN ENERGY FUELS, CORP. 
FOR OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND RETAIL, 

BILLING AND MARKETING SERVICES FOR 
COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS FUELING STATION 

BID 2021-SW-08 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Clean Energy Fuels, Corp. in Bid No. 2021-SW-08 
for Operation, Maintenance and Retail, Billing and Marketing Services for Compressed Natural 
Gas Fueling Station, in the amount of $220,400.00; and 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation 
including the Certification of Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator, for the reasons set 
forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9, the Chief Finance Officer ofthe Authority has 
filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 
allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 
County Utilities Authority as follows: 

i. That the contract with the said Clean Energy Fuels, Corp. be and hereby is amended 
as follows: 

A. Contract Amendment No. 1, due to increased fuel consumption by ACUA vehicles 
and customer fuel sales, an increase in the contract is necessary, upward adjustment of 
$110,000.00 is approved; 

Original contract amount: $220,400.00 
Previous contract amendments: $ 00.00 

This amendment-increase: $110,000.00 

Revised contract amount: $330,400.00 

Total change orders to date: $110,000.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: 49.90 % increase 



2. Attached hereto is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority which. states that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated funds for the purposes set forth above. A.copy of said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority with the original resolution. | 

3. The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Kristi Aiken, Maintenance. 
Resource Coordinator, as the certification required by N.J.A,C. 5:30-11.9(b), explaining the need for 
the contract amendment and the circumstances surrounding its.issuance. 

4, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) a notice shall be printed in the Authority's 
designated official newspaper stating the amount to be expended, the original contract price, the 

" nature of the original and additional work and why-itis necessary to spend the additional funds. A 
copy of the adyertisement'shall be.filed with the Secretary ofthe Authority and shall beavailable for 
inspection by the public, 

. 5. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(d) this contract amendment shall be reported in the 
annual audit of the Authotity filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be 
appended to the Authority9s annual budgetand shall be reported to said Division in. accordance with 
NJAC, 5:30-11.9(d). 

6. This resolution shall take effect upon approval by the. Atlantic County Executive 
pursuant to law. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

MARVIN EMBRY, CHAIRMAN 

Date adopted: 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of * 
$110,000.00 to Contract with Clean Energy Fuels, Corp., Bid 2021-SW-08 for Operation, 
Maintenance and Retail, Billing and Marketing Services for Compressed Natural Gas Fueling 
Station. The original contract price was $220,400.00. The original work was for the Compressed 
Natural Gas Fueling Station and the additional work is of the same nature. Expenditure of the 
additional funds is necessary in order to continue to effectively maintain operations at the fueling 
station. 

This notice is published pursuant to N.I.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) 

LISA DUFFNER 
BOARD SECRETARY



Atlantic. County Utilities Authority 
DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 

Fax: 609.272.6946. 

MEMORANDUM 

To: ACUA Board: 

From; Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator 

Date: August 3, 2023 

Re: Clean Energy Fuels, Inc.: C1-00123. 
Bid: 2021-SW-08 
Amendment #1: $110,000.00 

Clean. Energy Fuel Corp. was awarded a bid contract for operation and maintenance, retail 
billing, and. marketing services for the compressed natural gas fueling station. ACUA. pays 
for this service based on gasoline gallon equivalent (GGE) totals: Due increased fuel 
consumption by ACUA vehicles and customer fuel sales, the Centralized Maintenance 
Department is looking to. add $170,000.00 to this existing contract. This will bring the 
contract total to $330,400.00, which exceeds a 20% increase in the contract. 

The increase will be in the fallowing accounts: 

3-$1-00G-703: $100,000.00 
3-S1-00M-856:  $ 10,000.00 

The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby recommending approval of this 
amendment for the contract with Clean Energy Fuel Gorp., in the total amount of 
$110,000.00. | 8certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that 
if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, [| am 8subject to 
punishment. ; 

Vee a XR 14 RA 

Kristi Aiken 

G 
M. DeNafo R: Thomas 
L. Bazemore . 8S. Yunker 
K. Vesey L. Duffner 



8 . FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Res#__ FACUA\ ATLANTIG COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 4 |conacté 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) [2acumbered 

PO Box 86, peer NJ08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) Date. <e 

DATE: August 3, 2023 PO#: AMENDMENT#: 1 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#: 21-12-303 FOR MEETING OF: August 17, 2023 

PROJECT NAME: CNG Station Operations, Maint. & Billing CONTRACT NO: 1-001 23 

CONTRACTOR: Clean Energy Fuel Corp. 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: BID: X - PROFESSIONAL SVCS: NJ State Contract/COOP: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 
PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUNIMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

See attached memo 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Amount $220,400.00 Original Contract Time Days , Days 
Previous Contract Amendments $ . Previous additions/deductions Days 
This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $110,000.00 This Amendment (Add/Deduct) Days 
Revised Contract Amount $330,400.00 Revised Contract Time Days 

. _ Revised Contract Complete Date: 

By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 
set forth: 

FOR ACUA: CONTRACTOR: ACUA CONSULTANTI/ENGINEER: 

Date: Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT ACCOUNT NUMBERS: 
ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 

3-$1-00G-703: $100,000.00 
3-$1-00M-856: $ 10,000.00 

LINDA BAZEMORE VP/GFO 
t 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 
8 Copy to Law 



Certification of Avatlability of Funds 

This is to certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY af the ATLANTIC COUNTY: UTILITIES 
AUTHORITY that. funds for the following resolutions are available. 

Contract Amount: 330,400.00 
Resolution Date: 08/01/23 
Resolution Number: 23-08-209: 

Vendor? C1756 CLEAN ENERGY FUEL CORP, 
4675 MAC ARTHUR COURT 
SUITE 800 

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660: 

Contract: :C1-00123 CNG STATION OPERATTONS,, 
MAINTENANCE AND BILLING 

1 

Account. Number Amount Account. Description 

3-$1- -006-703 100 ,000..00: FUEL/CNG 
3-S1-- -00M-856 10,000.00: ACCOUNTING. 

Tatal 8TIO.,.000 .00 

Only amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 
future 8years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated. . 

(chigf Financial officer 



THE 
PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 
4000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
LAW DEPT 
PO BOX 996 
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 

| Account Number | 

8002169 

| Date 

August 34, 2023 

Newspaper reference: 0000207019 

8| Date Category Description Ad Size - Total Cost | 

08/31/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT The Atlantic County = 2x 18.00 CL 34.40 

Certification Se 
Proof of Publication we Ms Gy i bs ads 1 ota 

a A x Ge 

Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing Fuels, Cad 20-3168 fr Opec, Maen and Rll, ing 

representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and roi spp 

published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey oamesse Hatral Gas Feng Lato ac the adit work fe 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape ek Ht alee 

_ |May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of . ; : , 

the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does Thsptel pte prt LAC SSL 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in SADR 

The Press of Atlantic City on : BOAEOSEETART 

Pinte FeesSAY 

08/31/2023 PrbDatecAagust31,2003, Coder: DINOS |. 

| All interested parties may.rely upon the representations contained 

herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

ithe date upon which it was published, 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Iam 

_ aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

false, Iam subject to punishment. 

Date: 8/31/2023 

Sugan Alle 

THIS IS NOTA BILL, PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. THANK YOU 



RESOLUTION 23-4-113: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
WITH DEMAIO9S, INC. FOR ABOVEGROUND AND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
INSPECTION SERVICES, CONTRACT 1, FOR PETROLEUM/LANDFILL LEACHATE 
TANKS, BID 2022-WW-03. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $3,785.00, FOR CONTRACT 
8TERM JOLY 1, 2023, TO JUNE 30,2024. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION 23-4-113 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

DEMAJIO9S, INC. 
FOR ABOVEGROUND & UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANK INSPECTION SERVICES 

BID 2022-WW-03 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to DeMaio9s, Inc., in Bid No. 2022-WW-03, for 

Aboveground and Underground .Storage Tank Inspection Services, Contract 1, for 

Petroleum/Landfill Leachate Tanks, in the amount of $14,340.00; and. 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation 

including the Certification of Joseph C. Pantalone, Vice President of Wastewater, for the reasons 

set forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and . 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, itd is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 

1. 8That the contract with the said DeMaio9 s, Inc. be and hereby is amended as follows: 

A Contract Amendusat No. 1, due to adding required. scope to include items 

under the 3-year inspection provisions to the annual requirements, an increase in the contract 

is necessary, upward adjustment of $3, ,785.00 is approved; 

Original contract amount: $14,340.00 

Previous contract amendments-increase: $ 0.00 

This amendment-increase: $ 3,785.00 

Revised contract amount: $18,125.00 

Total change orders to date: $ 3,785.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: 26.39% increase



2. Attached hereto is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 
which states that there: are available and sufficient: legally appropriated funds for the purposes set 
forth above. A copy af said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 
with the original resohition. 

3. The Authority accepts the attached meniorandum from Gary Conover, Vice President 
8of Solid Waste, as the certification required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(b), explaining the need for the 
contract amendment and the circumstances surrounding its issuance. 

4, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) a notice shall be printed in. the Authority's 
designated official newspaper stating the amount to. be expended, the original contract price, the 
nature of the original and additional work and.why it is necessary to spend the additional funds. A 
copy of the advertisement shall be filed with the Secretary of the eneeaty aiid stiall be availble for 
inspection by the public. 

5.  Putsuantto N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(d) this contract amendment shall be reported in the. 
annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be 
appended to the Authority9s annual budget and shall be reported to said Division in accordance with 
NJAC. 5:30-11.9(d). 

6. This resolution shall, take effect upon approval by the Atlantic County Executive 
pursuant to law. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

" - . 

_ owes MBRY, aot 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 
$3,785.00 to Contract with DeMaio9s, Inc., Bid 2022-WW-03 for Aboveground & Underground 
Storage Tank Inspection Services, Contract 1, Petroleum/Landfill Leachate Tanks. The original 
contract price was $14,340.00. The original work was for tank inspection services and the additional 
work is of the same nature. Expenditure of the additional funds is necessary in order continue to 
effectively maintain operations within the Wastewater Facility. 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(¢)(b) 

LISA DUFFNER 
BOARD SECRETARY 



To: Richard S. Dovey and ACUA Board Members 

From: Joseph Pantalone, VP Wastewater 

Date: March 15, 2022 

Re: <Annual Tank Inspection Contacts - Bid: 2022-WW-03 

Authorizing Extension of Award of Contract 1 to DeMalo, Tank Inspection 

Ailantic County Utilities Authority 
P.O. Box 996 © Pleasantville, NJ, 08232-0996 

street address: 6700 Delllah Road, Egg Harbor Twp., NJ, 08234-5623 

609.272.6950 © www.acua.com ® Info@acua.com 

Services for Petroleum for Wastewater, Solid Waste and GEO, and Authorizing 

Extension of Award of Contract 2 to TTI Environmental, 2023 Tank Inspection 

Services for Chemical Tanks for Wastewater 

This contract Is for the NJDEP mandated Annual Inspections for all ACUA tanks housing petroleum and chemicals 

for Wastewater, Solid Waste ard9 GEO operations and was awarded to the two firms In May 2022. 

The contact solicited pricing for the various above ground and underground tanks throughout the operation for 

; only the 2022 annual requirements. Two contracts were solicited and awarded: 

Coritract 1 ~ Petroleum Tanks (AST9s and UST9s throughout ACUA) 

Contract 24Chemical Tanks (AST9s only at Wastewater) 

The bid documents allowed the Authority to award each contract separately based on the lowest price for each 

L 

contact. Hence the bid results are as follows: 

CONTRACT 1 .| CONTRACT 2 BIDDER TOTAL 

DeMaio $14,340.00 | no bid $14,340.00 |. 

TTI _ $37,650.00 | $10,150.00 | $47,800.00 

ACUA CONTRACT 
VALUE $24,490.00 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority fs responsible for enhancin, the quallty of life through the protection of waters and lands from 

pollution by providing responsible waste mana: 

new technolagies, innovations and employee | 
ement services. The Authority Is an environmental leader and will continue to use 

dans to provide the highest quality and most cost effective environmental services.



Below Is the detall for Contract 1 from DeMalo and Contract 2 for TT: 

DeMaio 

Contract 2 - Petroleum/Landfill Leachate Tanks Bid Sheet 

Task 1A - Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Annual Inspection . 

Rem Typeftaeation Quantity Unit Cast Extension 

Wastewater Mant Site $ yk 1 ; 9 200 __{§ 

| _2 _|Wastewntor Plant Site (Day/Aelly) 5 § 290.00 js 1, 

9 _JEnvironmental Park Location 5: {8 e $1,750.00 

4 [Pineland Park Lanltll (Belly} a Is .00 $ 50. my 
§ _ |PumpStation Tanks 18 i§ 350,00 

Total Cost Task 18:16 12, 700.00 

Task 18 - Underground Storage Tank (UST) Annual Inspection 

item Type/incation Quanti Unit Cost Extenston . 

Et taaroneaa Park Location (Fuet Istand} 3 $1 -00($ ® 

Totalcosttaskasis 1,640.00 

Total Cost Contract 141Ae0}Is 14,340.00 

Contract 1 Annual Inspection 2022 Total Award = $14,340.00. 

Thi 

Contract 2- Chemical Product Tanks Bid Sheet 

Task 2A~ Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Annual inspection sO 

{tem 8Typeftoration Sey UnitCost | Extension 

3% _ [Wastewater Treatment Plant site \$ ~ 4480.0015 10,180.00 

Torlcost Task2isis =. 10,180.00 

Contract 2 Annual Inspection 2022 Total Award = $10,150.00" 

Delineation between Wastewater, Solid Waste and Centralized Maintenance: 

Wastewater Contract 1 

Pump Station Tanks AST's $6,300.00 

SUB-TOTAL WW . $6,300.00 

Wastewater Contract 2 

Plant AST's $10,150.00 

TOTAL WW CONTRACTS 1 and 2 $16,450.00 OW2- -00E-756 9 

Solid Waste 
. 

Landfill Lechate 0-S3- OOE-719 



Pinelands Park Landfill $250.00 | 0-s3-00P-511__4| 

|_CM 

Plant AST's $3,150.00 | 2023-W41-00B-752 

Plant Belly Tanks $1,250.00 | 2023-W1-00B-752 

Environmental Park $1,750.00 | $3-00G-718 

GEO Fuel island $4,640.00 | $3-00G-718 

TOTAL CM $7,790.00 

Grand Total $24,490.00 

The bid specification provided the ability to extend the contract into 2023. 

In 2023, the 3 remaining UST9s located at the SW Fuel Island require the 3-year Inspection as well. The added cost 

tothe DeMato contact is $3,785.00 and we are also recommending an amendment to their contract to cover this 

8aspect. This added cost of $3,785.00 is to be borne by CM under $3-00G-718 for a revised 2023 CM total as 

$11,575.00 and a revised total contract for year 2023 equaling $28,275.00 ° 

Wastewater Contract 1 

Pump Station Tanks AST's . §6,300.00- 

SUB-TOTALWW $6,300.00 | | 

Wastewater Contract 2 8 

Plant AST's , oo $10,150.00 

| TOTAL WW CONTRACTS 1 and "| $16,450.00 | ow2--00E-756 

Solid Waste 
: 

Landfill Lechate . 0-S2- -O0E-719 

Pinelands Park Landfill $250.00 | 0-S2-00P-511_- 

TOTAL SW . §250.00 

cM 

Plant AST's : $3,150.00 | 2022-W1-00B-752 

Plant Belly Tanks 
$1,250.00 2022-W1-00B-752 

Environmental Park $1,750.00 | $2-00G-718 

GEO Fuel Island $1,640.00 | $2-00G-718 

GEO Fuel Island EXTRA WORK - $3,785.00 §2-00G-718 

TOTAL CM $11,575.00 

Grand Total _|_$28,275.00 



Therefore, it is our recommendation that the Board extend Contract 1 (pettoleum tanks) to DeMaio Inc. in the 

amount of $18,125.00 (including the added amendment for the GEO UST9s at the fuel island) and Contract 2 to TTI9 

Environmental (chemical tanks) In the amount of $10,150.00 for the 2023 annual inspections totaling $28,275.00 

of which the fallowing Is the breakdown per Department by the account numbers listed above: 

Wastewater $16,450.00 
Solid Waste $250.00 

Centralized Maintenance $11,575.00 

Total $28,275.00 



; ) LFOR OFFICE USEONEY _| 
ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY |,..x 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT : Contract # 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, ALTERNATE METHOD, |2acumbered 

: BID CONTRACTS & STATE CONTRACTS) Balances 

DATE: March 15,2023 CONTRACT #_C2-00029 CONTRACT AMENDMENT#:1 

ORIG. RESOLUTION NO, 22-05-119 FOR MEETING OF:_ April 20, 2023 

VENDOR9S NAME: DeMaio9s, Inc. 4 Vendor G1150 
Addvess: 543 Columbia Rd., Ege Harbor City. NJ_08215 

- PROJECT:_Tank Inspection Services 

9 8TYPE OF CONTRACT: BID 2022-WW-03 

PLEASE PROVIDE A BRIEF EXPLANATION FOR NEED FOR CONTRACT AMENDMENT: 
Addi scope to include items under the 3-year ction provisions to the annual re ents. 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWID 
" . PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT , CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME 

Original Contract Amount . _ § 14,340.00 Original Contract rine Days 365 Days 

Pravious Amendment - Increase i $s, a Previous Additlons/Deductions O Days 4 

This Amendment - Increase $ 3,785.00 This Amendment (Add) 365 Days 

Revised Contract Amount a 18,125.00 Revised Contract Time , . 730 Days 

Total Charige Orders to Data Increase P $ 3,785.00 Revised Contract Completion Data 

Total Change Order Percentage - Increase 26.39% 

By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above set forth: 
FOR ACUA: CONTRACTOR: ACUA CONSULTANT/ENGINEER: 

Joseph C. Pantalone 

Print Name : x : 

Date:__ 3/15/23: Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT © ACCOUNT No(s): __$3-00G-718 - $3,785 

ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: , 

LINDA BAZEMORE 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

PLEASE ATTACH MEMO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 
8Copy to Law w/proposal & backup memo 

S:\Vorms\coniract amend form 



Ni Home Improvament Contractor Libanse #13vh00964500 

3 
Marelz 15, 2023 

Atlantic County Utilities Autliority 
Attn: Joe Pantalone 
P.O. Box 996 
Pleasantville; NT '08232 

RE: Amnital Compliance Testing 4 . 

ACDA,6700 DelilalRa., Keg Harbor Twp.NJ 08234 
* DelViaio9s Project#23-0172 

Dear Mr, Pantslone, 

The following is, DeMaio9s:cost estimate to perform the recommended Annual Compliance Testing, on the 

unleaded gasoline arid diesel untarpround stoiagp tanks, at the above referericed site location. As:per your 

request, Delaio9s has included all recommended Annual Compliance Testing in this cost proposal, 

regardless of due date, in ant ef fort to.<marry=-the compliance testing due.tlates: While-on site, DeMaio9s 

Will also-fidint ths spill bucket lids. 

As part of tlie existing AST9 & UST Inspeotion Services Contract# 2022-WW-b3, DeMaio9s recommerids 

performing 4 Préssure Decay Tett, a Pressure/Vacuum Vent Cap Test, Leak Detector Tests, Product Line 

8Tests, an-Auitoniatic Tank Gauge Monitoring Systetn Certification, Shear Valye Testitig,as well as an 

Agtua] Walkthrough Inspestion, ; 

Tn an effort to "marry" the compliance testing due-dates, DeMaio9stecommends performing a Tank-Tie , 

Test, an Emetgehcy Stop Switch Test, Overfill-Prdtection Inspection & Functionality-Testing, Torque 

8Testing; Pressune Testing of Product Piping Secondary Space, Hydrostatic Testing of the large piping, | 
imps, dispenser coiitainmient surcips, dnd spill buiokets dlohg with the aforemientiohed compliance testing, 

The following isa breakdown of pricing for the recommended tests: 

e AST.& UST Inspection Services C ontract##2022-WW-03..... $1,640:00 

Inchides: , 

@ Product Line Tests 
(3) Leak Detector Tests, 
(1) Pressure Decay'Test 
(1) Pressure/Vacuim' Vent Cap Test 

(1) Automatic Tank Gauge Monitoring System Certification. 

(G) Shoar Valve8Tests 
8¬1) Annugl Wallethiough Inspection 

© Additional Recommended Atniial Gdrpliance Testing. ., . $3,785.00 

Tncludes: 
(1) Taink-Tie Test . 8 
i(1) Emergency Stop Switch Test * . 

(3) Overkill Profection Inpection Functionality Test 

{1) Foique Test ; 

' (3) Pressure Testing of Product Piping Secondary Space 

(3) Hyitostatin Tests of Piping Sumps 
(2), Hydrostatic Tests-of Dispenser Containment Sumps 

(4) Hydrostatic'Tosts of Spill Bucket 
(1) Vaouum Truck, 

543.-Columbla Road © Egg Harbor Clty, NJ 08215 °:(609) 965-4094 a Fax (609) 965-7422 

Toll Free: 1-800-400-8846 ¢ www.demaios.com's Emails demalos@demalos.com 

DeMaio's Inc. BE] 
8Environmental Contracting, Consulting'& Engineering (PEls ' 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 4 Mr. Joseph Paiitalone 

RE; Annual Compliance Testing 4 
ACUA, 6700 Delilali Ri.; Ugg Barbor Twp., NJ 08234 
DelMaio's Project? 23-0172 . 

Page 2 of 5. 

Tothl Estimated Cost for Recommentled Annual Compliance Testing;..  $5,425.10* - 

*Plug liquid waste disposal: Liquid yaste digpostil. generated during Hydrostatic Testing. will be 

invoiced, Baséd on miaiiifested quantities, at 1-70 per Balloa. 
* 

Pleasewoto that tlifs cost does siot include arty addifidnal Libor or paits8for necessary repairs during thé 

testing, Thic-attehed Tetis wad Conditipns will nlsompply, if items 8are applicable. 8Due to current 

regulations, fusling sexvicés may be inteizupted duting.tésting procedures. This proposal is, based pon 

8having access fo all testing areas:the day the project is scheduled. 

We trust this will meet with your approval; however, ifyqu should have any questions, comments or 

conceniis, pléase.do-not hesitate to contact our office, Ifyou wish to proceed With this ptdject, please:sign 

and tetum a copy of this proioadl fo our Affice vie fax (609°965-7422), rétor'n email, oF einail to 

ann@demaios.com. The project will-be scheduled after the signed contract isreceived. Thank you, 

Respectfully. submitted, 

. DeNfAIO9S INCORPORATED 

pihl B. . Da rgged a 

8Mich¢] &. DeMaio 
Senior Stalf Geologist 7 Principal 
<NT Cliss-AYB UST Operator Certificate #8835958 

Thaveread and. uyilerstandthis enijre proposal ani I agree to all applicable <Perms and-Conditions= 

attached to, this daouritent, Payment in full or a valid purchase arder-unmber is die when the project is 

scheduled. 
. : 

8Signature Date 

Pléedse Print Name- , Purchase Ordertt 



* TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

RE: Amnual Compliance Testing 4 ACUA, 6700 Delilah Rd., Egg Hathor Twp., NJ 08234 
Pagt3 of 5 , 8 , 

Prices are based of thescope of work outlined nbove andqre based on bformation providldd by client, Prlces8are subject to revision 
if.tank gizennd/ox contents arp different than indicated. Asphalt or, concrete disposol costs ars notdtieluded in costs provided and will 
beinvolccil accordingly, , 

Proposiijs qve vitld for (45) Anys trom date issucd and are gibjeof to change pffer thatme. **Plenge note, any proposyl Including 
liquid iigale disposal, liquid waste disposal pricing ts marked based. DEMaio's reserves the right to choniie fquid waste prictn 
Quotes are base on non-pyevailing wage fafes.unjess,otherwise specified, Labor Is biséd on ah B-hour' day, portal to jfortil, Labor 
over § hours per day will be charged nf 1.4;times-te quoted honrly rate. Wcantract fs cancelled, any nppileable charges incurred 
(perimtts, 8processing costs, postnge, sile visit costs, ofc) will hededucted from the xocelved deposit before retaraing deposit to client, 

Please dates due to-xolatilify In thé marketplace, equipment and mn{erial manufactirers/supplirrs/ete, are only honorjig pricing for 
8appraxtmntely 7 nys,insomednstances,. Ax sucli, Dodinio9s tins provided a9 proposal bnsed on cost-of equipment/malertalsyete, at the 
time df'tha Yequest for inforriiatiin Irom Cé supplicr/manufheturer. As stich, priteofegtipmentmaterials/ots. may charigénncs 
Approvals are obtilned and profectis performed, This intends fo serve yg nqdfiqgtion and Deiyigja9s will communicate qny 
8adjistments from the mannficturer/sup pilex as aypllenhle, 8 , . 

Costs 'for.any required Ligeal and State, péymni{s ayd/oy County dealt inspert(on feesure ngtingludeg fii tits price; and will be-billed 
atheuagplled fore Tanks loeated-in Atiantie Gity-nresubject toa uty. inspeotion focvt§200.00 nsvequired in-Ordindnee No, 21, 
Seqdoy4 Chapter-170-42y This fecwlll hedug-wi(h the required project deposi. Operational or alr permits requited by te NIDEP - 
ave tiexesponsibility ofthe property.owner, If tite scheduled Inspeclor does ngt-shoyy onsife'at the tine {hts Iispectonayas scheduled 
8for, audittaiiny feclnittini costs iffy9 He'Thvalccd i¬overtinic Fates, If the frispesta® daey not-shoiySu the ny scheduled, pris not 
avalinbfe:during ugrmal business hours, which requires 2 returp'visit by aur,company fo fhesi{e; additional éhaygessvill incur fora, 
return visit: 

DeMalé'saiil notify the New Werséy Onc-Cail Systérh Mhi¥anderground utility mavk-cittsy however, DeMiaio'savill not ie revpbmalbio 
8doy damage tomderground sititities, private underground ulllittes (eprintiler systims, ete), londsenping, aldeyyathé, Whiveivays or 
yontiways; Any chirges dssociated with the ninrlc-dut of uiNltics nré-ane included In the nbove pile. I property constate ofanything 
other thann single family deelling'(.¢, condomfdtum, towihouse; npurtrient commerdiil site, mobjle home, charch, éte)y'a privats 
ullitty mnrit-out will be mandatory and invoiced whic performed. This cost prqnosnl.dges not include;the costs fo relocated utilities, if 
arppllenble: 

Ie fink, cannot be removed Tue'fo possible structuciil diniage and must be Miled in place, tlic cast Gf catcress mee notiidudhig 
(Gand or atine MI Ieinelided indhebase price). 1ftaules nre enedéed In or have been Med tpl eqneyete aud qdditlonal machinery 
and Iibquars required to9clenn the tants, the.additional ensis will beled aeenrdlngy. Wtankes are {Gund to hesron-metallic 
{fibieeginss; ete) nddltfonn! costs for theirrdisposal are not inclyded, There fg no nsldjdonal charge to dispose of ster] tnnleg. 

Aflnndséaplngycaugrete, Asphalt, hardscaping, sidcivalle, driveway, cfé,'an any area riustiho disturbed, triveled:ndjncerit to, oi top of, 
Deneath or around, ta tliis scape af worl; or any avens disturbed are done $o,to Mrellitate this seope'df worlt, ns suck, costsdo réstora 

thoset{ems avg noitugluded fn fhis,scope.of worls nad as sucti, will be the respongibillty df ie Otyners DeMinto's will (nieéctctton.to 
yulnintize disturbance to (liescdtren (9) Where upplléables however, costs to restore these ifems, if damaged to facilitate tent closure, 
avg noktyelyded In thls.cost, riot ace (higy. thie reapénsiillty af DeMnlo's. ; 

8Waste disposal for tank contents isnot Ineluied in pricetind willbe Milled atscraté of $L.20 per galtolt (fue! off); $1.70 ptt gallon (gas), 

plus Transportation /Yoe- Opergtorqnd manitesLond Verliteation, [yyaste (3 notpumpable and must he disposed of by dram, 
proper disposatavill be involced gt completion of the project, Pleast-ndte jhati{DeMalote lias heen retained to solely yncuum/reniové 
Ytoniveontints, the following will apply: this-yacuuming process dees not ensure (hat tanks being eempletely cleaned in acedrdance 
avithapprépriies API Dulleting, Wavatél Ss found'in a storage tik thatis.in strvjen And storage thik in question will confinie to.be tn 

servios.past yacuouiing/pymplng event, DeMalo9s ¥ecommends (hakg Tan Tighiness Trule (tuk: inigarity-tess) tse conilucted after. 
Fhe ig/furhping event to.dctoiminctritcgtity oftank hatore tankesystematput back {ntoservice, Ifany dluilze,alebris, eles, 15 
blodktng q polenthal teleage palutin the tatili system, and DeMaid's pumps Athrig out of fake systeén, DéMalo9sisaotlinvle forhy = * 
feontributfon of pollution, confaminatton, cte., tint may beaccelergted by rempving debyis that slowed doyyn the leak rate gud 
8plogged, hloelced oy restricted Iany mattér, any relénse point. Test Nqitfd used for Bydrosthtle Testing will be disposed.oLond billed 
aat9a.rnfe of $1.20 per grilfort (fuel off); $1.70 per gnilon (ens). Hydrostatic Testing prpposn) fs based on alte imving wnter-and 
telbelifelty avalidble, 

Thovojlowing per tilius to vaduuin trusldilguld waste disposal spryicesy, Gontyptor warrhnés and represérils diye therfateslal Prgvided 
to DeMaiots hins nvt been mixed, combined, or otheryiseblended in any quantity with muterfals coutnining polychlorinated biphenyl 

(PCB), Tamndbleliqiids, shy coteentration af Uqulda that aie deemed tmnceeptable by the-Mquid waste recycling shelllty; andfoy 
anycotiiersmaterial defined as Inzardops waste under nppilenble Tans, inelding buf not Ymtted to 40:CPR Part 261, generator agrecy 
4o inllemuibfy aivt-hold DéMatd's harmless for shy Yotinges; costs; attorney's lees, cic, arising oufoLorin any waysela(éd ton breach 

of the nhovestated, Eyrihe?more,if liquid waste istecined unpeceptnble hy liquid waste disposa| helltty, add(tanal costs may apply. 

I mderstend that gil applicable Tereascqnd Couditlons wlll he in force for the durllon of this project. 

Signed ' Date. 

8 Page 3 of 5



Paged bf5 
<TERMS & CONDITIONS (Continued): 
<TH thle ig found ¢o be filled With-aglld waste, sxid and/or sludgeyand/ox nny other type of debris thatucgds to'bo disposed of, the 
salld vaste svill becbntifnerized in 55-piillon- drums, securdd, and left on the-snbjoct properly, Additignal costsshinllapply. Once 
thé.acenrint igsntished, arringembnts, will he mnde topick-up did properly dispose of the drums/sdild Waste. 

RE; Annugl Coniplidne9 Testing 4 A CUA, 6700 Dalilah Ra., Egg Harbor Twp, NJ 08234: . 

1F's9ll anor gronydwater eputanjinntion js cucountored, qddltfonn| casts for Johor, excayation anil disnpsnl pf'spill, Installntion of 
gtoitadwatoy' monitoring wolls, testing and delitication/remedintion of sail and groundwater aré nétincluded in tho above listed 
price, Tf soil disposal is necessayyynll waste manifegls axe required to he signed bythe genoyntor. If tha gencratoriis not.availahle 
at the tims ofdfsposnl to sign the mnuifest, you.nre hereby giving duthosization for representatives of DeMato's Incotporated to 
sign on your-behill, . 

Costs fqresloving:or dewatering tnt may he requiyed {snot included in fe proposed price and will bo invoiced af unit rales. 

DeMnio's Int, syill ote responsible for: nilditionnl costs enusedl by wentlicy delays oy delays.causedl hy material suppliors, Costs J 
Assented with moving on-site stractires (1.8.2 alr cofiditioning units, cte,) t0-Saellltntd tank removal or remédistion af the siteark | 
not included, 8Lhe removal-nf trash ov.qtherubstractions, which hinder ouraceess.to thé préporly, will bo renioved at-the clicnt9s- 
expphse (inqludiitg thy ccstiof dunipsters, ote. wh{ch niny'be'required), Lia security guard is decried necessary, charges willbe 
invoiced nt cost plys 15%. 8Traffic conteol is ng? fngluded fn our cost,cstimates {f deemed ty he required, any.ailditionsil costg will, . 
be:invoiced at cost plus 15%. 

Hi plisti¢is utilized during UST cloduré nctivities,a Mat feo Df $20.00 will He cline ged to chves costs assocliited with supplying 
plastic, In the event a full voll-of plastics needed, a Mht-feo oF $84.00 will Herclinyged,tarcoyer cosls nssooinied with,supplying 
plnstic. 

Hf project requires LSRP oversight, aorvices thataronot specifically outlines if a proposal will befnvolced nt an hourly rate, 

Should;pilditiongl LSRP aeilyitiey be wort pyted gver {hesibdyp Usted hours proposed, those aefivitics will be,fnvojeed n¬'5140.00 
pit hour, 

Hf pny docurhents inst he sighed dnd covtifiod hy ANd Professjonnl Liigineer, addit{onnl cost will apply, 

Iftinks-are.rogulated by, tho Stnte-and hays never Been registered, DeMaio's Inc, will assist you in processing, the necessary 

paperwor|ydicluding all required regiftratign and dt-repistratiog Pbeumeuts, AddjHondl éosts for ouy.assistance}jq processing 
fils papcrivorit will be invoiced necordingly. Stitoregistratlits fees vill be billed: accordingly. 

Roporis to hesubniftted fo the New Jerse} Department af Envirdnsadntsl Profection fof review and closure of this.case fyi note 
forwarded to'the elfent for algunture.until dit outstnriding necourts are brought current. NIDEP oversight costs und legal fers 
are not fnclt/ded in contract cogts..Any Postnye vosts asspeinted with Uocament-submittal or public notification will bo invoiced at 

All rombdintion costs or assoginted project costs will he inveiced.ns poyfirmed. Payment is disg upon vecsipt pt invoice, If 
paymentis not recciied within, (20) daiysof dato of invaica; inferv8sat charged of 125% yIlt be anyilied monthly. A $35;00 feq will bo 
charged for allyeturned checks. 8Ifpast-dut accounts must ie turned over ta outsattorney fircollestion, tho clfont agrees foxpay 
Vehinio's Incorporated reasonabjs atiornoy fees equal to-15% of the outstanding amount, 

Coits for any'yorlenbt covered by the Cleats insurance éarifir(s) will'bs the responsibility of the Client, 

Please nole tht {he N IPE Preserves the rfglif to Investigate existing sits conditions nt hay Shine dhixigg thie remedin gion pracedurs, 
rfcludiigfaftel-3ail ard grouindivatie fogt r9sults rd witha publislied NIDEP guideiiies and our report lice Hetat Subiilited to the 
State. The. NIDEPialse reserves8tha right to require additional slte-activ}ttés affer.cur reportis submitted for regio, DelViqiols ' 
Incoiporafed is not responsible for.iny inconvéaitate, loss or Darimge caustd by,any NIDEP decision to pétidrm-ndditlonal work, 

_ At the site, 

Ifyou arecurrently using adoniestic well asa'source of drinliing water, DeMnlo9s Incorporated recgimmendg thif the well be 
tested fovcompdidits-nsddetited With pott8dléui prodtets oy dther clienitdhls td Uoterniino If the well has eon 8affected By iny 
releaso.of product that may hayo occurred dt your-s}te, 

Tuaderstand thai alt auplieutle Térms and Condiitons.ssill be-inyorce for.jie dicattow of tily projects 

Signed" : Dale: 

Page 4 of 5, 



7 . . 

RE: Annual Compliance Testing ~ACUA, 6700 Delilah Rd., Egg Harbor Twp, Nd 08234 
Page 5 of 5 
TERMS & CONDITIONS (Continued) , 

Theswarrmntle9s expressed tn this [Agreement/Prdposnl] nvedit Tien ofall other warrantles, No other warranty, expressed or Implied, 

Anctulling withort Imitation warranttes of merchantabjltty aid Stness for a particulai-purpase, fs made orJnthaded by this agreenicht, 

aby Surnishingsin oral response pf tie findings made. , 

Tank anil vquilfrment installations nie subject to the-arranty provided by'the manufacturers Pedintd's lucdrpHrated i§ not vesponsibis 

forfank Sathive qfany lypesineludiiig, buf not limited to, corrosion, pyerfilling, aver presgurjzatton or any pthey factor that ig not under 

our contra}, torisDeMato's responsible for any.cnvitonmenial impact that may result Trom any tank shilure, 

Yen aG eet shill DéMalo be Mable fer tiiy special, vatrect, Incldcutal dr edtisequéntill loss or daniqges: Without Iimlthig.the foregoing, 
in no event alll DeNinjo beregponsiiile for any lossy cost or expense prising qut.of the délay or canceliatiqn pLany transaction Sor Which 

{lreservices has béenditained, whielrstich deloy ot"tancellntion fa8eaused by such services {andlor the finilings nrising there from), 

Léclechiicat work is required, thls proposal is bascd.on existing: plectris, yelng up fo cade, Should that not.be the ease, and {lin existing. : : 

Hectrle pécils tobe hrouglifuip to code to Mnelli tate Histallatfoyi, ndidound edstestinll apply. 

Ifapplicghle, due-to current régilndions, During Annynt Comptia neo Testing; Tactingserviee-may be ititerrupted. Access to electricis 

qlsoxequired when penforming camplinnes testing. Should DelMato9s Tncorporated not heible fo complote corplinnce'testing due tor 

fauile qren/ tint. top'not boing 8ecessible duc fo parked cat or any bthet Article, fareiig us to'éturivatin inter<date, nidditlonal {ccs slintl 

apply, 

Withoug timiting'the foregoing, in io event shall Delfafo's'be Pesfionsliite for-nny- loss, costs or experise arising ottt.of the préstnce;.- 

+, growili, proliferation, apread brany activity of <Fungi=, fungi" means any type or orm of fungus, includingmold or.mildew, aud any 

imycotoxiny sores, scents or9 byproducts praduced ot releaxtd by fang}. 7 : 

If éontractis- cancelled, any npplteablecharges Ineuyred (nermills, processing costs, postage, sitt-ylsit gosts, 8ote;) Will bé-deductetl frark 

tirg.yocelyed dopostt pelivoxrotayning-dopasl th clicnt oy billed accordingly ff dpppsit'ind not been received-prjoy: 

DISCLAIMER CONCERNING 

suggests that ifyor Imvs diny contig at allabdut aty poteathht! hedlfir Fislés associated with afiy-expdsure.fo-petrolenit' products oroflicr 

chendent ylifch may.exlst {n thespils or groudwater:ndjacent to.r honegih your property, tnt youcontget elthey your physician, . 
locdlCGihtyy henltli depdcfment, nid indedtiial hyalenlst, thie Neve Teredy Départciet oL Med 4Divlaich of Cotisumet Rrivifonmental 

Ueolth Services (nigar Air Enyironment Program) at (G09)*588-3120 andidr Me Nowy Jersey Department of Environingntal Frotcetign4 
Divishon'oLAir9& Lnvivdnmental Quality at (609)-633-7288. 

Titnderstand tliat al applicable Terens.anid Conditions wlll Ge in force for the daratlortaf this project 8 

Signed__ Date, 

= OTe = ser cen ; Tt . 

you MAY CANCEL 8THIS CONTRACT AT-ANY TIMB BEFORE MIDNIGHT. THIRD, BUSINESS 8DAY 8AFTER : 
SOMA a CORP OF TRISCONSRAGT 1 YE JOUMUST EITHER, : \U WISH TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT, 

. 1, SEND A SIGNED AND 8DATED WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANGELLATION BY REGISTERED OR 

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED; - 

: 2. PERSONALLY DELIVER A SIGNED AND DATED WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO: 
DeNalc9s:Ihcorporated 
543 Columbia Road 

Ege Havbor, Nei versty.08215 
609-965-4094 - 

Tfyou cancel this contact within-the dies-diy period, you are eniltled (orn fill! refitid of youriiionsy. Refijnds mist bg ninde.withit 30 

vinys of the contctor's recalpt of fhe bancellation nofice, , 

Page Sof 5 



certification of Availability of Funds 

This is to certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of <the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 

. AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are available. | 

Contract Amount: 18,125.00 
Resolution Date: 04/20/23 
Resolution Number: 23-04-113 

Vendor: 01444 DEMAZO'S, INC 
543 COLUMBIA ROAD 
EGG HARBOR CITY, NJ8 08215 

Contract: ¬2-00028 TANK INSPECTION SERVICES - 

CONTRACT 1 PETROLEUM/ IF 

LEACHATE TANKS | 

Account Number Amount Account Description 

3-s1- -00G-718 "3,785.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

Total 3,785.00 

only amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 

future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated. 

Sue f ¬ L4e_ . 

Ghié? Financial officer : 

CONTINGENT UPON ADOPTION 
OF £09 BUDGET! 



THE | : iz 4 | Account Number_| 

P RESS x | _4 8002169 

. : ate 1060 W. Washington'Ave, Pleasantville, NJ08232 : ' : 
' ae ; : _ April 27, 2023 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

LAW DEPT 

PO BOX 996 

PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 - 
Hi 

z t 

' Newspaper reference: 0000203395 ; : 

. : f , 

| Date ~- * Category a ; Description =. . i Ad Size Total Cost 

04/27/2023 Legal Nol NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT Te Atlantic County lL 2x 18.00 CL - 34.40 } 

| Certification 
Proof of Publication i 

J 

i 
Susan Allen of lawful age, alting in his/her capacity asa billing 

. |representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and 

published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jépsey 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camder, Cape 

May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of 

the State of New Jersey, .the United States, and foreign countries, foes 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in 

The Press of Atlantic Cit) on : 

i 04/27/2023 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice gecompanying So, - ots 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the Joregoing statements made by me are true, Iam 

aware that ifany of the JSoregoing statements made by me are willfully 

false, lam subject to punishment. 

Date:. 4/27/2023 

Susan Allen 

THIS IS NOTA BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. THANK YOU 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

County Mali Authority has authorized contract |. 

2022-WW-03 f 8Abovegrou Pang & Ueda round Stora Pela in cs sion i ei or Al er je 
Services, Contract 1 Bet troleu oleunyLandtl Leachate Tanks, pola 
contract price was, $440.00 original work was for tan bn . 

Hyices an and th ead f & same nature. Exoenaiure the 
adalt onal funds necessary ler continua to effectively maintain 
operations within the Wi slewaier Facility 

This notice {s published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30- PELE) 

LISA DUFFNER . , | BOARD SECRETARY 
Printer Fee: ; 
Pub Date: A\ RRETA 27, 2023 Order #: 0000203395 

The Atlanti 
sreandiant in fa 



RESOLUTION 23-11-295: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

WITH CLEAN ENERGY CORP. FOR OPERATION & MAINTENANCE, RETAIL 

BILLING, AND MARKETING SERVICES FOR THE COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS 

(CNG) FUELING STATION, BID 2021-SW-08. EXTENDING CONTRACT TERM TO 

DECEMBER 31, 2024. AMOUNT OF INCREASE TS $110,200.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-11-295 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH 

CLEAN ENERGY CORP. 

FOR OPERATION & MAINTENANCE, RETAIL BILLING, 

AND MARKETING SERVICES 

FOR THE CNG FUELING STATION 

BID 2021-SW-08 8 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Clean Energy Corp. in Bid No. 2021-SW-08 for 

Operation & Maintenance, Retail Billing, and Marketing Services for the Compressed Natural Gas 

(CNG) Fueling Station, in the amount of $220,400.00; and . 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation 

including the Certification of Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator, for the reasons set 

forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5-30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and © i . 

WHERBAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

_ County Utilities Authority: as follows: 

. " hi That the contract with the said Clean Energy Corp. be and hereby is amended as fol- 

lows: 

A. Contract Amendment No. 2, due to exercising the option to extend the contract fora 

12-month period, an increase in the contract is necessary, upward adjustment of $110,200.00 

is approved; 

Original contract amount: $220,400.00. 
Previous contract amendments-increase: $110,000.00 

This amendment-increase: ; $110,200.00 - 

Revised contract amount: ; $440,600.00 

Total change orders to date: $220,200.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: . 99.91% increase 



Ni
a]
 

B.  Thecontract period is hereby extended to December 31, 2024. 

2. Attached hereto is the. certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated funds for the.purposes set 

forth above, A-copy of said certification shall be: filed in the office-of the Secretary ofthe Authority: 

with the original resolution. 

3. The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Gary Conover, Solid Waste 

8Director as the certification required by NJ A.C. §:30-11.9(h), explaining the need for the contract. 

amendment and the circiumstances surrounding 8its issuance. 

4, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) a. notice shall be printed in the Authority's. 

designated official newspaper stating the amount to be expended, the original contract price, the 

nature of the origixial! and additional work and why itis necessary to spend the additional funds. A 

copy-of the advertisement shall be filed-with the Secretary of the Authority and shall be available for 

inspection by the public. 

5. Pursuant to N.J.A8C. 5:30-11.9(@) this contract amendment shiall be reported in the 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local. Government Services and shall be 

appended to the Authority9s annual budget and shall be reported to-8said Division in. accordance with 

NJAC. 5:30-11.9(d). 

6. This. resolution shall take effect upon approyal by. the Atlantic County Executive 

8pursuant to Iaw.. , 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

x 

MARVIN EMBRY, CHAIRMAN 

Date adopted: 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized 2 contract amendment in the amount of 

$110,200.00 to Contract with Clean Energy Corp., Bid 2021-SW-08 for Operation & Maintenance, 

Retail Billing, and Marketing Services for the Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Fueling Station. 

The original contract price was $720,400.00. The original work was for the CNG Fueling Station, 

and the additional work is of the same8nature. Expenditure of the additional funds is necessary in 

order continue to effectively maintain operations within the landfill. 

This notice is published pursuant to NJA.C. 5:30-11.9(¢)(b) 

LISA DUFFNER 

BOARD SECRETARY 



8Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 
Fax: 609.272.6946 

MEMORANDUM 

To: ACUA Board - 

From: Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator 

Date: October 30, 2023 

Re: Cleari Energy Corp. - Amendment #2 4C1-00123 

Authorizing 1-Year Contract Extension of Bid# 2021-SW-08 for 

Operation & Maintenance, Retail Billing, and Marketing Services for 

the Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Fueling Station 

Clean Energy Corp. was awarded a bid contract (C1-00123) for Operation & Maintenance, 

Retail Billing and Marketing Services for the Compressed Natural Gas (GNG) fueling . 

station from January 1, 2022, thru December 31, 2023, which included the option to extend 

the contract for two one-year periods. ° 

Funds for the 2024 contract extension will be allocated in the following accounts: 

4-81-00G-703: $100,000.00 

4-S1-00M-856: $ 10,200.00 

it is the recommendation of the. Centralized Maintenance Department to exercise the option 

of extending the contract for an additional 12-month period from January 1, 2024, to 

December 31, 2024, in the amount of $110,200.00. | certify that the foregoing statements 

made by me are true. |.am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are 

willfully false, | am subject to punishment. ~ 

Py iA 4 L Aa. 

sti Aiken ~~ 

c: M. DeNafo 

J, Rocco 

L. Bazemore 
K. Vesey 
R. Thomas 
S. Yunker 
L. Duffner 



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

ACUA\ ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 4 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) 

PO Box 996, Pleasantvllla NJ08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS,
 BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) 

609-272-6850 

DATE: October 30,2023 ~ PO#: AMENDMENT#: 2 
eS 

a 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#: 21-12-303 FOR MEETING OF: November 16, 2023 
ee 

PROJECT NAME: 8 CNG Station Operations, Maint. & Billing CONTRACT NO: ¬1-00123 

CONTRACTOR: Clean Energy Corp. 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: <BID: X PROFESSIONAL SVCS: NJ State Contract/COOP: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

See attached memo 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar-days) 

Original Contract Amount $220,400.00 Original Contract Time Days 730 Days 

Previous Contract Amendments $110,000.00 Previous additions/deductions 
Days 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $110,200.00 This Amendment (Add/Deduct) 365 Days 

Revised Contract Amount ° $440,600.00 Revised Contract Time 4,095 Days 

Total change orders to date: $220,200.00 Revised Contract Complete Date: December 31, 2024 

Total change order percentage: 99.91% 

By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

set forth: . . . 
a7 a 

FOR ACUA: 
CONTRACTOR: <.  ACUA CONSULTANTIENGINEER:

 

Date: 
Date: : Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT 
ACGOUNT NUMBERS: 

ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 4-S1-00G-703: ° $100,000.00 

4-S1-00M-856:  $ 10,200.00 

LINDA BAZEMORE VP/CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 
Copy to Law



certification. OF Availability of Finds 

This is 8ta certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 

AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are. available. 

Contract Amount: . 440,,600..00 
Resolution Date: 11/16/23 
Resolution Number: 23-11-295 

vendor: C1756 CLEAN ENERGY FUEL CORP.. 
. 4675 MAC ARTHUR COURT 

SUITE 800 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 

Contract: C1-00123 CNG STATION OPERATIONS, 
MAINTENANCE AND BILLING 

Account: Number Amount Account Description 

4-s1- -00G-703 0.00 FUEL/CNG: 

4-S1- -00M-856 0.00 - ACCOUNTING 

Total 0.00 

only amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have8been certified. Amounts for 

future years are contingent upon sufficient funds -being) appropriated. 

chief Financial afficer % 

SONTINGENT UPON ADOPTION 
a ci ee BUDGET! 



Pgh PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Jersey, County of Hudson, ss: 

Ayesha Carletta M Cochran-Worthen, being first duly sworn, 

deposes and says: That (s)he is a duly authorized signatory of 

Column Software, PBC, duly authorized agent of The Press of 

Atlantic City, a newspaper printed and published in the City of 

Linwood, distributed in the following counties; Atlantic, Camden, 

Cape May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to 

various parts of the Staté of New Jersey, the United States, and 

foreign countries, does hereby certify that the Notice was published 

in The Press of Atlantic City on: 

PUBLICATION DATES: 
Dec, 2, 2023 

NOTICE ID: 7aTXhDp2liw4ZZnwhi2F 

PUBLISHER ID: COL2133 
NOTICE NAME: Clean Energy Corp, - Contract Amendment 

Publication Fee: 38.80 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and the 

date upon which it was published. 

| certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. lam 

aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are 

willfully false, | am subject to punishment. 

(seneq Geshe Bunlellar Yu QoohknanUlorthen 

SHANNEA H HOLMES 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
My Commission Expires August 1, 2026 

VERIFICATION 

State.of New Jersey 
County of Hudson 

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: 

12/04/2023 

(_ fauia af Mere 

Notary Public . oo 
This notarial act involved the use of communication technology 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMEND- 
MENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Au- 
thority has authorized a contract 
amendment in the amount of 
$110,200.00. to Contract with 
Clean eneryy Corp., Bld 2021- 
SW-08 for Operation & Mainte- 
nance, Retail Billing, and Market- 
ing Services for the Compressed 
Natural Gas (CNG) Fueling Sta- 
tion. The original contract price 
was $220,400.00, The original 
work was for the CNG Fuelin 
Station, and the additional wo 
is of the same nature. Expendi- 
ture of the additional funds Is 
necessary in order continue to 
effectively maintain operations 
within the landfill. 

This notice is published pursu- 
ant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11 89(ch(b) 

LISA DUFFNER_ . 
BOARD SECRETARY 
Printer Fee: $38.80 
Pub Date: December 2nd, 2023 

Order #: COL2133 

Clean Energy Corp. - Contract Amendment - Page 1 of 4 



RESOLUTION 23-8-210: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

WITH DEMAIO, INC. FOR ABOVEGROUND & UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANIC 

INSPECTION SERVICES, CONTRACT 1, FOR PETROLEUM/LANDFILL LEACHATE 

TANKS, BID 2022-WW-03. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $1,649.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION 23-8-210 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

DEMAIO, INC. . ; 

FOR ABOVEGROUND & UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

INSPECTION SERVICES, CONTRACT 1, 

FOR PETROLEUM/LANDFILL LEACHATE TANKS 
BID 2022-WW-03 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to DeMaio, Inc., in Bid No. 2022-WW-03, for 

Aboveground & Underground Storage Tank Inspection Services, Contract 1, for Petroleum/ 

Landfill Leachate Tanks, in the amount of $46,256.00; and 4 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation, 

for the reasons set forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to NJAC. 5:30~11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is - 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 

1. That the contract with the said DeMaio, Inc. be and hereby is amended as follows: 

A. Contract Amendment No. 3, dué to unanticipated costs for testing, an increase inthe 

contract is necessary, upward adjustment of $1,649.00 is approved. 

Original contract amount: $28,680.00 8 

Previous contract amendments - increase: $17,576.90 

This amendment-increase: $ 1,649.00 

Revised contract amount: $47,905.90 

Total change orders to date: $19,225.90 increase 

Total change order percentage: 67.04% increase



2, Attached hereto: is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states that there ate available and sufficient legally appropriated. funds for the purposes set 

forth above. A.copy of'said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 

8with the original resolution. 

4. The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Kristi Aiken, Maintenance 

Resource Coordinator, as the certification required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11-9(), explaining the need for 

the contract amendment and the circumstarices surrounding its issuance. 

4, Pursuant. to N.J.A.C.. 5:30-11.9(c)(b), a notice. shall be printed in the. Authority's 

designated official newspaper stating the amount to be expended, the original contract price, the 

nature of the original and additional work and why it is necessary to spend the additional funds. A. 

copy of the.advertisement shall be-filed with the Secretary 8of the Authority and shall be: available8for 

inspection by the public. 

5. ~ Pursuant to N.J.A.C.,5:30-11.9(d) this contract.amendment shall be reported in the. 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be. 

appended to the Authority=s annual budget and shall be reported to.said Divisionin accordance with 

NLILA.C, 5:30-11.9(d). ; 

6. This resolution shall take effect upon approval by. the Atlantic County Executive 

pursuant to law: 

ATLANTIC: COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

MARVIN EMBRY, CHAIRIMAN 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 

$1,649.00 to Contract with DeMaio, Inc., Bid 2022-WW-03 for Aboveground & Underground 

Storage Tank Inspection Services, Contract 1, Petroleum/Landfill Leachate Tanks. The original 

contract price was $28,680.00. The original work was for inspection services, and the additional 

work is of the same nature. Expenditure of the additional funds is necessary to close out the 

contract. 

This notice is published pursuant to NJAC, 5:30-11.9()(b) 

LISA DUFFNER. 
BOARD SECRETARY



_ Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 
Fax: 609.272.6946 

MEMORANDUM 

To: ACUA Board 

From: . Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator 

Date: August 3, 2023 

Re: DeMaio9s Inc:  C2-00028 
Bid: 2022-WW-03 

Amendment #3: $1,649.00 

DeMaio9s Inc. was awarded a bid9 contract (C2-00028) for petroleum tank Inspection 

services, which also included performing corrective actions. The yearly inspection was 

completed on June 26, 2023. During the inspection at the GEO Fuel Island, unforeseen 

additional testing was required which resulted in the need for disposing of liquid waste for a 

fee of $714.00 on invoice #16794. 

Also, during the spill bucket repair that occurred on July 40 and 11, 2023, additional soil 

samples and supplies were required which resulted in an increasé of $935.00 on invoice 

#16800. 

The Centralized Maintenance Department is looking to add $1,649.00 to this existing 

contract to cover these-additional costs. This will bring the contract total to $47,905.90, 

which exceeds a 20% increase-in the contract. 

The increase will be in the following account: . 3-S1-00G-718: $1,649.00 

The Centralized Maintenance Department Is hereby recommending approval of this 

Amendment #3 for the contract with DeMaio's Inc., in the total amount of $1,649.00. | 

certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that if any of the 

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, | am subject'to punishment. 

CL nm CEN 

Kristi Aiken 

M. DeNafo ; 

L. Bazemore . R. Thomas 

K, Vesey __ §. Yunker 
L. Duffner



| FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
. . Res.# ia . 

FACUA\ ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY | [éos374>44 
_ CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) |putencxs 

PO Box 888, Pleasantville NU08232° (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, SID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) Date 

809-272-8950 

DATE; August 3, 2023 PO#: AMENDMENT#: 83 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#:; 22-05-118 | - FOR MEETING OF: August 17, 2023 

PROJEGT: Tank Inspection Svs 4 Contract 1 Petroleum/LF Leachate Tanks CONTRACT NO: C2-00028 

CONTRACTOR: DeMaio's Inc. | 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: BID: X PROFESSIONAL SVCS: Omnia/COOP: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

See attached memo , 

<CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: - CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Amount $ 28,680.00 Original Contract Time Days . 366 _Days 

Previous Contract Amendments $ 17,576.90 _ Previous additions/deductions Days 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 1,649.00 This Amendment (Add/Deduct) 365 _ Days 

Revised Contract Amount $ 47,905.90 Revised Contract Time 730 Days 

Revised Contract Complete Date: June 30, 2024 

By. signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

set forth: . . 

FOR ACUA: ) CONTRACTOR: ° ACUA CONSULTANTIENGINEER: 

Date: _ | Date: 8 Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT: - ACCOUNT NUMBER(S): 

ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 8 
3-S1-00G-718 ($1,649.00) 

LINDA BAZEMORE, VP/GFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 

_' + Copy to Law 

£



Certification of Availability of Funds 

This is to certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 
AUTHORITY that furids for the following resolutions are available. 

Contract Amount: 47,905.90 
Resolution Date: 08/01/23: 
Resolution: Number: 23-08-210 

vendor: p1444 DEMATO'S, INC 
543. COLUMBIA ROAD: 
EGG HARBOR CITY, NJ 08215 

Contract: ¢2-00028 TANK INSPECTION, SERVICES ~ 
CONTRACT L PETROLEUM/ LF 
LEACHATE TANKS 

Account. Number Amount - * Account Description 

3-Sl- -00G-718 1,649.00 CONTRACTED. SERVICES 

Total "1,649.00 

Gniy amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 

future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated. 

1S Pore 
thvef Financial officer



THE 
PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 
41000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

LAW DEPT 

PO BOX 996 
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 

| Account Number | 

8002169 

| Date 

August 31, 2023 

Newspaper reference: 0000207029 

eg -_44 a as ee 

~~ Description 
44 

Ad Size Date Category Total Cast | ¬ 

08/31/2023 Legal Notices . NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT The Ailantic County = 2x 17,00 CL 33.60 

Certification 444 
anit AONCEOFCOTRAGT MEXDLET 

Proof of Publication a . 
its Alaris ouny UeBtesAuy bas abel cua 

; amine i he aunt of $40.0 to enact wth Dela, le, Bid 
Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing AHH for hier Sora Tank Ingenta 

representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and Genes, Conrat al Leachate Tak, Ihe oni 

. ; Sah enolic was SURO The al ok was raped sen 
published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey andteaddtnnal wnt soft ane ahr, eat the 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape fds isnecexsary fo cose cut he conta 

May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of . Af 8i 
( 

the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign. countries, does pi eee aA 

- hereby certify that the Notice was published in Rea 

The Press of Atlantic City on : POD SEE 

| 
Hater fee) 

08/31/2023 Publ hug 3 nie Was 

[ All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained : 

-lhereiit limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date-upon which ii was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Iam 

aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

false, Iam subject to punishment. 

8Date: 8/31/2023 
1 

Susan Allen 

THIS IS NOT A BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. THANK YOU 

n» 



RESOLUTION 23-7-195: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
WITH DEMAIO9S, INC. FOR ABOVEGROUND AND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
INSPECTION SERVICES, CONTRACT 1, FOR PETROLEUM/LANDFILL LEACHATE 
TANKS, BID 2022-WW-03, FOR CONTRACT TERM JULY 1, 2023, TO JUNE 30, 2024. 
AMOUNT .OF INCREASE IS $13,791.90. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY. 
RESOLUTION 23-7-195 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

DEMAIO9S, INC. 
FOR ABOVEGROUND & UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANK INSPECTION SERVICES 

BID 2022-WW-03 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to DeMaio9s, Inc., in Bid No. 2022-WW-03, for 
Aboveground and Underground Storage Tank Inspection Services, Contract 1, for 
Petroleum/Landfill Leachate Tanks, in the amount of $14,340.00; and 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail-below and in the attached documentation, 
for the reasons set forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 
filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating Bare the proposed Change Order is 
allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; . 

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 
County Utilities Authority as follows; 

L. That the contract with the said DeMaio9s, Inc. be and hereby is amended as follows: 

A. Contract Amendment No. 2, due to the added cost of replacing the spill 
bucket on the unleaded fuel tank, an increase inthe contract is necessary, upward adjustment 
of $13,791.90 is approved; 

Original contract amount: $14,340.00 
Previous contract amendments-increase:  $ 3,785.00 
This amendment-increase: * $13,791.90 
Revised contract amount: $31,916.90 

Total change orders to date: 517,576.90 increase 
Total change order percentage: 122.57% increase 



2. Attached hereto is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 
which states. that there are available and. sufficient legally appropriated: funds for the purposes set 
forth above. A copy of said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 
with the original resolution. . 

3. The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Kristi Aiken, Maintenance 
Resource Coordinator, as the:certification required by N.J.A.C.95:30-11:9(b), explaining the need for 
the contract amendment and the circumstances surrounding its issuance: 

4. Pursuant to N.J-A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) a notice shall be printed in the Authority's 
designated official newspaper stating. the amount to be expended, the original conttact price, the 
nature of the original and additional work and why itis necessary to:spend the additional funds. A 
8copy of the advertisement shall be filed with the Secretary of the Authority and shall be available for 
inspection. by the public. 

5. Pursuant to N.J.A.C.. 5:30-11.9(d) this contract amendment shall be reported.in the 
annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be 
appended to the Authority9s annual budget and shall be reported to said Division in accordance with 
NIAC, 5:30-11,9(@), 

6. This: resolution shall take effect upon approval by the Atlantic County Executive: 
pursuant to law. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

<oe Vine. Mary "i Ch / 
MARVIN EMBRY, CHA: 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 
$13,791.90 to Contract with DeMaio9s, Inc., Bid 2022-WW-03 for Aboveground & Underground 
Storage Tank Inspection Services, Contract 1, Petroleum/Landfill Leachate Tanks. The original 
contract price was $14,340.00. The original work was for tank inspection services and the additional ~ 
work is of the same nature, Expenditure of the additional finds is necessary in order continue to 
effectively maintain operations within the Wastewater Facility. 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) 

LISA DUFFNER 
BOARD SECRETARY 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority: 
DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 

Fax: 609.272.6946 

MEMORANDUM 

To: ACUA Board 

From: Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator 

Date: July 3, 2023 

Re: -DelMaio9s Inc.: c2-00028 
Bid: 2022-WWI-03 
Amendment#2: $13,791.90 

DeMaio's Inc. was awarded a bid contract (C2-00028) for petroleum tank inspection 

services, which also included performing corrective actions. The yearly Inspection was 

completed on June 26, 2023, and it was determined that the spill bucket on the unleaded 

fuel tank needs to be replaced. The Centralized Maintenance Department is looking to add ° 

$13,791.90 to this existing contract to cover the cost of the repair. This will bring the 

contract total to $31 :916.90, which exceeds a.20% increase 8in the contract. ° 8 

The increase will be in the following account: 

. 3-S1-00G-7718:, $13,791.90 

The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby recommending approval of this 

Amendment #2 for the contract with DeMaio9s Inc., in the total amount of $13,791.90. | 

certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that if any of the 

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, | am subject to punishment. - 

o 
- 

Kristi Alken 

C: 
M.DeNafo R. Thomas 

L. Bazemore _ S. Yunker 

K. Vesey . L. Duffner 



a FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

EXSY ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY conmat@o 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) = {£"cmbered____. 

PO Box 958, Pleasantville NJ 08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) : . 609-272.6980 Date . 

| DATE: July 3, 2023 PO#: AMENDMENT#: - 2 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#: 2205-118 . FOR MEETING OF: July 20, 2023 

. PROJECT: Tank Inspection Svs 4 Contract 1 Petroleum/LF Leachate Tanks CONTRACT NO: C2-00028 

CONTRACTOR: Lawson Products Inc. ; 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: BID: X < PROFESSIONAL SVCS: Omnia/COOP: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON aus FOLLOWING 
PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

e 

See attached memo 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

. Original Contract Amount - $ 14,340.00 Oiiginal Coniract Time Days Days 
Previous Contract Amendments $ 3,785.00 Previous additions/deductions Days 
This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 13,791.90 * This Amendment (Add/Deduct) ___Days 
Revised Contract Amount $ 31,916.90 Revised Contract Time Days 

8 a . Revised Contract Complete Date: 

By signature on this Contact Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 
set forth: 

FOR ACUA: _9 GONTRACTOR: 8 ACUA'GONSULTANT/ENGINEER: 

Date. Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT 8 ACCOUNT NUMBER(S): 

. ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: a 
; 3-S1-00G-718 ($13,791.90) 

LINDA BAZEMORE, VP/CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 
Copy to Law , 



Certification of Availability of Funds 

This is to certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTEC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY that funds for the following, resélutions are avai labile. 

Contract Amount: 31,916.90 
Resolution Date: 07/01/23 
Resolution Number: 23-07-195 

Vendor: D1444 = DEMATO"S, INC 
543 COLUMBIA ROAD 
EGG HARBOR CITY, NI 08215 

Contracts C2-00028 TANK INSPECTION SERVICES - 
CONTRACT I PETROLEUM/ LE 
LEACHATE TANKS 

Account Number Amount Account Description 

3-s1- -00G-718 13,791.90 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

Total 13,791.90 

only amourits far the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for future years are contingent upon suffigient funds being appropriated. 
4 

coi@f Financial officer 

CONTINGENT UPON ADOPTION 

OF OXY BUDGET! 



her 
nee 

THE Account Number | 

PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY | | 
1000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

8002169 

Date 

5 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

LAW DEPT 

PO BOX 996 

PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 

August 05, 2023 

Newspaper reference: 0000206345 

Date Category | Description _ = we ee. AdSize  _ _. __TotalCost. | 

08/05/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACTAMENDMENT TheAtlantic County 2.x 18.00 CL 34.40 

e s 

Certification 
Proof of Publication 

ublished9c/o 1000 West 

Date:-8/5/2023- 5 a» 
2 2 

2 oy 

: 
COP ERE Got tay 

Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing 

representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape 

May; Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of 

the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in 

The Press of Atlantic City on : 

8All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

herein-limited solely-to-the.authenticity of the. Notice accompanying9 7 

this Certification to bean accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am 

aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

false, I am subject to punishment. 
ve 

<a Rap pester a Raggy pes be + ry v 

Sak Aller <PAE ESCA Ogre or saan 

Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey 

08/05/2023 

4 \ 

boa r Fay OE +s) 9 

eon 8 t 
. A 

THIS IS NOTA BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. THANK YOU 



Gan wy 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a_ contract 
amendment in the amount of $13,791.90 to Contract with DeMalo's, Inc., Bid 
2022-WW-03 for Above round & 
Services, Contract etrolaum/Landfill Leachate Tanks. ant Sfigipal 

in: on 
/ 4 2 same nature, Expenditure of the 

additional funds is necessary In order continue to effectively maintain 

This notice Is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) 

LISA DUFFNER 
BOARD SECRETARY 

Printer Fee: $34.40 
8| Pub Date: August 5, 2023 Order #: 0000206345 

at a ee ate = a ee eo 

-_4 



RESOLUTION 23-5-158: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

WITH CUSTOM BANDAG FOR NEW, REPAIR AND RECAPPED OTR TIRES, BID 2021- 

SW-15. AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $75,000.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-5-158 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

CUSTOM BANDAG 

FOR NEW, REPAIR AND RECAPPED OTR TIRES 

BID 2021-SW-15. 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Custom Bandag in Bid No. 2021-SW-15 for 

New, Repair arid Recapped OTR Tires, in the amount of $350,000.00; and _" , 

WHEREAS, due to.the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation 

including the Certification of Greg Seher, Maintenance Resource Coordinator/Solid Waste Director, 

for the reasons set forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic. 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 

i That the contract with the said Custom Bandag be and hereby is amended as follows: 

A. Contract amendment No. 1, due to the additional costs of repairs and replacement of 

tires used by heavy-duty equipment on the landfill, an increase in the contract is necessary, 

upward adjustment of $75,000.00 is approved; 

Original contract amount: $350,000.00 

Previous contract amendments: $ 00.00 

This amendment-increase: $ 75,000.00 

Revised contract amount: $425,000.00 

Total change orders to date: $ 75,000.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: 21% increase 

2. Attached hereto is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated funds for the purposes set 

forth above. A copy of said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 

with the original resolution.



3. The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Greg Seher, Maintenance 

Resource Coordinator/Solid Waste Director, as the certification required by N.J A.C. 5:30-11.9(b), 

explaining the need for the contract amendment and the circumstances surrounding its issuance. 

A, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. §:30-11.9(c)(b) a notice shall be printed in the Authority's 

designated official newspaper stating the amount to be expended, the original contract price, the 

nature of the original and additional work and why it is necessary to spend the additional funds. A 

copy of the advertisement shall be filed with the Secretary ofthe Authority and shall be available for 

inspection by the public. 

a. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-1 1.9(d), this contract amendment shall be reported in the 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be 

appended to the Authority9s annual budget and shall be reported to said Division in accordance with 

N.LA.C. 5:30-11.9(d). 

6. This resolution shall take effect upon approval by the Atlantic County Executive 

pursuant to law. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

x 

MARVIN EMBRY, a 

Date adopted: 4-7 84 oe! 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 

$75,000.00 to contract with Custom Bandag, Bid 2021-SW-15 for New, Repair and Recapped OTR 

Tires, The original contract price was $350,000.00. The original work was for repairs and 

replacement of tires used by heavy-duty equipment, and the additional work is of the same nature. 

Expenditure of the additional funds is necessary in order continue to effectively maintain operations 

within the landfill. 

This notice is published pursuant to NIAC. 5:30-11.9(c)(b) 

LISA DUFFNER 

BOARD SECRETARY 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

DEPARTMENT OF Centralized Maintenance 

Phone: 609.272.6950 

Fax: 609.272.6946. 

Street Address: 
Mailing Address: 

6700 Delilah Road 4 Bldg 1 
P.O. Box 996 

Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234 
Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

MEMORANDUM 

To: ACUA Board 

From: Greg Seher, Maintenance Resource Coordinator / Solid Waste Director 

Date: May 2, 2023 

Re: Custom Bandag Contract for New, Repair and Recapped OTR Tires. 

Amendment #1 ($75,000) C1-00084 ; 

Contract Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 

Amount of Increase Requested: $75,000.00 . 

Total Contract Amendments to date: $0 

Custom Bandag was awarded bid 2021-SW-15 for New, Repair and Recapped OTR Tires 

in 2021 for the period of 4/1/2022 thru 12/31/2023. We are looking to add funds to this: . 

existing contract (C1-00084) for additional costs of repairs and replacement of tires used by 

heavy duty equipment on the landfill. This will bring the contract total to $425,000. The 

additional funds will come from the following account: 
; 

\ 

2023-S1-00G-7 12 ($75,000) 

8The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby recommending approval of this 

Amendment #1 for the contract with Custom Bandag in the total amount of $75,000.00. | 

certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that if any of the 

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, | am subject to punishment. 

UZ, <a 

C: 
R. Dovey 

K. Vesey 

M. DeNafo 
R. Thomas 

Ss. Yunker 
L, Duffner 



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

ACUA\ ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY Conta 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) Encumbered___4444 
Balance$____44 

PO Box 996, Pleasantville NU 08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, 
BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) Date 

609-272-6950 

DATE: May 2, 2023 - POF: 
AMENDMENT#: 1 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#: 
21-12-307 

FOR MEETING OF: May 18, 2023 

PROJECT NAME: New, Repair, & Recapped Tires ° CONTRACT NO: C1-00084 

CONTRACTOR: Custom Bandag 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: BID: 2021-SW-15 PROFESSIONAL SVCS: State/Co-op: - 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMEN
T INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS. FOLLOWS: ; 

See attached 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Amount $350,000.00 . Original Contract Time Days 720 Days 

Previous Contract Amendments $ 0.00 ; Previous additions/deductions 
0 Days 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 75,000.00 This Amendment (Add/Deduct) Q Days 

Revised Contract Amount $425,000.00 - Revised Contract Time : 730 Days 

. 
Revised Contract Complete Date: 12-31-2023 

Total change orders to date: $75,000.00 
8 

Total change order percentage: 21% 

and conditions above - 

- . By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms 

set forth: 
S, 

FORACUA: _ -  GONTRACTOR: 
. ACUA CONSULTANT/ENGINE

ER: 

Date: | Date: 
Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 2023-81-00G-712 ($75,000.00) 

LINDA BAZEMORE CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: 4 Original to Purchasing 

Copy to Law 



certification Of Availability of Funds 

This is to certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 

AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are available. 

contract Amount: 425,000.00 

Resolution Date: 05/01/23 

Resolution Number: 23-05-x 

vendor: C1776 CUSTOM BANDAG, INC. 

5 GILCHRIS DRIVE 

SWEDESBORO, NJ 08085 

Contract: C1-00084 NEW, REPAIR, AND RECAPPED OTR 

TIRES 

Account Number Amount Account Description 

3-S1- -00G-712 75,000.00 TIRES 

Total 75,000.00 

Only amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 

future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated. 

i | Ne 
Financial officer ay 



THE 
PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 
4000 W. Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

LAW DEPT 

PO BOX 996 

PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 

| Account Number | 

8002169 

| Date 

June 04, 2023 

Newspaper reference: 0000204464 

Date Category Description Ad Size Total Cost 

06/01/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT The Atlantic County (2x 17.00 CL 33.60 

Certification SST 
Proof of Publication oo, 

Tre Alaris Conky Us Autivy:as_aulbed cb 

Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing 

representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and 

published c/o 1000 West Washington Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape 

May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of 

the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in 

The Press of Atlantic City on : 

06/01/2023 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 

8\this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Iam 

aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

false, Iam subject to punishment. 

Date: 6/1/2023 

Susan Allen 

amend in te amcua 7S crac with Cs Banda 
Bi UWS ew, Beaded OT Tis, Te 

pole ta Obes | WO 

Rated We aia ing ersarh 
order continue to elective matan operations win te ln 

This nice s published pursuant MAAC. S3H11 Hb) 

USADUFFHER 
BOARD SECRETARY 

Printer Fees 3360 
Pub Dae une |, 203 Chder ORAS 

THIS IS NOT ABILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE . THANK YOU 



RESOLUTION 23-9-231: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

WITH CUSTOM BANDAG, INC. FOR NEW, REPAIR, AND RECAPPED OTR TIRES, BID 

2021-SW-15.. AMOUNT OF INCREASE JS $100,000.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION 23-9-231 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH 

CUSTOM BANDAG, INC. 
FOR NEW, REPAIR, AND RECAPPED OTR TIRES 

BID 2021-SW-15 

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Custom Bandag, Inc., in Bid No. 2021-SW-15 for 

New, Repair, and Recapped OTR Tires, in the amount of $350,000.00; and. . 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached documentation, 

including the Certification of Kristi Aiken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator, for the reasons set 

forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5-30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, itis the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: 

1, That the contract with the said Custom Bandag, Inc. be and hereby is amended as fol~ 

lows: 
- . 

A. Contract Amendment No. 2, due to the need to replace the foam-filled loader tires on . 

units 86, 151, and 157, an increase in the contract is necessary,'and the upward adjustment of 

$100,000.00 is approved; 

Original contract amount: $350,000.00 

Previous contract amendments-increase: $ 75,000.00 

This amendment-increase: . , $100,000.00 

Revised contract amount: $525,000.00 

Total change orders to date: - $175,000.00 increase 

Total change order percentage: 50% increase 

2. Attached hereto is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated funds for the purposes set 

forth above. A copy of said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 

with the original resolution. 
8 



+ 

Be The Authority accepts the attached memorandum from Gary Conover, Vice President 

of Solid Waste, as the certification required by N-J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 (b), explaining the need for the 

contract amendment and. the9circumstances surrounding its issuance. 

4 Pursuant 8to NJLA.C. 5:30-11.9(¢)(b). a notice shall be printed. in the Authority's 

designated official newspaper stating the amount to be expended, the original contract price, the: 

nature: of the original and additional work:and, why itis necessary to. spend the additional funds. A 

copy of the advertisement shall be filed with the Secretary of the Authority and-shall be available for 

jnspection by the public. 

5, Pursuant to NJ.A.C. 5:30-11.9(@) this contract amendment shall be reported in the 

annual audit ofthe Authority filed with the Division of Local Government. Services and shall be 

appended to the Authority9s annual budgetand shall be reported to said Division in accordance with 

NUIA.C. 5:30-11.9(d). 

6. 8This resolution shall take effect upon approval by the Atlantic County 8Executive: 

pursuant to-law. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

: MARVIN EMBRY¥, CHAIRMAN 

LISA DUFENER, BOAKD SECRETARY 
/ 

pate Adoptet: G2 Xf RB 

ER . 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority.has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 
$100,000.00 to Contract with Custom Bandag, Inc., Bid 2021-SW-15, for New, Repair, and 
Recapped OTR Tires, The original contract price was $350,000.00. The original work was for the 
repair and replacement of tires and the additional work is of the same nature. Expenditure of the 
additional funds is necessary in order to continue to effectively maintain operations within the 
landfill. 8 . 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(c)(b). 

4_4 LISA DUFFNER. 
: ~ BOARD SECRETARY 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority 

DEPARTMENT OF Centralized Maintenance 

Phone: 609.272.6950 

Fax: 609.272.6946 

Street Address: . Mailing Address: 

- 6700 Delilah Road4Bldgi Ss - P.O, Box 996 

. Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234 Pleasantville, NJ 08232 

4_ ie ee ee a 
So 

. 

MEMORANDUM 

To: | ACUA Board ) 

From: Kristi Alken, Maintenance Resource Coordinator 

Date: August 24, 2023 

Re: Custom Bandag Contract for New, Repair and Recapped OTR Tires 

8Amendment #2: C1-00084 ; 

Contract Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 

Amount of Increase Requested: $100,000.00 , 

Custom Bandag was awarded a bid contract (2021-SW-15) for New, Repair and Recapped 

OTR Tires for the period from 1/1/2022 to 42/31/2023. We are lookirig to add funds to this 

existing contract to replace the foam filled loader tires on units 86, 151 and 157. This will 

bring the contract total to $525,000.00. The additional funds will come from the following 

account: . ' 

3-81-00G-712 $100,000.00 

The Centralized Maintenance Department is hereby recommending approval of this. 

Amendment for the contract with Custom Bandag in the total amount of $100,000.00. | 

certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that if any of the 

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, | am subject to punishment. 

Kristi Aiken 

CG: 

M. DeNafo K. Vesey 

L. Bazemore R. Thomas 

S, Yunker L. Duffner 



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

FACUA' ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILIMIES AUTHORITY att 

7 CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER) [Bunnag 4444 
PO Box am He hipecliae NJ08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) 4 

DATE: August 25, 2023 PO#: AMENDMENT#: 2 

ORIG, RESOLUTION#: 21-12-307 FOR NEETING OF: September 21, 2023 

PROJECT NAME: New, Repair, & Recapped OTR Tires CONTRACTNO: C1-00084 

CONTRACTOR: Custom Bandag, Inc. 

TYPEOF CONTRACT: BID: 2021-SW-15 PROFESSIONAL SVCS: _State/Co-op: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

See attached 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) 

Original Contract Amount $350,000.00 Original Contract Time Days __0. Days 

Previous Contract Amendments $ 75,000.00 Pevious additions/deductions 0 Days 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $100,000.00 This Amendment (Add/Deduct) Q_Days 

Revised Contract Amount $525,000.00 Revised Contract Time 0 Days 

. Revised Contract Complete Date: 

By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

set forth: 

FOR AGUA: , * CONTRACTOR: . ACUA CONSULTANT/ENGINEER: 

Date: Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

. ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: 
3-81-00G-712 ($100,000.00) 

LINDA BAZEMORE CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 
Copy to Law 



Certification oF AvaiTabiTity of Funds: 

<This 8is to certify to the UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 
AUTHORITY that furids for the following resolutions aré available. 

Contract Amount: 525,000.00. 
Resolution Date: 09/01/23 
Resolutian Number: 23-09-231 

Vendor: C1776 CUSTOM BANDAG, INC. 
5. GILCHRIS. DRIVE 
SWEDESBORO, NJ 08085 

Contract: C1-00084 NEW, REPAIR, AND RECAPPED OTR 
TIRES ; 

Actount Number Amourrt Account Description 

3-S1l- -00G6-712 100,000.00 ~- TIRES 

Total 100,000.00 

Only amounts for the 2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts 8for 
future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated. 

Dryme 
hie {Financial officer 



THE Account Number | 

PRESS =e 
OF ATLANTIC CITY [ 7 
1000 W, Washington Ave, Pleasantville, NJ 08232 male 

October 05, 2023 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

LAW DEPT 

PO BOX 996 

PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232-0996 , 

Newspaper reference: 0000208198 

| Date, Category _ Description _ _ _. Ad Size __ Total Cost 

10/05/2023 Legal Notices NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT The Atlantic Countyl = 2 x 17.00 CL 33.60 

Certification 
4_4 KOTICE OE COMTRAGT AUEXOMENT 

Proof of Publication 

oleh ee it ¢ 
Susan Allen of lawful age, acting in his/her capacity as a billing Bid 201 SH eh Lanitiaee 

representative of The Press of Atlantic City, a daily newspaper printed and et IRs fr te ep ad 
. tl, tes < ti i ri te same glue 

published c/o 1000 West Washington. Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey Ws aid a snes in xo crit 

08232, and distributed in the following counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape = matin operation white andi 

May, Cumberland, Gloucester, and Ocean and mailed to various parts of tk 
sndieb HHIACSSHLX 

the State of New Jersey, the United States, and foreign countries, does uf nests a 

hereby certify that the Notice was published in so 

The Press of Atlantic City on: 

Pier Fe $360 
10/05/2023 ~ {Pub DalesOdober $03 Onder BOOS 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 

\herein-limited solely-to9the authenticity:of the Notice-accompanying 

this Certification to be an accurate reproduction of the same and 

the date upon which it was published. 

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Iam 

aware that if any of the-foregoing statements made by me are willfully 

ian Iam subject to punishment. 

Date: 10/5/2023 

Sugan Allen 

ae 

THIS [IS NOT A BILL. PLEASE PAY FROM INVOICE. THANK YOU 



RESOLUTION 23-10-256: APPROVES CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

WITH FERGUSON WATERWORKS FOR LANDFILL GAS PIPING SUPPLIES, BED 2025- 

SW-05, AMOUNT OF INCREASE IS $30,000.00. THE AUTHORITY IS ALSO 

EXERCISING THE OPTION TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT FOR AN ADDITIONAL, 

 SIX-MONTH TERM, FROM DECEMBER 1, 2023, THROUGH MAY 31, 2024, IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $50,000.00. 

ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 23-10-256 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

FERGUSON WATERWORKS, 

FOR LANDFILL GAS PIPING SUPPLIES 
BID 2023-SW-05 

_ WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Ferguson Waterworks, in Bid No. 2023-SW-05, for 

Landfill Gas Piping Supplies, for the initial term of six (6) months with the option to renew for one 

additional six (6) month term, in the amount of $50,000.00; and ' 

WHERERAS, it is the Authority9s desire to exercise its option to renew the agreement for the 

period December 1, 2023, through May 31, 2024, 

WHEREAS, due to the matters set forth in detail below and in the attached do cumentation, 

including the Certification of Greg Seher, Director of Solid Waste Operations, for the reasons set 

forth therein, it is necessary to increase the amount of said contract; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority has = 

filed with the Board a request for the Change Order indicating why the proposed Change Order is 

allowed under the applicable State Regulations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Authority to authorize these changes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Atlantic 

County Utilities Authority as follows: . 

. 4k That the contract with the said Ferguson Waterworks, be and hereby is amended as 

follows: 
8 

A. Contract Amendment No. 1, due to the unanticipated additional costs and time to 

complete the project, an increase in the contract is necessary, and the upward adjustment of 

$30,000.00 is approved; 

Original contract amount: $50,000.00 

Previous contract amendments: $ 00.00 

This amendment-increase: , $30,000.00 

Revised contract amount: * $80,000.00 

Total change orders to date: $30,000.00 increase 

Total change order percentage! 60% increase



B. The contract period is hereby extended via option for an additional six. months, 

beginning December 1;2023, through May 31, 2024. 

Original contract term amount: $50,000.00 

Original contract term amendments: $30,000.00 

Contract extension-increase: 
$50,000.00: 

Total revised contract amount: 
$130,000.00. 

} 

2. Attached hereto is the certification of the Chief Finance Officer of the Authority 

which states:that there are available and sufficient legally appropriated funds for the9 purposes set 

forth above. A copy of said certification shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of the Authority 

with the original resolution. 

3. The Authority accepts the attached memorandum fiom Greg Seher, Director of Solid 

Waste Operations, as the certification required by N-JLA.C.5:3 (-11.9
(6), explaining the need for the. 

contiact amendment and the circumstances surrounding its issuance. 9 

4, Pursuant to N.J.A.C, 5:30-11.9(¢)(b) a notice shall 8be printed in the Authority's = 

designated official newspaper stating the. amount to be expended, the original contract price, the 

nature of the original and additional work and why it #3 necessary to spend the additional funds. A 

copy of the advertisement shall9be filed with the Secretary of the Authority and shall bé available for 

inspection by the public. 

-§ Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(¢) this contract amendment shall be reported in the 

annual audit of the Authority filed with the Division of Local Government Services and shall be 

appended to the Authority9s annual budget and shall be reported to. said Division in accordanc
e with 

NIAC, 5:30+11.9(0). 

6, This resolution shall take effect upon approval by the Atlantic County Executive 

pursuant to law. ; 

ATLANTIC: COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

ISA, DUF 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Atlantic County Utilities Authority has authorized a contract amendment in the amount of 

$30,000.00 to Contract 8with Ferguson Waterworks, Bid 2023-SW-05, for Landfill Gas Piping 

Supplies. The original contract price was $50,000.00. 8The original work was for landfill gas piping 

supplies, and the additional work is of the same nature. Expenditure of the additional funds is 

necessary in order to continue to effectively maintain operations within the landfill. ; 

This notice is published pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(¢)(b). 

LISA DUFFNER ; 
BOARD SECRETARY. 



Atlantic County Utilities Authority. 
DEPARTMENT OF CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE 

Phone: 609.272.6950 

Fax: 609.272.6946 

MEMORANDUM 

To: | ACUABoard 

From: Greg Seher, Director of Solid Waste Operations 

Date: | October 6, 2023 . 

Re: ) Contract Amendment #1 and extension for contract #C2-00045 Landfill 

Gas Piping Supplies, Ferguson Waterworks 

Amendment Exceeding 20% Limitation 

Amount of Increase Requested: $30,000 

Total Contract Amendments to date: $0 

Ferguson Waterworks was awarded the contract for-Landfill Gas Piping Supplies via bid 

2023-SW-05. This contract was for $50,000 for a six-month period ending November 30, 

2023. We are requesting an additional $30,000 added to this initial six-month contract term 

to cover the costs of supplies to run a header line to connect gas wells along the active 

landfill workface. Additionally, this contract had the option for an extension of another six- 

month period, running December 1, 2023 through May 31, 2024. We are seeking to 

exercise that option for another six-month term at $50,000. 

The amendment to the existing term and the extension will bring the contract total to 

$130,000. The increase will be in the following accounts: 

2023-S1-00E-743 -.$50,000.00 ($30,000 amendment, $20,000 from extension) 

2024-S1-00E-743 ~ $30,000.00 ($30,000 extension) 

The Solid Waste Division is hereby recommending approval of this Amendment #1 and 

contract extension for the contract with Ferguson Waterworks, in the total amount of 

$80,000. | am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by are willfully false, | 

_am subject to punishment. 

Cc: M. DeNafa 
G. Conover 
R. Thomas 
J, Coffey 
S. Nutile 
L. Duffner 



8 Total Change Orders to date: ___O 

_ Total Change order Percentage:___60%__. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

[Xe U AW UTILITIES AUTHORITY 444 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT (SUPPLEMENTAL WORK ORDER)  {potances 

PO Box 598, Ploneantvillo NJ.08232 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS, BID CONTRACTS, STATE CONTRACTS) =4 [Date 

409-272-8950 

DATE; October 6, 2023 PO#: AMENDMENT: 1 

ORIG. RESOLUTION#:  23-05-146 FOR MEETING OF: October 18, 2023 

PROJECT NAME: Landiill Gas Piping Supplies 8CONTRACT NO: C2-00045 

GONTRACTOR: _4_ Ferguson Waterworks 

TYPE OF CONTRACT: BID: 2023-SW-05 PROFESSIONAL SVCS: NJ State Contract/COOP: 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCORPORATES THE CHANGES SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING 

PAGE(S), WHICH ARE SUMMARIZED AS FOLLOWS: 

See attached 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT: ' CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (Calendar days) ; 

Original Contract Amount $ 50,000.00 . Original Contract Time Days __182 Days 

Previous Contract Amendments $ 0.00 _ Previous additions/deductions . 0. Days 

This Amendment (Add/Deduct) $ 30,000.00 This Amendment (Add/Deduct) __0_Days 

Revised Contract Amount $ 80,000.00 Revised Contract Time ___9_ Days 

Revised Contract Complete Date: 41-30-2023 

By signature on this Contract Amendment, the undersigned agree to the terms and conditions above 

set forth: 
. 

FOR ACUA: a CONTRACTOR: AGUA GONSULTANT/ENGINEER: 

Date: Date: Date: 

FUNDS FOR THIS AMENDMENT 
ACCOUN T. NUMBER(S): os 

ARE HEREBY CERTIFIED: . 
. 2023-S1-00E-743 ($30,000.00) 

LINDA BAZEMORE CFO 

DISTRIBUTION: Original to Purchasing 

, Copy to. Law 



certification of Availability of Funds 

This is. to certify to the, UTILITY AUTHORITY of the ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITIES 
AUTHORITY that funds for the following resolutions are available. 

Contract Amount: 130,000.00 
Resolution Date: 10/01/23 
Resolution Number: 23-10-256 

Vendor: F1870 FERGUSON. ENTERPRISES, INC. 
190: OBERLINE AVENUE NORTH 
LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701 

Contract: C2-00045, LANDFILL GAS PIPING SUPPLIES 

Account Number 8Amount Account Description 

3-S1- -00E-743 50,000.00 LANDFILL MAINTENANCE 

Total 50,000.00 : 

only amounts for the :2023 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for 

future years are. contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated. 

chiefAFinancial officer 

CONTINGENT UPON ADOPTION 
OF 20 +4 BUDGET! 



| THE PRESS 
OF ATLANTIC CITY 

See Proof on Next Page 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Jersey, County of Hudson, ss: 

Jesse Sassaman, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That 
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly 
authorized agent of The Press of Atlantic City, a newspaper printed 
and published in the City of Linwood, distributed in the following 
counties: Atlantic, Camden, Cape May, Cumberland, Gloucester, 
and Ocean and mailed to various parts of the State of New Jersey, 
the United States, and foreign countries, does hereby certify that 
the Notice was published in The Press of Atlantic City on: 

PUBLICATION DATES: 
Nov. 2, 2023 

NOTICE ID: xEcMqzBBQvFexPC48nfS 
PUBLISHER ID: COL1580 . 
NOTICE NAME: Contract Amend_Ferguson Waterworks Oct.2023 
Publication Fee: 40,64 

All interested parties may rely upon the representations contained 
herein limited solely to the authenticity of the Notice accompanying 
this Certification ta be an accurate reproduction of the same and the 
date upon which it was published. 

| certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. lam 
aware that If any of the foregoing statements made by me are 
willfully false, 1 am subject to punishment. 

SHANNEA H HOLMES 
OTARY PUB VERIEISATION STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

State of New Jersey Ny Cemmisalon Expres August t, 2028 
County of Hudson 

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: 

11/03/2023 

Fru J Mos 
i Notary Public 

This notarlal act involved the use of communication technology 

Contract Amend_Ferguson Waterworks_Oct.2023 - Page 1 of 2 



NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
te County Utilitles Author! has authorized a contract amend- ment In the-a ts foun Contract with Ferguson Water- for Landfill Gas Pipin Supplies. The original 50,0 or landfill gas pip- 

This notice ls published Pursuant to N.J.A.C, 5:30-11,9(c)(b). 
LISA DUFFNER 

Inter Fee; $40, 
Pub Date: November 2nd, 2023 

Order #: COL1580 

Contract Amend_Ferguson Waterworks_Oct.2023 - Page 2 of 2 


	2024 ACUA Budget Part 1
	2024 ACUA Budget Part 2
	2024 ACUA Budget Part 3
	2024 ACUA Budget Part 4

